
 

  
 

 
 
DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
 
To 
 
The Members, 
 
Your Directors take pleasure in presenting the 16th Annual Report on the business and operations of Lenskart 
Solutions Private Limited (the “Company”) together with the Audited Annual Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Statements and the Auditors’ Report thereon for the year ended 31st March, 2024. 
 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
The highlights of the Company’s financial performance, for the year ended 31 March 2024 is summarized below: 

(All amounts are in INR Million unless otherwise stated) 

 
  
In the Financial Year 2023-24 the Company has earned the profit of INR 1,440.43 Million as compared to profit 
of INR 1371.67 Million in the previous year as per Standalone Financials and there are losses of INR 101.54 
Million as compared to loss of INR 637.57 Million in the previous year as per Consolidated Financials. 
  
INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

 Standalone Consolidated 

  Year ended 31 
March  2024 

Year ended 
31 March 
2023 

Year ended 
31 March  
2024 

Year ended 
31 March 
2023 

Revenue from Operations 31,866.30 23,749.88 54,277.03 37,880.28 

Other Income 1,898.21 1,564.09 1,821.69 1,399.46 

Total Income 33,764.52 25,313.97 56,098.72 39,279.74 

Total Expenditure 31,849.39 24,475.98 55,495.94 40,250.74 

Tax Expense 474.70 (539.71) 691.85 (374.19) 

Profit for the Year 1,440.43 1,377.70 (101.54) (637.57) 

Other comprehensive 
income for the Year 

(13.07) (6.03) (203.83) 318.83 

Total comprehensive 
income for the Year 

1,427.36 1,371.67 (305.37) (318.73) 

Earnings per share (face 
value Rs. 2 per share) 

    

Basic earnings per share 8.82 8.75 (0.62) (4.05) 

Diluted earnings per share 8.80 8.72 (0.62) (4.05) 
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The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 have been prepared in 
accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) and the corresponding figures for the 
previous year for financial year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
REVIEW OF OPERATION AND STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS 
 
During the year under review, the Company earned Net Revenue of INR 31,866.31 Million from Sale of Goods 
and Services and other operating revenue from lease income, website license fee, Customer Support fees and Sale 
of Scrap. Here, Sale of Goods included Sale of prescription eyewear for INR 24,860.20 Million and Sale of other 
goods for INR 4,841.38 Million; Sale of Services included Service fee of INR 11.17 Million, Membership fee of 
INR 591.17 Million and Home Eye check-up income of INR 10.21 Million. Apart from above, the Company also 
earned other income equivalent to INR 1,898.21 Million pertaining to Interest Income, Gain from Mutual Funds, 
Management Support Service fee and Grant Income. The Company earned the total comprehensive income for 
the year under review has been INR 1,427.36 Million as against the profit of INR 1,371.67 Million during the 
previous financial year. The entire business growth comes out of Company’s consistent efforts of increasing the 
franchisee footprint during the financial year. The Company is continuously looking for avenues for future growth 
by expanding its footprint through a wider franchisee network and creating brand awareness through aggressive 
media campaigns. 
 
SHARE CAPITAL 
 
As on 31 March 2024, the Authorized Capital was INR 210,25,20,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ten crore Twenty 
Five lakh Twenty Thousand Only) divided into 9,22,00,000 (Nine Crore Twenty-Two Lakh only) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) Equity Shares – Series A of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
only) each, 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) Equity Shares – Series B of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 95,20,000 
(Ninety-Five Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – 
Series A of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 96,70,000 (Ninety-Six Lakh Seventy Thousand only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series B of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 30,000 
(Thirty Thousand Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series C2 of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two only), 1,21,50,000 (One crore Twenty-One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series D of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 38,20,000 (Thirty-Eight 
Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares– Series E of Rs. 
2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible 
Cumulative Preference Shares – Series F of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only), 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh 
Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series G of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only), 
6,00,00,000 (Six Crore Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 1 of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only), 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series H of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only), 93,50,000 (Ninety-three lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 
0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares-Series I of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 
65,00,000 (Sixty-Five lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares-Series I1 of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative 
Preference Shares– Class 2 of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only), and 80,00,00,000 (Eighty crore only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series I2 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only). 
 
As on 31 March 2024, the issued, subscribed capital of the Company was INR 1,82,37,66,926 (Indian Rupees 
One Eighty Two Crores Thirty-Seven Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six only) divided into 
7,70,92,624 (Seven Crore Seventy Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four) Equity shares of Rs. 
2/- each and 83,25,27,707 (Eighty Three Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 
Seven) Preference shares of Rs. 2 and 10 each and the paid up capital of the Company was INR 1,82,37,66,926 
(Indian Rupees One Eighty Two Crores Thirty-Seven Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six only) 
divided into 7,70,87,090 (Seven Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Ninety only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,410 (One Thousand Four Hundred Ten only) Equity Shares – Series A of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each, 4,124 (Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty Four only) Equity Shares – Series B of Rs. 
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2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 73,78,505 (Seventy Three Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Five 
only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series A of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) 
each, 96,65,660 (Ninety Six Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series B of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 93,75,488 (Ninety Three 
Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series D of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 38,11,068 (Thirty Eight Lakh Eleven Thousand 
Sixty Eight Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series E of Rs 2 (Rupees 
Two only) each, 61,43,623 (Sixty One Lakh Forty Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series F of Rs 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 2,29,76,465 
(Two crore Twenty Nine lakh Seventy Six Thousand Four hundred sixty five only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series G of Rs 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 54,67,911 (Fifty Four 
Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non- Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series H of Rs 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 66,50,933 (Sixty Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand Nine 
Hundred Thirty Three) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference Shares-Series I of Rs. 2 (Rupees 
Two only) each, 47,37,419 (Forty Seven Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Four hundred Nineteen only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference Shares-Series I1 of Rs. 2 each, 74,67,86,003 (Seventy Four 
Crore Sixty Seven Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Three only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible cumulative 
Preference Shares-Series I2 of Rs. 2 each, 89,68,849 (Eighty Nine lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty Nine Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 1 of Rs 2 (Rupees 
Two only) and 5,65,783 (Rupees Five Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Three) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Non- Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 2 of Rs 10 (Rupees Ten only) each at partly 
paid up of Rs. 2 each. 
 
ALLOTMENT BY THE COMPANY 
 
During the year, the Company had received money amounting to INR 1493.57 million out of allotment of 0.001% 
Compulsorily convertible cumulative Preference shares Series I2 to Chrys Capital. The Company has also allotted 
shares pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Option Plan to few employees of the Company. In addition, the 
Company had also converted Preference shares into equity and call money was also paid by the shareholders of 
partly paid up shares and thereby making it fully-paid shares. 
SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
 
As on 31 March 2024, the Company has five wholly-owned subsidiaries i.e. Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited, 
incorporated on 2nd day of July, 2015, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, incorporated in Singapore on 4th day of 
September, 2018, Lenskart Foundation, incorporated on 9th December, 2020, NESO Brands Pte. Ltd, incorporated 
in Singapore on 12th November, 2021 and Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited, incorporated on 21st June, 
2017. The Company also had one subsidiary Company i.e. Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited (as a Joint 
venture with Chinese JV Partner) in China. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, Singapore owns following companies i.e. Step-down subsidiaries located in different 
countries, whose names have been provided below: 
 

1. Lenskart Solutions Company Limited, Vietnam; 
2. Lenskart Solutions FZCO, Dubai (UAE) 
3. Lenskart Solutions Inc., Delaware (USA) 
4. Lenskart Solutions SDN BHD (Malaysia) 
5. Lenskart Optical Trading LLC, Dubai (UAE) 
6. PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
7. MLO K.K. (Japan) 
8. Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA 

 
Further below are the step-down subsidiary companies of MLO K.K. 
 

1. Owndays Inc.  
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2. Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd.  
3. Owndays Co., Ltd  
4. Owndays Taiwan Ltd  
5. Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd  
6. Owndays Hong Kong Limited  
7. Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd  
8. Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.  
9. Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 

 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, Singapore also holds voting rights/ shares in Lenskart Solution and Thai Eyewear, 
these have been incorporated in the Bangkok, Thailand named as Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 
and Thai Eyewear Company Limited. These entities have been set up to expand the business in the global markets. 
 
During the FY 2023-24, the company has the company has acquired additional 674,664 equity shares for 
consideration of Rs 72.09 million, resulting into Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited as wholly owned 
subsidiary from associate in the previous year.  
 
During the year, the company has received 1,911 equity shares in lieu of advisory services of QuantDuo 
Technologies Private Limited. 
 
NAMES OF COMPANIES WHICH HAVE BECOME OR CEASED TO BE ITS SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT 
VENTURES OR ASSOCIATE COMPANIES DURING THE YEAR 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, the Company has invested in 100% shares/ voting rights of Tango IT Solutions 
India Private Limited thereby making it its wholly-owned subsidiary Company. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, the Company has sold its investment in Ganges Eye Care India Private 
Limited (Formerly known as Owndays India Private Limited) for a consideration of Rs 11.25 million, recognising 
gain of Rs. 6.30 million in the standalone statement of profit & loss, thereby it ceases to be the subisidiary company 
of the Company. 
 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  
In terms of Rule 8 (1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, this Board Report has been prepared on the basis 
of Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for FY 2023-24. 
 
In compliance with provisions of Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read with Companies 
(Accounts) Rules, 2014, the Company has prepared Consolidated Financial Statements as per the Accounting 
Standards on Consolidated Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements along with the Auditors' Report thereon form part of this Annual 
Report. Further, a statement containing salient features of the financial statements of the subsidiary companies is 
disclosed separately as ‘Annexure A’ in Form AOC-1 and forms part of this Annual Report. 
 
The Shareholders interested in obtaining a copy of the audited annual accounts of the subsidiary companies may 
write to the Company Secretary at the Company’s registered office. 
 
REPORT ON PERFORMANCE & FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE SUBSIDIARIES 
 
In terms of Rule 8(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the highlights on performance and financial 
position of the Company’s subsidiary (included in the consolidated financial statement for FY 2023-2024) are as 
follows: 
 
Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited: Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited was incorporated on 2nd July, 2015 and 
has its registered office at W-123, Greater Kailash, Part-II, New Delhi 110048. 
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During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited (LEPL) has earned a revenue of INR 195.32 
million and other income of INR 1.62 million from the continued operation and has reported a comprehensive 
income of INR 3.13 million. 
 
Lenskart Foundation: Lenskart Foundation was incorporated on 9th December, 2020 as a non-profit 
organization under section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 and has its registered office at Apartment No- 04(904), 
9th Floor, Royale, Retreat I, Charmwood Village, Suraj Kund, Faridabad, Faridabad, Haryana, India, 121009. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Foundation has earned revenue of INR 11.78 Million. It has reported 
profit of INR 0.26 Million from continued operation and has reported no other comprehensive income, thereby 
making a total comprehensive income of INR 0.25 Million. 
 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited: Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited (“Tango”) was 
incorporated on 21st June, 2017 and has its registered office at Cheran Illam, 1330, Thadagam Road, R S Puram, 
Kovai 2, Coimbatore 641002. Tango became subsidiary Company during the period under review. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Tango has earned revenue of INR 40.96 Million. It has reported loss of INR 
40.51 Million from continued operation and has reported no other comprehensive income, thereby making a total 
comprehensive loss of INR 40.51 Million. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited: Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited was incorporated on 4th September, 2018 in 
the Republic of Singapore. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited (LSPL) has earned revenue of SGD 
2,60,55,168 from sale of goods & services. It has reported a loss of SGD 1,53,23,940 as compared to the loss of 
previous year of SGD 2,12,48,940 and NIL comprehensive income thereby making a total comprehensive loss of 
SGD 1,53,23,940. 
 
Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.: Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. was incorporated on 12th November,2021 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods and other 
income of INR 2,10,47,603. It has reported a loss of INR 8,63,04,508 and INR 3,29,237 comprehensive loss 
thereby making a total comprehensive Loss of INR 8,66,33,745. 
 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC: Lenskart Optical Trading LLC was incorporated on 27th September,2021 in 
the United Arab Emirates. 
  
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Optical Trading LLC has earned revenue of AED 2,09,46,349 from 
sale of goods. It has reported a loss of AED 1,35,84,521 and NIL comprehensive income thereby making a total 
comprehensive loss of AED 1, 35,84,521. 
 
Lenskart Solutions FZCO: Lenskart Solutions FZCO was incorporated on 7th July,2021 in the United Arab 
Emirates. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Solutions FZCO has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods. It 
has reported a loss of INR 4,87,153 thereby making a total comprehensive loss of INR 5,14,777. 
 
Lenskart Solutions INC: Lenskart Solutions INC was incorporated on 18th May,2021 in the United States. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Solutions INC has earned NIL revenue from sale of goods and INR 
2,85,68,511 from other income. It has reported a profit of INR 1,85,491 and INR 1,03,14,506 from comprehensive 
losses thereby making a total comprehensive loss of INR 1,01,29,015. 
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PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia: PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia was incorporated on 20th August, 2021 in 
the Republic of Indonesia 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia has earned revenue of INR 1,32,07,006 from 
sale of goods and other income of INR 94,743. It has reported a loss of INR 1,23,88,395. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd.: Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. was incorporated on 28th June,2021 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods 
and other income of INR 1,89,593. It has reported a loss of INR 14,43,742. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Company Limited.: Lenskart Solutions Company Limited was incorporated on 27th 
August,2021. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Solutions Company Limited has earned revenue of Nil from sale of 
goods and Nil from other income. It has reported a loss of INR 8,77,203. 
 
MLO K.K.: MLO K.K was incorporated on 27th November, 2013.  
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, MLO K.K. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods and Nil from other 
income. It has reported a loss of INR 0.94 million. 
 
Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA: Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA was incorporated on 22nd March, 2023. 
 
During the Financial Year 2023-24, Lenskart Arabia has earned revenue of INR 23.52 million from sale of goods 
and INR 0.44 million from other income. It has reported a loss of INR 168.20 million. 
 
DIVIDEND AND TRANSFER TO RESERVES 
 
The Board does not recommend dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. No amount is being 
transferred to the reserves. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
The Company has a professional Board with right mix of knowledge, skills and expertise with an optimum 
combination of executive and non-executive Directors including one-woman Director. The Board provides 
strategic guidance and direction to the Company in achieving its business objectives and protecting the interest of 
the stakeholders. 
 
Mr. Atul Gupta (DIN – 06940578), had resigned from the position of Nominee Director in the Company during 
the Financial year under review. Mr. Sarthak Misra (DIN – 03399650), was appointed as an Alternate Director to 
Mr. Sumer Juneja. As at 31 March, 2024, the Board of Directors comprised of the following: 
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MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
 
The Board meets at regular intervals to discuss and decide on Company / business policy and strategy apart from 
other Board businesses. A tentative annual calendar of the Board Meetings is circulated to the Directors in advance 
to facilitate them to plan their schedule and to ensure meaningful participation in the meetings. However, in case 
of a special and urgent business need, the Board’s approval is taken by way of Board Meeting through shorter 
notice or by passing resolutions through circulation, as permitted by law, which are confirmed in the subsequent 
Board meeting. 
 
The notice of Board meeting is given well in advance to all the Directors. Usually, meetings of the Board are held 
in its headquarters situated in Gurgaon, Haryana. The Agenda for the Board meetings including detailed notes on 
the items to be discussed at the meeting are circulated in advance to enable the Directors to take an informed 
decision. 
 
During the year under review, the Board met six times viz., on 12th April, 2023, 8th June, 2023, 3rd August, 2023, 
12th September, 2023, 7th December, 2023 and 21st March, 2024. The maximum interval between any two 
meetings did not exceed 120 days. 
 
The details of the number of meetings of the Board attended by the Directors are given below: 
  
Attendance of Directors for the year ended 31st March, 2024: 
 

Name of Director No. of meetings attended 

Mr. Peyush Bansal 06 

Ms. Neha Bansal 06 

Mr. Haresh Palani Pribhu 06 

Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 06 

Mr. Atul Gupta 03 

Mr. Anant Gupta 06 

Mr. Sumer Juneja 02 

Mr. Sarthak Misra 02 
 
COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company has re-constituted the composition of existing sub-committees with terms 
of references determined by the Board: 
 
Audit Committee: As on 31st March, 2024, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), Mr. Sumer 

 
S.NO. 

 
FULL NAME 

 
DIN 

 
    DESIGNATION 

1. Mr. Peyush Bansal 02070081 Director 

2. Ms. Neha Bansal 02057007 Director 

3. Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu 10090589 Nominee Director 

4. Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 00555052 Director 

5. Mr. Anant Gupta 06946611 Director 

6. Mr. Sumer Juneja 08343545 Nominee Director 

7. Mr. Sarthak Misra 03399650 Alternate Director 
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Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members of the 
Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. T.C. Meenakshi Sundaram, (Authorized Representative of Chiratae 
Trust), Mr. Nikhil Singh (Chief of Internal Audit), Mr. Chetan Juthani (Authorized Representative of Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP) and Mr. Amit Chaudhary (COO of the Company) as permanent invitees to the 
Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Audit Committee are in compliance with the Section 177 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, from time to 
time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met 4 times on 10th May, 2023, 12th September, 2023, 6th December, 2023 and 
20th March, 2024. 
 
Remuneration Committee: As on 31st March, 2024, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), Mr. Sumer 
Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members of the 
Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of, Mr. Vishesh Shrivastav (Authorized Representative of Macritchie 
Investments Pte. Ltd.), Mr. Utsav Mitra (Authorized Representative of Alpha Wave Ventures, LP) and CHRO of 
the Company as permanent invitees to the Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are in compliance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
from time to time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met twice on 1st September, 2023 and 20th March, 2024. 
 
Corporate Social Responsibility Committee: As on 31st March, 2024, the Committee comprises of      Mr. Jayesh 
Tulsidas Merchant (Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta 
(Director), Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) 
as members of the Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. Lavanya Chandan (General Counsel), Ms. Mukti Hariharan (CFO 
of the Company), and Ms. Nidhi Mittal Bansal (Chairperson of Lenskart Foundation) as permanent invitees to the 
Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee are in compliance 
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, from time to time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met once on 6th December, 2023. 
 
Risk Management Committee: As on 31st March, 2024, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas 
Merchant (Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), 
Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members 
of the Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Ms. Mukti Hariharan (CFO of the Company), Mr. Nikhil Singh (Chief 
of Internal Audit), Mr. Amit Chaudhary (COO of the Company), Mr. Ramneek Khurana (Co-founder), Mr. 
Ashwani Agarwal (Head-Supply Chain Management) as permanent invitees to the Committee. 
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The composition, role and terms of reference of the Risk Management Committee are in compliance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
from time to time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met once on 6th December, 2023. 
 
DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 
As per Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors confirm that: 
  

i. In the preparation of annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed, along with 
proper explanation relating to material departures. 
 

ii. The Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. 
 

iii. The Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company 
and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities. 
 

iv. The Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis. 
 

v. The Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 
and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

 
AUDITORS & THEIR REPORT 
 
STATUTORY AUDITORS 
 
M/s. S.R Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, are appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company until the 16th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) and has conducted audit for the Financial Year ended 
on 31 March 2024. 
 
The term of Statutory Auditors is expiring at ensuing Annual General Meeting, the Board of Directors have 
recommended the re-appointment of M/s. S.R Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants as the Statutory 
Auditors for a term of five years. 
 
The Auditors’ Report has been enclosed with the financial statements in this Annual Report. The Notes on 
Financial Statements referred to in the Auditors’ Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any further 
comments. The Auditors’ Report doesn’t contain any qualification, reservation or adverse opinion. 
 
Further during the FY 2023 -24, the Auditors have not reported any fraud, which are committed against the 
Company by officers or employees of the Company. 
 
INTERNAL AUDITORS 
 
The Company has appointed M/s Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC) Pvt Ltd. as Internal Auditors of the Company. 
The findings of internal audit were reported to Audit Committee from time-to-time. 
 
SECRETARIAL AUDITORS 
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M/s. Laur & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries had been appointed by the Board to conduct the 
secretarial audit of the Company for FY 2023-24. 
 
The Company had received a certificate confirming their eligibility and consent to act as the Auditors. The 
Secretarial Audit Report for FY 2023-24 forms part of this report and attached as ‘Annexure B’ and confirms that 
the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines and that there were 
no deviations or non-compliances. 
 
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS & ITS ADEQUACY 
 
The Company has in place adequate internal financial controls commensurate with its size and nature of business 
which helps in ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business. During the year under review, such 
controls were tested and no reportable material weakness in the design or operation were observed. 
  
RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The Company has an existing Risk management committee which was formed during the FY 23-24. The 
Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Company’s risk profile and risk management framework and 
metrics. The Committee is also responsible for preparation of Risk Register and present the same to the Committee 
at least twice a year. 
 
The Company also has appropriate risk management policy in place for identification and assessment of risks, 
measures to mitigate them, and mechanisms for their proper and timely monitoring. The Company reviews 
implementation and monitoring of the risk management plan. 
 
The Company has a control processes in place to help ensure that the information presented to senior management 
and the Board is both accurate and timely. The control processes include, among other things: 
• Annual audit and interim review by the Company’s external auditor; 
• Planned review by internal auditors reviewing the effectiveness of internal processes, procedures and 
controls; 
• Monthly review of financial performance compared to budget and forecast. 
 
The Company has also made appropriate disclosures of its financial risk management policies and impact of 
following risks in Note 39 of its financial statements: 
 
• Credit Risk 
• Market Risk 
• Price Risk 
• Liquidity Risk 
 
WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY 
 
The Company has established a vigil mechanism by adopting a Whistle Blower Policy for its employees to report 
genuine concerns in the prescribed manner. The vigil mechanism provides adequate safeguards against 
victimization of its employees. Whistle Blower Policy is a mechanism to address any complaint(s) related to 
fraudulent transactions or reporting intentional non-compliance with the Company’s policies and procedures and 
any other questionable accounting/operational process followed. It provides a mechanism for employees to 
approach the CEO/COO of the Company. A whistle blower can also raise his/ her concerns by writing through 
the complaint@whistlefirst.com or fill the online form at www.whistlefirst.com/lenskart. The investigations 
relating to the concern is required to be carried out by/ or under the instruction of the whistle blower committee 
comprising of senior members of the company. Any allegations that fall within the scope of the concerns identified 
are investigated and resolved appropriately. During the year, no such incidence was reported and no personnel 
were denied access to the Chairperson of the Company. 
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The updated Whistle-blower policy will be approved by the Board of Directors in which complaints mechanism 
has been amended. 
 
CONTRACTS AND ARRANGEMENT WITH THE RELATED PARTIES 
 
All contracts or arrangements entered into by your Company with its related parties during the financial year were 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 
  
Accordingly, the disclosure of Related Party Transactions as required in terms of Section 134 of the Act read with 
Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 in Form AOC -2 is not applicable for this year. 
 
CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
 
The brief outline of the Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') Policy of the Company and the initiatives 
undertaken by the Company on CSR activities during the year in the format prescribed in the Companies ('CSR 
Policy') Rules, 2014 are set out in ‘Annexure C’ of this Report.  
 
PARTICULAR OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENT MADE, GUARANTEE GIVEN AND SECURITIES 
PROVIDED 
  
Particulars of loans given, investments made, guarantees given and securities provided along with the purpose for 
which the loan or guarantee or security is proposed to be utilized by the recipient are provided in the notes to the 
standalone financial statement. 
 
During the FY 2023-24, the company has the company has acquired additional 674,664 equity shares for 
consideration of Rs 72.09 million, resulting into Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited as wholly owned 
subsidiary from associate in the previous year. 
 
 
DEPOSITS 
 
During the year under review, your Company has not invited or accepted any deposits from the public and, 
therefore, no amount of principal or interest was outstanding in respect of deposits from the Public as of the date 
of Balance Sheet. 
 
DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE 
(PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 
 
The Company has always believed in providing a safe and harassment free workplace for every individual working 
in the Company through various interventions and practices. The Company always endeavors to create and 
provide an environment that is free from discrimination and harassment including sexual harassment. 
 
The Company has in place a robust policy on prevention of sexual harassment at workplace. The policy aims at 
prevention of harassment of employees and lays down the guidelines for identification, reporting and prevention 
of sexual harassment. There is an Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) which is responsible for redressal of 
complaints related to sexual harassment and follows the guidelines provided in the policy. 
 
During the year ended 31 March, 2024, the ICC has not received any complaint pertaining to sexual harassment 
and no complaint is pending as on date. 
 
MAINTENANCE OF COST RECORDS AS SPECIFIED BY THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT UNDER 
SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 148 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
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APPLICATION MADE OR ANY PROCEEDING PENDING UNDER THE INSOLVENCY AND 
BANKRUPTCY CODE, 2016  
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
 
THE DETAILS OF DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AMOUNT OF THE VALUATION DONE AT THE TIME 
OF ONE TIME SETTLEMENT AND THE VALUATION DONE WHILE TAKING LOAN FROM THE 
BANKS OR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ALONG WITH THE REASONS THEREOF 
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
 
EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTIONS PLAN - 2021 
 
The growth and performance of your Company is highly dependent on the hard work, dedication and commitment 
of its employees. In order to attract, retain and motivate its employees to create value for the Company and reward 
them through sharing the benefits of value so created and enjoy the fruits of the phenomenal growth that the 
Company foresees in the coming years, your Company implemented Employee stock option plan in 2012 known 
as “VALYOO ESOP 2012”. The main objective of the said Scheme is to give to such employees, who are 
performing well, an opportunity to participate and gain from the Company’s performance, thereby acting as a 
retention tool as well as to attract talent. However, the aforesaid Plan was amended vide approval of shareholders 
in general meeting held on 22nd June, 2016, to align with the new rules of Companies Act, 2013 and the Plan was 
also renamed as “LENSKART ESOP POLICY 2016”. During the year 2021-22, ESOP Plan was amended further 
vide approval of shareholders in general meeting held on 27th September, 2021 and renamed as “LENSKART 
ESOP POLICY 2021” 
 
Details of the shares issued under Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP), as also the disclosures in compliance 
with Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(9) of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 
2014 are set out in ‘Annexure D’. 
 
As of March 31, 2024, 9,49,115 stock options are outstanding under the aforesaid Employees Stock Plan. 
 
STATUTORY DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 134(3) READ WITH RULE 8 OF THE COMPANIES 
(ACCOUNTS) RULE, 2014 
 
Except as disclosed elsewhere in the Financial Statements of FY 2023-24, there have been no material changes 
and commitments, which can affect the financial position of the Company between the end of financial year and 
the date of the report. 
 
A STATEMENT ON DECLARATION GIVEN BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS UNDER SECTION 
149 (6)  
 
The provisions of appointment of Independent Directors are not applicable on the Company. 
 
But the Company has designated Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant as the Independent Director of the Company, who 
also serves as the Chairman of Audit Committee. He has given declaration under Section 149(7) of the Act, that 
he meets the criteria of independence. 
 
STATUTORY DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 5 OF THE COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND 
REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL PERSONNNEL) RULES, 2014 
 
As per the requirement of Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment & Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 
Rules, 2014, information relating to employees who were in receipt of remuneration for FY 2023-24, which in 
aggregate, was not less than Rupees One crore and Two lakh and employees who were in receipt of remuneration 
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for a part of FY 2023-24, at a rate, which in the aggregate, was not less than Rupees Eight Lakh & Fifty Thousand 
per month, shall be made available to any shareholder on a specific request made by him in writing before the 
date of such Annual General Meeting wherein financial statements for the relevant financial year are proposed to 
be adopted by shareholders and such particulars shall be made available by the Company within three days from 
the date of receipt of such request from shareholders. 
 
Further, in case of request received even after the date of completion of Annual General Meeting, such particulars 
shall be made available to the shareholders within seven days from the date of receipt of such request. 
 
 
 
 
SECRETARIAL STANDARDS 
 
The Company has devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable Secretarial 
Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and that such systems are adequate and operating 
effectively. 
 
CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
EARNINGS AND OUTGO 
 
Information required as per sub rule 3 of Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, regarding conservation 
of energy, technology absorption have not been furnished considering the nature of activities undertaken by the 
Company during the year under review. Foreign exchange earnings and outgo are as follows: 
  
EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY (IN INR) 
 
 
 

Particulars 

 
For the year ended 

 
For the year ended 

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Marketing 
88,73,148 

11,44,20,808.28 

Software 
19,61,00,972 

15,65,44,211.83 

Web Hosting 
1,54,22,579 

4,02,02,022.63 

Legal and professional fees 
5,12,59,662 

- 

Others 
- 

- 

 
Total 

27,16,56,361 
31,11,67,042.74 

 
 
GENERAL 
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Your Directors state that no disclosure or reporting is required in respect of the following items as there were no 
transactions on these items during the year under review: 
 

1. Issue of equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, voting or otherwise. 
2. Issue of shares (including sweat equity shares) to employees of the Company under any scheme save and 

except ESOP referred to in this Report. 
3. Neither the Managing Director nor the Whole-time Directors of the Company receive any remuneration 

or commission from any of its subsidiaries. 
4. No significant or material orders were passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals which impact the 

going concern status and Company’s operations in future. 
5. There has been no change in the nature of business and business activity during the year. 
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LK Eyetech

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart Eyetech 
Pvt. Ltd. (Details 
as on 31st March, 

2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

N.A.

1 Share capital 0.10
2 Reserves & surplus 9.98
3 Total assets 147.40
4 Total Liabilities 137.31
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 3.13
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 3.13

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 2nd July, 2015

Form AOC-1

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in INR

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 



LK Foundation

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Foundation 

(Details as on 31st 
March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

N.A.

1 Share capital 0.10
2 Reserves & surplus -0.91
3 Total assets 4.10
4 Total Liabilities 4.84
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) 11.78                    
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.26
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.25

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 9th December 2020

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in INR



Tango

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Tango IT 
Solutions India 
Private Limited 

(Details as on 31st 
March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

N.A.

1 Share capital 7.40
2 Reserves & surplus 10.81
3 Total assets 25.78
4 Total Liabilities 7.57
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) 40.33                    
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -40.77
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -40.51

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 18th October, 2023

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in INR



LK Solutions Pte. Ltd.

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions Pte Ltd. 
(Details as on 31st 

March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

SGD

1 Share capital 173.84
2 Reserves & surplus 21761.02
3 Total assets 27,553.88
4 Total Liabilities 5,619.02
5 Investments 25,398.17             
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -943.66
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -943.66

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 4th November 2018

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in SGD



NESO Brands Pte Ltd

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

NESO Brands Pte 
Ltd. (Details as 
on 31st March, 

2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

SGD

1 Share capital 0.55
2 Reserves & surplus -143.19
3 Total assets 123.73
4 Total Liabilities 266.38
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -86.30
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -86.30

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 12th November 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in SGD



Vietnam

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions 
Company 

Limited, Vietnam 
(Details as on 31st 

March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

VND

1 Share capital 1.50
2 Reserves & surplus -19.56
3 Total assets 1.67
4 Total Liabilities 19.72
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.74
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.74

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 27th August 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in VND



FZCO, UAE

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions FZCO, 
Dubai (Details as 
on 31st March, 

2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

AED

1 Share capital 0.20
2 Reserves & surplus -2.44
3 Total assets 0.00
4 Total Liabilities 2.23
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.48
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.48

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 07th July 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in AED



USA

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions Inc., 

Delaware (Details 
as on 31st March, 

2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

USD

1 Share capital 61.70
2 Reserves & surplus -120.05
3 Total assets 19.40
4 Total Liabilities 77.75
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.19
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.19

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 18th May 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in USD



Malaysia

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions SDN. 

BHD. 
Malaysia(Details 
as on 31st March, 

2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

Ringitt

1 Share capital 19.27
2 Reserves & surplus -2.74
3 Total assets 18.20
4 Total Liabilities 1.66
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.50
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.50

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 28th June 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in Ringitt



Optical

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart Optical 
Trading LLC, 
Dubai (UAE)
 (Details as on 

31st March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

AED

1 Share capital 3.48
2 Reserves & surplus -827.74
3 Total assets 705.96
4 Total Liabilities 1,530.22
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -306.28
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -306.28

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 27th September 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in AED



Indonesia

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

PT Lenskart 
Solutions 

(Indonesia)

 (Details as on 
31st March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

IDR

1 Share capital 52.00
2 Reserves & surplus -43.58
3 Total assets 40.86
4 Total Liabilities 32.43
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -12.38
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -12.38

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 20th August 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in IDR



MLO

(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

MLO K.K., 
Japan

 (Details as on 
31st March, 2024)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

JPY

1 Share capital 4,667.70
2 Reserves & surplus 8,682.49               
3 Total assets 13,350.86             
4 Total Liabilities 0.67
5 Investments
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations)
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.25
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax 0.69                      
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.94

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024

3.This became subsidiary wef 10th August 2022

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in JPY



Baofeng

(INR in Mn)

Name of Associates/Joint Ventures

Baofeng 
Framekart 
Technology 

Limited (Details 
as on 31st March, 

2024)
1 Latest audited Balance Sheet Date March 31, 2024

2 Shares of Associate/Joint Ventures held by the company on the year end

No. 25,50,000
Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture 28.39
Extend of Holding % 51.00

3 Description of how there is significant influence NA
4 Reason why the associate/joint venture is not consolidated
5 Networth attributable to Shareholding as per latest audited Balance Sheet 
6 Profit / Loss for the year

Considered in Consolidation 9.50                        
Not Considered in Consolidation

Note:-
1.Names of associates or joint ventures which are yet to commence operations
2.Names of associates or joint ventures which have been liquidated or sold during the year

Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint 
Venture

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “B”: Associates and Joint Ventures



 

 Annexure -C 

Annual Report on CSR Activities  
  

1. Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company: The Company proposes to work in the field of 
preventive eye healthcare for needy and impoverished sections of the society. 
  
2. Composition of CSR Committee: The Committee comprises of  Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), 
Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) 
as members of the Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. Lavanya Chandan (General Counsel), Ms. Mukti 
Hariharan (CFO of the Company), and Ms. Nidhi Mittal Bansal (Chairperson of Lenskart Foundation) 
as permanent invitees to the Committee. 
 
3. Provide the web-link where Composition of CSR committee, CSR Policy and CSR projects approved 
by the board are disclosed on the website of the company. NA  
  
4. Provide the details of Impact assessment of CSR projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) 
of rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, if applicable (attach 
the report). Not Applicable 
  
5. Details of the amount available for set off in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 7 of the Companies 
(Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount required for set off for the financial 
year, if any. Details are provided below: 
  

Sl. No. Financial Year Amount available for set-off 
from preceding financial years 
(in Rs) 

Amount required to be set-off 
for the financial year, if any (in 
Rs) 

1  2022-23  5.68 million  5.68 million 

2 
   

3 
   

 
Total  5.68 million  5.68 million 

  
6. Average net profit of the company as per section 135(5): Rs. 1056 million. 
  
7. (a) Two percent of average net profit of the company as per section 135(5): Rs. 7.04 million 
  

(b) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial 
years. Not Applicable 

(c) Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any Not Applicable 

(d) Total CSR obligation for the financial year (7a+7b-7c). Rs. 7.04 million 
8. (a) CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:  

 
Total Amount 
Spent for the 

Amount Unspent (in Rs.) 

Total Amount transferred to Amount transferred to any fund specified 



 

Financial Year. 
(in Rs.) 

Unspent CSR Account as per 
section 135(6). 

under Schedule VII as per second proviso 
to section 135(5). 

 
Amount. Date of 

transfer. 
Name of the 

Fund 
Amount. Date of 

transfer. 

Rs. 7.04 
million 

NA NA NA NA NA 

  

(b) Details of CSR amount spent against ongoing projects for the financial year: Not Applicable 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Sl. 
No

. 

Name 
of the 
Projec

t. 

Item 
from 

the list 
of 

activiti
es in 

Schedu
le VII 
to the 
Act. 

Local 
area 

(Yes/N
o). 

Location of 
the 

project. 

Project 
duratio

n. 

Amoun
t 

allocat
ed for 

the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Amou
nt 

spent 
in the 
curren

t 
financi
al Year 

(in 
Rs.). 

Amount 
transferr

ed to 
Unspent 

CSR 
Account 
for the 
project 
as per 

Section 
135(6) 

(in Rs.). 

Mode of 
Implementat
ion - Direct 
(Yes/No). 

Mode of 
Implementatio

n - Through 
Implementing 

Agency 

Stat
e. 

Distric
t. 

Nam
e 

CSR 
Registrati

on 
number. 

1. 
           

2. 
           

3. 
           

 
Total 

          

  

(c) Details of CSR amount spent against other than ongoing projects for the financial year:  

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Sl. 
No

. 

Name of the 
Project 

Item from 
the list of 

activities in 
schedule VII 
to the Act. 

Loca
l 

area 
(Yes

/ 
No). 

Location of 
the project. 

Amoun
t spent 
for the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Mode of 
implementatio

n - Direct 
(Yes/No). 

Mode of 
implementation - 

Through 
implementing 

agency. 

State
. 

District
. 

Name. CSR 
registratio
n number. 

1. a) To work in the 
area of vision 

correction for all 
sections of the 

society by making 
consistent efforts 
and steps towards 

Eradicating 
hunger, 

poverty and 
malnutrition
, promoting 
health care 
including 

No Uttar 
Pradesh: 
Ghaziabad, 
Hardoi, 
Lucknow, 
Kanpur 
2) Rajasthan: 

9.83 
million 

No Lenskart 
Foundatio

n 

 



 

spreading 
awareness about 
vision correction, 
developing low 
cost technology 
that enables us 
and others to 

make vision care 
accessible in all 

nooks and corners 
of the country. 

b) To reduce the 
number of 

visually 
challenged 

population in 
India, by 
providing 

affordable/costles
s eye care 
services 

accessible to all 
sections of society 

through 
innovative eye 
care models. 

preventive 
health care 

and 
sanitation 
including 

contribution 
to the 
Swach 

Bharat Kosh 
set-up by 

the Central 
Government 

for the 
promotion 

of sanitation 
and making 

available 
safe 

drinking 
water 

Jaipur, Alwar, 
Udaipur 
3) Madhya 
Pradesh: 
Budhela 
4) Bihar: 
Katihar, 
Munger, 
Bhagalpur 
5) Jharkhand: 
Dhanbad 
6) Delhi: 
Mangolpuri, 
Shahdara, 
Tughlaqabad 

 
Total 

   
9.83 

million 

   

  

(d) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads Not Applicable 

(e) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable Not Applicable 

(f) Total amount spent for the Financial Year (8b+8c+8d+8e) Rs. 9.83 million 

(g) Excess amount for set off, if any Not Applicable 

Sl. No. Particular Amount (in Rs.) 

(i) Two percent of average net profit of the company as 
per section 135(5) 

 7.04 million 

(ii) Total amount spent for the Financial Year  9.83 million 

(iii) Excess amount spent for the financial year [(ii)-(i)]  2.79 million 

(iv) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or 
programmes or activities of the previous financial 
years, if any 

 5.68 million 

(v) Amount available for set off in succeeding financial 
years [(iii)-(iv)] 

 8.47 million 

  
9. (a) Details of Unspent CSR amount for the preceding three financial years: Not Applicable 

  



 

Sl. No. Preceding 
Financial 

Year. 

Amount 
transferred to 
Unspent CSR 

Account 
under section 

135 (6) (in 
Rs.) 

Amount 
spent in the 

reporting 
Financial Year 

(in Rs.). 

Amount transferred to 
any fund specified under 

Schedule VII as per 
section 135(6), if any. 

Amount 
remaining 

to be spent 
in 

succeeding 
financial 
years. (in 

Rs.) 

Name of 
the 

Fund 

Amount 
(in Rs). 

Date of 
transfer. 

1. 
       

2. 
       

3. 
       

 
Total 

      

  

(b) Details of CSR amount spent in the financial year for ongoing projects of the preceding 
financial year(s): Not Applicable 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

Sl. No. Project 
ID. 

Name 
of the 

Project. 

Financial 
Year in 

which the 
project was 

commenced.

Project 
duration. 

Total 
amount 

allocated 
for the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Amount 
spent on 

the 
project 
in the 

reporting 
Financial 
Year (in 

Rs). 

Cumulative 
amount 
spent at 

the end of 
reporting 
Financial 
Year. (in 

Rs.) 

Status of 
the 

project - 
Completed 
/Ongoing. 

1 
        

2 
        

3 
        

 
Total 

       

  
10. In case of creation or acquisition of capital asset, furnish the details relating to the asset so 
created or acquired through CSR spent in the financial year Not Applicable 

  
(asset-wise details). 

  

(a) Date of creation or acquisition of the capital asset(s). 

(b) Amount of CSR spent for creation or acquisition of capital asset. 

(c) Details of the entity or public authority or beneficiary under whose name such capital asset is 
registered, their address etc. 

(d) Provide details of the capital asset(s) created or acquired (including complete address and 
location of the capital asset). 

    



 

11. Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit 
as per section 135(5). Not Applicable 

  
For and on behalf of the Board For and on behalf of the Board 

 
 
 
 

 Director        Director 
  (Peyush Bansal)                      (Neha Bansal) 
    DIN : 02070081                        DIN : 02057007 

 
Place : New Delhi  
Date : 04.07.2024 
 



 

Annexure D to the Directors’ Report 
 

Details of shares issued Under Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) for the year ended 31st March, 2024 
 

 

 
S. 
No. 

 
Particulars 

 
Employee Stock Option Plan 
(Lenskart ESOP Policy 2021) 

1 Options granted during the year 3,41,500 

2 Options vested during the year 370,222 

3 Options exercised during the year 218,342 

4 The total no. of shares arising as a result of options in 
force 

9,49,115 

5 Options lapsed during the year 90,485 

6 The exercise price for stock options granted during the year: 

 Date of Grant Price  

01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 Rs 1839/- 

7 Variation of terms of options NIL 

8 Money realised by exercise of options during the year 47,969,334.52 

9 Total no. of options in force 9,49,115 

10 Employee wise details of options granted to 
 

1) Key Managerial Personnel during FY 2023-24– Ms. Mukti Hariharan, Chief Financial 
Officer of the Company has been granted 20,000 ESOP at an exercise price of INR 1839 
per share on 3rd April, 2024. 

 
2) Any other employee who receives a grant of options in any one year of option 

amounting to 5% or more of options granted during that year. NIL 
 

3) Identified employees who were granted option, during one year, equal to or exceeding 
1% of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversion) of the company 
at the time of grant. – NIL 

 



S.R. BATL/801 & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Ct,artered Accountants 

INDEPF.NDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Members of Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 

Report on tlw Audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements 

Opinion 

4th f loor, Office 405 
World Mark· 2. Asspt No. 8 
IGI Airport Hospitality District, Aerocity 
New Deihl · 110 037. India 

Tel : 1·9 l 11 4681 9500 

We have audited the accompanying Standalone lnclAS Financial Statements or Lenskart Solutions 
Private Limited ("the Company .. }, which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2024. the 
Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement or Other Compn.:hcnsive Income, the Cash Flow 
Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the Sl'andalone 
lndAS Financial Statements, including a summary or material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

In our opinion and to the best of' our information and according to the explanations given to us. the 
aforesa id Standalone lndAS Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 
2013, as amended ("the Act'') in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with 
the accounting principles genera lly accepted in India. or the state of affairs or the Company as at 
March 3 1. 2024, its profit including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in 
equity for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards 
on Auditing (SAs). as specified under section 143(10) or the Act. Our responsibilities under those 
Standards arc further described in the· Auditor·s Responsibilities for the Aud it of the Standalone Ind AS 
Financial Statements· section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 
'Code of Ethics· issued by the Institute of Cha,tered Accountants of India together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant lo our audit or the financial statements under the provisions of the Act 
and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfi lled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements and the Code o f Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion 0 11 the Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements. 

Other Information 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other in formation. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Board rcpoI1. but does not include the Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements docs not cover the other information and 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, our responsibility is Lo read 
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial stat:cmcnts or our knowledge obtained ill the audit or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If. based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we arc required to rcpoIt that lact. We have nothing to report in 
this regard. 

") R 8,lt'•!li li. A•,")Ouatt"'- UP, d l1m11t•d li<3 •t11ersh1p v,1ll"I l. p laP1,1t!y No AAB-4.?95 
Hf'<J(j 01 1,c~ lt, ( 1m,1c. Sl(N'\, 8for11 f\ -~rd! IQC'II, KOIM,lt,J 700 016 
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Responsibility of Management for the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in sect ion 134(5) of the /\ct 
with respect to the preparation or these Slandnlone lnd/\S Financial Statements that give a true and fair 
view of the financial position. financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash nows 
and changes in equity or the Company in accordance with the accounting principles genera lly accepted 
in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind /\S) specified under section 133 of the Act 
read with the Companies (Indian /\ccounting Standards) Rules, 20 15, as amended. Th is responsibility 
also includes maintenance or adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the /\cl 
for safeguarding or the assets of' the Company and for prevent ing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and aprlication of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that arc reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance or adequate 
internal finarn.:ial controls. that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone lncl/\S 
Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Standalone lnd/\S Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to cont inue as a going concern. disclosing, as appl icable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis or accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements 

Our objectives an.: to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone lnd/\S Financial 
Statements as a whole are free from material m isstate111ent, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an audilor·s repo,t that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and arc considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
o r users taken 011 the bnsis or these Standalone lndJ\S Financial Statements. 

/\s part or an audit in accordance with SAs. we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement or the Standalone lnd/\S Financial 
Statements. whether due to fraud or error. design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and nppropriatc to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resu lting from error. as fraud may involve collusion. forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of" internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of" internal control relevant lo the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that arc appropriate in the circumstances. Under section I 43(3)(i) or the /\ct. we arc also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on "hcthcr the Company has adequate internal financial 
controls w ith reference to linancial ste1tements in place and the opera! ing effectiveness of such 
controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness or accounting policies used and the reasonableness or accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
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• Conclude 011 the appropriateness of 111anagemcnt's use o f the going concern basis of accounting 
and. based on the audit evidence obtained. whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt 011 the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern. lfwe conclude that a material uncertainty exists. we arc required to draw allention in our 
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Standalone lnd/\S Financia l Statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate. lo modif)' our opinion. Our conclusions are based 011 the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 1 lowcver, future events or cond itions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation. structure and content of the Standc1lone lnd/\S Financial 
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone lnd/\S Financial Statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair prcsenlation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding. among other matters. the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any sign ificant deficiencies in 
internal control that "e identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged w ith governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence. and to comrnunicate with them all relationsh ips and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable. related 
sa foguards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

I. As required by the Companies (Auditor·s Report) Order, 2020 ( .. the Order' '), issued by the Cent ml 
Government of India in terms or sub-section ( 11) o r section 143 of the Act. we give in the 
'"Annexure 1 •• a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order. 

" As required by Section 143(3) of the /\ct, we report. to the extent applicable. that: 

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best or our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit; 

(b) In our op inion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so 
far as it appears from our examination or those books except (a) that the Company does not 
have server located in India for the daily backup of the books or account and other bool--s and 
papers maintained in electronic mode, reter Note 51 or the Standalone lndAS Financial 
Slatements and (b) the mailers stated in the paragraph 2( i)(vi) below 0 11 reporting under Rule 
11 (g). 

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement or Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other 
Comprehensive Income. the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt 
with by this Report arc in agreement "ith the books of; 

(cl) In our opin ion, the aforesaid S1a11dalo11e lndAS Financial Statumcnts comply with t·he 
/\cco1111ting Standards specified under Section l 33 of the Act. read with Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules.2015, as amended: 

(e) On the basis or the written representations received from the directors as on March 31 , 2024 
taken 011 record by the Board or Directors, none or the directors is disqua lified as on 
March 31. 2024 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 C:n of the Act; 
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(f) The modification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other mallers connected 
therewith are as stated in paragraph (b) above on reporting under Section 143(3)(b) and serial 
number (vi) of paragraph ( i) below on reporting under Rule I l(g). 

(g) With respect to the adequacy o f the internal financial controls w ith reference to these Standalone 
lndAS Financial Statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our 
separate Report in ''Annexurc 2" to this report; 

(h) The provisions of sect ion 197 read with Schedule V or the Act are not applicable to the 
Company for the year ended March 3 I , 2024; 

(i) With respect to the other mailers lo be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with 
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules.2014, as amended in our opinion and to 
the best or our information and according 10 the explanations given to us: 

1. The Company has disclosed t.hc impact of pending litigations on its financial position in 
its Standalone lndAS Financial Statements - Refer Note 36 to the Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements~ 

11. The Company did 1101 have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for 
wh ich there were any material foreseeable losses: 

111. There were no amounts which ,vere required to be transferred to the Investor Education 
and Protection Fund by the Company. 

Iv. a) The management has represented that to the best of its knowledge and belief~ other 
than as disclosed in the note 45 (iv) to the Standalone lnc!AS Financial Statements, no 
funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share 
prcm ium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company lo or in any other 
pcrson(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (·Intermediaries"), with the 
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise. that the Intermediary shall, 
whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any 
manner whatsoever by or 011 beha Ir of the Company (''U ltimate Beneficiaries") or provide 
any guarantee, security or the like 0 11 behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no limds 
have been received by the Company from any person(s) or ent.ity(ies), including foreign 
entities ("Funding Parties'"). with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or 
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other 
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding 
Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries'') or provide any guarantee, security or the I ike 011 behalf or 
the Ultimate Beneficiaries~ and 

c) Based 0 11 such audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable ,incl 
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that lrns caused us to 
believe tha1 the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material 
111 isstatemcnt. 

v. No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company. 
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vi. Based on our exami1rntion which included test checks, the Company has used accounting 
software's for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit 
trail (edit log) faci lity which was not enabled throughout the year for all relevant 
transactions recorded in the software's, as described in note 52 to the Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements. Accordingly, we are unable to comment upon whether during the 
year there was any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with in respect of the 
accounting software. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration Number: IO I 049W /E300004 

t-M-i_d_h_a-- - - --- ~ .,.,~if: 
Partner • .... . -... . 
Membership Number: 09494 l 
UDIN: 2409494 l BKCYKN5025 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 
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Annexure 'I ' referred to in paragraph t under the heading "Report on other legal and regulatory 
requirements" of om· report of even date 

Re: Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Company") 

In term s of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the company and the books of 
account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best or our knov,1lcdge and 
belief, we state that: 

1. (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including 
quantitative details and situation of Prope1ty, Plant and Equipment. 

(a) (B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangibles assets. 

(b) All Property, Plant and Equipment were physically verified by the management in the current 
year in accordance w ith a planned programme of veri-fying them once in three years which is 
reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets .. 

(c) There is no immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and 
the lease agreements arc duly executed in favour of the lessee), held by the Company and 
accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(i)(c) of the Order is not app licable to the 
Company. 

(d) The Company has not revalued its Property. Plant and Equipment (including Right of use 
assets) or intangible assets during the year ended March 31, 2024. 

(e) There arc no proceedings initiated or are pending against the Company for hold ing any 
bcnami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act. 1988 and rules 
made thereunder. 

11. (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals 
except for inventories lying with third parties amounting to Rs. 3.8 Mn, which have not been 
verified during the year or at the encl or the year. Inventories ly ing with third parties have not 
been confirmed by them. In our op inion, except for inventories lying with third parties amounting 
to Rs. 3.8 Mn, the frequency of verification by the management is reasonable and the coverage 
and procedure for such veri fication is appropriate. Discrepancies of I 0% or more in aggregate for 
each class of inventory were not noticed. 

(b) As disclosed in note 2013 to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, the Company has 
been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. five crores in aggregate from financial 
institutions during the ycnr on the basis of security or current assets of the Company. A s 
represented by the company. 110 quarterly returns/ statcrnents arc required to be filed by the 
Company with such financia l institutions. The company docs not have sanct ioned working capital 
I im its in excess of Rs. five crores in aggregalc from banks during the year on the basis of security 
of current assets of the company 



S.R. BATLIBO/ & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

111. (a) During !he year, t-he Company has provided loans lo its subsidiaries and advances in !he nature 
of loan to employees as follows: 

Particulars A mount (in Mn.) 
Ai:.u:i.regate amounl granted/ provided during the year 
- Subsidiaries N i l 
- Employees Nil 

Balance outstandin_g as at balance sheet date in respect of above cases 
- Subsidiaries 3,047.91 
- Employees 1.34 

During the year, the Company has not provided advances in the nature or loans, stood guarantee 
and provide~! security to companies, Limited Liabi l ity Partnership or any other parties 

(b) The terms and conditions of the loans granted during the year by the company to its subsidiaries 
and balance outstanding as at balance sheet date are not prejudicial lo the company 's interest. 

(c) In respect of loans granted by the company to its subsidiaries, the schedule of repayment of 
principal and payment ol' interest has been stipulated and the repayrnent or receipts are in 
accordance with that. 

(d) There are no amounts of loans and advances in the nature of'loans granted to companies, firms, 
l imited liability partnerships or any other parties which are overdue for more than ninety days. 

(e) There were no loans or advance in the nature of loan granted to companies, firms. Limited 
Liabi l ity Partnerships or any other parties which had f'all cn clue during 1hc yer1r. 

(f) The Company has 1101 granted any loans or advances in the nature or loans, either repayahle on 
demand or without specify ing any terms or period of repayment to companies. firms, Limited 
L iability Partnersh ips or any other parties. Accordingly. the requirement 10 report on clause 3(iii)(() 
of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

1v. Loans, inves1ments, guarantees and security in respect of which provisions of sections 185 and 186 
of the Companies Act, 20 13 are applicable have been complied with by the Company. 

v. The Company has neither accepted any deposits from the public nor accepted any amounts which 
are deemed to be deposits within the mean ing of sections 73 Lo 76 of the Companies Act and the 
ru les made thereunder, to the extent applicable. Accordingly, the requ irement to report on clause 
3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

v1. The Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under Section 148( I) 
of the Companies Act, 2013, for the products/services of the Company. 

v11. (a) The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues 
including goods and services tax, provident fund. employees· state insurance, income-tax, sales­
tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other statutory dues 
applicable to it. 

According to the informat ion and explanations given to us and based on audit procedures 
performed by us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of these statutory dues were 
outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months fron1 the date they became 
payable. 
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(b) The dues of goods and serv ices tax, prov ident fund, employees' slate insurance, income-tax, 
sales-tax, service tax, duty of custom. duly of excise, value added tax, cess, and other statutory 
dues have not been deposited on account of any d isputc, are as follows: 

Name of Nature Amount of Amount Period to Fortun where the 
the statute of' the Dues (Rs. deposited/refunded which the dispute is pending 

dues In Mn) adjusted (Rs. 111 amount 
Mn) relates 

The Income 192.17 96.89 A Y 20 13-1 4 Commissioner of 
Income tax Tax Income Tax 
Act, 1961 (Appeals) 

The Income 129.15 129.15 AY 20 18- 19 Commissioner or 
Income lax Tax Income Tax 
Act, 1961 (Appeals) 

v 111. The Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books 
of account, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, l 961 as income during the year. 
J\ccordingly, the requirement to report on clause J(vi ii) of the Order is not applicable to the 
Company. 

1x. (a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment 
of interest thereon to any lender. 

(b) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or 
government or any government authority. 

(c) Term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obta ined. 

(d) On an overall examination oftl1e Standalone lndAS Financial Statements t>fthe Company, no 
funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the Company. 

(e) On an overal l examination of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements of the Company. the 
Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obi igations 
of its subsidiaries. associates or joint ventures. 

(f) The Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge or securities held in its 
subsidiaries. j oint ventures or associate companies. Hence, the requirement to report on clause 
( ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

x. (a) The Company has not raised any money during the year by way or initial public offer / further 
publ ic offer ( including debt instruments) hence. the requirement to report on clause J(x)(a) of the 
Order is not applicable to the Company. 

(b) The Company has complied with provisions or sections 42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 20 13 
in respect or the preferential allotment or fully and partially paid-up compulsory convertible 
preference shares during the year. The funds raised, have been used for the purposes for which the 
funds were raised. 

xi . (a) No fraud by the Company or no fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the 
year. 
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(b) During the year. no report under sub-section ( 12) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 
has been filed by in Form ADT - 4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 201 4 with the Central Government. 

(c) As represented 10 us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by 
the Company during the year. 

xI1. The Company is not a N idhi Company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, 
the requirement to report on clause J(xii)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order is not appl icable to the 
Company. 

x1 11. Transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 188 of Companies Act, 20 13 
where applicable and the deta ils have been disc losed in the notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial 
Statements, as requ ired by the applicable accounting standards. The provisions of section 177 are 
not applicable to t·he Company and accordingly the requirements to report under clause J(xiii) of 
the Order insofar as it relates to section l 77 of the Act is not appl icable to the Company. 

xiv. (a) The Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its 
business. 

(b) The internal audit reports of'lhe Company issued till the date of the audit report, for the period 
under audit have been considered by us. 

xv. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected 
with its directors and hence requirement to report on clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to 
the Company . 

.xv i. (a) The provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, l 934 (2 of I 934) arc not 
applicable to the Company. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(a) of the Order 
is not applicable to the Company. 

(b) The Company is 110 1 engaged in any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities. 
Accordingly, the requirement to report 0 11 clause (xvi)(b) or the Order is not appl icable to the 
Company. 

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company as defined in the regulations made by Reserve 
Bank of India. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi) of the Order is not applicable 
to the Company. 

(d) There is no Core Investment Company as a part of the Group, hence, the requirement lo report 
on clause 3(xvi)(d) of'the Order is not applicable to the Compnny. 

xv 11. The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and immediately preceding financial year. 

xv iii. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accord ingly requ irement 
to report on Clause 3(xvi ii) of the Order is 1101 applicable to the Company. 
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xix. On the basis of the financial ratios disclosed in· note 46 to the Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial 
liabilit ies, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board 
of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence suppo1ting the 
assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material 
unce1tainty exists as on the date of the audit repoIt that Company is not capable of meeting its 
l iabilit ies existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due with in a period of one year 
from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability 
of the Company. We further slate that our repo1ting is based on the facts up to the date ofthe audit 
report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabil ities falling due within a 
period of one year from the balance sheet date, wi ll get discharged by the Company as and when 
they fall due. 

xx. (a) In respect of other than ongoing projects, there are no unspent amounts that are required to be 
t ransferred to a fund specified in Schedule V II of the Companies Act (the Act), in compliance with 
second proviso to sub section 5 of sect ion 135 of the Act. This matter has been d isclosed in note 
3 1 to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements. 

(b) There are no unspent amounts in respect of ongoing projects, that are required to be transferred 
to a special account in compliance of provision of sub section (6) of section 135 of Companies Act. 
This matter has been disclosed in note 31 to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
!CAI Firm Registration Number: IO I 049W/E300004 

per Yogesh Midha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN : 24094941 BKCYKN5025 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE 
STANDALONE INDAS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LENSKART SOLUTIONS PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (''the Act'') 

We have audited the internal financial controls w ith reference to Standalone lndAS Financ ial Statements 
of Lenska11 Solutions Private L im ited ('the Company·') as of March 3 I , 2024 in conjunction with our 
audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements or the Company for the year ended on that date. 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The Company's Management is responsible fo r establishing and maintaining internal financial contro ls 
based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering 
the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note 0 11 Aud it or Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (" ICA I' '). 
These responsibilit ies include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct o r its 
bus iness, including adherence to the Company ' s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention 
and detect ion of frauds and errors. the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the 
timely preparation of rel iablc financial in formation, as required under the Companies Act. 201 3. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference 
to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements based on our nudit. We conducted our audit 'in 
accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over financial Reporting 
(the ·'Guidance Note'") and !he Standards on Auditing. as specified under section 143( I 0) of the Act, to 
the extent applicable In an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by ICA I. Those Standards 
and the Guidance Note require that we comply 'vvith ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to these 
Standalone lndAS Financ ial Statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated 
effectively in all material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of' the internal 
financial controls with reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements and their operating 
eflectiveness. Our audit o f internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to these 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, assessing the r isk that a material weakness exists, and testing 
and evaluating the design and opera ling effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The 
procedures selected depend 011 the auditor's judgement. including the assessment oft he risks or material 
misstatement or the financia l statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We bel ieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate lo provide a basis for 
our audit op inion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these Standalone l ndAS 
Financial Statements. 
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Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements 

A company's internal financial conti-ols with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements is a 
process designed to prov ide reasonable assurance regarding the rel iabi lity of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for externa l purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements includes those policies and procedures that (I) pertain to the maintenance of 
records that, in reasonable detai I, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the 
assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary lo 
permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with general ly accepted accounting principles, 
and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance w ith 
authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance_ 
regard ing prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the 
company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls w ith reference to Standalo11e lndAS 
Financial Statements, including the possibi lity of collusion or improper management overTide of 
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections 
of any evaluation of the internal financial controls w ith reference to Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to 
standalone financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in cond itions, or that the 
degree of compl iance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with 
reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements and such internal financial controls with reference 
to Standalone lndAS Financial Statem ents were operating effectively as at March 3 I , 2024, based <)n 
the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the 
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the [CAI. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
[CAI Finn Registration Number: 101049W/E30O004 

per Yogesh Midha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 24094941 BKCYKN5025 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 



Len!kart Solutions Privolc Limited 
CIN: UJJIOODL20081'TCl78355 
Stnndnlonc llnlnncc Sheet ns at 31 March 2024 
(All omounls in Rs. in million unlc55 othcrwi,c staled) 

P:1rtic.11lars 

A,scts 
Non--currcnt ns,cts 

Pro15erly, plnnt and cquipml'n1 
Capital work-in-progress 
ln,-emnen1 property 
Goodwill 
Other intn11niblc assclS 
Right to use asset (Otl,er than class,licd in note JC) 
Intangible asse!s under development 
Financial nsscls 

lnves1rnen1s 
Loans 
Other financial assets 

Deferred tnx assets (net) 
Non currcnl tax assets 
Other non-current assets 

Total non-current assets 

Current aMcCs 

lnvcn1orics 
Financial ASSCIS 

Investments 
Trade recci,,.blcs 
Cash and cash equill81ents 
Bank balance other thrtn cash nnd cash equivnlents 
0 1her (innncial assc1s 

Other current assets 
Tot11f current nssct~ 
Tot:11 assets 

Equity ond li•hilities 
Equity 
Equity share capi1al 
lns1ruments e:nri~ly equity in nalure 
Other equity 
Toto I equity 

Non~current linbilities 
Fin.1ncial lial>llities 

Lease liabilities 
Borrowings 

Provisions 
Other non-cu11'Cnt liabilities 
Tomi non-current Hnbititie~ 

Current liabllllies 
Financial liabili1ies 

Borrowings 
Trade p•yablcs 

a) tocnl outstanding dues of rniero enterprises and smnll 
en,erprises 

b) 1oi.l ou1Standint; dues olh<r than dues of micro enteTJ)rises and small enterprises 

Note 

3A 
~B 
JC 
4A 
4A 
37 
4B 

SA 
6 
7 
3) 

9 
10 

11 

58 
12 
1.1 
f J 

8 
15 

16A 
16B 
17 

37 
20A 
18A 
19 

20B 
21 

Lease liabilities 37 
Other finnncinl liabilities 12 

Provisions 188 
Other current liabilities 23 
C urrent Tax Linbililics 98 
Total cur rent linbilities 
TotRl liabili1ics 

T otnl equity ~11d liabilillcs 

Summary of material aCGQunting policies 
The accompanying notes form an integral p;ut of these Standalone F'inancin1 Srntctncnts. 

/Is per our rcpon of even date 

As n1 
J I Marth 2024 

s. 734.34 
696.34 

9.663.32 
10.87 
66.56 

302 17 

25,878.71 
3,047.92 
1,990.46 

329.20 
314.67 
413.60 

48,948.16 

4.356.66 

9,615.64 
2,857.13 

740.71 
4.920.71 
4,759.83 
1,787.80 

29,038.48 
77,986.64 

154. 18 
1,669.58 

S9, 772.7S 
61,596.51 

&,271.73 
1.025.KK 

9S.26 
448.74 

9,841.61 

170.25 

250,95 

2,867.56 
868. 15 
913 28 
14S.S6 

1,273.48 
39.29 

6,548.52 
16,390.13 

77,986.64 

For S.R. Bnlllboi & Assoclales LLI' 
Chancred Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board of Dircc101·s of 
Len,kart Soltotions Private Limited 

ICAI Firm Rcgistra!ion No. 101049W/E300004 

~;,-, 
Pnrmer 
Mconbcrship No. 094941 

Place: Gurngraon 
Date: 4 July 2024 

\> 
Pcyush Ran,:ol 
Director 
DIN:02070081 
Place· Guno1,.,.m 
Date· 4 July 2024 

Mukti llariharnn 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Gunogrnm 
Date: 4 July 2024 

As at 
31 March 2023 

Neh• Bnnsal 
Director 
DIN:0205 7007 
Place! Gumgram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

3,869. 12 
1.28S.99 
6,790.39 

10.87 
67.S I 

710.30 
1.53 

25,817.30 
2,862.32 

714.67 
548.18 
314.67 
601.77 

43,594.62 

3,959.70 

7.514.21 
2,111.77 

761,72 
S.769.98 

11,100.13 
1,803.98 

JJ,021.49 
76,616.11 

152.86 
172.37 

57.676.92 
58,002.15 

5,915.63 
2.629.51 

66.20 
410.60 

9,021.94 

3,398.73 

88.9S 

3,582.09 
544.57 

1,004.60 
117.13 
855.95 

9,592.02 
18,613.96 

76,616.1 I 

Mcmbcr1h1fl No. a ACS292QQ 

Plac(': Oumgram 
Date. 4 July 2024 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
C IN: lJ33l00DL2008PTCl78355 
Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othenvise stated) 

Income 
Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Total income 

Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 
Purchases of stock-in-trade 
Changes in inventory of traded goods 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortization expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 

Profit before tax 

Tax upcnse 
Income tax expense 
Income tax (cred11)/chargc relating to previous year 
Deferred tax charge/(credit) 
Profit for the year (A) 

Other comprehensive loss 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss in subsequent periods 
Remeasurement loss of post employment benefit obligation (net of taxes) 

Other comprchcnsi\'e loss for the year (D) 

Total comprehensive income for the year (A+D) 

Earnings fler share ( face value Rs. 2 per share) 
Basic earnings per share (Rs.) 
Diluted earnings per share (Rs.) 

Summary of material accounting policies 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Standalon.e Financial Stutements 

As per our repon of even date 

Note 

24 
25 

26 
27A 
27B 

28 
30 
29 
31 

33 
33 
33 

32 

2 

Yc11r ended 
31 March 2024 

31,866.31 
1,898.21 

33,764.52 

9,559.71 
2,820.59 
(324.60) 

3,357.14 
911.77 

2,041.59 
13,483.19 
31,849.39 

1,915.13 

281 76 
(26.04) 
218.98 

1,440.43 

(1307) 

(13.07) 

1,427.36 

8.82 
8 80 

For S.H. Datliboi & Associntes LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Lcnskart Solutions Private Limited 

ICAI Firm Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

CV 
per Yogcsh Midha 
Partner 
Membership No. 094941 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

Pcyush Bansal 
Director 
DIN:02070081 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

Mukti Hariharan 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

23,749.88 
1,564.09 

25,313.97 

7,813.34 
2,295.69 
(277.36) 
2,413.14 

624.90 
1,143.78 

10,462.49 
24,475.98 

837.99 

8.47 
(548.18) 

1,377.70 

(6.03) 

(6.03) 

1,371.67 

8.75 
8.72 

~ \} 

\ / 

Nelrn Dansul 
Director 
OIN:02057007 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

Precti Gupta 
Company Secretary 
Membership No • ,ACS29209 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 



l.,cnska rt Solutions Private Limited 
C IN : U33100OL2008PTC l78355 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the per iod ended 3 1 Ma rch 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise slated) 

Particulars 

A Cash nows from operating acti\•ities 
Profit hcfore tax 
Adj ustments for: 
Gain on redemption/ fair valuation of mutual fund units 
Grant income 

Interest on fixed deposits 
Interest on loan to subsidiary (refer note 6) 

Interes t on firrnncial assets carried at amortised cost 
Management Advisory Fees 

Fair value gain on non-current investments at fair value through profit or loss (net) 

Loss/(Ga111) on sale of property, plant and equipment 

Depreciation and amortization expense 

Finance costs 
Gain on tem1ination of Leases 

Prov1sion for warranty 

Share based payments to employees 
Unreali1.cd foreign exchange loss/(gain) 
Duty drawback 

Fair value changes of derivative contracts 

DiYidcnd Income 
Impact of amortized cost adjustment for borrowings 

lmpainnent of trade receivables 

Impairment of equity inves1ments 
Operatinj! profit before working capital changes 

Working capitul adjustments: 
(Increase) in inventories 

(Increase) in other financial assets 
Decrease / (Increase) in other assets 

(Increase) in trade receivables 
(Decrease) / Increase in 01hcr financial liabilities 

Increase in other liabilities 
(Decrease) / Increase in 1rade payables 

Increase in provisions 
Cash used in operating activities 

Income tax paid (net) 
Ncl cash now from / (used in) operating activities (J\) 

B Cush nows from investing activities 
Acquis ition of property, plant and equipment & Investment Propc1iy 

Acquisition of intangible assets 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Investments in shares 

Proceeds from sale of Investments 
Net procceds/(invcstmenl) from sale of mulual fund (net) 

Investment in lixcd deposits 

Redemption of fixed deposits 
Interest received on lixcd deposits 

Loan given to subsidiary 

Loan given repayment from subsidiary 
Interest received on loan to subsidiary 

et cash now from I (used in) investing acli,•ities (8 ) 

(1111s space has been mtentio11ally lefl hlank) 

Year ended Yeiff ended 
3 1 March 2024 JI Murch 2023 

1,915.13 837.99 

(64 1.43) (199.88) 
(30.32) (37.83) 

(794.79) (647,29) 
( 170.65) ( 135.89) 
(22.78) ( 13.19) 

(9.22) 
(27.12) (28.58) 
20.06 (5.03) 

2.041.59 1,143.76 
906.39 624.9 1 

(5.77) (8.98) 
14.52 48.08 
45.16 40.91 
31.94 (329.29) 

(0.47) (l.96) 
0.26 

(29.53) 
5.38 0.63 

28.15 0.69 
62.01 

3,338.25 1.289.32 

(396.97) ( 1.850.80) 
(241.26) (38633) 

39.43 (8 14.40) 
(772.83) (955.64) 

67.24 ( 102.26) 

390.9 1 360.46 
(6 17.37) 2,0 17.22 

42.97 25.90 
(1487.88) ( I 705.86) 

(242.47) ( 105. 10) 
1,607.90 (521.64) 

(2,787.53) (3. 11 0.86) 
( 19.82) (70.55) 

3.81 5.29 
(80.48) (25.550.92) 

11 .25 62 34 
(1,460.00) 2.9153 1 
(4,400.36) (6.713.75) 
10,253. 10 3.832.30 

1.01 0.61 296.51 
(1,132.09) 

23 30 
58.27 

2,530.58 (29 ,384.85) 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCI 78355 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

Particula rs 

C Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds from issue of share capital (including share premium) 
Purchase of treasury shares 
Settlement of employee stock option 
Proceeds from long term borrowings 
Repayment of long term borrowings 
Proceeds from short tenn borrowings 
Repayment of short tcnn borrowings 
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities 
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities 
lnterest paid on borrowings 
Net cash ( used in)/ flow from financing activities (C) 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

Cash and cash equivnlents com1>rises of: 
Cash on hand 
Balances with scheduled bank in current accounts 
Dank Ovcrdrafl (refer note 20) 

Summary of material accounting policies (refer note 2) 

Yeur ended 
31 March 2024 

2,244.43 
(64.99) 
(27.60) 

(3,872.26) 

(540.00) 

(589.69) 
(622.98) 
(261.16) 

(3,734.25) 

404.23 

336.48 
740.71 

740.7 1 

740.71 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

25,586.35 

5,071. 15 
(8.78) 

1,530.00 
(990.00) 
(335.99) 
(400.88) 

(82.32) 
30,369.53 

463.05 

(126.57) 
336.48 

76172 
(425.24) 
336.48 

Refer note 208(v) for change in liabilities arising from financing activities and for non-cash investing activities. 

l11e accompanying notes form an integral part of these standalone financial statements. 

As per our report of even date 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

!CAI Firm Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

~ M;dh, 
Partner 
Membership No. 094941 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

For and on behalfofthe Board of Directors of 
Lcnskart Solutions Private Limited 

\\ y · 
Peyusb Bansnl 
Director 
DIN:02070081 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

M!~aran 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

Neha Bansnl 
Director 
DIN:02057007 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2024 

~ 
Company Secretary 

Membership No. - ACS29209 
Place: Gurugram 
Date: 4 July 2_024 



Lenskart Solutions P r ivate Limited 
C IN: Ll33100DL2008PT C l 78355 
Standalone Statement of cha nges in equity for the period ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcmise stated) 

A Equity share capital . 
Parlicula rs Amount 

Equity shares of Rs. 2 each issued, subscribed and fully paid 
up 

Balance as at I April 2022 152.86 

Add:- Issued during the year (refer note 16A) . 
Bala nce as at 31 March 2023 152.86 

Add:- Issued during tbe year (refer note 16A) 1.32 

Balance as at 3 1 March 2024 154.18 

B Other equity 

Particulars 

Securities Capital 
premium reserve 

Balance as at I April 2022 41,080.35 1.76 

-Profit for the year . . 

-Other comprehensive loss (net of tax) . -

Total . . 

- Premium received on issue of 0.00 I% Compulsorily 13,870.65 -
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares-Series I 

• Premium received on issuance of0.001% Compulsorily 11 ,692.04 . 
Convertible cumulative Preference Shares-Series 11 

• Transferred to retained earnings . . 
- Share options exercised . . 
- ESOP issued to employee o f subsidiary companies . -
• Expense for employee share option . -
Balance as a t 31 Mar cb 2023 66,643.04 1.76 

Reserves and surplus 

Retained Share options 
earnings outstanding account 

(10,456A9) 75.0J 

1,377.70 -
- . 

1,377.70 -
. -

. -

(6.03) . 
. -
. 1.00 

- 40.91 

(9,084.82) 116.94 

(This ~pace has been inrentionally left blank) 

')ml 
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Other comprehensive income 

Remeasurement of post T ota l 

Treasury Share employment benefit pla n (net of 
tax) 

- - 30,700.65 
. . 1,377.70 
. (6.03) (6.03) 
. (6.03) 1,371.67 

. . 13,870.65 

. . 11,692.04 

- 6.03 . 
- . . 
- - 1.00 

- - 40.91 
. (0.00) 57,676.92 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CJN : U33I00DL2008PTC J78355 
Standalone Statement of changes in equity for the period ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othenvise stated) 

Particulars 

Securities Capital 
premium reserve 

Balance as at I April 2023 66,643.04 1.76 

-Profit for the year - -
-Other comprehensive loss (net of tax) -

Total 66,643.04 1.76 

- 0.00 I% Compulsorily Convcnible Non-cumulative 672.32 . 
Preference Shares-Class 2 of Rs. l O each 

- Premium received on issue of shares on ESOP's 70.72 . 

- Purchase of Treasury shares by ESOP trust during the year . . 
- Options settled in cash - . 

- Transferred to retained earnings 

- Share options exercised . -
- ESOP issued to employee of s ubsidiary companies - . 

- Expense for employee share opti'on . . 

Balance as al 31 March 2024 67,386.08 l.76 

Summary of material accounting policies • refer Note 2 

The accompanying notes form an integral pan of these Standalone Financial Statements 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associales LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

t M;dh• 
Partner 

Membership No. 09494 1 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: 4 July 2024 

~
(§I~--~1 

~

( ) ~ 

- ~ ) > 
.i- 1.. ) -f 
°()'-1.., }f.::1 
&.Os(:'';.."':":"...,_,.;.r' ,"::oq,; ~-
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Reserves and surplus Other comprehensive income 

Retained Share options 
Remeasurement of post 

earnings outslanding accounl 
Treasury Share employmenl benefit plan (net of 

tax) 

(9,084.82) 116.94 - (0.00) 

1,440.43 - - -
. . ( 13.07) 

(7,644.39) 116.94 . (13.07) 
. . - . 

. . . . 

. . (64.99) . 
(39.66) (10.10) . . 

( 13.07) - 13.07 
. (23.52) . -
. 18.54 . -
. 45.16 . . 

(7,697.12) 147.02 (64.99) . 

~ 
For and on bchalfofthe Board ofDirec.tors of 

~~ q:;:: P,i"" L;m;o,d 

Peyush Bansal 

Director 

DfN:02070081 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: 4 July 2024 

I\\\~ 
Mukti Hariharan 

Chieffinancial Oflicer 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: 4 July 2024 

Neha Bansal 

Director 

DIN:02057007 

Place: Gurugrarn 

'[~ 
Prteti Gupta 

Company Secretary 

MembershiP. No. - ACS29209 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: 4 July 2024 

Total 

57,676.92 

1,440.43 

(13.07) 

59, 104.28 

672.32 

70.72 

(64.99) 
(49.76) 

. 

(23.52) 

18.54 

45.16 

59,772.75 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

I. Corporate information 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Company") was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 19 May 
2008, as Private Limited Company. The Company's registered address is W-123, Greater KaUash Part-2 New Delhi­
! 10048. The Company is engaged in the manufacturing and sale of optical and ophthalmic lenses used in spectacles 
and wholesale trade and distribution of branded and private labelled Eyeglasses, Sunglasses, Contact lenses, accessories 

products. 

The standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 were approved for issue in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors on 04 July 2024. 

2. Material accounting policies 

Basis of preparation of financial statements 

These standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, 
(the' Act') and presentation requirements or Division II of Schedule Ill to the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind AS compliant 
Schedule II!). 

2A. Functional and presentation currency 

These standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (JNR), which is also the Company's functional 
currency. All amounts have been rounded-off to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. 

28. Basis of measurement 

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items: 

Items 
Financial assets and liabilities like certain investments 
Liabilities for share-based payment arrangements 
Other financial assets and liabilities 

Measurement basis 
Fair value 
Fair Value 
Amortised cost 

The Company has prepared the standalone financia l statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going 
concern and climate related matters have been duly considered in going concern assessment. 

2C. Use of estimates and judgements 

In preparing these standalone financial statements, management has made judgetnents, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions arc reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised prospectively. 

A. Judgements 

In the process ofapplying the Company's accounting policies, m,magcment has made the followingjudgements, which 
have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements: 

Determining the lease term of the contract with renewal and termination option - Company as a lessee 
The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by 
an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate 
the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies 
judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or 
termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances that is within its control and affects il~ ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew 
or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the leased 
asset). 

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing r-ate: 
The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing 
rate (113R) to measure lease liabilities. The !BR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow 
over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of­
use asset in a similar economic environment. The !BR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which 
requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and 
conditions of the lease. 

Operating lease commitments - Company as a lessor 
The Company has entered into commercial pr<.>pcrty leases on its investment property portfolio. The Company has 
determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease term not 
constituting a major part of the economic life of the commercial property and the fair value of the asset, that it retains 
all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as operating leases. 

B. Estimates and assumptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting dale, that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year, arc described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when 
the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, 
may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that arc beyond the control of the Company. Such changes 
are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing 
basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively. 

i) Provision for employee benefits - note 28 and note 34 

The measurement of obi igations and assets related to defined benefit / other long term benefits plans makes it necessary 
to use several statistical and other factors that attempt to anticipate future events. These factors include assumptions 
about the discount rate, the rate of future compensation increases, withdrawal, mortality rates etc. The management has 
used the past trends and future expectations in determining the assumptions which arc used in measurements of 
obligations. 

ii) Recognition of deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets arc recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be available. 
Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Company recognises a deferred tax asset only lo the extent that it 
has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that suf'ficicnt taxable profit will be 
available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. 

iii) Impairment of trade receivables 

The impairment provisions for trade receivables disclosed are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected 
loss rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment 
calculation, based on the Company's history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the 
end of each reporting period. Estimates and judgements arc continually evaluated. They arc based on historical 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company 
and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

iv) Provision for litigation 

The management determines the estimated probability of outcome of any litigation based on its assessment supported 
by technical advice on the litigation matters, wherever required. 

~ 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of' material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 M11reh 2024 

v) Provision for warranties 

The Company offers one year warranty on Eyeglass and Sunglass. Warranty costs on sale of goods are provided on the 
basis of management's estimate of the expenditure to be incurred during the unexpired period. Provision is made for 
the estimated liability in respect of warranty costs in the year of recognition of revenue and is included in the Statement 
of Profit and Loss. The estimates used for accounting for warranty costs are reviewed periodically and revisions are 
made as and when required. 

vi) Fair value measurement of financial instruments 

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based 
on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques. The inputs to these models 
are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in 
establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. 
Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect Lhe reported fair value of Jinancial instruments. Sec note 38 
for further disclosures. 

vii) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, arc reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then 
the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ('CGU') is the greater of its value in use and its fair value 
less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using 
a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to die 
asset or CGU. For the purpose of impaitmcnt testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into 
the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use thal are largely independent of the cash 
inflows of other assets or groups of assets (' CGU' ). 

Market related information and estimates arc used to determine the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which 
management has based its determination of recoverable amounl include estimated long term growth rates, weighted 
average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections take into account past experience and 
represent management's best estimate about future developments. 

2D. Measurement of fair values 

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation 
techniques as follows. 

- Level I: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level I that arc observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

When measuring the fair value of ,m asset or a liability. the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If 
the inputs used lo measure the fair value or an asset or a liability fa ll into di fferent levels of the fair value hierarchy, 
then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest 
level input lhat is significant to the entire measurement. 

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during 
which the change has occurred. 

t ' 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

2E. Current versus non-current classification 

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on current/ non-current classification. The 
Company has presented non-current assets and current assets before equity, non-current liabilities and current liabilities 
in accordance with Schedule JII, Division II of Companies Act, 2013 notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. 

An asset is classified as current when it is: 
a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, 
b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months 
after the reporting period. 

A II other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when: 
a) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle, 
b) It is held primari ly for the purpose of trading, 
c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting 
period. 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non- current as per the Company's operating cycle and other 
criteria set out in Schedule III to the Companies Act, 20 I 3. Based on the nature of products and the time between the 
acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its 
operating cycle as less than 12 months for the purpose of current and non· current classification of assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. 

2. t Property, plant and equipment 

i. Recognition and measurement 

Items of property, plant and equipment arc measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 

Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non• 
refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the 
item to its working condition for its intended use, amount of government grant and estimated costs of dismantling and 
removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. 

If significant parts of an item of properly, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for 
as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. 

t\ny gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss. 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the 
expenditure will flow to the Company. 
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Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

iii. Depreciation 

Deprccia1ion is provided on a pro-rala basis under the straight-line method. The es1ima1ed useful lives of items of 
property, plant and equipment for the current and comparative periods arc as follows: 

Asset category 
Building (Non RCC Structure) 
Building (RCC Structure) 
Roads 

Estimated useful life (in years) 

Plant and machinery (Other than MEI Auto lens culling machine) 
Plant and machinery (MEI Auto lens cutting machine, ASRS)* 

30 
60 
10 
7# 
15 

Furniture and fixtures 

Office equipment 
Computers and peripherals (including server) 
Electrical fittings 

Vehicles 

7-10 
5-7 
3-6 
10 
6-10 

# for these class or assets, based on internal technical evaluation, the management believes useful lives as given above 
best represent the period over which company expects lo use these assets. 

*Assets working in double shift and triple shift any time during the year, the depreciated have been increase by 50% 
times and I 00%, respectively. 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the useful life of individual assets or period of lease, whichever is lower. 

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 
appropriate. Based on technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes that its estimates of useful 
lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects lo use these assets. 

Depreciation on additions (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from (up to) the date on which asset is ready 
for use (disposed of). 

2.2 Capital work-in-progress 

The cost of property, plant and equipment nol ready for their intended use is recorded as capital work-in-progress before 
such date. Cost of construction that relate directly lo specific property, plant and equipment and that are attributable to 
construction activity in general and can be allocated to specific properly, plant and equipment arc included in capital 
work-in-progress. 

_2.3 I ntangiblc assets 

i. Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets represent computer soltware and trademarks. I ntangiblc assets arc stated al acquisition cost less 
accumulated amortization and impairment loss, if any. The cost of intangible asset comprises its purchase price, 
including any import duties and non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable expenditure on making the 
asset ready for its intended use. Intangible assets arc amortised in statement of profit and loss on a straight line basis in 
accordance with the estimated useful lives of respective assets. The management's estimates of the rate ofamo1tisation 
of intangible assets are as follows: 

Asset category 
Software 
Trademarks and patents 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Life (in years) 
5 years 
10 years 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific 
asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 
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iii. Amortisation 

Amortisation expense is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased during the year. Amortisation method, useful 
lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. 

2.4 lnve.ntories 

Inventories which comprise o r fin ished goods. traded goods, raw material, consumables, tools and stores and spares 
are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value, 

Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase and other expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, 
production or conversion costs and other costs incutTed in bringing them to their present location and condition. 

The methods of determination of cost of various categories of inventories are as follows: 

Particulars Basis of Valuation 

Raw Material Weighted average cost except for certain raw materials including prescription lenses 
and frames which are carried al actual cost. 

Consumables, tools and Weighted average cost 
stores and soares 
Traded goods Actual cost 

Work in progress Weighted average cost 

Net realisable value is the estimated sell ing price ln the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion 
and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost 
except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed 
their net realisable value. 

The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on item by item basis. 

2.5 Investment in Subsidiaries, Joint Venture and Associate 

The Company bas measured for its investment in subsidiaries, joint venture and associate at cost in its financial 
statements in accordance with Ind AS 27, Separate Financial Statements. Profit/loss on sale of investments is recognized 
on the date of sale and is computed with reference to the original cost of the investment sold. 

2.6 Financial instruments 

(i) Recognition and initial measurement 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise lo a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity. A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item 
not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or 
issue. 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at transaction value. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement 

Financial assets 

The Company classifies its financial ass.ets in the following measurement categories: 
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those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or 
loss), and 
those measured al amortised cost. 

Financial assets arc not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company 
changes its business model for managing financial assets. 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at 
FVTPL: 

the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and 
the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above arc measured at FYTPL. 
On initial recognition. the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements 
to be measured at amortbcd cost or at FYOCl as at FYTPL if doing so eliminates or signi !icantly reduces an accounting 
mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

Financial assets: Business modal assessment 

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio 
level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided lo management. The 
information considered includes: 

the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include 
whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest 
rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabi lilies or expected cash 
outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets; 
how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management; 
the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) 
and how those risks are managed; 
how managers of the business are compensated -e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets 
managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 
the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. 

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition arc not considered sales 
for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets. 

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are 
measured at FVTPL. 

Financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash.flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 
'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal 
amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and 
administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers 
the contractual terms of the instrument. This Includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term 
that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making 
this assessment, the Company considers: 

contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash !lows; 
terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate. including variable interest raie features; 
prepayment and extension features; and 
terms that limit the Company's claim lo cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non- recourse features). 

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial assets at FVTPL 
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These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, 
are recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

These assets arc subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in 
profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or PVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at 
FVTPL if it is classified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. 
Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are 
recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities arc subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses arc recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or 
loss on dcrecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised 
as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. 

(iii) Derecognition 

A financial asset is dcrccogniscd only when: 
the Company has transferred the rights to receive cash nows from the financial asset or 
retains the contractual rights to receive the cash nows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay 
the cash flows to one or more rccipienl5. 

Where the Company has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks 
and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derccognised. 

Where the Company has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the 
financial asset is not derecognised. 

Where the Company has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership 
of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecogniscd if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. 
Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of 
continuing involvement in the financial asset. 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Company also derccognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified 
terms are substantially difTerent. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair 
value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liabili ty extinguished and the new financial liability 
with modified tetms b recognised in profit or loss. 

(iv) Offsetting 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only 
when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them 
on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(v) Impairment of ji11a11cial assets 

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost. At 
each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit- impaired. A 
financial asset is 'credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future 
cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Evidence that a financial asset is credit- impaired includes the following observable data: 
significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; or 
a breach of contract such as a default or being past due. 
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The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to l.ifetime expected credit losses, except for the following, 
which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses: 
bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) 
has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables arc always measured al an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. 

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that 
result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected 
life of the instrument is less than 12 months). In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating expected 
credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and 
when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant 
and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, 
based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking 

information. 

Measurement of expected credit losses 

Expected credit losses arc a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present 
value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the 
contract and the· cash flows that the Company expects to receive). 

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable. Under 
the simplified approach, the Company does not track changes in credit risk for individual customers. Rathel", it 
recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from initial recognition. 

The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impai1ment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables. 
The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates and delays in realisations over the expected life 
of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every balance sheet date, the historical 
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. 

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the balance sheet 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured al amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the 
assets. 

Write-off 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off ( either pai"tially or in full) to the extent that there is no 
realistic prospect of recovery and the amount of the loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss within other 
expenses. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of 
income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write- off. However, financial 
assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's 
procedures for recovery of amounts du,c. 

(vi) Impairment of assets 

Assessment is done at each Balance Sheet date as lo whether there is any indication that an asset (PPE and intangible) 
may be impaired. For the purpose of assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash 
inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets, is 
considered as a cash generating unit. If any such indication exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the 
asset/cash generating unit is made. Assets whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount are written down to 
the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's fair value less cost of 
disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the 
continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. 
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Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that -an impairment loss 
recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. 

2. 7 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand, demand deposits with banks with 
an original maturity of three months or less and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into 
known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short term deposits, as 
defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash 
management. 

2.8 Provisions (other than employee benefits) 

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation that can be estimated 
reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the legal or contractual 
obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate of 
the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that reflects cunent 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is 
recognised as finance cost. Expe.cted fllture operating losses are not provided for. 

Contingencies 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within 
the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an 
outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. 

2.9 Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the 
customer, at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for 
those goods or services. The Company has. generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements 
because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer. 

a) Revenue from the sale of product is recognized upfront at the point in time when the product is delivered to the 
customer. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume 
discounts, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also 
excludes taxes collected from customers. 

b) Revenue from services is recognized in accordance with the terms of contract when the services are rendered and 
the related costs are incurred and the balance amount is recognised as deferred revenue. 

c) Revenue from membership fees is. recognised over the period of membership. 

d) Interest Income is recognized using the effective interest method. 

e) Rental income from sub-leasing is recognised in profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of lease and 
included under other income. 

Contract balances 

Co1ttract assets 

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the 
Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before 
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payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional and where such payment 
is conditional upon future activities of the company . 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration thatis unconditional (i.e., only the passage 
of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in 
financial instrument - initial recognition and subsequent measurement. 

Contract liabilities 

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received 
consideration (or an amount of consider;ition is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the 
Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or 
the payment i_s due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs 
under the contract. 

2.10 Government grants 

Government grants are recognised initially as deferred income at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that 
they will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the grant; they are then 
recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue on a systematic basis. 

Grants that compensate the Company for expenses incurred are recognised in profii or loss as other operating revenue 
on a systematic basis in the periods in which such expenses are recognised. 

2.11 Employee benefits 

The Company's obligation towards various employee benefits has been recognised as follows: 

i. Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefit obligations arc measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service 
is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid e.g., under short-term cash bonus, if the 
Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the 
employee, and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably. 

ii. Share based payment transactions 

The grant date fair value of cqu.ity .settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an 
employee expense, with a corresponding incre,asc in e(Juity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become 
entitled to the awards. The amount recognised as expense is based on the estimate of the number of awards for which 
the related service and nonmarket vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised 
as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market vesting conditions at 
the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share­
based payment is measured to rellect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and 
actual outcomes. If the entity elects to settle in cash, the cash payment shall be accounted for as the repurchase of an 
equity interest, i.e. as a deduction from equity 

iii. Defined contribution plans 

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a 
separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. The Company makes specified 
monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme. Obligations for contributions to 
defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which 
th~ related services are rendered by employees. 

Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is 
available. 
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iv. Defined benefit plans 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net 
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future 
benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair 
value of any plan assets. 

The calculation or defined benefit obligation is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit 
method. 

Remeasurements or the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets 
( excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), arc recognised in OCl. The Company 
determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the 
discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then-net defined 
benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as 
a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans 
are recognised in profit or loss. 

When the benefits or a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past 
service ('past service cost' or ' past service gain') or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss. The Company recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement 
occurs. 

The group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee 
benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial 
valuation using the projected unit credit method at the reporting date. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to 
the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance 
sheet if the entity does not have. an unconditional right to defer the settlement for at least twelve months after the 
reporting date. 

v. Other long-term employee benefits 

The Company's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits other than post-employment benefits is the 
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that 
benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The obligation 
is measured on the basis of an annual independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. 
Remeasurcments gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

vi. Termination benefits 

Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits 
and when the Company recognizes costs for a reslrucluring. If benefits are not expected to be settled whoJly within 12 
months of the reporting date, then they arc discounted. 

2.12 Foreign currency 

Foreig•n currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currencies of Company at the exchange rates at the 
dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the 
exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabil ities that are measured at fair value in a foreign 
currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non­
monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss. 

2.13 Leases 
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The company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains a, lease. That is if the contract conveys 
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange of consideration. 

Company as a lesse.e 
The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and 
leases of low-va.lue assets. The Company recognises lease iiabillties to make lease payments and right-of-use assets 
representing the right to use the underlying assets. 

i) Right of use asset 
The Company recognises right-of-use assets al the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 
is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment Tosses, 
and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assGts includes the amount of lease 
liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less 
any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease 
term and the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

ii) Lease liabilities 
At the commencement date of the lease, the company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of the 
lease payment to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed 
payments) less any lease incentives re.ceivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts 
expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase 
option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the 
lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an 
index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the 
event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease 
commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement 
date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments 
made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease 
term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used 
to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset 

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low value assets 

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a 
lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the 
lease of low value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered to be low value. Lease payments 
on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lea~e 
term. 

2. 14 Income tax 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to an 
item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

i. Current tax 

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any 
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect o f previous years. The amount of current tax reflects the best 
estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received after considering the uncertainly, if any, related to income 
taxes. It is measured using tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities arc offset only irthcrc is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised 
amounts, and it is intended to realise. the asset and settle the liabiiity on a net basis or simultaneously. 

ii. Deferred tax 
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Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is al~o 
recognised in respect of carried forward tax losses and lax credits. Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary 
differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that affects neither accounting nor 
taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction; and docs not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary 

differences. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that il is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be available. 
Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Company recognises a deferred tax asset only to the extent that'it 
has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. Deferred tax assets - unrecognised or recognised, are 
reviewed at each reporting date and are recognised/ reduced lo the extent that it is probable/ no longer probabie 
respectively that the related tax benefit will be realised. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability 
is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

The measurement of defe1Ted tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and 
assets, and they relate to income taxes levied. by the same tax auihority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax 
entities, bul they intend lo settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be 
realised simultaneously. 

2.15 Borrowing cost 

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a 
qualifying asset arc capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its 
intended use or sale. Qualifying assets arc assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their 
intended use or sale. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with 
the borrowing of funds (including exchange differences relating to foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they 
are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs). 

For general borrowing used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible fbr 
capitalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitaliza,tion rate is 
the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Company that are outstanding during 
the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. The amount of 
borrowing costs capitalized during a period does not exceed the amount of bo1Towing cost incurred during that period. 

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. 

2.16 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during 
the period. The weighted average number of equity shares oul~tanding during the period is adjusted for events including 

a bonus issue. 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period arc adjusted for the effects of 
all dilutive potential equity shares. The di lutive potential equity shares are deemed to be converted as of the beginning 
oft.he period, unless they have been issued at a later date. 

2.17 Segment reporting 

An operating segment is a component that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and inc.ur 
expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate lo transactions with any of the other components, and for which 
discrete financial information is available. The Company is engaged in the whole sale trade and distribution of branded 
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and private labelled Eyeglasses, Sunglasses, Contact lenses, accessories products and manufacturing and sale of optical 
and ophthalmic lenses used in spectacles, which has been defined as one business segment. Accordingly, the Company's 
activities/business arc reviewed regularly by the Company's Board of Director's from an overall business perspective, 
rather than reviewing ils products/services as individual standalone components. 

2.18 Jnvestmcnt property: 

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the 
company is classified as i.nve.stment property. 
Investment property also includes property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment 
property. 

Initial measurement 

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable 
borrowing costs. Investment property that is obtained through a lease is measured initially at the lease liability amouht 
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives rec.eived), a~y 
initial direct costs incurred by the company, and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling-and 
removing the underlying asset, restoring !he site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition 
required by the terms and conditions of lhe lease. 
Though the Company measures investment property using cost based measurement, the fair value of investment 
properly is disclosed in the notes lo the financial statements. 

Subsequent measurement (depreciation and useful lives) 

Depreciation on investment properties comprising right-of-use held for sublease is provided on straight-line basis over 
the period of lease and other tangible assets as per the policy defined for same class of assets under prope1ty, plant 
and equipment. The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end 
and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 

Where during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has been sold, discarded, 
demolished or destroyed, or significant components replaced; depreciation on such assets is calculated on a pro rata 
basis as individual assets with specific useful life from the month of such addition or, as the case may be, up to the 
month on which such asset has be.en sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed or replaced. 

De-recognition 

Investment properties arc derccognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently 
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the as.set is recognised in profit or loss in the period of de-recognition. 

2.19 Accounting pronouncement w.e.f. 1'1 April 2023 

There are no standards that arc notified and not yet effective as on the date. 
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P roperty, plant and equipment 

Particulars Building 

Gross Block 

As at 01 April 2022 

Additions during the year ~40.07 

Disposals 

As at 31 March 2023 940.07 

As at 01 April 2023 9-10.07 
Addi1ions during the year 650.40 

Disposals 

As at 31 Morch 202-1 1,590.47 

Accumulated depreciation 

,\s atO I April 2022 

Oeprec1a1ion charge for the year 0.08 

Disposals 
As at 3 I March 2023 0.08 

As at 01 April 2023 0.08 

Oeprecia1ion charge for 1he year 41 29 

Disposals 

As at 3 I March 2024 41.37 

Net c:arr')1ing amouots 
At 31 March 2023 939.99 
At 31 March 2024 1,549.10 

Notes: 

Roads 

34-35 

34.35 

34.35 

34.35 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

3.76 

3.77 

34.34 

30.58 

Plant and Leasehold Fu rniture and Vehicles Office equipment 
marhinery improvements fittures 

1,756.01 64.55 57.98 7.03 68.31 
1,669.15 16.89 20.69 3. 19 30.89 

26.52 

3,398.64 81.44 78.67 10.22 99.20 

3,398.64 81.44 78.67 10.22 99.20 

1,501.38 0.00 27.40 19.54 

82.13 0.05 4.78 4.09 11.49 

4,817.89 81.39 101.29 6.13 107.2S 

686.32 31.76 12.50 2.52 35.53 

260.80 13.76 2.09 1.41 10.36 

26.31 

920.81 45.S2 1-1.59 3.93 -15.89 

920.81 45.52 14.59 3.93 45.89 

498.15 16.17 5.05 1.01 11.32 
81.29 0.05 4.09 4.04 10.13 

1,337.67 6l.64 15.55 0.90 47.08 

2,477.83 35.92 64.08 6.29 53.31 

3,480.22 19.75 85.74 5.23 60.17 

(i) U1)on 1ransi1ion 10 Indian accounting standards (referred 10 as Lnd AS), the Company had adop1cd optional exemption to consider carrying values as deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS. 

(ii) Certain assets have been pledged wi1h Banks for lenn loans 1akcn by the Company, refer note 20 for de1ails of assets pled~ed 

'il1'1 
>.:,,I 
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Computers Electrical Tota l 
and fittings 

peripherals 

210.59 1.77 2,166.24 

l08.63 120.06 2,943.92 

1.16 27.68 
318.06 121.83 5,082.48 

318.06 U l.83 5.082.48 

164.20 216.17 2,579.09 
68.12 0.99 171.65 

4)4.14 337.01 7,489.92 

119.61 0.76 889.00 

60.19 3.08 3~1.78 

I.I l 27.-12 

178.69 3.84 1,213.36 

178.69 3.8-1 1,213.36 

105,99 22 .12 704.86 
62.14 0.90 162.64 

222.54 25.06 1,755.58 

139.37 t 17.99 3,869.12 
191.60 311.95 5,734.34 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : U33I 00DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

3B Capital work-in-progress 

Capital work-in-progress 

Notes: 

Asat 
31 March 2024 

696.34 

696.34 

(i) Capital work in progress ageing schedule for the year ended as on 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are as follows: 

As at 31 March 2024 

CWIP 
Less than 1 _rear 

Amount in CWIP for a period of 
1-2 years _ 2-3 _rears More than 3 years 

Projects in progress 515.88 160.26 20.20 

Projects temporarily suspended 

Total 515.88 160.26 20.20 
As at 31 March 2023 

CWIP 
Less than 1 _rear 

Amount in CWIP for a period of 
1-2 years 2-3 _rears More than 3 _rears 

Projects in progress 1,103.84 181.75 0.40 

Projects temporarily suspended 

Total 1,103.84 181.75 0.40 

As at 
31 March 2023 

1,285.99 

11_285.99 

Total 

696.34 

696.34 

Total 

1,285.99 

(ii) The Company does not have any capital-work-in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan. 
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Lcnskar t Solutions Private Limited 
C IN: U33IO0DL20081'TC l78355 
Notes to the sL~ndalonc financial statcmcnl5 for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

JC Investment Property 

Particulars Right to use asset Office equipment 

Cost 

As at 0 1 April 2022 
Additions during the year 
Disposals 
As at 31 March 2023 

As at OJ April 2023 
Additions during the year 
Disposals 
As at 3 1 March 2024 

Accumulated dcprecintion 

As at 01 Apr il 2022 
Depreciation charge for the year 
Dispnsuls 
As at 31 March 2023 

As at 01 April 2023 
Depreciation charge for the year 
Dis osals 
As at 31 March 2024 

Net carrying a mounl5 
As at 31 March 2023 
As at 3 I March 2024 

Notes: 
(i) Fair Value of Investment property 

P:,rticulars 

Fair Value 

3,664.97 134.25 
3,036.82 174,9 1 

120.35 2.41 
6,581.44 306.7S 

6,581.44 306.75 
3,257.26 248.73 

73.28 4.00 
9,765.42 551.48 

225.02 11.68 
574.08 36.09 

18,61 0.09 
780.49 47.68 

780.49 47.68 
955.53 73.98 

11.39 0.75 
1,724.63 120.91 

5,800.95 259.08 

8,040.79 430.57 

Furniture and fixtures Leasehold Total 
improvements 

146.01 247.83 4, 193.06 
191.19 283.20 3,686 12 

5.77 10.51 139.04 
331.43 520.52 7,740. 14 

331.43 520.52 7,740.14 
256.69 390.75 4, 153.43 

8.95 11.28 97.51 
579.1 7 899.99 ll,796.o6 

12.71 18.42 267.83 
36.32 54.43 700.92 
0.08 0.22 19.00 

48.95 72.63 949.75 

48.95 72.63 949,75 
55. 15 114.77 1,199.43 
2.06 2.24 16.44 

102.04 185.16 2,132.74 

282.48 447.88 6,790.39 
477.13 7 14.83 9,663.32 

As at As at 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

9,663.32 6,790.39 

The investment propeny represents leased propenies and funhcr given on sublease. The Company has not engaged registered Vllluer for the fair valuation of investment propcny. 
it has been computed by using Discounted cash nows method relating to the lease rentals for the remaining period of lease term. The lease cash nows receivable from such 
properties have been discounted at the market rate of interest of7.12% to 9.27% (31 March 2023: 6. 1% to 9.27%} as at reporting date. 

(ii) Details of income and ~xpense relating to investment propeny 
Par ticulnrs 

Rental Income 

Direct operating expenses 
- Finance cost 
- Depreciation 

Loss Mising from investment properties before indirect expenses 

(iii) For right to use assets other than classified as investment propeny, refer note 37. 

{J'hi.< spa,·e ha., been inte111im111/ly left b/a11k) 

For year ended 
31 March 2024 

1,43 1.19 

586.65 
1,199.43 

(354.89) 

For year ended 
31 March 2023 

839.67 

382.54 
700.92 

(243.80) 



Lcnskart Solutions Prh'alc Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes lo the standalone financial s ta tements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. In m)llion unless othcnvisc stated) 

4A Intangible ilsscts & Goodwill 
Particulars Software Trademarks and Total Goodwill 

Cost 
pntcnts 

As at 01 April 20.22 33.46 1.19 34.65 10.87 
Additions during the year 68.96 1.59 70.55 
Disposals 

As at 31 March 2023 102.42 2.78 JOS.20 10.87 

As at 01 April 2023 I 02.42 2.78 105.20 10.87 
Additions during the year 16.34 1.20 17.54 
Disposals 

As at JI March 2024 118.76 3.98 122.74 10.87 

Acc~1mufat~d amortization 

As al 01 April 2022 26.97 0.83 27.80 
Amonization for 1J1e year 8.72 1.17 9.89 
Disposals 

As aOI March 2023 35.69 2.00 37.69 

As at 01 A1>ril 2023 35.69 2.00 37.69 
Amorti1,ation for the year 18.25 0.24 18.49 
Disposals 

As a t 31 March 2024 53.94 2.24 56.18 

Net carrying amo,mts 

As at 31 March 2023 66.73 0.77 67.51 10.87 
As at -3 I March 2024 64.82 1.74 66.56 10.87 

Notes: 

(i) Upon transition to Indian accounting standards (referred to as ln<l AS), the Company had adopted optional exemption to consider canying values as dcemc;J cost on date of 
transition to Ind AS. 

Iii> lmpainncnl testing of Goodwill 

During the year ended 3 1 March 2020, the Company had acquired Customer Support Business from Dcalskan Online Services Private Limited whereby it acquired an organised 
workforce, propeny. plant and equipment, certain other assets and liabilities generating goodwill of Rs 10,87 million. Goodwill is allributable to one cash generating unit, being trading 
and distribution o f branded and private labelled eyeglasses, sunglasses, contact lenses, accessories product and manufacturing or optical and ophthalmic lenses used in spectacles . The 
Company rests goodwill a11nually for impainnent, or more frequently if an event occurs 10 warrant a review. The recoverable amount allributed to the CGU is based on value in use 
calculations. The key assumptions made in undertaking the value in use calculations involve estim,uing post-lax cash flows. Budgeted profit and cash flow forecasts for the- financial 
year ending 31 March 2024 have been extrapolated for a period of 2 years and a tenninal growth rate of 5% has b.ecn applied thereafter and used as the basis of the calculations. 
Discount rate assumptions are based on management estimates of the internal cost of capital likely 10 apply over the expected useful economic life of the goodwill and management's 
view of the risk associated. A discount rate of7.5o/o (previous year: 7.2%) has been applied. 

The management believes that any reasonable possible change in key assumpti•ons on which recoverable amount is based is 1101 expected 10 cause the aggregate carrying amount 10 
exceed rbe aggregate recoverable amount of the cash generating unit. 
Based on tl,e impairment assessment, the management has detennined 110 impainnent loss in the value of goodwill. 

40 Intangible assets under development 

Asat As a t 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Intangible assets under development 1.53 

1.53 

Intangible assets under development ageing schedule for the year ended as on 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 is as follows: 

As a t 31 March 24 

Intangible. assets under development Amount in intangible assets under development for a period of 

Less than I year 1-2 years 2-3 )'CllfS Mor< than 3 years 
Totnl 

Projects in progress 

Prqjects temporaril)' suspended 

Tota l 

As at 31 March 23 

Intangible assets under development Amount in intangible asscl~ under development for a period or 
Less tha n I year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years 

Total 

Projects in progress 1.53 1.53 

Projects temporarily suspended 

Total 1.53 

The Company does nor have any intangible assets under development, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan. 
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fa\e!\\ci~ N,11\\- lf:SII l~inJ Plus Sr>I. Apt202if. hlolk"< Fu11!1• l)lf,.'1.:t l'l:.11i1 <1ttw.1h C 11 M:tt\:b 202,t • 
72.itil.l:117 M 1m1t1'. J I M.Jf'd1 2.023 • 7U61,Sl7J~4 w\lls} 
l~r11.i1~i/ll}Ff.; ISi11(1.:11¢& ]'SIi f~'II F\ul,;I-J>11,:-.t 1-'lcm.(i,-cl.,11b{JJ M.;m:h 2024 . 15,5•JO.S7561 

1mib.., JI Mufl:.h 102.' - ,l5,S'.XJ,S7S.61 11nii~> 

tctm l'n•J..'lill~l Short "fo1n run.t -01n.'ci l'lan - (itM1th(-' I .Maret 2Ul4 - •)J%,IJ75 (,& mut~ ~ I 
~f::ln.i1 202.} • '>-1_,%,07S,6!t 11ml5) 

Nir-f.OR loJfa.Sllbit T~"ntl fo1!d. -nirl-i:-1 fifMJ1hPti~, <irnwth ()pllonPI MmhW24. •o,Sei7,IM J7 
uni Ill-. .l t M1m:h 2(12} - ID,507, 16,UJ 1mi1s) 
l<<,4:J.: l-30i"i.d f un<l(Sl111r1 tmn)• f.>ir« 1 J>l;:rn-<irm\1h (Jl MIM'(.lt 2-0'24 • N1lun1ts. J I Miu.:h2'1!2~ -

S,B7,5M,9711nil11} 

l'od1l),t1 IHrl;) S1u1 J.,t-: So,·lfti l-'1111.J~ • {ir0\1th-l>irect Plitn CJ I M2rc:h 20H • Nil urril$., ) I Mfln:h 202:.l , 
3611.,"WIS (i7 tulll~l • 

Adil~~ Dir-la St111 hf.: t,..fo1.cy M(Q1RJ.;l--r i,'ul'MJ -Orot,th-Du.:~1 l'l;anOI MP1d• 2.0 N. N1I 1111il.l,., J I 

MIITdl 201.l - <ll9.684.65 ilnils) 

A~u MQl1"";i Jl.t.,rt..-,t hmi.1- Dt~"('t Plan· Uro1\1h U I Mucb.2014 . ,ll)J,J'.\70(1 ua,,ts, .H Mar.cit l02l -
2Rn.'14 uniti) 

SBI Sa,·h};I;~ E-"1mJ - l>t.rl'l.1 Pl:in - Crfo\\!h P l Mnr<:h 21l24 • .l&-10. 11 1 7) unJt~. J l MilfCb 2111} . Nil) 

fmF<..: l.kfUILl f)in<l01t1.?C1 Jll,-m.(lJ'Ml!h(lt M~rcli mi4 • 11}.1,7SS.¼unit, , ,11 M~K hWB- Nil) 

AS:is l .iquiJ f-"tind, J)'J,-.. -c1 Pfort . <irn"m (~ 1 ~1th 2024 • 191,291,Jo w~ls . . )I f.t.ar~l'l 2Ul.l - Nd! 

,¾:;r.:s,-:it,: v.iluc <>t'111,q11Ct.«l"invcsln1C11t111 
/\~g.rcgDtc i:~t or in\·c,;rtm ... -aiu 

A.sAI 
JI ~lllrdt ZOl-1 

1.182 10 

I.IIS71!-1 

8S1 'N 

815.20 

5-19. 17 

51.l.17 

9,6 1SM 

'J.02$ ~1 

lh • I 

JI flbrd:tlOlJ 

IB.21) 

Dl 711 

7,~14,ll 

7_5!4.).1 
7.Sfllt(I() 



l,i:n,~• rt ,S(lli;11ioru l'th'blt' l,bnhi:,iJ 

CIN: UJJIOODU00:8PTCl18JS~ 
N1.1l.fi IO llw 1t.•"d11<im- rir,~n,dnl 1t:tkm~nt\ fvr the.,-C"ar rndrJ JI Ma ~h l1J2,t 
{All 11n,01mt$ fo R,_ In m1llltJt1 un lc:,, ot/wn1lw-tlNh·J) 

6 l.oHLi • Nota <:ur ~ol 

lJn•«-UfV-d, <'llmido?Utf ""'IULI 

l.0i1.n 10 SvhsiJl.ol"\· Coo1na:1\ • 

A.1 1H A ~ ot 
JI Murri! 202-1 JI M:n,.·h .!823 

,!_o-17.92 

2:.~62.J2 

A Thi!" tl"ll:flP,(lll\' h;\.~ •"·-en \lrt,,~ire,J Jp;,11110 f.;_"ll'tl:an Slll.(:ilprl(C ·~~ UJ n,11110,mh~ "' fh 2.71!1 lli 11i!llu,)ll cJ I M,m:h l l Ri 2,791 '.Zf. 1111lhnnJ fo{ hu.'i!IICS'i C'l'.l!ufl~k"ll'l urlM,J w<lri;me, ,ap1tal r..-,;1mr\.'lhl.'Til:t lh~ loun ~om.xi 12n io!CI\.');/ ~ li.! of I.JUOk .. S¾ \\llh 4-'ik(I frcnt'I 01 Arri I 
Wll. li).! Cilmplm~· .11111...-iiiJ~I 1hc.-~111i,;oftl1¢ kr.ln ,1Jl.h n!Sf)-'Cl l<> lnt~n:j l. ttra11li1)i ul0fi1tori11m fro1n }¥11~11'!11 lll'IJ it11t,.'l.:0~1 tOf 11 p.:Jto.l c ( J ~\.WJI:~. J·'ot ~.,~ Qflbl: loon t JWII rd ( r nttl-1: -l!if11} 

l j 'l'h,:("ornJtail\ ll-:!~ :!I:«> fWCll 1ffl1'Ct:Ut\.-d lou:\ IC\ N \.":IO ~;,,nJ.~ lit¢ UJ t111001Jn lin~ to Rs 71.Ub 111ilhl)11 (J. I M~ri.:h 21· l<s 7 1 tlf; m i!j1(11•1J"tnd1 cumcs illl mkr~ r.:itc afl.lfl0[(+8% uni! 11tr\"p)\'Dhk:oo d,;:ui.n,iJ 11'11: lo.in 1.:un iod lltl 1ntcri.:sl Jail' o r' Ul)OR+~wnh i::ll« r fr'mn O I 
(\plil 2022. lht! l'QJ!lf'Oll~' Wl11!1Mkd lhc •~1n~ of lh.: [Qi.m ,111.h fusp,..-<:t 1o im,m:a. ¥R!llhnij 111.0(ll!Otmm li'OOI pr~pul .tt\d 111'1.;f<:~I for 11 p.:nodof .l )\.";lit~. ,-:o, r-ir~ oil.hi.: loan l!]\'Ctl r..:t, ~ ,; •IS(i, ) 
C h1 ~i.:..-Qnkt1.Xll: wtl.h I.NI) .. ~-.:: liW ~i,:11i.,JK1.JI h~ m.mcnl~ ... 1h.:, <.'m11CW191r hu 11,;tQU11L,-d ror mh'tci.L 11t00ti"J M kxn~-t 1,0. 1,~ ~ub$Jd1~. lk~Jll\e both LI~ ~11~i~· .JJIU thi.! Compafir a~-1:i..'lna- ~() ;1 1111;,1Dtorium(M'l 11it>t,rl!~t p~pnent~ lor th..:. p,:-ofld frOIYI CI I ,\pr1 I, 202:2. toJ I Mlilch 
2:U2S t•Mon1om1111 l\:t>iXl~J tlih 1,:.;"o!!fUll<ll'I of ir1~to::sl 11\t(111~ d111mJ tl,,,: J.i9ntonum P~rioJ Jj).•,i •~ i11o.!,r;ate .-..:!•?QI r1gl,l lo ~h.1!" 1!1~• 1111.:-iql :nromi;: dunni lhi'tli:rk! ft.:ml,,_. ~1ud .wk:I:'· M l~ls U.e .v:c.-m111111q; l1c.i!nm1t 11;5.p..-r 1iPJ1li,.thkt1.!~0t• 1d ilJ.\1un,Jm<ls 
I ) llllC Comri,;:;c,~ p l~ L~ lo (001·.::i-1 tl,i: lool'I :ml<lfl.1! ,,.. rlh actn.~ mli.'f~~ im."11 ·to I .l'tt:11:i:t S nig!IIJCW<! l'I.: l,l<l mto ..:\111it\" m 1h..: «lnli:'111. 11fl:J11,'lill ~-,-.ir 

Un1e-<-uh.-d, ~omld<-rt'il ~ood 
S..•fu:rm· i.li:JIO('li1,, 

fJ:J1~ d,:poiills <l11e t<1 11'1ahJfe 1dl(!t 12 1JIOt~h~ of0)1.", n·po:1tn,g \bt ... (!Iii brl)Ut(i.~i.l ro~l)" 
OtJ1~ (1:,:,,:d <l,,;pos.i\s wi th Noo.1)11r1l:illj:_flr~JK.iW lnsiitulit111s(~ amotti~J l'U..t)~ unQ11Q4,;d • 

lmp11lrm~nt •lfou·1nt'f 

Sc.:urilv clqx;ISIJ~ • n .. 'dit imp:iir1.'d 

lk>:1.'1\"o'!ble lfMI 1t'l;ii';~1~ ;1~i:frdC:r tlOCe {I)) 
( ~ 1)1:f Tl'(Cl \'utirc.~,,c_U., 114)t~(11)} 

s.tt·un1v 1.k~t.,. 

0-in.l: ~lj;®,: to mau.1~ \\1lhm 12 nl(ln(}ll(oflhc- ~[IOJlinj:! W1e (fd'er noli:f~I)) 
O tlt>."f fi,:,.;al d~ I:-,1i 1~ Noo-Ba,nl:int ~·11wtk"1~t h~\hlll""1~ (• 1 mnortiS;i,'J 00!!!) - 1111qll(l(~ (cc tCl" 
M1i.!(iii.)) 

Nt.11~: 

(i) n .. 1~re~11!s t«'l:11/Btlk for &Jt,\11Hl1 Coll~M:l ~- R1e morkc t(lllK' .. • prt)\id1.'f (It\ h....'"11:)lf l'lf1fo.: C<intpan~· from \he Cll~1Cllrl\.'"l 

(ii) The: abcm:: i1\dWC$ Rs 65~.1J9 m1ll11111 (.l l M:uch ltJ21 I(~. SI L.ilO mtllm11) r._-.:._, ,-;,bks frt1m ri!klt.:d ;""n )' ( tcl'1.'1' llo1t: 41} 
(ii,) lt<-:11«,;,;1tt.$ l">c:prn;il1>ofR~. -6 97 mill:<in (.l"I MllR'h.202J· k x 4,loll.S 6S uulhoo)h,,.-:IJ t,· theCo,ni»nYati.! p!~~yJ \\1lh iini1ncud m,-shtillll(ll1~ asarnsl I-0.1t1.'( 1,11100 ~- the l"f'IIIJPiU~' 

M l<lll'll.:.:mc•o11i,;:UJ!I; 

CuMhk•i1.'tl ~IJC•d 

L:111'!1~1 ~ kl.lU,;¢S. ( IJII.S.."'-ll00) 

Amovn1 p!lid \111dt.-t pm&i:5t (rd..:r ooh: )6) 
Pr..-,p.1id 1:xp,:~ 

lmp11.lrmc-n1 :i1fow111nC'C' 

l.' upm,l oov,m(..::. • t:fl.•dit ju~xun..J 

Al lni,crof (~~1 .nd nc1 rc1lh11blc 1·1hrt­
'fRICk-d ~(n;lb"r no¼\:(i)} 
Raw m&kti.11s (ref1.'1 nQl,c,(ii)) 

C.:cru.1.11n11blc~ 

Toob 
Stw.: nAC) ~~u parts 

~'mishl!Q <Jooo:J:1 (ri.::fi.:r nol-c (iii)) 

Nuttt,: 
{i)T r11J~x1 j oud~ ind1:<li:-i•J ro.ls. in 0110sil Ul)\(lllllling to R~. IU4 llti!lion(JI M11rd1 20H: Rs . • , .10 mitli0tl)-

{ii) Rll\l'fflllil'f"ial ifldl>lk:1 sQClJs n, lr\~l'lil IXO!Mlllling lo R;. 2◄0. JJ miUiM(.' I M.tr~h 2023: Rs. 4,19.Ci6 milliC'ln) 
(iii) lilflj5)wd ~ inclw,k~ too<h tn 1run1lt. umoonliflg kJ 1{5_ ~9.0{i milliou (JI M11tdl .202.l: 41.!U mltliool,. 

,h a! 

J77 03 
JJ!:i 19 

l ,27S.24 

J.71 

1.71 

l l Mu-n·h2ft24 

" ' *' 

·rn...i 1 54 
RS2 4,1 

$$ 1:; 
95-1 . .f.l 

~~H.67 

JI Much 102-1 
]H.67 
Jl,U7 

Ai•1 
J l Mll'rd1 101~ 

J'.l.19 
39.19 

"~ "' 
JI ,\hrrh 1112-1 

l:!CU-4 
211)1 

199S 
4LV10 

l ,% 
416.SS 

fBSl 
,HJ.Ml 

At•I 
JI M1mb.W14 

U L7!l 

,1,21>16.l 
lt1.DS 
•ns 
J1.}l) 

i'J,56 
4J~.M 

1\\ 1111 

JI r.fotth 202J 

AJII 

2111·J2 
JIJ •f1 
l !J:I 2:11 

71,U,7 

2.21l.OJ 
,,~.in 

Sb , n 
5.846.0I 
2.,l51,R2 

11.180. 13 

J I Mu-rm WlJ 
,ll-1 61 

l.U,(i7 

A1u-t 
31 l\hm:ll l02J 

A, • t 
J I M11ir~ti.·2ou 

JT1.2l 
21.\Af, 

11. IU 
r,0177 

Vl, 
(,ll.f 72 

2 .... s. 
Mil.71 

A~ itt 
JI Mart:h 2023 

5!>·7 , ~ 
,l,l::!!1.5<1 

9-•,"lsi 

K ?'I 
21.M 

4l62 
3 ')~9.70 



Utl,br1 Salvtkt111, rnn1" UallN 
CI.N: 11J JIOOOU116'1rTCtnlJ~~ 
/llnlf\ ltt !JIii' ,t_.nd;1~ic111 fln:int•l•I .•lll lfmt nh for lht ffilf' r tuktJ JI Mt1rfh 1024 
{All 11m1mt1h In lh, In mmtun lll'll("H ,,d,t,...lw ,inlt-11) 

U1Ufi'■N:iJ, ntllt ld-f:n-J l ot•d 
Trak rtta'tlllk:1-(ran ,-dilk-d p.wt,c, (ttftr ocik ollJ 
Ttakrrxc,,~"'91~..,_N:i-.Jp,xbcs 

la;p-.lnatt14 ■how-■...« (ara...11tt lor nd a:rul dctllMC11I llrbbl 
Tnde RX'd,•~ • end.ii tUtpMml 

l'• rtit rd an 

2.912•'1 

l 1157, IJ 

Cnrnl bw1 ..C 0.hlHlli f or fol~ • ; from 1hK1 Ill.ate f:lf a\111~1 
U'l\ Ou 1n 6 ,rn,on1t11 ,. •1;>111h., t6 I ~'<'lllr l ·l ~ffM 

1.no1 

I 7N7,I 

2.111.77 

lll.llo 

J 111.77 

lJA(itl ,ll2 18 11) 1 72 6, 1 l.11$7. IJ 

~.,~..,..,.,~. - ... ~,-,.i.,-,-,..-,-,,-- - .-""'4-,-...,..,.- -.,.- - - - ------- --- - --'-"1.Ta,1=..I ,.,11.,_l _ _ __.Cl:,9.:.,:·~!.:
1
,_ ___ _,.,>,_;"'~"--- --"~C.:-"~"-,'- - - - --'•.-

64 
_ _ ___ _ 

7
c,,_~---~l.~~ 

,1.,,.. (l,&,2 28.86 

• NWllbl.'!'i .. tn,.Ldf l p,.,l.Male~Olltsl-.Jmtucn ll t.'!llnk?Oll 

T~ l ·<i111llilll\ t,,;\fl(ttillf\" 16ct..:dtl m'MJ ,;.t11r,,:n.,.;'' ri~k <4. ~,iJ h),,,;~ .all1J\\Utll~(':; fi:IBh .. 'd '" lfltlk r ..:w1,·11b h:.t ittt J oid('lul Ill lll'A·! ~•\ cl 
No 1,.Jc ,,r 04~1 r~,~·1,•11hk~ are Jw rh1111 t.ltt .. i:t411,t.N' i,1hl:1 oll:i(-.mi nfthi: ('omp:i1w cll?k.-1 "-"\'-T,.lh « JDmllv \I,~ 1111, o,r,...., l",."f~t Nrllf ufl\ 11.::i..l,,: Cit o(hl.-r li.'l.'\.."l\".lh!..: , ,~ J11t from limb tw l'llt',111< Clll!IIPJ'~'I tt-,p.'dt¥~h· ui "'""-II ..n,, J i1,.xfc. 1• 11 p;lf1hd .. a Jn~~Vf (II a 

l,lllk rtt..:i,,b/~•r< llllfMlltrerdt ~~m,:: •• :111t1u,; 

fhcn:lft-,-"'tl<J,ora,~ ~--S>lfM II 11111 .. "-losoJ 1111 lflte~ ~ 

Cll1hon~iJ 
1~ ... 1r1W.~b»it:1aC11nfflXt11111U 

l~B .,.ith41ft11NI 111011:mh· fo,-l6J ~) ntllMhic 

Othtf' ba111i. b.al11.n.«~ 
&nA;;().,_.,..11,i•,lh«.ll:41111,1r(W1tl'b11W1tt°"1nllallllNbliulk:,!l1ti.ll-­

ltid.&s-°~OCM'fllat~Juo'9~• .. hill~olflbr~"'lldatc' 
Jtan\. ~,f(h;..-1 th.. llM\c. due l(Ul'WdlllC .tfkt 12: IMllllh\t rif1n&l ~f'('IC'htij! dutc 

l.kl~ ! Ol• tlt'W,i lll■tftt 

tDr«t.khalaic-ood'a~u, 
tJ!h,::rf-.....cllllaflld:ll\a&mel!IHr..-f'ctllMCI) 

(litlM.:1 fin3rn:a.il •'-~'t~ (flOl'l<lltfi."111 ln.!fn r,,o;.t.: 71 

Uni,~ O..·t•UMI~ , .. ,1, llf1j!ro.t1J 11ial111111 tilf PIN\:· 1111).rl ~ UlllrltOI~ hul I~ l h(IJl 12: l fll)l~ I\~ 

fllih..'11i, .::i1I J..:J)O'(il.J wuh N(l11-l11111lr.ln~ l'lt1,lll\'.tUI 111,hUfhrlM)~ (al lllllrOllb,,:d \'otll • 11nqook-J 

(1) 1krc,•c:lll\~KinKJme1MMt•\lilhre,.,---..'d kJ(~i11JN!lt:N)-.,'C'l.l"M !kald.ol'dtr.1rq:rartlfl{! J,tt.o.J anll PflCJl'!"'-'rlli.Li 

A, •1 
l l M.r·<hl!J'U 

\fie19l 

)797'1> 

7-10 71 

1,161 \ii 
,~1 .. , 

\ ,\tl 19 
-1 m 1.w; 

U61 ."4 
9Sl,H 
~.\fl,11) 

,\ , 11 

JI t.hrth201,1 
.2.~I .~ 
2.01•1 ,17 

::!,'1e.71 

(11> I~~[~ Wtl11t1tlJt111'11n111mrityf(lf ,nri,,-: 111.ffl Ulr,'CI fUllf!lli• hal k -:,;~ than 12 l!l(llllh~"'lb , .. u ,U4 fm lhon , l1 MIIF\;h .?02:J R~ "1k➔ 111 m1ll1cin). bckl t'} ,tt,.-to,np.,M. Al~ ll(ll 1t,·u1l:1!:ik lfll ll<tii! "' lk-ia.: ;,r,: p ll."ilf!.'IJ \\'l lh 0 1.W1.'(lt,OClll1 ~1\11 l1tl1,er IJI.MIMM:101,,i 

r ... ,,tttrrd aclll'II 

I 'r,..p1nd •""l'"~n1'.'• • 
lbl.111t,:,1,: " l lh ~l\ '(!ffll\11.:tll :mU1a n lJ\'I 

J\d\·.art{'~'ll co c1nolo-,i:'C.S 

\d\~ lo~•-.,• fW1.~\'Jl 

l111pair1t1f'nt .. ull"":it"r"' 
A,h;i1-.,.,,.~.-11P1!1..,.,:4.n«f14 11n1,._,,ciJ 

A~at 
JI Marth 2ft?.f 

fi-101 

i,2111>Xl 
111 

.. ,11• 

l.?<Jl ll 

1.781.IO 

A\ OI 

J I l h rr• JO!J 

61162 
l ~O Jo 
761.7?_ 

I.\\) ,M 

S.M.k,01 
H4.'}7 

'7 !118.-U 

I \<1.w 

S.UttlU 

Jl4 f1J 

A, I f 

l l OiJ.n_,~-
f,\~7 H 

-t1it25-I 

S.7"'"' 

\i .;..1 

lllt'J-1,<, 

""' <"n"' 

U2 
l.80ll..l4i 



Ltn.\k:111 Sfllutlons Plin1!t IJl1nltcct 
Cli"I: IJJJlfMlOLWOHPTCl7KJ!~ 

E .. •JY ~ otR.s. 2Qth\,'.II Mm:h ?023, Rs_lcach) 

E(fl.11,t Wm: Scoc, A or Rs 2 ~aeh (31 M11,ch 2023. Rs. 2 coch> 
F.qm~ dwlr~ Scnc~ B of R1 2 C:k:11 '3 I ~farch 2Ul'.\'. Rs 2 cnch) 

E;qnily llhttrc, of Rs 1 tnth (JI 1\hrth ?013: R~. 2 t"ch) 

Al lhc t>c,mnmlj orthe YCM 

Add: Sh.ate~ ,uutd 

Al tht' tnil Qf tht ~ear 

E<1ut1r .\hlt'fll Strits A 11' Jt,,. 2 urh (31 1\hrth lftlJ: R.,. l rach) 

At 1hc bci;11m1na; or 1hq ·c.ir 

.,, 11~ c,111 ortht _IC.II' 

Equity , h•rc:, Suit-( 8 nt R."- l r:teh (ll M11n:b 201J: ll'-+ 1 t:ach) 

Al lhc: l,qfflr,111, of the ~air 

Ai tht- ll'nll uf the ~tar 

II Rs :t~W 1n nbsolulC rupc:¢1 

c) R.i.i:Jm. prt(fttn('fj ::and rnlri'11Mt ;iiHathtd IOt'qllil) lham 

/~.It 

J 1 ~-1,m.:h w·u 
~o. nf llhllrt!I i\n~>,ml 

•) 22.(MUJllO lft.& 40 
10.flCk) 002 

10 001) 0.02 

9,22,21),000 uu..a..a 

Asat 

JI Marth lOU 
No. of~hnrts Amo11nt 

?.trl.26.09• Ill H.< 

,,.-M>,?')? l,ll 

7.10.,M7,ll90 l~.I? 

1,410 

l ~IO 

UH 0(11 

4.1U fl.I'll 

7,'71),??.62-' l~,UH 

As ut 
JI Miuch 202J 

No. of Yh;u•t,c Anmunl 

9.22.\ .. 1.fNkl IM•II> 
10,0<NI 002 

W,UllO 002 

9,22,16,1,100 lff.l.4-1 

Atlllt 

ll M:1rrh 1013 

No.of.,:huro: Amou111 

i,M.:,,,1,.)~ 1)2") 

1M.U.09K l~!Jl!t 

1.4!0 

1~10 

.... 2-1 11111 

-',124 U,OI 

7,G-.&,Jl jt\32 J~l.Hti 

Th:C'"ontP,M h3stqu1ty shartshai,1nc a pa, ,-a.Inc o(ks 2 pc, share. Exh sMrtholdct lS chgibfctQ ~ ,Mc per 5,harc hdd 1l.e dindcod proposed. il'a.n~. b:,· thc Board of Oil'C"C\On, t1 subjCCI fO l?PfO\llof ,ruircboldcn 1n the CMUIII£ Annua.l Gcncc:il 
Mec1111c. ~\\.'tP1 1n case of in1cnn1 dh Mbld.. The , ·()ling rluhis or an cq1Jil~ shareholder on .n poll (not on 1ho,1 orhamls) ::ire m pr<'lp(\11,on 10 ,u. ~here or the p11Ki-up cqmt~ cep1111I <Mthe rom~n., . Voting ngh11 Cl!~ be c-cerc:11od 1n rcspctL ofsh:m.~ on 
1,btcl1 :m) e11U o, other smns 1'll"C$Cn1I,• p~-ablc h111·c nQ4 been p~id. In 1hc ,:..cul or liqmdat,on. 1hc eq11ity t luircholdcrs ::.re c11~iclcd 10 n.'CC.h-c 1cmm'11i11g l'!S.Sd!I' or the Cc>mpm,~·- .nflcr di.~nl:>ttUot1 or all p,dcrenlinl :111100,us. Tl.i: d1s1ribuw:m 11 di be> 111 
pr\'lp(1111011 10 ti,.: uumb¢r of cqml)' .slmcs held by lhc shnre~dcrs. 

•I) kith•" prtftm'lltf and m:1tft1ioft, anxhal foequhy ,h11rN Sc-nl'"I A 

The: COlll,pa,t) hn cq\l41rsharcs Scrict A ka,·Ulga ~ ,aluc of Rs. 2 :PCf slurc Each 1harcholdcn: ,s eh£,1bf.c: 10 one. \'Ole per sh:ltc hc:)d The- dindood proposed. ir s.\~1. by lhc Boaut orl)ircc.ton: ,s sub)ccl 10 llppro\";.I ol 1h;,td,oldc1$ m Anm1:1I Ocl1(G11 

Meciin'- e~ccpl 111 ~sc of intctill'I: d 1\ tdend The ,'Ot1ni 11,htt o(M, cq•1i1~· Stocs A 5'wch~dcr on a poll (1-ot oo illow ofb31\dsl MC 11, propon.ion to us share of p;Uct cqm1~-ct1phol of 1hc eompa.ny. Vo11114 ng?14s enn not be c~crc,sod m res-poet or the jhnrc, 
01• \\hk-h -'11~ ¢nits or olh.crs. s1tll'I! pN.:Jcn1t, p.1.)-:ible h11~en noc bOl'ft p-aid, In 1hc e\tn4 of liquidation. cqui4~· ,n11~chol(I~ :ire c11111lcd 10 ~'th'C 11.:111ainiu~ us~cts of the CO.:l!fMIIIY nna d1s1rib111i0tt of prc-lhcrmLt ;1n100111) in d~ propor1ion of c.-qmt., ~h.in:~ 
&r1c:,1; A IMJld b,- the sl1<1reholc1cri, 

c) Kif.hb. prtftttncrs- :md rn1rltti-1m, aua.chal 10 cqult~ ;\ha.~ Scrks 8 
Thc:Coi .. pfl~ mcqui~-sturo SC't•e1 B b:nmga r,,, t;,lue otH.s..:? per s.hare Eich 1h;ucholdes1 ,, dr(ible to Ollt \"'O'-t l>Cf shiN't hdd lbc: <Jntdcnd propo,K'd. ff~. ½ the Boord of Oirccro.1: is ;eubjcc:1 (<'I ~o,;,,I of 1h.wrholdcrs ,n Annu~I C'~1«.tl 
""kcim:J, c,ctpt mcasc ofmlcnm dl\1dcnd Th..- ,01mi:: nghlf or11ncqui1~-Scrics 8 sMrc:~dcr .a poll Cno1 on ,lt01, of'hands) :sre ,., p,0p0r1ion lo its share orp:nd cqtt:t) C-'1)1lal o(lhcoon~n~. Vo11/'IC ri,his cA01an1 b(.: c.,ctctffll m rc::spcc1 of1hc sh.,~ on 
,,h.ctl .1ny c:ill( o, C'llhas sum$ pn.'$•.:l'lllf p:1_1c1blc ha,cn ll(tl ticc-n p;iid. la the: c1-cnt or liquitfation. ~uh~ $1t.'lrCIIOkl~ arc cnutkd 10 rtec:i,e raoamin, as~111 of 1hc Contp~1,y .i.11c:r dis.tribt111011 of r rcf-..'1rnual 1111100111) in 1hc p1oi,1w11on o( cqui11 t h:.r..:s Scmc:~ 
0 . held b.1 1hc .~h,1rtl1old~'fs 

f) Tttm, at1c.chcd w 51Mk updon, lf)lnltd ro l"mploy(ff :u·~ dotri.hNJ In ootc J,& (D) rciardi"t tmploytt share baJ.ttl Pl) menu-. 

tJ r.quit, JJl~f'h nr Com11•m) htld hf ~h !thart.lmldcr Mhlln21norc lh•n 5'4 )hart)• 

£quit., sh:,rn "' Ri:. 2 each (.ll .,\h1rtl1 21123: Rs. : each) 
Pla1ln1.1m 0111 (' 201 ~ ltSC Lnnucd ~c.tlog in i!s- ai11ac.l1)' .ns Ou!o.1tC orPJatinmn fa..~mlnc A lOU!. Tru~1 
Pc~ usb Bnc~BI 

NdUI ll.wol 

KKR • 8otd5C'< Vic,< Holdul .. Poe Lid 
S1c:ad ~Cap1ta.l M~t:~ Lid 

Pl opporlt.dlt1ics (und-- If 

t.<1uilr .)hlllrts Strio A of lh. 1 c1,c.:h (JI M11rtll 11113: It~. 2 C~th) 
Pt oppor11.1nlllcf f\,i,U. I( 

TR C:1p1t,1I ti l.r 

f.q'1il) dUU'T\ ~rin 8 of R~ 2 tath (JI \br<'h l02J: ftt;, 1 t'Mh) 

P-1 Opportunilit·s rut'KI- 1J 

TR C11pit.nJ II 1.P 
U1ill1.cr Altem~1h-e Vc11111rc t LP (ronn«I~· loown ;i, U1ili1.c1 Venture:~) 

s,~":ld \ LC\\ C111ri1.:i l M:mmios ltd 

• 'The: disc~ is b3:scd an the Jcpl onftmhip of the $hat'CI hcld a1 a, ~ }"QC end 

A~ :at 
JI M;1tth .?OU 

No. or1h2tt, % h0Jdln1 

I ,•U"t,!IM. 793 IM.24% 

72,6} . .1/14 9 42'Y, 

72.77,o7J 9<4% 

76.9S.S7" 9911% 
tl(Ul.7M 73')% 

l4.ll<I. IM7 )2)% 

70.'.'i ~0.00% 

?oS SUINW. 

KIO 19.64% 

KIO l'>l•-to/• 
1.2~2 )036% 

9SI 23 06¾ 

All!lt 

JI Mnrch 'l:023 
Nn. tll)hllf't( % holdint 

l ,-Ht,~!t.793 1x.ur,:, 
7(.,Jl ►.(113 9 11r/4 

7$.114.•H ')').,,. 

7(,?).}711 10 . .-,,.. 

641JU,7U 791'•% 

<,M,""47,3?? t< 'X,o/" 

7M 50,C)(~ 

70) ~Ol)lf',. 

810 l~.1,4'>1, 

KIO 19,(,J% 

l,2S2 30 J(t~, 

9SI 2JU6¾ 



l,tlldmrt S61~1itwi, 1'1'rl'111IC l.i111itc-d 

CIN : UJJIOOOU(l(JjjrTCl7~J55 

(All :iimounlt in Rt. In mfHNH1 unit,~ olhr.n, i,;t i.talt'd) 

h) Ott:db ol .1~n:s tidd by 1tron1o1tn 

Nmnc of 111 umotcn No. of 1h:1rril 

F.quit) ~h.:i~ orR). l tMII (JI March 2:U?l: R,.? U(h) 

P<;.~11.sh Bansal 

Neil.ti R;oin~,11 

An111 CIL.1Udh~() 

Sumecl K•P3ftt 

160 1n,11u111cnu :-Alire:ly tflUil)' tn 11a1urt 

O 001%()1 MYCh 201) 0'Jl.ll%)CUfflUblncCompulsoril, Con,n11ble Prr:(crcnc¢$h:an::s-Smcs, Ao(lb 2C3Ch 

f' ,nn1.,._ (l l Mardi l:t)l): 0,001%) C•rt.1,11m-c CQn11;K1tsonl~· C~•blc Prcf.:rcnoc Slu11rcs-$cncf So( R.s, l c.,ch 

0.001¾ r31 M.·ud11.0ll: 0 OOlo/.) Ctinml,"111\\' Cornp1.1bo:it)· Con\'fflible Prcrcrcncc Sh,,.rcs•Set~ Cl or ks, 2 cadt 

o oo 1% (3 ! Mnrch 2112). (t Ool%) Ou11ulo1hc Contpukorily ConvN1ibk Prcri.'ftl\CC Slllln."':S-&rics O or Rs. 2 e.Kh 

OJIOlet,, tJ I March 2023 U,{>01%) Cwn11lolh·c-Conipultcrily Con,·cthblc Prc(c-rcftCC: Sl!n,cs-Scries E of Rs 2 e:ich 

0.0111~ () l March 2023, OJMH%)Cwn-um"c Compulsonl)' Conffltiblc Prt1cracc Shoro-5crics f of Rt 2 cxh 

OJ)Ol%(31 Mmh 102): O.OOl'%)CQ1•ll\1,-cCom5"•l«wtlyCOfl'\u1oblc Ptcfcrcncc Shtr(:S:•Saics Gollts 2 cath 

n Oltl3/., (l I t.farth 2023· O tlOI¼) CompulS<"1r1I~ CM,cnibk! Non-eu1nufati,c Prtf«cncc Sbarc1 C'laul ()f R~ 2 C3Ch 

O rMJ l~ , 131 M.:m:h 21)2-3; O UOl¾}0.00l% Cumpulsorits Com'ttliblcCunml.,1h·c Pl'C:fcrtncc SMrc5-Scrlcs H of Rs 2 C".ldt 

0 t1011:0 t'"'nll)".i!Ml,11~ C()f)\'Cflibk Cuniulatl,; Prcfcrcne:c Sh,V\.,.,<icncs I of R1 2 ~c.h 

O 0111¾ Coo;pul:sorily(;on\'trtible.Cumulathc Prd~ Sb:a.ru·Seticl 11 oflh. 2: t0ieh 

O flUI"-(JI MaJm 2023 o DOI%) Compubonf,\ Coma1iblc Noa Cuntubtilc Prcfcrcncc Sh.1tcs Cb!il 2 of'Rs.. 10 aeh 

O uo I¼ Comp:.d~t)· C'on, ·cr11blc cMnmlatl\c Prcfcrutee: Slwc1-Scnu 12 or Rs 2 uch 

ll,OCU% C111nula1iu• ("ou,,111lvuil_, 0nl\C'f11hk rr'dc.ttntt' Sh.trti•S('r~ A of lb .. 1 t...ch 

A l lh..: bi:011nmi;: oribc ►"'' 
,\1 II~ cm.I llfthe,,'.llr 

n,1N11, .. t·u11111lllt.ht Cutnlllll'«Kl1) Con,rrtlMt r>rtftrHtr ~h~rn-Sc-rin 8 of R,. 1 tM'h 

Al tk:h.."glllftlh&of'!i.t:~(:of 

Al 1hc cr,d 1tf1hc ~C3t 

o.O(H % Cunml:1th'e C~J)Uboril~- ConHnibk r,dc:rcntt Sh~rn-S(ric., n ur R~. 2 nth 

"'' ,hii: boc;,intun,s of d.c yeor 
Al Ille end nfdlC )'Cal 

0.001 •1. C:111n11h11ht C•1mr111knrHy Con,·rrtih1t Prc-rcttnct Stu1re,-SciicJ f. of RJ. 2 e:u·h 

Al d~ bcgmnin,i;: ot1hc rear 

i\l d.c cud of die ,>'<'at 

n.001~:. ('umulatht C•im1"1Ub:orily Con,C'r11hlf Pmertftff $hftff'S·Stria F of R,. 2 each 

/\1 die b 'Gmnm~ nf1hc ~~r 

Al 1hc cod of the: )(1t1 

IUMH "/4 Cur1mh11in: Co1t11)11borilt Comt'1iblt: rr'tf'crtntt Sh1Ht1•Sttks G uf R1, 2: rach 

,\I lht ~C,Mmgciflhc\cat 

Al dlC tnd ol'UK: year 

O.flOI % C01n1>ub:urlly C:Otl\Cl'llblr cumuh11he Prc.'fcrcncc Sh1u·i:•-Scrits It of n~. 2 Cl~h 

At the bci:mnlng of lhc ~..u, 

Al lbc end of ll~ ~t'.M 

0,001 •;., CompulM>ril~ Coft\tnihlt rurru1h1lht• Pl'('krtnrc Shan"\:•Srric1 I 11f RJ. l tttc:h 

Al lho bc;mnms oflhc ,\CM 

Add: $h11rcs issued 

At tht end o( the ,·or 

O.lkll% CCHnpul\oril} Cnn,tniblt'cum11h1tl\e Prc-f(l"t'll<:t Shara,$tric,: II .,f lb, l r.aC'h 

Al lhc b.:i:mmni: ot'lh·: ,lotlf 

Add: Shflr('ll: l$ ~11cd 

Less Comct.SKNI into cqu1h·• 

Al the- trul llf th( , ·ur 

0.001 % Con11mbnrily ConH:r1ibk Non-<unmfalhc Prrfrrtt1tt SP1111rc:1-Cla11•I uf lb. 2 t.Kh 

Al 1he t>cgrnn1n.u; or1hc ~(jlf 

1\1 1)K' (nd of 1he ~'Cor 

0.1101% CM"lpuhoril) C,mn·rtiblt C-,mvl.111~,t Prd'c:ttntt Slu1rn • Sc-n('S 1: ol lb.? t:tdt 

At th¢ be;imting ot'tbc: , ·Qt 

1\dd: ~h:trc.'1, i.ssu~d 

Al d~ c,:d of1he fC':U 

72.6S,364 

1l.11.'11J 

k.71.0SI 

8.J.0.Pl') 

A.!r:al 

JI Murch lOl.& 

o/t h'l1di1l,t 

942% 
•)·1-1~, 

I 13~1. 

I <11<% 

Aei-11 

J T M:in.:h:.OlJ 
% 1:hantr ,lu,fo,: No.Of!!lmm ~lo hohlln,:: o/. rh:mrc 1lu ''"R 

thC)Ur lht ~car 

-V''J¾ 76.30.61) ').91$% ·2 ,,,,, .. 
.,. orY. 7S.s<,,4S7 ??J% •2 113/o 

•l<iC.1''1 K.~.261 I 17% -ll 4:>% 

-26S% •.s2.s•s 112% •lftU(,1,-., 

Allll A,at 
l l M,u-t"h l02.1 J I 1\1 arrh 11~23 

No. of ~llllrt~ Amount 1'1141. h( .,h;1rt, Amtml"lt 

t;>S,211_1-o() 19.tM ?.:t.?o_non 19fM 

?6, 70.(l(MI IQ),1 Y(',.'tO,()(M) 1'1 ),I 

JO,OIM) 006 ~0.000 Oftb 

l.2 1,S0,000 2•1 30 1.2I .sn ono 24 11 ► 

ls.2n.ooo "" )~J0,1100 7,.. 

1.2n.uu.ooo 24 00 1.20 00.0llJ 2400 

2,30.(10,00U .at..00 2.J0.110.000 ,.,,_no 
6JNIJ10.0fHI 120110 (t.iJ0,11(1,t)nl) 1~000 

IJHlJJ0,01141 lDOll 1.oo,on.0110 iuoo 
9).)0.000 IM 10 ?3. SO uoc1 ltl 10 

6S.uo.noo 13 IJO (1\JWI.Ul1U l)no 

(,,llCl,0(10 (100 , •. Ho,ono (1011 

ROJI0.1111,0{Ml 1,6000ft 

?5.G6, .. rn,ono 1.901.1~ I M.6,I0,000 .llH.118 

No. oriharn: Amounl No.nf,h•rt"" Amounl 

73,?H,.~0.5 I.J 76 73,7~505 1-1 7(, 

7J.714y~I$ 1,1,?6 73:J~~ 

%.6~.f)(-tl I? )J %.M.tH,O ji} JJ 

%,GM/.0 19,JJ 96.6~.,160 19.JJ 

93~7$.4MK IPS 93.7.~ . .aiss IX?!-

9J.7$,.4H:H IM.1f. 9J.7~ ...... HU~ 

Jl<.1 1,INJS 7.62 3Jt,l 1,0ftJt 7 1,2 

JH,11 JIGH 7,62 JH,111"'8 7.6! 

(11.43.(,23 12.2') Gl.4).{12.3 12 'l'J 
(\J..&J.(,2J ll,l? (11 ,43.(11-l 12.19 

2.29.U,,46) 4S,9l U'l.7/..<.S 4~.'J~ 
2.2,.1,,1<,5 •~-?5 l,l?,76,165 J5.9~ 

}.l.<,7.1)1 I 1u1o).& , ... _,,7.'>11 104)-4 

!,..1.67.911 10.!>-I ~-"'·''' IO.fJ.& 

(i.(,.~0.1)3) 13:w 
M,,lll.1))] IJ.10 

66.<o,?JJ IJ.JO M.<o,9JJ IJ.JO 

5 f ,1<0,0(,~.HO w:u. 
SI.H0.069 111.36 

(4.42,6'0) (O~?) 

nJ, ... u, '·"'" '-IJffl,06, 111.J(. 

M9_('.gJU9 17,4) -1 M1)/11o!.X49 17(),1 

89.GJtM4!J 17.9J ll'/.l,U49 17.9-.1 

'N.{,7.M(H)3 1.,?J S7 

7'.67.ll(.,OOJ l,J?J.57 



1,.tn,1oirt ~11l11h1n~ l'rl\'urt I.AmllN 
CIN: I/JJII.ODLWOIIPTCl71U~~ 
Nott'~ h1 tht ~••ndalonc fi1t:md 1d ~hlltmtntt fo r 111< ynr tndN JI '-1.:.lrch ?OU 
(All ;tmrK1n1• 111 R>. in m.illioo unlt,t othtnllisc- .st:ittd) 

O.IMH ~~ (;,Kntml'"orit, Con\H1lblc Non.-cumul:1.lhc- rr.:fcrtiM"f" Sh:11rt$•li1t\, 1 or Ri. Jo l',11.."h (J)11n1, 
p.11id Rs l ud1) 

Al tlilc t,q,~ofche ~'Ctr 

, \dd Fu1I D111dupd1.1r111cthc~cat 
Al lht CIIII nf Cht• _\Car 

Tolltr 

J} Rlr.tw,, (frrirn-ncn and tt\trittkm~ .iUathtd to prtftrttl<'t iharu 

~.f,5.111'.:\ 

~.t.~.1H.3 

HJ,1~ 2, 1n1 

I IJ ~.~S.?A) I IJ 
"' ."-3 
~.ftG $,(,!-,1HJ I :!_!_ 

l,6f+IJ .. ~H 8,61,HJ,.3~ 171.J" 

The Compony hM Compulsorily comcniblc prcf-crct1ce sh.vcs (CCPS) havln£ .i po, \'llluc of R$ 2 pc, share (other dtM CCPS ('h,1u 2 of R,: Ill c.ic-h), Prtfcrcncc shares ~n,· :t prcfcrc:11(ial ngtil as to dl\1de'N O\'Ct cquil>' 1harcholdets. o ,,,dc,1d on 
«11m1l~ll\e, p,dcrcnoc shtll"Cs is no1 dcela,c./ fot :'I rtnanc.nl )~f. 1he cnciclcme:,t thcmo is ean·lcd fomord 10 the ncx1 )'CM. TI,c- ptcrim::11ce $h.ircs arc cnli1lcd 10 one rntc per share n1 meetings of the- Co111p1ll1y 011 :i~· rCS<1h1tion, otthc Co1np;.11y d1rcc1ly 
tl'l"c:1i11s 1iw1r 1igh1s. In lhc "''Ctll ortiq11kfotion. p,cf.:rcnoc rhorcholdcrs h.i,i: :i Pfcrcm111ol ris.hl Over cq11il) 1t1.11tchokk rs 10 be rq,akl to 1hc c~1c111 of aip,:al paid-op al\ddhtdei1d ir1 i,m:al'$ on ii11<;h. llwl'<:5 And all 1hc prcfcrrtd tit,110 as u ipul11tl'<l i11 under 
Ank les M c,f Amtlcs o( Assocaa11on (AOA) 

11,,c prcfcfflKe sh:irc$ Cffl'). a dnideftd o(OOOI% per IMUm The DIC ofdindcnd 11 rcdllOCCI to O(XH¾ per mn1.1ra from 8'Y. per 1111m1m car~" c ( ?~ March 1018: 111c dt\idc:nd rights :mamwt:111\"'C The prckn:ncc sh¥cJ r~nL a.hc:id C',(1))C Cqllll\' 
sh:.rcs '" the C\'ffll of a liquida1ion 'n,c prcsc:ntalK>n or,~ 1h:lrts 1,1 c-q,latnod ,n 1hc-..,.,ma~ or rlr;n11i~u QOC<Mm11ng poli~), 

t) Trtm ttl ('on, tnion d 11rtltt\"ntt ,:brn 

n llhl~ .. 1\1 M3:rc-h lU2J O(M.1J%) C01npWroril)~con,C111b)c C11m1,l.11i,'C PtcfctfflCC Sh.iresof 1hc C<'lrnf)3n~ h..,,,n; .\ IIOCtun.,l ,,11"c o( Rit, 2 cxh (od.._-, tha, C'CPS c,..,_i; 2 c,f P.i IOcac-h}of,,brcll .,t..,11 be en111ted 10 hcCOO\Cl1od into J:qui1~-Slt·n-c,; a1 
lf.._..1,;,1h,.~, \l1°tllt' follln\tn&C\'tNJ i11 the nuinr~ stipullucd u11c1cr Arlidcs 11 and AOA 

S<.'111:,c;A 
Of!: bu.11n,:s4 '4_, in1n,cd1.11dy prt«dlng lhc filing ()(1he Rtd ftctring Prospo:1\1$ i.-; ccm~tion "ilk a q11o,lint:d IPO. or The c.,l.'fcjJ( of an QflOOR ~ lhc Prc(c:rcnc:c Shiarc:s 5c:rics A Slwmoklcr,. ffl rctpect of cl!bc:r lhc r1111 o, a p:1-t of the PJckrcncc- ~rts. 
otN0t:~1N" l\ )'\:31$6om ◄ Ocfflbcr 20tl md·.clOOMU S11pulaw:duRdctAn1Clcs It of AOA:. 

Sencs B 
One b11110-,:u dti~ 1mmcdia1cl_\ pfC01.'Ch11w. lhc filint- or1hc Red llcmn~ Prospcc111s In Q01111QC11on \\id1 a qu.allllctl 11'0: ""Thr C,"iC:-C1tc:: of .ii:, option b~· the Prcr«cnc.c SJ1:1rt! S l':fJt$ n Shorchold.'.:rs in r<:$pccl ofc11hc, tl,e foll°' 1,1 !)tin ofthi; Prcf<:1cnce Sh.:!~. 
<Ii Nc,r l:itc-, 1t1.1n 1, ~-en.rs from 41\Cl G Fcb'l.1111")' 2·113: 

Sones (2 

Ou: lN$1'1C:$1 ~ iMIDCdt~dy pmoo1h111 I.he filing ortbc Red Herring P.ospa:1¥$ ,r, «wll'ICCCion v.ilh • qwl1fltd IPO: or-1llc: CM:R~ of an op6on b, 1h(. P,rQ:tcncc Sha:es, Scncs C2 stwdiotdc:n in respca of a1hcr 111c: ruu or• rw,11 nftt.c Pte:f<:rcftcc 
Sn.Ires: ,v Nt,11:ucrt.Mn IS~'Cn fron,tbc.21.nd M~h. 2016: 

s.~"'-~ u 
O..c-b1~1ncss (1.I\ 1mmc<liJ1c.l,\ pte~ding tl1c !il1n~ o(1hc Red tlcrring rtospcctn~ 111 connection ,\ith .-:i qia.iliOcd IPO: o, Th<: c.'l:crc1$C of :m option b~ 1hc Prcf~ronec Sha.n."5 ScrK:$ 0 Shorcholdcrl in n:sp,1,-ct of d lh..::r 1hc run oc a p~tl ot1hc ftrc(c,( noc Sh.'M'tt. 
or }\'O( kt1c, 1h.1n t~ n~rs rrom 1hc 2:l'ld ~fay. 2016. 

Sc,,c,E 
(}r-: ~1•inco ,lrl~ 1mmcdh1lclJ prCCI001ng 11.c f1hpS c,,fthc Rtd lter.,nii; Prosp«1u~ fo conr~1i11n '"''h II q!i.11hlh:cl lflO . .n The .:.\crc,,c c,f on 0p1ton b~ the t"rc1i.:n::nl'C Sh~rcs ScrK:t 6 Sh;s:rcholdc:r$ 111 rcq>OC:I o( e11hc, lhc foll or a p:u1 c,r1hc Prcfcr~IIC(" Slu1NJ. 
er r-..ct talCf' lh.111 15 ~c., rs from lhi:! lml S<"pi~•mtlcr. ~•) t 1,. 

S..:-nc, i: 
Qnc ti.s,ncs, cb~ NnfflC'dtak'I~ pr~1ns 1.,'lc fihng o( lhc Red Ucmni:;. Pro!.pc«us Ml (IOl'lnffilOll l.OCh Ill quaJ1f.cd IPO. Of Tbc .;~rs,: of P ap1KJA ~ 1hc Ptt(.:l'C~ Shm:s Scn,cs f ShmC'holdcn UI «'Sp:el of c,lk,. lht fwl OI' !I ~ o(lhc Pr.::fcn.'ll0l Shan:s. 
OI h'OI L.ttt lh.1a l~ J-ellS f!tlmthe 11:tflti~. 2019, 

ScrtcsCl 
Orie lm.<.1nC$J t111y ,mm~td~· ptoccding,thc filing of the Red ~fomn,g Prosp~111.s In coooc~ion "ith 11 qwdi1kd IPO: or The cxcttisc t'lf :m option b~· Ille Prcre;,~c SMr~ Series (j $Jw1rcholde1s in respect of chh<:r the foll 1,x o p:111 of1he Pn:((t'CflOC Sh:ir~. 
or Nm l,11cr 1hm1 l j years froru the 101h Oi:ccmbcr. 20111 

So:1C$ It 
Ooi: blt,:~1 d~ 1mnl0di.ttd~ prccx:c:hl'IC d:.t fihng of the ltcd Hcmnt Prospectus in ~lOft Mtha q11311(1Cd JPO. or The c,m,~ ohn opuon ~ the ri-,crcr~icc Shah.,; Series II Sh1rcl.tlktcrs in rc5pcr::, of'c,1hcr 1hc full QI "J):'lrt of 1hc Prd'c,cncc Sh.Ir~. 
01 Nol l:l1i:1 ll1"11t IS ,-tars fron1 the lMh JI.I~·. 2112.1 

s..,1~1 
One l•wi1'11:i.) da1 i11111,cdi:111d~ p(C(,Cd1n& 1hic filing~ tbc Rc-d ltcrnri~ Pr0$p«IY.1 in conn«Cioo wnh :i ~1lirw..'CI IPO,()f Tt.c C''<Cf.;1$(' of:an opuon b~ d~ P«:rcrcnce SN¥<:! Scrkt I Sh.tr;holdcn irl rt-sµ«,1 orc,Cl\crthc foll or" r~ ol'tilc P,c<.::rr.ncc Shu~ 
OI' ~OC 1:.1,"I' 1!111:1:1 IS )c.tt'S ftom IJw: ®le llf wu.,nc:c of shiwCJ. The Nik>" table pl'O' m, the dcllJ1($ \\ r I i.s1M1nCC o/ :lb.'Ut:$· 

Nurnbtr of >hart1 Datt of AHntmrnt 
36.<l,f,46 IJ<l<-2022 

)M.161 )0<><·2<122 

).64. 1<,~ 1<,.o.1.zn22 

99.?Kl UI-O<""lU22 
- · 
lll.!>3Jl:C2 O:R.0(1-2011 

·-,uoo 17..n<,-2022 
- · 1_(,5.9~(, 11?~7-Z022 
- · 4,79,11)7 llr6~)>l•2tl21 - -----
Sc-'t.$11 
C>Ac'buSll.asdJ\ tonmcd!.,leh p:,ctcd1ns lkiiliuso(l.t.c Red Hcmns. Prospoal..lS 1n<Ol'lntt110111\\1tha 11\Qlifted IPO. crllw::c,~~or .111option ~ de Pftkrcncc Shares Series ti Shatdiold.:B in ,ap..-a o/c,lhctthe.full or a p,nofthc. r,cftrmc.icShian:..1. 
or Nor blC't ._,,. 1, .\e.\1"5 from lhecbteol1umnc:c of Wea Tht tic:r,,.· ta.tm pro,«t tlledm.ils w, 1 i,smncet",f s~n=s' 

Sumhcr flf)h1lrti D:a1c or/\ no, mmt ,---
11.11.2022 .$.-1(,.7...ll) . 

.a.-1v;_<o 17-11-2022 

.... n.1,.so IK-11·21121 

"'~42.6~ ll•ll-2022 
l).U!l.lCi'O 2').(1).201.l 



L('n~.k1ir1 S-Oh11l11ns rn,·,uc Lfmlrc:d 
CIN, OJJIOIIDL200~PTCl7HJ~S 
N,,cc$ 1,, 1ht ,rnnd:1lone fin,mdal $1jjltr.tcnt!' ror tht yc,1r c,ndcd JI March 2"2.& 
(All :amounh in Rs. in millts)n unknalhl'rejsc- slaltJ) 

Sctu:i: 12 
(.)ii( bu,1n~s..~ da1 1m1lil.'dlatcl) proc .. -dmg dw liling 0(1hc Red 1-fenins Prospcctn~ lo c,onoct~ion 11i1h a q1u11ncd !PO: or 1bc C.'(1.'«IM: n(an op1ion b) the J)rcrcrcncc: Shnn:s Series l2 Sh.:m:hokkrs m 1csp1X4 of c11hc.r 1hc M l or :i p.,r1 <,f·U..c ?rdi:r~n,c Sh:,M 
or Not t:ncr 111:in U ~ cars (tom ti~ li31C of i:ssman« 0Csharc1 Tlle c::On\crsion r.mo l$ 1129)6· IOO (WO Cqllll) .share for I 129S6 Si:ric, 12 CCPS sub Jc.cl 10 1hc ttnns snd condJ110C~ or 1hc ck-fl.n111,-c avccmtntl.s C.'(ccuttd b, 1hc Con,~I'\ u'IClud:mf :he SH.Al 

Clas, I 
The CCPS lib:dl be con,"<:rt1blc mta Equil) Sh.i res {ru defined i11 1llc An1c~) 1n 1hc ru110 of 10: I (fo1 C'\CI')' Ill CCPS hcld, I Eq11i1r Sh3rc 10 be. inocd) prondcd dm1 the S3iOC .ure com·encd ,,ithin 2 (1\10) lilOfl\ht from the d111c of 1ssu~ncc. or Ille CCflS 
(··Cot•off O:e10 .. ) 11, 1he C\·011.1hc CCr S arc not c::011\·c:r1cd bcl'orc 1hcCu1-off On1c, 1hcu ca11\crs io11 rn110 ol' 1hc C.:CPS shall be subjcc110 chcOOjus1n1<:n1s nr1>roH-d by 1hc S11:ncholdcr, 011 14tti Augu.$1. 20 I? 

Clms2 
TheCCPS shlH bcccmut1bk i.-o Eq11,1y Sh:ms (as dcliocd 1n the Arti=kl) 1n lhcDIIOof.. 
(i) I . f (fot C'\U) I CCPS held. I Eqw11y Sh."lrc 10 be 1uc,af) in the c\'rnl either dom¢'St.c: o, lntan3tt0n:ll UJ~MK'll'I target JQi been :ic:hic:\·cd on or be.fore 30th Scp1c:n1bcr. 2021 
(Ji) I :) (for C\'tf) J CCPS hc:ld., 3 Equil~ Sh.ire to be assuc:d) in 1hc C\·ent bolb cklm«tic :iod t,1tcm.i1ion.JI c~pans ion l."\Jgcr hM bc.tf1 11chic,·cd on or bc(orc 301h Scptc:mber. 2022 
(iii) 4: I ((orc\'C') 4 CCPS held. I !;quit~ Shart to tic iuucd) in the c,cm ncich<:r don..:suo nor i111Cl'T\,'l-tioiu.l C,'>:pnn~ioo 1;:,r~c1 has l>cc11 achic,cd oo or b(f()('t 301h Scp1cmbcf. 2.022 

at 1.hc (I~ 10n u1· 11'1c holdc, of CCPS I I a11:r time prior IQ 20 )~ti ', lfltlOIT\Dticall.1. S da~.s pnor 10 C.'(pl~ or 20 ) e3l$. ilulom:1i1call,1 $ d.1~ I pnor 10 r.cam .. ·ncc or 1111 c-xil acnl, hquidaitioo or \\jndi.ng \lip or the ('o,np:inv 11113 eo;n,cr,ion 1$ $UbJcct to ccrs 
bc11g fu!h paid and hohlcrs alkndu\S :wt participatitlfi. 1n 1he diSC111Sions o(lh,c Slwdddctl of the Comp:w\\ llntil lOdi Sq,tcmbcr. 2022. 

Prtftf"C'n('C ~ham· Sc-ric-• A of N~. 1 c:tdl (JI M:arth 2023: R1. :? c-ac.h) 

P l Opp1M'h'Mit~ F und-JI 

SVF fl L.iijhlbulb (CD)~~n) LmlilM 

Pbunum ()\\IC 2018 RSC Lim1k.'d. acting in its awaeilyM ln1Jtccofffa1inum Ja.smu1c A 2018 Trwl 

Prd'rrtnet" $11.tm• Suits 8of RJ.1 t"Mi: (Jt M:u'{h 1023: Rs. ltath) 

Un1Lv.c-r AJ1C1'Ulh-c Vrnturc 1.1...P (ronncrly bxmn as Un11•1':tt Ven1urcs) 

TR C.:ip1t:,I Ill Maurit ius II 

l "R C;11p11,1I Ill Mnuri1ios 

l"'l.:ilinum (h,I C 2018 k.SC Umi~. rtt1i11g in its -c.'.lp:te11,,· ~ tn1s1ec-cifNatmum }ajn,1111': A. 201k TnHI 

Prtftrtn« :thJtrt1. • xric, 0 or M,. 1 each (ll Marth 1023: Sb. 1 tac:b) 

MX111CINc l11\Cl$1MC:15 Pie. I.Ad 
Alph.~ W~\ C Vcnhl/C$ U' 
SVF I) L111h1hulb (Ca~miln) L1rmtc:cl 

lr1ll."'niril1CM"11 Pt11t11e;c Cl,1por,,1ll)ll1fJFC:) 

Pn:ftnrn(f ~ll<U'f1 • Stl'1M E of lh. l t11<:h (.H Marth 2n1J: Rs. l ~itch) 

Pi OppCM"hJltlllCS Fcind--ll 

Pbtmum°"1 C 201M kSC t...,mk"d. act1C1~ i n L1sap.ic11~ u IMteco(Platimffl.l JaHIJlle .-\ WIK Tnrst 

r"n.4cl"l'ncr ~harts • Scrit,; •· of n , . 2 t:11:h (31 M::ui:h 202J: R!i. 2 t_:,c:h) 
Ke<b:u;1 Cop11;1I F1111d II 1..t.P 

Kcd.l3r.i C11p11~1 fm1d III LLP 
Kc~f'3 }<iorlr-11. 

Prdc-.-r-nct lh.tm •Sc!rio C o(Rf. 2 eath (31 f.f3m'1 lrtll: ~. 2 t.1th) 

SVf II l 1ch1"11lb (Caym."lft) Liml1C'd 

PrtfrrttKC ~h1trt!'i - Scrit.J JI ol R\. '1 each (Jl l\,farch "2023: Jb, 2 r.tt h) 

AJpha Wo\·c- Vcnt\lres LP 

8..:i,""C:lpttal 

r.-~ 

Prtfl'!N':Mt' 11hnn:,, - Scrit.s I of R.,, l u rh (Jt Ma tdt 202.J: Nil) 

Alpha Wrw~ Vt11lures 11 l.-P 

A,cndos fuhlrc I.enders t=und II 

Epiq Cap11.:il II 

Mac,it<hte ln~cu1t1tt1ts Pie I.Id 

b,-i Moch Ft-.'Hh Tntst 

l'ttkn·nrt, )hi1rt.ii • Strln 11 t)f Jh. l eitth (J l M 11r'C' h '202.J: NII) 
Plll1111um 01,,I C 2018 R.SC L1mi1~'d. L\C~lng m lls<.ipac-!lyos 1nis1~ of Pb1imm1 J;1~111loe A 201~ Tmsl 

OSP Fund lndl.:i 

Axis Oto'Mh A,'fflX5 AJF - I 
Cl\iratlCV('ftt\W('$ 

Swc &o~ or lndl) 

Prtrtrtllrt slrnrt,( • Scritll J2 or lb, 1 c:;H:h (JI l\farth 20.?.l; Nil) 
Oo, ·c hl\'CStmcnlS Ltmi1cd 

tk!:111 ln\Cillltc11LS Holding D V 

lnfin.1(! Pffit'K'l'I 

Prd"l'f'fflC't J\:am • Oxul of Rs. l tilth (JJ M,u~h 201J: Ju. 2 r:K"h) 

~\,.hBo.o~t 
Nch., Bant:11 

1\11111 Ctwmdhnr,,.· 
Sun~, Kopnlu 

A,.l 
31 M:trt-h20U 

l l,7l,2M2 

l?.tM.ftl5 

7.33.lOM 

ol8.32.HJO 

I 7,lK.lOl 
14.G7,12S 

IJ.7H92 

>S24.9K6 
21,.%.783 
l(>,l l-l.2U8 

19.0S.$H 
19.0j.~H 

32,1-1.MIS 
1$,jlJ.ln 

13.119.11-13 

36.4~.27-t 
12. U.O'JI 

36,.J .(,-1/, 

tr>J.l.Kl.<2 
K,lK,112 

Ml.9l6 
.&.79.037 

3),0l,M70 

, .-1<,.HtJ 

-142.MII 

..a.-U6SO 

6l.2,U6. :J63 
,,.1)l.(,0,700 

~.,l.68Jl-'O 

39.SO.I~) 
31)..fJ.o,U 
J.!7.Wl l 

l .l7.ll3 1 

"' 
6l.9M% 
ll.09% 
9,<J.1% 

$-(t(IO'Y,,. 

17.KII¾ 

1S. IK% 
JU I% 

,1,t26'¾ 
2M 76o/. 
17 I lo/,. 

)l.3<W. 
ll ) K'"­
ll 32% 

IOU 00% 

641.67% 

2122% 

$4.1$% 
IJ.Hl¼ 

ll0l% 

"""' 7 211% 

G9.7K¾ 
llfl'.Y. 

?34% 
93.&% 

xJ :w.x, 

92M1. 

73'1% 

,UO-i'½1 

43.9<,% 

~ OCI¾ 

6,<kl¾ 

Aia1 
JI ~hrth lUlJ 

.sS,7:1,21<2 
17,0-1.015 

7.33$<»1 

>K.)2,ll)O 

17.li.)ll) 

1-1.47. 12$ 
1).7).~flZ 

1(►.( 14 20tl 

7l.21. 14W 

19u,_$)-I 

19,0$.~3 .. 

OJ.HK 302 

IU\.Jll 

2.29, 16.M,$ 

12.1).Ulll 

){, .• 1$.27-1 

3(1,41.6.tG 

I0.~3,KK2 
UM.Ill 
l ,Gl.~6 
.f.79.037 

3).tl~.~,o 

j,46.l.&9 

HlM-0 
-4,-l?Mn 

.e oil.Mn 

39,~0. l-lJ 

3?.43.0'4 

.1.37.ll31 

i .37.m 

holdinst 

61Wt% 
23 O\"% 

?9""'· 

SOIIOo/., 

17,ki!'/4, 

l~. IKo/i, 

1' 21"-

17 I lo/., 

77 03'-

:'OUO'% 

~Jtl0% 

71 <)% 

21' :'1'. 

1110,11(~ . 

2211, 
661,7% 

S.J,1$•1. 
15 Kl't<. 
12 .a1•,<. 

K~I% 
1.211•, 

<,l.X2r¼ 

Jo.S:'% 
~:',% 
~ ~,,, . 
M c-c.~. 

J4,llJ4),. 

-1J%'Y,, 

lilll~A, 

,;m,t:. 



Ll.'m:ka.n Solution~ Prhalc Umiltd 
CJN : lJJJIOOOL2oo,tPTCI 1KJS~ 
Nott-s: to the 51:1nd11lofl(: finaiwllll_~littcmcnti f(lf' 1he rear <"n.dcd JI Maf('b 202-a 
(AU .amoun1.\" in Jb. in million unk:n oth<'n\fo::, srntcd) 

Prcfcn:nce ~hares • Clus2 MR.,. IO ~H·h (:l1 March 202J; ~ :f. 10 each) (1u,r1t,: 11:1id ~ .! ca r,h) 
PC) IJ;Sh B11:ns3I 

Nchn Bans:il 
Aoul Ch.Judl1:r~· 
Sun~ ! K.ip.shi 

N..tmc- ur t,mmo1cn: 

Prdi;rem.'t ~hart~ -Cl:1:)1.·1 of R~. 2 each (31 March :?023: fts. 2 ,.,_~ h) 
Pe>·tish &us31 

Ncha B.,nsal 
A mit Chat1dhary 

Sume« Kapahi 

Prdertncc ~h:4rf;\: • CJ,1~~2 or R~. I O each (JI Manh lOlJ; ll.5. 10 cnltl) (l)Mrtl,· p11id k.\'. 2 ~:irh) 
~c~-ush Baus.al 
'N~.a,[l.ms.11 

AtnJl Chaudh;)~ 

Sumec1 Kt1pnJu 

;\$ al 
JI Mttrch 202-1 

No, of shn~~ ¾hMdin,: 

39 . .St).l•rl ~4.1)4~~ 

39,-13,0H .J).I){,¾ 

~.)7,K.11 (,,Ill!'¼ 

5,)7.l<.J I (dN)% 

2,-19.',12.J -'-1.17". 
_;,-iR.901 4J,m'. 

319So 6.00% 

33.1108 ~21.3% 

2.49.9~4 4.J.11"/e 2.4?.'>24 +i 17'7 .. 
2.4~.901 43.99% 2 .• 1~.1)rll IJ.9?0.A, 

JJ.?$0 ft.Of.I% JJ,9~0 <i.rnr,o 
33.CMIK S.SJ% JJ.omt ~K3% 

As:u 
:JI M:m:h20:Z:J 

¾ cho1~t durin~ No. ofdmr ~ % hotd11Jt % C"h:m~c d 11rln1t 
fhr yc;1r tht:.yc:iir 

.W,50. 143 H .Ct-1% 

j.')..JJ.CN-1 -13.w,•10 

l-37.Rll (,.on, • 

S,3i,83 1 6 00% 

2.49.92-1 .W.l7% 
2,-IK.901 -1·:i.•)?o/o 

33.950 (1,00"/• 

33.llOH 5,KJ"/4 

h) Tll!C Co111p11nf hil.s ncilhcr-1ssocd prcf-hcm:c s~::il"C\ pumuinl ,o oon1n::1 \\ l_thc-11t p:i~ 111cnt l>cing rocch·od m cash or an~ b01tu1 sh.uro: ROJ h;ls there b«ct an~· b11~Mb:,cli: of shares in 1hc etlrTCfll f~' and f1i ·t ~-ears 11n11)Cdi~1cl,\' proe<d11t{! thC" b..Jdncc sl~1 
dole 



U11,b,! ~tM!h Pm-ate UMhtd 
Cl:f : UJJINDUOlttrTCl71J$S 
N•t("Oi u , !Ille ,11ft1hll,ll!,e rit11r.(b1J ,11Utfllt111r, for tltr )C'llr C'ftlNf J I ~h,dt 2-.1.f 
(All •IJlol .. Ulh i• R, iB ,.m fon 11r.ku ,,1hrf'KhC' \lltft•4} 

RmhMdnftli~ 
();,,:li.uwhJl:ino: 
1\4,J f"n11'i1Mt!w-\.:.K 

I ,:~,- At1l)ff,1'(1:)ltl)fl~ dr,im~ tllc- \ \'1'1(• 

8~b11C~ ~t llw , ,ii.I of Ille- l'C'llt 

II s«11rlo" ""'"'"'• ._....,, 
.W, ~-1.u.,J•,:,1h'91t~ot'OOOl%C~bonh c.i,'Cl'ltMc<'Ul'dttl'\<:- ""'4'1°'~~1wlfe1,-,.~ I Cl'-"''°' 911111c: 15'0> 
MJ f°f\.'ffllCll'll lttl"ll'al Olll tMW~o<c•u01%t."tor.1('11,1hnnh· <.:01m.•rt1Mc ctn:nnl,alm: l 'n:(d'l'n('c ~ l~ L~-.'¼-1..-~ II (,.:,~'f rWh! •~r:n 
AJJ l '1c11\mtn lC:•~ \«I 00 l>."LII! nf Am•t:~ /'111 l•:sc )11':f, 

.'\1.hl Oll(tl" C:omp11l:iu«11, · ( 'i;,11,-, .. 1,hk ~Clll~U:Ul1,ll,111,~ l'u:(l:'!t:IIC~ :-.'11w..:s-..:1as~ 2 ol'kJ IU C-o)tll 

lhluM~' 11 l ht- tf1d 61 t /i~ ,·n r 

Il l Sl'l•ttffftolh ffllhl•l:lllillf: KWIIIH 

«Jr,ca--~c, 
,~ .. , TramiC"'ICIIOsa"'l.nlt«p!l.'W .. b~~•""4wirlldlir\c.zi 

Add. r .. ..;c)I• ,,~ to emfllo\'«11 tJI '11th•dwif\ CMIJIQR\ 

I\Jd r,•Ptt~• fof cmplU'I« ~1\'lt~ ni,111~1> llf('Oll.J1IL-J IJ1 "'" vo1uc 
Lc;,.,,1; ()ph(ltU l~llk.'\I m ,;ash J,1tl111\ 1t.c \'(m,• 

ll11l11 iH't'.III 1lilt cl'ld U£thi.•,,•r 

C•pil•I rt"C'l\t 

()sl.-atJWbll.acc 

I\.IJJ Mn\'C'ITl.:,a\dwm,1ht-,n1 
n~t.11<'4' •• !ht nd 11flhe , -t-'lf" 

\ ' Tm•u1r'\ ·'-""'" 
<>r,,,:i1.11u,:l\lit.1t'II.'-.! 

I\U1 l\lf\.l~ ort.'llUJt'1•~~l• .. ~()ltltddw.1Ntl~,.-.;,•• 

Olb,·r rr.m11r<·li,n, hC' incctfflC 

\'I R('mt-W,U'i'J\!('BI 11£ 1'10.\l l'llilft!l)~fflt,U 1Mit1cr, t c1bl'i:11tl11n 

o.,,.'t'IHIII: h.'\l~~ 
1.,.-,.,. ~'Ii~~ 1cm o&" ~ ~M.11Wnl t,,.-n,,.-fit oNlpdon 
~"11 ·rr..,,kuio.l .., ttta:lli,'\J QII',,.., 

8:irl■M'4'1M lhrffldll[ll'tr\fff 

A~*' 
JI i\brcll"?Ol-1 

(9~~12, 
1,~14) 

n 11,11 

0'166 

(H?7,IZ) 

66.6-0o.l 

1V72 
672: ,\2 

,1 J1U,.n8 

1169' 

(2J ~2• ,.,.. 
.is 1& 

(ICIIO) 
1-n.02 

176 

,., 

..... ... 

0101) 

1107 

A1 •I 

.JIM• n:•291.l 

011.44',.aV, 
I.JTf~I 

(li41J1 

1•u-..u21 

--'U~I J' 
u.s~,,.._ 
l t .r.9204 

Mi60.IM 

nJ•' 

H 'O 

•lll.'11 

l h\'.1-1 

1.7', 

1.11, 

A,;1.t 

J I M1m·h2"1l 

· n 11t11,v lli<I ,c,11. llh?-<.:,,1~~•J) l\1.11:t ~111..,.1 f~'-:Ol'()l'tl'l,IC'UI, 1h\l IJUl(IUllt ra-1.J for ~ td,:l'll',:114 "'"' 111 l.-.;C\';'<~ Clt'llw-1'\::o..'\\: 1htl1 '-'ltH.wrk<l lJI d ,.: l1o1in~ .. vs 011 Ui,;:, olac.: 1;1(1«,1lk,:l~"ll n ,1: Dilli!'M.!111 m \,"<:H"!l'lo Ju._.. 1 .... -..:1, O·;a1~~",J (111t11 11 ..... h .. 1am,'I-I ~.,mi,~~ fl,'\1u1r,~J b\ Ind I\S 111.2: 

• "111'.: \.nmr,tn\ 11.,~ :in ~'(k••!l..orrJ nnn m the- form nfun 1-:.~JI' u ,~ f-..'i;()P 1m~1 ~ t,,.~ FJll"flfP!lf".tt«9 m tJ.,. &attodalnfW l'mJ.t..,-:aJ ~l.i.: .. -.no.:nt'l kt ''-1ffi....,i:tll 1t'~ tf\lo.' lbm, 

(i) S..•turhlM jUl"ftii." .. 

s.x, .. 1:111:~ p,'11111~'11 ~'S ,.,.,,,.,,-u lo /'\o'll'll•I 1•io: 1'1~t11111111011 lilille \,, ..tin«.•~ Ill,; r<:h"',.:,,;;.:i11 ~ 11i1d1,;;:,;I 1,11:)1\ for linu,'-'\l llilll'f'IOlll:J ~11Chaf L,'q\l/ll'l\'ll'fft,1)t111• ~liM\o"li 11) OCO:l'lril:tt'AW \III IL th.~ 5'f(l\)SIC1lh l,lft~Ct"1n11&111~ t\a, lnl l 

(ii) Sh.11~ Dl)l .. lfll 1M1M11ndlr,1! at(Cltffll 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33lOODL2008PTCl78355 
Notes to !he standalone financial statcme'nts for the yc:1 r coded 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless·othcn•isc. stated) 

24 R·cvcnue from operations 

Rc,'cnnc from operations (refer note 42) 
Sale of goods 

- Sale of prescrip1ion cycwcar 
- Sale of other goods 

Safo of services 
-Membership fee 
-Service fee 
-Home eye chcck-np inco;ne 

Other operating revenue 
-Lease income (refer note 37) 
-Cnstomer support fees 
-Sale of scrap 
-Websilc license foe 
-Others 

Notes: 

Year endc'tl 
31 I\·! arch 2024 

24,860.20 
4,841.38 

591 .97 
I !17 
10.21 

1,448.28 
76.87 
18.98 
7.25 

31,866.31 

(i) Sale of goods, includes sale of manufactured and traded goods. These include prescription eycwcar, sunglasses, contact lenses and accessories. 
(ii) Refer 1101e 42 for details. 

25 Other income 

Interest income: 
-on fixed deposi !s 

-on loan to subsidiary (refer note 6 j 
-on financial assets canied at aniortised cost 

Foreign exchange gain (ncl) 

Gain on redemption/ fair valuation of mutual nmd units 
Management support ~t!rvicc fee 
Grant income (refer note 48) 
Gain on termination of lease 

Gain on sale /fair value.change of 11011--current invcs1rncn1s c,irricd a1 .fair v.aluc through profi1 or loss (t1ct) 
Duty drawback 

Pro lit on sale of property, pl,mt and cquipmellt 
Dividend Income 

Miscellaneous i11come 

26 Cost of materials consumed 

Raw material consumed 

Inventory at the l>cginning of tile year 
Adjusted Inventory at the bcginnin~ of the year 
Add: Purchases ( net) 
Less- Inventory al the end of the year (inclnding goods ir. transit) 
Co.st of Raw matcriul consumed dnring the year 

Consumable consumNI 
lnvcntory at the beginning of the year 
i\cld: Purchases (nel) 
Less- Inventory at the encl of the year 
Cost of consumable consumed during the year 

Tools cons umed 
lnvcn.tory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Lcss- Inventory at the end of the year 
.Cosi of tools consumed during the year 

Finished goods 

Inventory at the he_ginninl!, of the year 
Lcs5- lnvenlory at the.end of the year 

Total consumption 

Year ended 
3 I March 2024 

794.79 
170.65 
22.78 

64 1.43 
162.70 
3(•.32 

5.77 
27. 12 
0.47 

29.53 
12.65 

l,89R.21 

Yeare.ndcd 
31 March 2024 

3,229.56 

9,2R3,41 
3,261.63 
9,251.34 

99. 19 
308.55 
87.05 

320.69 

8.99 
23.98 
9.35 

23.62 

43.62 
79.56 

(35.94) 
9,559.71 

Year ended 
31 March 20n 

17,721.74 
4,611.33 

435.51 
14.49 
12.18 

860.61 
68.94 
18.05 
6.72 
0.28 

23,749.88 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2023 

647.29 
135.89 

13. 19 
372.43 
1,9988 
78.44 
.l7.83 

8.98 
28.58 

1.96 
5 03 

34.59 
1,564.09 

Yc,ir ended 
3 l M,irch 2023 

1,714.55 

9,170.96 
3,229.56 
7,655.95 

49.57 
209.35 
99. 19 

159.73 

I 1.81 
14.30 
8.99 

17.12 

24. 16 
43.62 

(19.46) 
7,813.34 



Lcnsknrt Solutions Private Limited 
('IN: U33100DL2008PTCJ78355 
Noles to the standalone fin,mcinl statements for the year ended 3 I March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless olhenvisc stated) 

27A Pu rchase of stock-in-trnde 

Purchase of traded goods 

278 Changes in inventory of Traded goods 

Opening Balance 
Traded goods (induding goods in mmsil) 

Closing Ual:rnce 
Traded goods (including good~ in transit) 

28 l-:mploycc benefits expense 

Salaries. wages and bonus 
Conlribution to provident and olhcr funds {refer nolc 3413 and 34E) 
Gratui1y (refer note 34A) 
Shart IYasc<l paymenls lo employees (refer note 34 D) 
Staff wclfatc 

29 Depreciation and amorti:iatieo expcns.e 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (refer note 3A) 
Depreciation of investmenl pro1,crty (refer nole 3C) 
Amoniza1ion of inrangihlc asS\ltS (refer nole 4) 
/\rnortiz.ation of righl-of-usc asscls (refer nole 3 7) 

30 Finance costs 

lnlerest on 
- Loug lenn borrowin_gs 
- Short lenn borrowings 
- Lease Jiabililies (reler note 37) 
Interest on stalulory liabilitks 

(!his spac-e has hcc111111e111io11al/y le.fl hkmk) 

Year ended 
3 I March 2.024 

2,820.59 
2,820.59 

Year ended 
3 I Mareh 2024 

557.18 

881.18 
(324.60) 

Year ended 
31 MMch2024 

3,120,53 
7J.68 
27.07 
45,16 
90.70 

3,357.14 

Yc,ir ended 
31 March 2024 

704,86 
1.199.43 

18.49 
118.81 

2,041.59 

Yea r cndc>d 
31 March 2024 

281.66 
3.67 

623.06 
3.38 

911.77 

Year· ended 
31 Mard,2023 

1 295.69 
2,295.69 

Year ended 
31 Marcli2023 

279.82 

557.18 
(277,36) 

Year ended 
3 I Ma rc.h 2023 

2,243.48 
59_09 
18.32 
40.91 
51.34 

2,413.14 

Year ended 
31 Ma,-rh 2023 

351.78 
700.92 

9.89 
81.19 

1,143.78 

Year ended 
31 Ma rch 2023 

163.86 
60.05 

400.88 
0.11 

624.90 



Leosknrl Slllutions Privntc Limited 
C IN: UJ3IOODL2008PTC178355 
Notes to rhc standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 ,\farch 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in rnillion unless othcnvisc s tat c,I) 

J I Other upcuscs 

Markellng and promotion cxpc:nses 
Comrncrual labour 
Commission & incentive exfl'CnSe 
Cons11111plion of store and spares 
lnfonnalion technolo;.')' support expenses 
Oflice maintenance and ~ccurity 
Legal and rrofcssional fees (refer note A below) 
Postage and courier -:;(pcnses 
Marketplace fee 
Rent (refer nole 3 7) 

Travel and conveyance 
Com,nunicntion 
Elecrricity and warcr 
Repair and 1nain1enancc - others 
Insurance 
Staff recniiuncnt and training 
Pa}111cn1 gateway charges 
Rates and rnxcs 
Printing and stationary 
Pro,ision for wa1Tanty (refer note 188) 
Foreit,'11 e.xchange loss (net) 
Loss on s11le of properly, plan! and equipment 
Provision for doubtfill ocbl & advances 
f'rovis,on for lmpainncnr of equity investments (refer note 5(iv)) 
Contribu11on to L.cnskan Foundation (refer note 8 below) 
foir value changes of derivative contracts 
Miscella:1co11s 

A) Payment to auditors include: 
Slaluto,y audit foe 
01hcr !l-e-:vices 
Our of pocket expenses 

Bi Detnils of Corporate Social Rcs1io11sibilitics under Section 13~ ofComp:mics i\ct 

Yeur ended Yea r end ed 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

I .79Q 66 1,690.55 
65~.68 531.1 .1 

7.614.36 5,832.61 
57.60 42A8 

950.22 710.43 
98-12 50.86 

284.76 214.32 
623. 10 490. 11 
437.64 2%.04 
103 04 86.64 
152 44 I 16.05 
58.50 48.37 

l i3.02 79.45 
132.69 72.58 
24.14 16.Sl 
56. 10 <>1.17 
105 0.72 
46.92 46.05 

5.73 9.40 
14.52 48.08 
31.94 
20.06 
28.15 0.6'1 
62.01 

7.04 3.05 
0.2(> 

28.40 12.93 

13,483.19 10,462.49 

7.70 7.00 
0.31 0.46 
0.62 0.38 

Con1ribu11ou to Lcnskan foundation includes Rs 7.04 million (31 Morch. 2023: Rs 0.82 milhon) of contribution towmds corporate social responsibility expenses. 

Particulars 

(i) Amount required 10 be spent by the con•pany durini; the year 

(ii) Amount spent du11ng the year on: 

(a) Cons1rnction or acquisirion of ani asscrs 
lb) on purpose oti,cr than (a) .ibovc 

(iii) Shor1fall al the end of the year 

(iv) Total of previous years shonfall 

(v) Reason for shortfall 
Nature of CSR activities : Vision conccrion through eye care services 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

7.04 

7 04 

Not Applicable 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

0.82 

0.32 

Not Applicable 

Alx"" includes a contribution of Rs. 7.04 million (2022-23: 0.82 million) to subsidiary Lcnskan Foundation which is a Section 8 registered Company under Companies 
Act, 20 13. Lcnskart fo11nda1ion is primarily engaged in rhe following activities on non-profit basis 
a) To work in the area of vision eorrcerion for all scclions of the society by making consisrcnr efforts and steps towards sprc;idin~ awareness about vision co1rcc1ion. 
developing low cost rechnology thal enables us and others to make vision care accessible in all nooks and comers of the country. 
b) To reduce rhe number of visually challenged populauon in India. by providing affordable/costless eye care services accessible to all sections of soci~ly through 
innovct11vc c~ care models. 

(vi) Dur111g rhe yc.1r the company has given a contribution of Rs. 9.83 million (2022-23: 6.50 million) 10 subsidiary l.cnskart Foundarion which is a Section 8 registered 
Company under Companies Acl, 20 13 for the purpose of CSR. Company was required to spend Rs. 7 .04 million (2022-23: 0.82 million) as CSR obli~ation during the 
year and hence excess contribution of Rs. 8.47 million (2022-23: 5 68 million) is recognised as a CSR asset \\hich ,viii be canicd forward 10 nexl year and adJ11s1ed 
aramst future CSR obligation 



Lcnslu,rt Solution~ Privnte Limited 
CIN: U33100DL200liPTC178355 

oles to the stnndnlone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

32 llnrnings per share (EPS) 
The calculation of basic earnings per share has been based on lhc following profit annbutnble 10 ordinary shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares 
oulstanding. 

Diluled eammgs per share amounts arc calcula1cd by dividing the profil attrib111ablc 10 equity holders of the Company by 1he weighted average number of equity shares 
our standing during 1hc year plus the weighled averngc number of equity shares thal would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity 
shares. The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations: 

Profit allributnblc lo equity sha~holders (A) 
Effect of dilution 
l'rofil attributable to equity shureholders after adjusting the effect of dilution (8) 

Weighted-averni:e number of equity shares 

Nn111bcr of equily shares and CCPS ourstanding at the beginning of rhc year 
Add. Weighted average number of equity shares and CCPS issued (includes exercise of stock options) 

Weighted-average number of equity shares in calculating Basic EPS (CJ 

Erfcct of dilution: 
Add: Wcigh1ed average number of share op1ions m1tstai1ding 

Wrightcd averai:e number of Equity shares adjusted for the effecr of dilution (D) 

Nominal value per cqui1y shares 
Earnings per share• basic (NC) (Rs.) 
Earnings per share · diluted (ND) (Rs.) 

(l71i.1· .<paw has been mtentumally le/I hltmk) 

Year ended 
31 March2024 

1,440.43 

1,440.43 

16,26,15,986 
6,30,155 

16,32,46,141 

3,94,953 

16,36,41,094 

2.00 
8.82 
8.80 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

1,377.70 

1,377.70 

I S,07 ,84.984 
65,85,413 

I S,73, 70,397 

6,65,345 

15,80,3S,742 

2.00 
8.75 
8.72 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes to the s tandalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcnvise staled) 

33 Income tax 

Reconciliation of tax.expense and accourlling profit 

Tax expense 
Income tax expense 
fnco1ne tax expense relating to previous period 
Deferred lax charge/( credit)• 

Tax expense/(credit) recogniu:d in statement of profit and loss 

Accounting profit before tax 

Tax at applicable tax rate of25 .168% (3 I March 2023: tax rate of 25. 168%) 

Impact of income taxed at differential rate 
Effect of tax related to previous year (lnrome Tax) 
Effect of deferred tax created on timing differences for earlier years 
Effect of pennanent differences 
Others 

Deferred lax 

Deferred ta.x assets 

Carried forward business losses and unabsQrbed depreciation 
Contract Liabilities 
Lease liabilities 
Propeny, plar>I and equipment, right of use (net oflcase liabilities) and intangible 
assets 
Provision for employee benefits 

Provision for warranty 

Deferred tax liabilitie., 
Other timing difforences 
Change in fair value of investments 

Deferred tax charge/ (credit) 

Net deferred tax assets 

Balance sheet 

Year ended Year ended 
3 I March 2024 31 Ma rch 2023 

170.81 
159.91 133.47 
227.13 1!8J9 
106,73 121.80 

32.40 25.45 
22.42 18.77 

(81.62) (36.33) 
(137.77) (4. 18) 

329.20 548.1 8 

Year ended 
31 March2024 

281.76 
(26,04) 
218:98 
474.70 

1,915.13 

482.00 

(5 01) 
(2.29) 

474.70 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

8.47 
(548,18) 
(539.71) 

837.99 

210.91 

0.67 
8.47 

(758.54) 

( 1.22) 
(539.72) 

Statement of Profit :ind loss 

Year ended 
31 Mnreh 2024 

( 17081) 
26.43 

108,75 
( 15.06) 

6,95 

3.65 

(45.29) 
( 133.59) 

(218.98) 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2023 

170.81 
133.47 
118.39 

(47,83) 

25.<15 

18.77 

(45,98) 
175. IO 

548.18 

• Deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that ii is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used, Durir1g the previous year 
ended 31 March 2023, the Company for the first time had rerognised deferred lax on all timing differences (including cany forward business losses and unabsorbed 
depreciation) to the extent there will be sufficient laxable profits against which such deferred lax asset can be realized. 

(1)1i.< spa,·e ha< been intentionally /~/I blar1k) 



Len,km1 Solutimu PrlvAle Umited 
CIN : UJJIOODUOOSPTCl7SJ55 
No Its 10 thf slandnlont financial stattn1tnts ror tht )"Hr tndtd JI Marth 2024 
(All amounu in Rs. in million unfttt othtrwise s1a1NI) 

34 Employee btnelit obllSlndona: 

Piu•1lculars 

PrO\'fSIOO for ~IUlt} 

Pro,,sion for compens.ucd absences 
Total 

A C,·11.lully• Unfunded 

As al J I M•o,h 2024 
Curttnt Non--currt-nt 

35.27 
21.20 
56.47 

As at JI M:u·ch 202J 
Currenl Noo•tll rrmt 

67 I> lS OJ 44 27 
2k 12 17 SJ 21.?J 
9~.26 42.56 66.20 

1'ho Compa.~• has a unrunded defined bendh ~t41UiW plan for qu~ifyins employees. The scheme pro\ide for lump sum payment to ,e-s1ed employees 111 retirement d~ath \\hifc in employmcnl or on 
1crm1n.ouo11 of employment. Ves1in,s occurs upon completion of fo·e yeru- of sen·ices, 
E,c,,-· employee ,,ho h:.:s completed (h-e. )"C#S or more of .$tt\ ices. sets a gratuity on dep3nure at 15 d~'S bask. ulary (littt dr&\\n) fo, txh comple\Cd ~QI' of stnitt: on terms no1 It$$ fo,vurable lh:tn 
the pro,isioM of the ~lM.,l ofG~turf}' ACI, 1972. 
The (ollowing tables summruics the comj)Ot'K'nts orr.e1 benefit txpenH recog.ni,.ed in the Stt11emem of Profit Md l..oss and the s1Mus and 1.\mounts recogn1,.cd In 1he b:1J.mce .sheet ror the plan. 

01-tclosurt or ,trAluity 

(1) Amount recoPnis.ed ln tht slalemtnl of prof'il i1nd loss Is •s under· 
Dtscripilon Vt:ar cndc-d l I Marth 2024 Vear tndcd J I March 202J 

CVffCRt sen.ice am 2HS 1547 
Jn1crcs1 c:os1 5.2) 2"~ 

Aclu~rlnl loss re~,ntsed dunni:t the ,·cat (ret0Qfl1sed mother comorehensm., income) 13.07 (dll 

Amount rcco2nised in the statement of profit and IOa:s 40.14 24.3$ 

(ii) Mo"tmtnl in the fo1bility rnOEni.sed in tht b1.t1nct shttt il iu under 
lkstrip1ion Al At JI MArt'h 1024 Asal JI Marth 1023 

PtCSCnt \:due of defined t>cncf11 ob11gat~ .15 it 1hc s1an of1hc~c;1r (,9 3() 57 JO 
Current service rosl 21.K5 IS 47 
faner'CSI COSI 5.23 2 KS 
Ae1u1mrd loss recountscd dur111g the yc.1r 13 07 /,.OJ 
Ncl Unbdity transferred J6S (0 62 
Bcncfits o.ud (I0.6ll (11.7) 

PttWnf valuf' of dcfiftfit bffldil obliz.adon ■s 11 lhf e:nd of the: )'Ur 102.'I O.JO 

(in) 8rtnkup or :i:chmrhtl louf(tain): 

Deserio lion Ye-ax endt d 31 Mnrch 2024 Year ended J I l\tard1 2023 

Accunn.tl lossi(g:ain) on 1ul!ing from ch:lnge in fim1ncinl assumplion 0,14 (4 II) 

Actu:uial loss on ari.sini:. from c."oer~ce ad1ustmen1 12 ~) 1014 
To1ae actuarial loss IJ.07 6.0J 

(I\ l Aclunr1nl fts.sumptions 
Dcsniplion Ye1u endtd 31 MJU'<h 2014 Ytm•t11dtd 31 Miuch 2023 

D1scoun1 rate 7.10% 7 IS¾ 
Rc11,emcn1 age SK ye:,.,s .SI ~ears 
Empie>) ee auririon rase 40% 411% 
Rale: or increase in GOfllt\M\J4ttOn 

,,. 7% 

The cs1ima1es orruturc sohlry iocr~es. con.side,ed in acluarinl ,·a.luation. 1akc account or lnOation, scniori1y, promotion nnd 01hcr ,crc,·MI factors. such :u supply ru,d dcn~nd in the emplQymcnl tuort.ct 

(,) Stnsi1Mty AnAly$b for- tt1.h1ily liabilily 

Otscription VHr tndtd ll March 2024 Ytarc.ndcd JI Marth 202J 

hnplllC( ofdtt: dtftn&e In dilcounl rate 

Ptescnt ,·ttlu-c ofoblisa1ioo :11th¢ end of the rcnr 102.41 69.JO 
• Impact due 10 mere~ or I % (2 70) (1.11) 

• [mp:lCI due 10 dt.-cre:i.,e of I % 28°1 I.~, 

lmp:1d of the: ch:mge: in salary intff.aK 

69.JO I Present \ aJue or obhgauon a1 the end of lhe: year IOUI 
• fmp3Ct due lo inercC$e or 1 3/e 2.S I 0 99 
• Impact due to decrease of I % (2.45) (I.SK) 

The nbo,e sensiti, itr anaf)'Sis nre b~ed on II chnn..:e m an Msump110n \\hile holdin& all 01her ilSsum.phons c<>IUIMt In prac11c.t. this 1s unhkefy 10 occw llnd changes In some or lhc assumptions n1:1r be 
corre:131,ed. Wheft ~cul:111ng the scm.i11,·i~· o( the defined benefit obh~auon 10 signirianl actwrial mumpltOnS lhe same method (prC5C:nt ,--alue of lM defined benefit obliB,,i:lion c3fculaled \\1lh lhe 
pr()Jtclcd urut cred11 method al the end of the reponin,g period) fl.IS been applied which \\,U applied while c:dw1:11ing the defined beneli.1 obligaoon habt11~· tecoGnised ,n the balance meet 

The nu:lhods and types of wu.mpuon:s used in 1>repttnn1; the scns11,,11y ana~"Sis did nol ch,·m.c.c compared lo 1mor period 

(,i) M111u1ity pi·o·m, of defined benefit obliindon (umliscounled) 
As a1 31 "'hrch 2024 lhc \\c1$thtcd avern.i.:.e d\.ltation of defined benelit oblii;;lllOll (ba$cd on d1Kounted ca.,hl\o") wu 2 \'ears {JI March 20.,J· 2 \"e3n) - . 
Oe:scription Ant JI M•rch 20l4 

Wilhm nc.~1 12 months )5.27 
Be1ween 2-S rears 71.97 
Be1wel!n <,-1 o yetirs 17, 10 

Ocrond I() \'CMS 1.91 

As lit Jl Pt1arth ?02J 
25,03 
47.92 
10,74 

1.20 



l,ens1<art Solution.s Private U111jlcd 
CIN : U33100DL2008PTCl18355 
No1c.1 10 the shmd:dorn: fioandal sta1e1t1tnt1 ror tht year ended JI Marth 2024 
(AU amounts i.n Rs. in miUion un1e-ss olhrrwl~c Slfttt!d) 

8 Compensiutd absences 

The liability for compc11satcd abs.enc.es cover the Compilll>"'s tiabilil}' for Lea\·e (as ~r Company PoUcy), The amount of the pro\11s,M pte:scn1c<l ns currcot represcnls 1he, le.1,·es o,•er which d1c 
Company does 1101 ha,,c an uncQndtti6nat ri~tt 10 defer seulemcn1 Fo, nny of 1hesc obligation~ IIQwen:!r. ba~d on pitsl c,;;pcrience-. !he-C'ompru1~-dOC$ no1 ¢:xpeet all employees to 1a~e !he full· amount of 
accrued letn•e or require payment wilhin the n:es:t twel\'c l}"!0nlhs 

Com ntated 11bse-nw 
Current 

Non current 

C r l'ovidcn1 fund 

Con[ribuuon made by 1he Comp:iny durmg the yc.ir ts Rs. 71.0J. milhon (3 t March 2021: Rs, S<i,lS million) 

0 Employee-.sloc:k oplion plan 

As Al Jl Ma.-d1 2024 
21 20 

2~. 12 

As nt Jl M~rth 2023 
17.Sl 

21.93 

Thi.! Company has ins1i1u1ed M Employee Stoc).; Option Scheme in the ye!lr 2012, known as ·VAL YOO ESOP 2012. This Scheme \\'~ :idopled by 1he Boa,d of Oi_fC'(;I0rs on? Oc1ober 2012 TI1is 
Schenlc \\"as amended in the E.xtm ordinary General Meeting held Qo 27 Seplcnlbcr. 2021 and was also renamed as Lenskart Ernplo)'t.~ Slod, Option Plan. 2021 ("CSOP Scheme'l During lhc ptc-\·ious 
~-..:«J1. 1he Company incorporaled Employee Stoel;; Option Trust. Total number of op1ions ou1:su1.1di"8 ~ on 31 March 2024 ;ue 9.49, l IS (!I Mar(:h 2023: 9')3.562). n~se op1ioos are corweni,ble inlQ 
equal number of ~qui!y ~hares or the par -,--ali.te of Rs. 2 each. The scl1eme has been described below: 

As n.t Jl Mar-ch 202.4 A$· il1 31 Mar-di 2023 
G11m1 month 

Nomb(t' or OJlflOl'lj Contraclual lift N11mbN"of op1foM Contractual life 
001~:.uidinr> (l(ll~f:1n!Jifh' 

Dec-12 10.500 4 )'ears 13,000 4 yca,s 
Jul-J4 29.640 4 years 30,440 4 YC3JS 
Oct-14' 2.400 4 years 4.000 4 years 
Jan-IS 4 yeais 4,500 4 ~·ea(s 
Jun-15 4 years 12.000 4 years. 
Aug-15 .a years l.800 4 years 
Nov-IS 50.000 4 ycnrs 50.0011 4 years 
May- t6 l .220 4 rears 20.220 4 ye.'1r.s 
Dec-16 8.800 4 yea:rs 8.800 4 yc;'lrs 
Api'-17 58.893 4 rcJr.s 1.86.125 4 years 
Sep-17 JJ)()() 4 years J.000 4 yea.rs 
Oec-17 4years 20.000 4 years 
Apr-18 4-4.600 4 years 55500 4yem 
D«-18 25,200 -t·yc.1,s 58,180 -I ye.a.tS 
Jan-19 20.000 4 )'ears 30.0l)O 4 years 
Feb-19 4 years 1.200 4 years 
Apr-19 1,000 4 ·years 19, fO(I 4 ~-cats 
Jul-19 10.000 4-y-CaN; 10.000 4 ~e3r~ 

Aug-I'> 15·.000 ~ years 15.000 -1 year-s 
Scp-llJ 18.750 .a yc:1rs 22.000 ➔ years 
fan•W 4 yenrs f(,,()()(l 4-years 
May-20" 6.325 4 ~ears c'i.700 4 years 
Jul-20 5,0()() 4 years ll,0011 ,l years 
Avg-20 2.:?00 4 years 2.'200 ➔ years 
Sep-·20 l.000 4 ~-e..·us. 5.001) J years 
Oct-20 3.2,50 4ye-0,s 5.000 4 years 
No,-20 I.JOO 4 ye.1rs 2.000 4 years 
Dec-20 5.600 4 ~-cnrs 22.00<) 4 ~-curs 
Jon-21 2.100 4 ~-ears 4,1~1() 4 years 
Miu-21 2.000 4 y~ilrs l.000 4 ~-ears 
Apr-21 20.,000 4 years 20.000 4 ~·ears 
M-r1y-21 1,000 J years 1,00() 4 years 
Jul-21 ll.000 "'y-e.l.rs 13.000 4 years 
A.ug-2J l.200 J years l.200 4 ~·ears 
Oct-21 18.000 4 ye:lfS 18.000 4 years 
Nov-21 19.689 4 yea.rs 29;64? 4 reors 
0<-<·21 6.000 4 years 1(,.000 4 )'ears 
la/1•22 16.900 4 yi:ars 9,900 4 :,.'CAI'$ 
Fcb-22 23.000 4 years 25.500 4 years 
Apr-22 8,5110 4ye.,rs 21.500 4 years 
May-22 20.000 4-years 27,000 4 ye:nrs 
Jun-22. 9.S75 4 y.ea.r:s 91575 4 years 
iul-22 16.0UO 4 years 16,000 4 years 
Aug-22 M.773 4 years '(,8.773 4 ~•ears 
Sct>-22 J.OIJO 4 years 4.500 4 year.s 
Nov-22 5,000 -I years 15.000 4 years 
Occ-22 8.500 4 years 15.800 4 years 
Jan-23 21.500 4 years 21.500 4 years • 
Feb-23 900 4 years J.900 4 ye..i:r'S 
Mar•23 9.000 4 rears· 9.000 4 years: 
Apr-23 43.Jil0 4yeMs-
May-2,3 2.000 4 ye.irs 
Jun-23 5.000 ,1 ye-ms 
Jul-23 57.200 4y~rs 
Aug-23 29250 .a year:s 
Scp-23 3.150 4 ~-enrs 
Oct-23 1.05.300 .J years 
No,-23 1.1)()() 4 years 
Dee-23 JO.St)() 4 yt:lfS 
Jon-24 21.(,00 4 years 
Feb-24 24.50() 4 yet\J'S 
Mar•2~ 4.000 4 years 

?,49,115 9.93,562 



Lcnskart Sohuions Private Llmiled 
CIN: IJ33IOOOUOOSPTC178355 
Notes 10 Che $1:lndidone financial suuemc.nts for tht yrar Md<-d .31 Mt1rch .2024 
(All ·umoun1s in Rs .. in million unless olh<'1"wise shtledl 

Vts lhtl.!. pntrtnt j•A,) 

The options. shall not \'CSI at any ti.me prio r 10 expiry or two years from 1bc date of grant of op1ions. nnless 01henvisc determined by 1he Board. The ns1in_J:: schedule of the options would normally be as 
uode,. 

Dcscrinlion "/. lo he vested 
CJi(f't (2 Year anni,·ers~rr) 
A1 1he end of l sJ year fi"om grant date 
A1 the end of.2nd r~.ru- from grant d_a1e 40% 
Al 1he end ofJrd year frnm gmm dale 25% 
A1 ihe end of 4 th vear from •ran1 date 35'¼ 

• Cliff is 3n inili'nf minimum period of ser\'ice required ror any swc-ks to , est. On romple1fon Of thij period. \ estlng occurs for 1hc foll c;liff period. 

R«ondUntion of ouishmding shnre opliom 
The numbet and weigh1ed J;\·¢:rage t:\'.ercise price ol share options under ESOP scheme 202 1 ~e M follo\\S; 

Dcsc•iption As l\( 31 !\farrh 2024 As :1t Jl M :•r<-h 202-.l 

N_o, of option1 
Weighted average exerd.se 

No. of options 
Weighted n)·erage: 

, rkc exercise 11dce: 
Onlions outstnndi111? at lht bt-2:irtilint! of the.,.~,· 9.93.5()2 JKH2 8.39.6 l4 117.')5 
Add: New ODtions Nanlcd durinc the , ·ear 3.41.500 l.k3~.oo 1.23.548 l .45S:1<i 
Less: Exercised durinri the ,·c:ir 2.18.)42 219.70 

~Settled .dutiru! the ~-car 77.120 (,45.i(, 

-L'insc.d durinu 1he-vear '!11.485 1.231.87 69.(100 590.1)() 

Ont.ions oot~titndin~ nt the end of lhe- n.u· 9,4?,II~ 845.17 9,93;562 385.82 
Ooljons cxe:rci.s..'\ble al 1he end of 1he \'e.ar no.2.22 274.06 5.79.890 20.$,(15 
Wcinhted av.er.Jlie remainiri~ contracl!,J.'\I life of 1he oniions <mtstandin~ -2. l9 ,·c::irs 2,75 \-e:irs 

Rnnge o.f e~er..:ise price for oulstanding oplions Rs-. 22 10 Rs. 1 JU9 per oplion Rs, 22 to Rs. 1,839 pet option 

n 1e fair rnlue of options has been measured using Black~s.chol.es.,optlon pricms model, fapcc;1ed ,·olotility hns b-een b:1S.ed on an e,-a1ua1ioo or 1hc. hiS:to,icill \·olatility of the Company's share price. 
part1cularlr O\'ef 1he h1sto.rical period eommensura1e with 1he-expe1:ted tem1. The e:..:pected 1cnn of Che ins1rumen1 hw; becn-tn;.scd on hislorical e:tpcrience ~ senefal op1ion holder bcha, iour. 

The fo1r ,·alue or1he 0 111100s. rui.d t.ke inJJulS used in !hi? measurement of the grant-date fair \'alucs of omions ~1fC as follows· 
Par1iculars Grnnt period Yt ~r·cndtd 3 1 Year ended l f 

M i:11•,rh 2024 Mnr<h Wl3 
Wei"ghted ,we<ase- rair H,lue nt _grant d~te 

0 1 J\p"I 22 lo J I Octoller 512 70 
22 

0 1 No\·,cmber 22 to l.l (iJ0.00 
h ni1ary2.3 

I(, fanua,y 23 to 3 1 March 501.00 
23 

01 April 23 to 19 July 13 417.00 

20 J uly 23 la 19 D«cm'ber 505.00 
2) 

20 Oecembe·r 23 to JI 556.00 
March 24 

Weighted a,ernge share price al grant dule 

0 1 April 22 10 31 October !..219.75 
22 

0 1 N9,·embcr 2:l to 31 l,JS6.S2 
March 23 

01 April 2J to 19 July 23 1,387.00 

20 J uly 23 10 It) December I.SI 1.0(1 
23 

20 December 23 to JI I.MO.IJO 
Morel, 24 

Weighted a,·er_age e:-.:crdse price '31.Ytant dale 

Il l Aped 22 10 3 1 Octobe1 I.J9800 
22 

01 No,·emher '22 10 31 1,839.00 
March 23 

0 1 April 23 to l Y July 23 UG9,00 

20 July 23 10 19 December I.XJMO 
2) 

20 D~ember 2) to J I 1,839.00 
M:)rch 24 

Expected life ( number of years) 4 rears 4 years 
Risk free intercsl tale(¾) 7,30¾ lo 7.400/o 7.40% 
fapccted volatility (%} 37 50% to 3R.50o/r. 4'9 .50% 

Exp~n~c recognised in the staltm<'nt of prorit and los~ 
For d~ails.of e.xpense rec.oi:;nist.-d in s1a1emen1 or profil and loss durins ihe yea,, fCfcr no1c 28. 

E The Code-on Social Security. 2020 ('Code-') relaling lo employee benefits during employmenl and po.~1~1nplorrnen1 bCt'lefits; re'cei\·ed Presidential assent in Scplember 2020. The Code has be:ei1 
published in the Gazette or India, However. the-dale on which the Code \\'ill come in10 effec1 h:.s nol been notified md the• fin.nlruleslin1erprei:11i.on ha\·~ nol yel been issu<:d. TJ->..c Com pan,· will a.s,ess 1he 
in'lpacl of the Cod~ when ii C.()OlCS into etrcct md wdl record any related impacl in d.1e period lhe Code becomes cffecth~. 



Lcnskart Solutions Private Limite<l 
CIN : U33100DL2008PTC17835S 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othenvise stated) 

35 Capital and other commitments: 

Particulars 

a) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of capital 
advance) 

b) Outstanding expon oblii;ation to be fulfilled over a period of6 years. from respective date ofimpon, under the 
EPCG scheme against impon of plant and machinery# 

Asat Asar 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

512.57 1,183.25 

1,470.83 1_21 1.68 

# in the absence of fullilment of the related export obligation, the Company will be liable to pay the amount of duty saved along with interest. 
c) The Company has confirmed parent support by way .of financial, operational, infrastructure and manpower support, which will b_e reviewed on periodical basis to it's 
subsdiary Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. 

36 Contingent liabilities 

A. TI1e Company has received a re-assessment order from income tax authorities wherein department noted certain unexplained cash credits for A Y 2013-14 amounting 
to Rs. 192. 17 million (31 March 2023: 192.17 milion). This has not been acknowledged as claims. Based on internal assessment and independent advice taken from tax 
experts. the Company is of the view that liability, if any, is not significant. The income tax authorities have deducted Rs 95.74 million (3 1 March 2023: 96.89 million) 
from the income tax refundable due to the Company. 

8. In previous years, the Company had received reassessment order for A Y 2018-19 from the income tax authorities wherein dcpanmcnt disallowed software expense, 
web-hosting expense and service tax credit of Rs. 129.15 Mn and AMP expense of Rs. 390.41 Mn. The Company has accepted disallowance of AMP expense of Rs. 
390.41 Mn by filing under Vivad se Vishwas Scheme and filed an appeal for disallowance of Rs. 129.1-5 Mn with the CIT (Appeals). This has not been acknowledged as 
claims. Based on internal assessment and independent advice taken from tax experts, the Company is of the view that liabi lity, if any, on the Company is not significant. 

C In the financial year 2021-22, certain notices were issued to the Company by GST Intelligence Department, requiring the Company to furnish category wise details of 
the sales made from inception of GST i.e. July 2017 rill date, especially w.r t Zero Power glasses (or 's.uch glasses'). Such glasses were being sold@ 12% GST, however. 
the OST authorities are of the view that such spectacles with zero power lenses are taxable@ 18%. Basis lei;al opinion sought further supported by facts of the case and 
underlying ddcurnents, the management is of the view that zero power glasses are correctly chargeable to GST@l2%. To pursue the matter further, the Company has 
deposited an amount of Rs 105.94 million under protest lhroug_h utilization of its GST input credit. A refund ha.s been applied in due course, which is being contested 
through legal action in the coun of law. The Company 1s also currently in discussions with the tax authorities for verification of such a.mounts paid and closure of the 
proceedings. 

In relation to the same issue, the Company has also deposited Rs I 0.63 million which is the differential 6% tax on impons of computer glasses and zero power spectacles 
done till April 2022 (wherein GST is payable on as.elf-declaration basis). The Company is currently in discussions with the tax authorities for verilication or such 
amounts paid and closure of the proceedings to also evaluate litigation if needed based on the final outcome of the proceedings. 

37 Leases 

The Company has lease contracts for various properties (including leasehold land. office buildings and stores.) used in the normal course of business. 
• Leasehold land is a lease executed with Rajasthan State Industrial Development and Investment Corporation Ltd. ('RIICO') for a.period of99 years. 
• Lease of building generally have lease tenn between 5 to 15 Years .. 
The Company's obligation under its leases are secured by the lessor's title to the leased asset. Such leases are recognised as right to use asset. Fun her. out of such 
properties, there are certain property leases further given on sub lease and classified as ln·vestment property in the ·financial statements. 
The Company also has certain leases of building with less than 12 months and certain lease assets with low value. The Company applies the •• short term lease" and •• 
lease of low value asset" recognition exemption for these leases. 

(A) As I.:esscc 

In the year ended 31 March 2020, uP<)n first time implementation, the following is the summary of practical expedients elected by the company on initial application: 
The changes in the cnrrying value of ROU assets for the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 me o~ follows: 

Particulars 31 March 2024 3 I March 2023 
Leasehold land Other leased properties Leasehold land Other leased properties 

Balance as at bei;inning of the year 3-57 .50 6,153.75 361,50 3.557.77 
Additions . 3,467.94 3,348.97 
Deletion . (6.1.89) (101.74) 
Adjustment on account of modification . . 
Depreciation (4.00) (1,070.34) (4.00) (651.26) 
Balance as at end of the year 353.50 8,489.46 357.50 6,153.75 
Of which 
Investment propcny (refer 1101e 3C other than leasehold 
improvements, office equipinents & furniture and fi?',lures) . 8,040.79 5,800.95 
Right to use asset (Other than classified in note 3C) 353.50 448.67 357.50 352.80 
DCpreci.ation on right to use asset (Other lhan classified in note 
JC) 4,00 114.8'1 4.00 77.19 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33l00DL2008PTCl783SS 

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

The aggregate depreciation expense on ROU asscfis included under depreciation and amonization expense in the statement of profit and loss. Refer note 29. 
The movement in lease liabilities are as follows: 

Particulars 

Balance as at beginning of the year 
Additions during the year 
Finance C()St accrued during the year 
Deletions 

Payment of lease liabilities (including interest) 
Balance as at end of the year 
Of which 

Current lease liabilities 
Non- Current lease liabilities 

The effective interest rate for lease liabilities is 8.07% (J I March 2023: 8.07%). 

The following are the amount recognised in statement of pro fir or loss: 

Particulars 
Depreciation expense on right or use assets and investment property 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 

Expense relating to short tcrtTJ leas.e (Included in other espense}* 
Gain on termination of leases 

*CAM charges are not considered as rent expense for Ind AS 116. 

Details of the contractual maturity of lease liabilities as at 31 March 2024 on an undiscountcd basis are as follows: 

Particulars 

Not later than one vear 

Later than one year but not later than live years 
Later than five years 

(B) As 1,cssor 

The Company has ccnain propenies given on sublease classified as Investment property in the financial statements. 

Sub-lease payments received•• 

•• CAM charges received not i'ncluded in sub lease income 

31 March 2024 

6,460.20 
3,336.18 

623.06 
(66.90) 

(1.212 67) 
9,139.88 

868.15 
8,271.73 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2024 

1,074.34 
623.06 
103.04 

5.77 
1,806.21 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

1,558.26 
6,180.82 
4,798.53 

1,431.19 

All leases can be terminated by either oft he parties during the term, hence considered as cancellable and accordingly, no lease disclosure given as 
required by Ind AS 116 "Leases'. 

(/11is space has been 111/en/ionally lefi blank) 

[ 

31 March 2023 
3,656.30 
3,247.75 
400.88 

( 107.88) 
(736.85) 

6,460.20 

544.57 
5,9 15.63 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

655.26 
400.88 

86.64 
8.98 

1,151.76 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

1,033.58 
4,076.60 
4,009.72 

839.67 
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Notes to lhc s tn11dalonc finnncinl .S.hHCml'nts for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othen\lise st:Ucd) 

38. Finnncial instrumi!nls nnd (ajr value mc_n.surcmtnts 

A.-Acc_ounting cla~sific.ations and foir -valuC$ 

The Comptmy's assets and liabililies which are meastJfed at amortised cost for which fair value arc distlQscd at 31 Match 2024. 

{i) Fair vlllue hieral'chy 

Financia l assets: ill1d flnMc,al liabilities m.eas·ured a1 fair value in the baliln(:e sheet are categOtised into 1hrcc levels of foir va.l~1e hie.rarchy. The three levels are defined based 
on 1hc observability of significant inputs 10 the measurement, as follows 

Level 1; quoted prices· (un,ndfostcd) in nctin mnrkcls for finantiul in5trumcnls. 
l.t•vcl l: inputs other lh:in quoted p'rices included within Le\·cl 1 tlrnf ,H·t obiervablc for the asse1 or liability, either dirct"lly or· indire('.tly. 
Level 3: Inputs which are not bnstd on obsen-nble mnrket dstn. 

(ii) Finnneial instrt1me-nts bv cntee:orv 

P1,rtkuhirs Oas,:ilicnti'on 

Finnnch1t 11.uets"' 
Investments• in mmual fonds FVTPL•• 
Investments- in preference shares FVTPL" 
Investment in CPN (refer note 5(x)) Amortised cost 
lnves1mcnts• in fi:.;:e<l deposits• Amortised cosl 
Trude receivables• Amortised cos1 
Cash nnd cash cq.uivalcn1s• 1\monised cos1 
Lonns• Amortised cost 
Other financial assets" Amortised COS:t 
Total finundal nsscts 

Finnndnl li.:tbilitit.s 
Borrowings Amortised cost 
T rnde payables# Amortised cost 
Lea·se liabilities Amonised cost 
O1her ftn,mci.al .liabili1ics#' Amortised cost 
Total fi1u1ncfal li:tblfities 

"Jnvestinent in equity shares and preference shares of subsidiaries► associates and Joint vcnlure is not included as the same is carried at cdst, 

As i\t 
31 Marth 2024 

9.615.64 
148.00 

2.67 
8,724 02 
2,857. 13 

360.92 
3,047 92 
3,326,76 

28,083.06 

1.196.13 
3,118 SI 
9, IJ9.88 

933.28 
14,387.80 

As at 
31 Mnrch 2023 

7,514.21 
127. 18 

2.67 
14;614 16 
2,1 11.77 

61 1.62 
2,862.-32 
.J,12072 

30 964.66 

G,028.24 
J.671 04 
.6,460.20 
1.004.60 

17,164.08 

~ The Company has nol disclosed the fai r values for fin.incial ir1stnimcnts carried at amortised cosl su.ch as trade receivables, cash and bank balanc-es, loans and other investmcn1s, becatJSC their c..vrymy 
arnounrs ate a r·ea:sonable npproximation Qf fair value. 

• • Fair value through profit and loss account 

# The Company has not disclosed the f~rr-value for financial insm.1ments eamed at amon1sed cosl such ,1s borrowings. lease liabilitic.s, trade.payables and other financial liabilities, because their canying 
amounts aJ'C a reasonable approxinlalion offa1r value. 

(iii) Financial assets mc1uured ~t fair \'alue-rec.urr'ino ri1ir ·vnlue measurements 

Level Asal As Ht 

31 Mo1rch 2024 31 M>1rch 2023 
Fi1utnch1t assets nt fair vnlue throu,:,h 1>rofit ;rnd loss 
lnveslmcnlS- in mulual funds Level l 9,61S.64 7.514.21 
lnvcs.1meo1s- in orcfercnce shares Level 3 148,00 127. 18 

(iv) V:tluation technique used lo determine fair value 

This section expfalns the Judgements and esrimates made in <lctem1•ining 1he fair values of1he financial instrum:ents that are {a) rec.ognized and measured at fair v~luc-and (b) measured al amorti1.ed cost 
and for which fair values arc disclosed in the fif'lnncial slatements. To provide ~n \ndication about the reliability of inputs used detennining the fair value-. 1hc Company has classif ied ils finandal 
in~tnunents into the three levels prescribed under lhc accounlmg slandard. 

The following me.thods and assumptions have been used io estimate the foir values· 

(A) The fair value of inVC$tmenls in mutual fund units 1s ba,;,ed on the net ass-ct value (NAV) as staied by lhe 1ssuct's of these mutual fund units in lhc published stateme11ts-as al 1he Balance She..>et d,llt'! 
NA V -represents the price al which 1he issuer will issue further units o f mutuaJ fund and 1he price at which )ssuer.~ will redee-n, such units frQm the investors. 

(B) In order to arrive at the fair value of unquoted invesrments, 1he Company obtains inQependen1 valuations '11\c 1cchniqucs used by, 1hc valuer are as follo'-vs: 
a) Income approach - Di~counted cas.h nows ( .. DCF") method 
b) Market approach• Enterprise value/Sales multiple method 

fv\ Valuation inputs ,rnd relationship ·to fnir values 

Key in1rnts Asnl As »l 
31 M~rch 2024 31 Morch 2023 

Fin~ncinJ asse.ts 

Unquoted preference .shRres- ThinOptics Inc., 
Valuation technique 
Revenue muiople l.35x 
DLOM 20% 
Discount rale 20% 
Long term susia1nabte growah rate 4¾ 
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Ke)' inputs 

Unquoted prdcrcnre shar es• Adloid Techooloiics Priv.ite Limi'tcd 

Valuat,on techniq·ue 

Revenue multiple 
DLOM 
Discount ra1e 
Long term sustainabl.e growth rate 

Unquoted preftr encc sharH• Thinkcr bel.l Labs P:rivnte: Lin1ited 

Valuation technique 

Long term sus1amablc ,SJO\'r1h rme 

D.is·count rcne 

(vi) Sensith·ity nn.1!ysi5 

A S AI Asol 
31 M•r<h 2024 31 M,m h 2023 

Based on the Income- Based on the Income 
approach approach 

40.0% 40.0% 
5.0% 5.0% 

Based on the: l ncome Based. on the (ncome 
appro~ch approach 

4.0% 4.0% 
·20.0¾ 20.0% 

For the fair values of financial assets, reasonable possible c-han,;es- al lhe reporting date 10 6ne o.fthc stgnificanl unobservable inputs, holding other inptus constant, would have the followmg uTipact, 

PM1iculflrs As n1 As at 
31 MHr<h 2024 31 Mnrch 1023 

lmp.tc1 on 1>rofit bcfor,e- Un: 

Investment in Unquoted prcfer<'nce si1Rrcs -ThlnOptics Inc. 
R('\'('.nuc Multi1llc 
lncrea.-.e by 0. 1.-. 0.77 
Decrease by 0. 1 x 0.73 

Oisrnmn for lntk or m•rkctnbility (DLOM) 
Increase by 5% 0,70 
Decrease by :5% 0.80 

Discount rate 
I nyrease by So/o 0 ,67 
Decrease by 5% 0.90 

Lone ter-n1 sushtfonblc. J::rOwth rnte 
Increase by I% 0.76 
Decre.ase by Io/. 0,74 

Jovestmcut in Un.quoted preference Shiircs . • Adtoid Tcchnoloj!ies Ptivate Limited 
Discount r~te 
lnc-rcase by 5'/o (4,J I) 
Decrease by 5% 5.7S 

Lon~ term -sustainable growth rnie 
Increase by 1% 0.88 
Decrease by 1 % (0.83) 

Un<111oted prdcrentc shnrcs~ Tbi11kerbtll Labs Pr ivate Limited 
Discount t ale 

Increase by 5%. 2.70 (0,42) 
Occrc.'lse by 5% 9.62 0 81 

Lon2 term sustainab"le ~rQwth rNte 
hi crease by I¾ 5. 11 0.12 
Decrease by I% 4.67 (0.10) 

/\•iil The folJowine tnble nrescnts lhe thJ\ns.?:C'! in level 3 ilcms for 1he venr ended J J Mnrch 2024·and JI i\farch 4023· 
Pnrticutnrs Finn.nc:i~l A.$.5cts 
As at 1 Anril 2022 108.08 
Net change in fair value or financial as.sets measured at FVfPL 28.58 
Sale of investm.enl carried at FVTPL (62)4) 
Purch~.se of invcstmenl carried at FVl'PL 3.60 
Conversion of loan into shares 49.26 
As at 31 March 2023 127. 18 
Ne1 chanoe in fair value of financial assets measured at "FVTPL 2083 
Aut 31 March 2024 148.01 
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39. f'innneiaf ri~k management 

The Company's pftncipa.l financial liabilities comprise loans, bon-owing.s., trade nnd other payables. The m~in purpose of these financial liabilitie.s is to finance thr: Company's ope.rations. The .Company·s 
principal financial .assets include loans, trade ,md other receivables, and cash & cash equivalents that derive direclfy from its opcnuio.ns. The Company is exposed to market risk, credi1 risk and Jjquidily 
risk. The Company's man~gement oversees the management of lhcse risks and apprnises the Board of Directors from time to tiine basis thcz impact assessment 

(A) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss 10 lhe Company if a customer·or counterparty lo a financial asset fails to meet i1s contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables 
from customers, loans and other deposits e1c. 

·n1c carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit.risk exposure. 

(i) Credi! risk m,nagcmcnl 

Credit risk is the risk that ~ounterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial i'nslrumcnt or customer contracl, leflding to a financial loss. The Company is exposed 10 cmdit ri$k from its operating 
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activi1ies, including deposits wilh banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions find other financial insmunc,ms. The 
Compahy only dea.ls with parties which has good credit rati'ng/ worthiness given by external roting ~gencies or based on Comp1rny's intcmal asse.1Vimen1. 

All doubtful receivables are duly recogi1izcd from time to time post discussion with key s1akeholder$ and proV1dcd for in lhe financial statements as deemed appropriale. 

All 1he financial assets carried at amo11ized cost were considered good as al 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023. The Company has not acquired any credit impaired asset. There- was no modification in 
any financial assets. 

The Company's exposure to credi1 risk for trade rccdvables from relaled and 01her than rela1ed parties are as follows: 

Receivables from related party 
Rec~jvables from other than related paey 

a. financial instruments and cash deposits 

Asnt 
31 March 2024 

615:51 
2,241.62 

2,857. 13 

As 11t 

31 Morch 2023 
387.03 

1,724.74 

2,111.77 

C-redii risk froln balances wifh banks and financial inst1tutions is managed by the Company's trcnsury dtpartment. lnveslrnents of surplus funds· arc made only with reputed Funds as aligned with the 
Board. The "limits are set 10 minimize the concentration <Jf risks and therefore mitigate financial Joss l,hrough countcrpat1y's potential failure to make payme-nts. • 

b. Security deposit aod other advaoces 

With regards to security deposit and other advances1 1he management believes these to be high quality assets· with negligible crcdihisk. The management believes 1he parties ro which these dcposils and 
other advances have been made have. strotlg c.apacity to meet lhe obligalions and where the risk of default is negligible or nil and accor<li.ngly no provision for c,xcepted credit los.s has been provided m 1 

these financial assets. 

c. Trade receivables (Expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach) 

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impainnent loss allowance on trade receivable. Un~er rhe simplified approach. the Comp~ny does -not track drnnges in cr<:dil risk Rather. 
ii recognizes impaim1ent loss -allow_ancc based Qn lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from ini'lhi.l rcco.gnition. 
For homogenous group of receivi1blcs. 1he Company us~s a provision matrix 10 _detcnninc iinpninncn1 loss allownnc-e on lhc p·ortfolio of tn1de receivables.. TI1e provision matrix is based on its hjstorically 
obs.ervcd defaull and delay rates 6Ver the cxpecled life of lhc lrade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking eslimatcs. Al year end. the historical observed default and delay rales are updaled and 
ch:mges in 1he forward-looking cstimalcs arc ru1aJysed. 
For other debtors that are heterogeneous in nature, individual recci\·ables which are known 10 be ·uncollcctible are wrilten off by reducing the c.arry•ing amount of n·ade receivable and the amount of the 
loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss within olher expenses. 

(B) Liquidity risk 

Pruden I liquidhy risk ma.nagcme·nt implies maiutaining sufficient cash and lhe avnilabil.ity of funding through an adequate- amount of committed credit facilities 10 )neel obligations wh~n due and lo close 
out market positions. Considering 1hc busine.ss requirements, 1he 1reasury maint"ins flexibility in funding by mRin1aining availability under coinmitled credit lines. Management monitors rolling forecasts. 
of the Company's liquidi1y position and cash and cash equivalenls on tht basis of expected cash nows. 

i F'i'11ancin arran cmcnts 

Particulars-

Fixed interest rate borrowing~ 
- Expiring within one yt:ar 
- Expiring beyond one reM 

Float lntere..,t rate borrowings 
- Expiring ·within one year 
- Expiring beyond one year 

Borrowings (al amoritised cost) 

As at 
3 L March 2024 

170.25 
1.025.RS 

I, 196.13 

As.at 
31 March 2023 

2,870.00 

103.49 
2.629.SI 

5,603.00 



Lensknrt Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33l00Dl,20081'TCl78355 
Notes 10 the st•ndalonc financlal statements for the yc:tr ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

Maturities or financial liabilities 

The tables below anolyse the Company's financial liabilities into rclevanl maturity grouping., based on their contractual maturities for oll financial liabilities, for which the contmctual matutilics arc 
essential for an understanding of the timing of lht cash flows. Tiie amoun1s disclosed in the table arc the contractual undiscountcd cash flows. Balances due wi•thin 12 months equal their c<.inying 
balances as the impacl of discounting is not significant. 

Contractual maturities of finnnci_al liabilities Lcs_s than J rear 
As at 31 March 2024 

l~S \'ear >5 l'.e-ar Total 

Borrowings 170.25 %7.59 61.13 1. 198.?7 
Trade payables 3,118.51 3.118.5 I 
lease liabilities 1,558.26 6, 180.82 4,798.53 12.537.6 1 
Other financial liabilities 933.28 933.28 
Total S,780,30 7,148.41 4,859.66 17,788.37 

As at 31 March 2013 
Bo:rrowings 3,398.73 1,530.95 1.098.56 (>,028.24 
Trade payables 3,634.02 3.634,02 
Lease liabilities 1.033.58 4,076.60 4,009.72 9.119.90 
Of her financial liabilities 1,004.60 1,004.60 
Total 9,070.93 5,607.55 5,108.28 19,786.76 

(C) Market risk 

Markel risk is the risk fha1 the-fair value of future cash flows of a financial instnu.11en1 will fluctuate because of changes in mar'kcl prices. Market risk compri~es lhree types of risk: interest rate risk. 
currency tisk and other price ri.sk, such as c.quiry prfoc risk and commodity risk. Financial insfnnnems affected by markel risk include deposits, invesnnems -and foreign cmTency receivables and 
payables. The s.ensiIivity analyses in the following sections relate to the posilion as at 3 l March 2024 .and 31 March 2021. The analyses exclude lhe impac1 of movements in markcI variables on; Ihc 
carrying values of gnttuity and other post-retirement obligations and provisions. The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effec1 of the ~ssumed changes in rc.spectivt market risks. This is 
based on the financial assets and financial liabililics held at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023, • 

(i} foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk thal 1he fair value or fuIure cash flows of an exposure will lluctuatc b~cauSe of changes in foreign C:><clumge tares. i hc Company's expos.ure to 1he risk of Change-s in 
foreign C"xchangc rates l'd,1tcs primarily 10 lhc Company·s opcra1ing activities and the Company's net investments in foreign subsidiary. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities 
denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of any of the Company cmitics. Company has taken some derivative instmmcnts to manage its exposure and all instruments outstanding a1 
the year4 end have been accounted at fair value. 111c Company does not use forward contracts nnd swaps for spcculati .. ·e pIIrposes. 

The Company's exposure lo foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are :ls follows: 

Currency A,, nt 31 March 2024 As .i 31 March 2023 

Amount in Foreign 
Rs. Million 

Amount in-Foreign 
R.s. Million Currency 1\ tillion Currency Million 

Financinl assets 
Trade receivables SOD 7.48 462.55 5.72 353. 77 
Lot1n to subsidiaries SGO 49.30 3,047.91 46.30 2,862.31 
Other receivables SGO 9.61 594.30 7. 19 444.80 
Other receivables CNY 2J0 26.57 
Tmde rt."<:eivablcs LOR 940.99 4.94 1,055.83 5.80 
Trade rtceh•ables USD 0.07 6. IJ 0,07 6.07 
Trade receiv-.:tblc-s J\ED 5. 17 117.41 0.96 21.39 
Trade receivables SAR 0.95 21.09 
Other receivables AED I.II 25.30 2.98 66.60 
Other receivables $AR 1.31 2914 
Advance~ to suppliers & Capital Advances CNV 3.44 39.66 1.45 17.30 
Adv~nces IQ suppliers & Capital Adv~nces EUR 1.06 95,69 2.6~ 237.23 
Advances 10 sttppliers & Capital Advances _GBP 0.00 0.44 
Advances lo S(1ppliers & Capital Advances JPV 96.72 59.76 
Advances 10 suppliers & Capital AdvAnccs SOD 0.01 0.70 0.02 1.29 
Advances to suppliers & Capilal Advance-s USD 1.66 138.59 1.93 158.92 

finnncinl liabilities 
Trade. & other payables EURO 1.48 133.32 1.96 174.84 
Trade & other payables USD 3.74 312,08 5,49 451. 12 
Trade & other payables CNV 93.88 1,083.91 88.75 1.059.44 
Trade & other payables Jl'V 179.63 98.96 119.26 73.69 
Trade & other payables SGD 0.-97 60.2.3 



Lensk-:1rt Solutions Privntc Limited 
C l N : U33 I OODL2008PTCl 78355 
Notes lo the standalone financial statements for the ye,,r ended 31 March 2024 
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The following exdrnngc rates have bM.n applied: 

EURO 

USO 
CNY 
Jl'Y 

SGD 

!DR 

RMB 
GBP 
AED 
SAR 

Sensitivity analysis 

As nt 
3 I Mnre-h 2024 

89.97 

83.35 

11.55 
0.55 

61.82 

0.0.J 

11.55 
105.27 
22.69 
22.22 

Asat 
3 1 March 2023 

89.39 
82.17 
11.94 
0.62 

6 1.82 

Ci.OJ 
11.94 

101.47 

22.38 
21.94 

TI1c sensitivity of profit or loss to change in lhe exchange races arises mainly from foreign currellcy denominated financial instnonents. The impacl on profit/ loss before tax is as bc·low: 

As nt As:tt 
31 March2024 JI March 2023 

SGD S.nsitivity 
INR/SGD Increase by 1% 

41.05 36.02 
INR/SGD Decrease by 1% (41.05) (36,02) 
EURO Sensitivity 
INR/EUR Increase by 1% 

( 1.33) (1.75) 
INR/EUR Deerease by 1% 

1.33 1.75 
IJSD •cnsftivity 
INR/USD increase by 1% (1.67) (2.86) 
INR/USD Decrease-by 1% 1.67 2,86 
CNY Sensitivity 
INR/CNY Increase by 1% ( 10. 18) ( ID.42) 
INR/CNY Decrease by 1% 10.18 10.42 
JPV Sensitivity 
INR/JPY Increase by I% (0,99) (0.14) 
INR/JPY Decrease by 1% 0.99 0.14 
RMB Sensitivity 
INR/RMB Increase by 1% 0.00 0,00 
INR/RMB Decrease by 1% 0.00 g.oo 
IDR Sensitivity 
INR/IDR Increase by 1% 0.05 0.06 
INR/IDR Decrease by 1% 

(0.05) (0.06) 
AED Sensitivity 

INR/AED Increase by 1% 1.43 0.88 
INR/AED Decrease by 1% (1.43) (0.88) 
GBP Sensitivity 
INR/GBP Increase by 1% 0.00 0,00 
INR/OBP Decrease by 1% 0,00 (0.00) 
SAR Sensitivity 
INR/SAR Increase by 1% 0.50 0.00 
INR/SAR Dccre.ise by 1% (0.50) 0,0() 

(ii) Interest rntc risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 
Assets: The Company's fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and arc fixed race deposits. They are, therefore-not sultiect to interest rare risk as defined in lnd AS 107

1 
sh,ce neither the carrying 

amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. 

Liabilities: The Cornpany is exposed 10 in1ercs1 rate risk on 1he below mentioned bo1Towings: 

Tile Company's ouls1anding borrowings as at the end of reporting, 1>eriod is as follows· 
rarticutnrs As at As nt 

31 Ma.rch 2024 3 I March 2023 

Borrowings with floating interest rate 1,196.13 2.7J3.00 
Borrowings with lixcd in1¢rC$1 rnte 

2.870.00 
Workin~ capi1al loans 425.24 
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Notes to the stand,.lone fin.,nclal state"1ents for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All a"1ounu in Rs. in milliQn unless ocherwise stoled) 

Sensitivity itn~lysis 

The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in the interest mies on the borrowings with floating interest rates The impac·t on profit/ loss before tRx. is as below· 
Particulars As nt 

31 March 2024 

Interest lncreas.e by 5 bps (0.60) 
lnteresc decrease bv 5 bps 0.60 

(iii) Price risk 

As nt 
31 Marc-h 2023 

037 
(0.37) 

The Company's cxp()$urc price risk a,rises from investmenlS held and classified in the balance sheei at fair value through profit or loss. To manage. the price ri5k ari·sing from investments, the Comp;my 
diversific-s its portfolio of a.sse1s. 

Sensitivity 
lmnact on nrofit before tax 
Particulars As at Asat 

3 I March 2024 31 March 2023 
Mutu,al funds carried ftt fair vnlue through profit or Joss 
Net ossets value - increase by I% 96.16 75.14 
Net assets value - decrease by 1 % (96. 16) (75. 14) 

40. Cnpital rnanagemcnt 

For the pu.rpQsc ()f the Company's capiral management. capital includes issued equity capital, com•cr1ible preference shares, s.ec-urities premium and all other equity reserves attributable 10 the equily 
holders. The primary ohjcc1ive of the Company's cnpit,,I manf'lgemcnt is to ensure ·tlw Company's ability to continue as a going concern ornd ma.ximlze the shareholder value. Manage111ent assesses the 
Company's capit.1.I re"quiremen.ts in order to maintain nn efficic111 overall finandng structure \\.-hile avoiding excessive leverage. No changes ,v~r~ made in !he objectives, poli'cies or proc·esses for 
managing capiral during che years ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023. 

P-articulars Asot Asa! 
3 I March 2024 31 March 2023 

Borrowings (including lease liabilities) 10,336.01 12,488.45 
Less: cash and cash equivalents (refer nocc no. 13) 740,71 761.72 
Net debc 9,595.30 11 ,726.73 

Total Capital (excluding restricted reserves) 6 1,659.75 58;000,39 

Capital and net debt 71,255.05 69,727.12 

Ge,iring mt1o 13.47% 16.82% 

( /Jiis ,l'f?t/CC Im., been lmemio11ally lejl blank) 
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41 Related party disclosures 
Subsidiary 
Lenskart Eyetcch Private Limited (wholly owned) 
Lenskart Foundation (wholly owned) 
Lcnskart Solutions Pie. Lid. And its wholly owned subsidiaries: 
- Lcnskart Solutions INC 
- Lenskart Optical Trading LLC 
- Lenskart Solutions FZCO 
- Lenskart Arabia Limited (w.e.f. 22 March 2023) 
- Lenskart Solutions Company Limited 
- Lenskart Solutions Sein. Bhd. 
- PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
- Thai Eyewear Company Limited 
- Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 
- MLO K.K (w.e.f. IO August.2022) 
- Owndays Inc. (w.e.f. JO August 2022) 
- Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. (w.e. f. IO August 2022) 
- Owndays Co., Ltd (w.e.f. 10 August 2022) 
- Owndays Taiwan Ltd (w.e.f. IQ August 2022) 

- Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd (w.e.f. 10 August 2022) 
- Owndays Hong Kong Limited (w.c.f. 10 August 2022) 
- Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd (w.e.f. IO August 2022) 
- Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. (w.e.f. 10 August 2022) 
- Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. (w.e.[ IO August 2022) 
Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited (w.e. f. 13 October 2023) 

ii Key management personnel 
Mr. Peyush Bansal- Director 
Ms. Neha Bansal- Director 
Ms. Preeli Gupta - Company Secretary 

Mrs. Mukti 1-iariharan- Chief Financial Officer (w.e.f 04 April 2023) 

iii ,Joint Venture 
Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited 
Owndays India Private Limited ceased w,e.f 03 July 2023 

iv Associn te 
QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited w.e.t: 12 May 2022 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited till 12 October 2023 

v Transactions with related parties during the year 

Particulars 

Key managerial personnel 
ShorHemi employee benefits* 
Share based payment 

Subsidiary 
Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited 
Training Expense 
Professional Services provided 
Receipt ofloan given (principal and interest) 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Transfer of Employee benefits expense 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2024 3 1 Marcl1 2023 

85.95 82.66 
2.71 -

27.74 170.62 
69.79 -

- 2100 
56.85 4.05 
6.54 -



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : ll33100DL2008l'TC178355 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcnvise stated) 

Particulars 

Lcnskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. 
Sale of goods 
Sale of consumables 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Transfer of Property, plant and equipment 
Management foes 
Expenses incurred On behalf of the Company 
Loan given during the year 
Interest inc-0me on loan 
Deemed capital C-Ontribution (on account of ESOP) 

Lcnskart Foundation 
Repayment receive,d of loan given (principal and interesi) treated as contribution expenses 
Contribution towards corporate social responsibility obligation 
Statutory payments on behalf of company 

Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC 
Sale of goods 
Sale of consumables 
Transfer of Property, plant and equipment 
Reimbursement of expenses 

Lcnskart Solutions INC 
Expenses incurred on behalf of the. Company 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Management fees 
Sale of goods 

PT Lcnskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
Sale of goods 
Sale of consumables 
Transfer of Property, plant and equipment 
Reimbursement of expenses 

Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Loan given during the year at amortised cost 
Management fees 
Interest income on loan 
Deemed capital contribution (on account ofESOP) 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited 
Capital infusion during the year 
Deemed capital contribution ( on account of BSOP) 
Provision for Impairment of equity investments 

Lenskart Arabi:1 Limited 
Sale of goods 
Transfer of Property, plant and equipment 
Sale of consumables 

Joint V cntu re 
Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited 
Purchase of goods 
Dividend fncome 

).•,~. 5m 
.> 'I J 

... '6,. 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2024 JI March 2023 

275.87 309.96 
3.38 8.94 

(15.61) 34. 19 
2.77 5.70 

98. 10 88.79 
- 13.16 

1,070.08 
166.40 132.83 

11.14 (0.93) 

- 2.24 
9.83 6.50 
0.86 0.25 

111 ,(\2 67,49 
5.03 0.33 
9,62 4.76 
- 15.50 

- 106.88 
- 0.20 

(28.67) -
- 6.07 

1.36 5.29 
- 0.20 
- 0.09 

- 0,03 

(832) -
- 62.05 

13.03 16 90 
4.25 3.06 
3.58 I. 93 

53.75 . 
3 83 -

62.01 -

20.97 -
28.97 -

0.09 -

972.35 94136 
29.53 -
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Particulars 

QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited 
Software Expenses 
Advisory service income 

Vear ended 
31 March 2024 

Vear ended 
31 March 2023 

0.76 0.96 
9.21 . 

•compensation of !he Company's key management personnel includes salaries, non-cash benefits. Prov1s1on for gratuity and compensated 
absences is computed for the Company as a whole and has not been included above. 

# INR 2167 

vi. Outstanding balances as at the year end 

As at As at 
Particulars 

31 March 20i4 31 March 2023 

Key maoagerial personnel 
Remuneration Payable 27.16 18.37 

Lenskart Eyctcch Private Limited 
Advances . 4.31 
Trade Receivable 67.37 

Lenskart Foundation 
L:oat1 Receivable at aniortised cost . . 
Advances I.II 0.25 

Baofeng· Framekart Technology Limited 
Trade Payable 1 08 7104 
Dividend Receivable 26.57 . 

Lenskart Solutions Ptc. Ltd. 
Trade Receivable 462.55 353.77 
Loan Receivable at amortised cost 2,972.23 2,791.25 
Other receivables (Net of payables) 56104 425.99 

Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC 
Trade receivable 117.41 21.39 
Other receivable 25.30 6660 

Lenslrnrt Solutions INC 
Other Payable (Net of other receivable) 20.44 163.55 
Trade Receivable 6.13 6.07 

Lenskarl Arabia Limited 
Trade receivable 21.09 
Other receivable 29.14 

PT Lcnskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
Trade Receivable 4.94 5.80 

Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. 
Other receivable 33.26 18.82 
O!her Payable 10.20 . 

Loan Rcce.ivable at amortised cost 75.68 7106 
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42 Revenue from operations 
a) Disaggregated revenue information 

Set out below is th.e disaggregation of the Company's revenue from operations'. 

Types of goods or services 
Sale of goods 
Sale of services 
Total revenue from operations 

India 
Outside India 

Total Revenue from operations 

Timing of revenue recognition 
Goods transferred at a point in lime 
Services recognised over time 
Services recognised at point in time 
Total Revenue recognised from operations 

b) Contract balances: 

Trade receivables 
Contract liabilities 

Year ended 
3 I March 2024 

29,701.58 
6 13.35 

30,314.94 

29,8 13.30 
501.64 

30,314.94 

29,701.58 
603.14 

10.21 
30,314.94 

As at 
31 March 2024 

2,857.13 
1,262.02 

Year ended 
3 I March 2023 

22,333.07 
462. 18 

22,795.26 

22,318.79 
476.47 

22,795.26 

22,333.07 
450.o(r 

12.18 
22,795.27 

As at 
31 March 2023 

2,111.77 
805.31 

Trade Receivables are non interest bearing. In 31 March 2024, Rs. 55.79 millions (31 March 2023: Rs. 28.86 millions) was recognised as provision 
for doubtful trade receivables. 

c) Right of return assets and refund liabilities: 

As :lt 
31 March 2024 

Refund liabilities 72.85 

d) Reconciliation ofamount of revenue recognised in the statement of profit and loss with the contracted price 

Revenue as per contracted price 
Adjustments for 
Refu.rrd liabilities 
Revenue from op.erations 

e) Perform11ncc obligation: 

Sale of goods 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2024 

30,325.20 

10.26 
30,314.94 

As at 
31 March 2023 

23.44 

Year ended 
3 I March 2023 

22,968.56 

17331 
22,795 26 

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of the goods. The Company also provides one. year warranty which has been provided for as 
per applicable Ind AS. 

Sale of Services 

The performance obligation has been satisfied over a period of one year and payment has been received in advance from customer. 
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f) Revenue recognised in relation lo contract liabilities 
Ind AS 115 also requires disclosure of 'revenue recognised in the reporting period that was included in the contract liability balance at the 
beginning of the period' and 'revenue recognised in the reporting period from performance obligations satisfied (or part ially satisfied) in previous 
periods. Same has been disclosed as below: 

Revenue recognised in the reporting period that was included in the contract liability balance at 
the beginning of the year 
Revenue recognised in the reptlrting period from performance obligations satisfied (or partially 
satisfied) m previous year 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

797.07 

43 Disclosure under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (''MSMED Act,2006") 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

47129 

The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an Office Memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the 
Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the Entrepreneurs Memorandum number as allocated after 
filling the Memorandum. Based on the information received and available with the Company, there are no dues outstanding to micro and small 
enterprises (Suppliers) other than covered below under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterpri•ses Development Act, 2006 as at 31 March 2024 and 
31 March 2023. 

Disclosure as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ba·scd on the information available with 
the Company 

Particulars Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unp,iid to any suppl icr as at the end . 
of eac.h accounting year 

Principal amount remaining unpaid 250.95 88.95 

Interest due on above 336 0.64 
The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MS MED Act 2006 along . . 
with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each 
accounting year 

The amount or interest due and payable for the period of delay in making paymenl (which have . . 

been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the.interest specified 
under the MSMED Act 2006. 
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting-year 3.36 0.64 
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such 336 0.64 
date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of 
disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the MSMED Act 2006 
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44 Transactions with struck off companies 

The following table summarises the transactions with the companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of 

Name of struck off company Nature of transactions 
with struck off Company 

Balance outstanding Balance outstanding Relationship with the 
as on 31 March 2024 as on 31 March 2023 Struck off company 

Zoom Facilities Private Limited 
Aos Style Bazaar Private Limited 
Phoenix Marketing Private Limited 
Colortek India Limited 

Services availed 
Services availed 
Services availed 
Services availed 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 

*(-) for external customer means advance from customers and external vendor means trade payables. 
#Balance in absolute terms less than Rs I 0,000. 

(fhis space has been intentionally left blank) 

(0.67) External Vendor 
(0.07) External Vendor 
(0.0 I) External Vendor 

0.00 External Vendor 
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45 Other statutory informat ion: 

(i) Tl1c Company does not have any Bcnami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending agains1 lhe Company for holding any Benami property. 

(ii) The Company does not have any charges or sa1isfac1iori which is ycl 10 be rcgislcred with ROC beyond the s1a1u1ory period. 

(iii) The Company has nol traded or invesled in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year. 

(iv) During the year ended 31 March 2024 The Company ('funding party'} has not given an additional loan. however inlcn11ediary party has further given loan 10 its subsidiary out of 
previous year. 

During the previous year the CompaHy ('funding party') has given an additional loan and invested funds aggregating of Rs 26,445.77 million during the year ended l l Marc.h 
2023. (Rs 224.21 million on 22 April 2022, Rs 845.86 milli_on on 17 June 2022 and Rs. 25,375.69 million on 02 August 2022 ) 10 Lcnskar1 Solutions Pre. Ltd. (wholly owned 
subsidiary) towards investment and lending fonds in newly incorporated entities as its step-down and for its business expansion. These entities have been set up to expand 1he 
Group's business in the _global markets. Delails of funds advanced by Lenskar1 Solutions Pte. Ltd. IQ 1he step down subsidiaries are .as follows: 

31 March 2024 
Name of cnti!}: Count!}'. of incor12oralion Date or funds transfer form or investment Amount{in million) 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 14 June 2023 Loan to subsidiary 61.84 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 30 October 2023. Loan to subsidiary 40.20 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 0 I November 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 24.74 
Le11skart Optical Trading LLC UAE 20 November 2023 Loan to subsidiaiy 9.28 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 24 November 2023 Loan lo subsidiary 15.46 
Lenskan Oplical Trading LLC UAE 14 December 2023 Loan to subsidiary 12.37 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC lJAE 27 Dec.ember 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 12.37 
Lenskan Optical Trading LLC UAE 02 January 2024 Loan to subsidiary 18.55 
Lenskart Oplical Trading LLC UAE 17 January 2024 Loan lo subsidiary 24.74 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 29 January 2024 Loan to subsidiary 24.74 
Lenskar1 Optical Trading LLC UAE 26 Febnrnry 2024 Loan to subsidiary 30.92 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 15 March 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 6.18 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 25 March 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 24.74 
Le11skart Optical Trading LLC UAE 26 March 2024 Loan to subsidiary 12.37 
Neso Brands Pre Ltd Singapore 18 August 2-023 Loan to subsidiary 6.18 
Neso Brands Pte Lid Singapore 25 August 2023 Loan to Sltbsidiary 6.1 8 
Ncso Brands Pre Ltd Singapore .JI August 2023 Loan to subsidiary 92 76 
Neso Brands Pie Ltd Singapore 30 October 2023 Loan lo subsidiary 6.18 
Neso Brands Pie Lid Singapore 17 November 2023 Loan to subsfdi:uy 6.18 
Ncso Brands l'lc Lid Singapore 13 December 2023 Loan to subsidiary 9.28 
Ncso Brands Pte Lid Singapore 27 December 2023 Loan lo s,,osidiary 6, 18 
Neso Brands Pte Lid Singapore 30 December 2023 Loan lo subsidiary 6.18 
Neso Brands Ptc Lid Singapore 15 F<:brnary 2023 Loan to s11.bsidiary 5.57 
Neso Brands Pte Ltd Singapore 23 Fcbrnary 2023 Loan to subsidiary 6.18 
Neso Brands Pfc Ltd Singapore 27 March 2023 Loan to subsidiary 1.86 
Lcnskar1 Solutions Inc. United SlalCS 17 January 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 4.19 
Le_nskar1 Solutions Inc. United Slates 04 March 2024 Loan lo subsidiary 4.23 
Lcnskar1 Solutions p1,ailand) com11ani Lid Thailand 26 Febnta!)'. 2024 Loan to s,ubsidiarv 2.36 
Total 482,01 

(fltts space has been ime,u,onally left blank) 



Lensknrt Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33lOOOL2008J>TCl783SS 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othenvise stated) 

Name of enti!}: Count2 of incoreoration 
Lenskart Solutions Inc. United States 
Lcnska,, Solutions Inc, United Stafcs 
Lenskart Solutions Inc, United States 
Lc.nskart Solutions Inc, United States 
Lenskart Solutions Inc United States 
Owndays Inc Japan 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Trad ins LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Solutions Fzco UAE 
Lcnskart'Oplical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Tradi11g LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart 01>tical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart OQtical Tradins LLC UAE 
Total 

Date of funds transfer 
27 April 2022 
05 May 2022 
25 May 2022 
22 June 2022 
28 June 2022 

IO August 2022 
27 April 2022 
26 May 2022 
22 .lune 2022 
28 June 2022 

12 August 2022 
12 August 2022 
30 August 2022 
30 August 2022 

26 September 2022 
23 November 2022 
05 December 2022 
22 December 2022 
25 January 2023 
21 February 2023 
21 February 2023 
23 Februan- 2023 

3 1 March 2023 
Form of in,·estmcnt Amoun.t{in million} 

Investment in equity share-s 25.80 
Investment in equity shares 24.85 
Investment in equity slrares 17.13 
(r\vestmenl in equity shares 43.41 
Investment in equity shares 51.84 
Investment in equity shares ~5, 128.40. 
Loan to subsidiary J l.02 
Loan 10 subsidiary 12.87 
Loan lo subsidiary 18.55 
Loan 10 subsidiary 43.28 
Loan 10 subsidiary 24.73 
Loan to subsidiaty 1.24 
Loan to subsidiary 18.55 
Loan to subsidiary 6.17 
Loan to subsidiary 24.73 
Loan to subsidiary 12.36 
l,oan to subsidiary 18.55 
Loan to subsidiary 12,36 
Loan 10 subsidiary 12.36 
Loan 10 subsidiary 30.91 
Loan 10 subsidiary 37.09 
Loan to subsidi!!!l 24.73 

25,620.94 

The Company has complied with relevant provisions of the Fore_ign Exchange Management i\ct, l 999 (42 of 1999), 10 the extent applicable, the Companies Act, 2013 for these 
transactions and these transactions arc 1101 violative of the Prevention of Money-Laundering Acl, 2002 (15 of 2003). Except for the above, the Company has not advanced or 
loaned or invested fonds to any other p·erson(s) or enlity(is), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the lntcm1ediary shall: (a) directly or indirectly 
lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) provide any guarantee, security or 
the like 10 or on behalf of the Ullirnatc Beneficiaries. 

(v) The Company bas not teceived any fund from any pcrson(s) or entity(is), inchu)ing foreign entiti.es (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or 
01herw1se) that the Company shall: (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party 
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) provide any b'<1arnntee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

lvi) The Company does 001 have any lransac1ion which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during 1l1e year in the tax 
assessments under the Income Tax Act, I 961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax. Aci, 196 I). • 

(vii) The Company is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial insti111tio.n (as defined under the Compa11ies Act, '2013) or consortium thereof or other lender in 
accordance with the guidelines on willful defaulters i"Ssucd by the Reserve Bank of India. 

(viii) TI1e Company has complied with the number oflayers for its holding in downstream companies prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of tbe Companies Act, 2013 read with 
the Companies (Restriction ou number of Lavers) Rules. 2017, 

(ix) TI1e Company has not revalued any ofils Property, Plan! and Equipment (including Righi-of-Use Assets) durif1g the year. 

(/hi.< space has been intemionally /efi blank) 



Lens&uni Solutions Pri,1ate Limited 
C!N : UJ3100DL2008PTCI 78355 
Notes to th.e standalone financial .slatcmeots for tht> year ended 31 t\-lnrch 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

46 Ratfos 

S. No Particulars 
Me.a-surement 

Numerator 
unit 

I Current Ratio Times Current assets 

2 Debt - Equity ratio Times 
Debi (Including lease 
l'iabllhies} 

J Debt -Servi"ce c-dvecage ratio Times Earnings available for debt 
s.ervice 
[Net profit •after t~xts + Non· 
cash operatrng 
expenses like d~prechni.on 
and other amor1izations + 

fnterest + O1her adjustments 
like loss on sale of fixed 
assolS, etc] 

4 Return on Equity ratio Percentage Net Profits after taxes -
Preferenct dividend (if any) 

5 Inventory Turnover Ratio Times C OSI of £OOds sold 

6 Trade Receivable turnover "fim~s Revenue Jr.om operations 
ratio 

7 Trade Payable turnover ratio Times Total purchases 

8 Net CapitarTurnover Ra1io Times Revenue from oper.nions 

9 Net Profit Rauo Percentage Net profit.after taxes 

10 Return on capital employed Percenta_ge Profit before interest and 
truces 

II Return on inves1ment on Percent.lge Income generated fr~m 
mutual fund~ investment 

12 Return on investment m Percentage Income ge:nera1ed from 
fix:ed deposits investment 

De.nominator 

Current liabili1ies 

Shareholders equily 

Debt service 
[Jn1eres1 & !Mse Paymcnis + 

Principal Repayments] 

Average Sharcholder·s 
Equity 

Average inventories 
((Opening + Closing balance) / 2) 

Average trade receivables 
[(Opening balance+ Closing 
balance)/2] 

Average trade paya·bles 
((Opening balance + Closing 
balance)/ 2l 

Working capita.I 
(Current as.sets - Current habilit ies:J 

Revenue from operations 

Capi1al employed 
[Tangible Net Assets + Tola I 
de,bt(including lease liabilite:s} + 

Deferred iax liabilil)'(if any)) 

Weighted avera_ge investments 
[(Opening balance + Closmg 
balance) I 2] 

Average investments (simple: 
average) 
{(Opening balance + Closmg 
balance) /2] 

FY 23•24 
Numerator 

29.038 48 

10.336 01 

4.461 56 

1,440.43 

12.055.69 

31,866 3 1 

25.799.77 

31.866.31 

1,440 43 

2.82~ 90 

641.43 

794 79 

De.nomin.ator 
6,548.52 

61,596.51 

5,913.72 

59,799.33 

4,158. 18 

2.484.45 

2.887.59 

22,489.96 

31.866.31 

71,525.89 

8,564.92 

9,294.76 

:,i!?;'­·--~~~ ,., sr/~ ..... 
"$.;:~~ )-1 

> rn -
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FY 22-23 Year ended Year endt'd 
% of Var.innce 

Numerator Denominato, JJ March 20H J l March 2023 Reason for-variance 

33,021.49 9,592.02 4,43 3.44 28.81% Current ratio increastd due to 
repayment ofborro~ngs 

12,488.45 58,002. 15 0. 17 0.21 ·22.07% 

3,23L30 1,950,89 0.75 1.66 .54 45¾ Debt service ratio has declined due-10 

foan repaymeots· made during the year 

1.,377.70 44,502.,19 2.41¾ J , 10% ·22. 19¾ 

9,831.67 J,034.30 2.90 3.24 · 10.52% 

23,749.88 1.580 66 12.83 I 5.03 •14.64¾ 

22,106.00 2,220.87 8,93 9.95 -10 24¾ 

23,749,SS 23.429.47 l.42 1.01 39,78% Enhanced revenue from opeta1ions 
aJong. with reduc·ed workrng capit31 
has led 10 1 mproved ratio as compared 
10 previous ye·at 

1,377.70 23,749.88 452% 580'/4 ·22 08% 

1,462.90 69,864.04 3.95% 2.09% 88.75% Return on capital improved has 
improved as compared to pl'evious 
year with t llhanc:ed 6perat"ing revenues 
and optimisation of costs (operating + 
non operating) 

199,88 4,245.IJ 7.49% 4.71% 5'9 05¾ Aver:age mumal fund investment was 
less during. the previous year 

647.29 I 1.849.52 8,)5% 5.46%11 56,54% Return on fixed deposits improved in 
line with market trends 

(/;F- o\_l. /- ~ c-f NEW DELHI •': 
',($} :-1 
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Lcnskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl7835S 
Notes to the standalone finoncinl statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othenvisc slated) 

47 During the previous year, the Company's wholly owned subsidiairy - Lenskart Singapore Pie Lid. has made an investment in Owndays Inc (name of investee) for acquisition of 92.27% 
equity stake in the investee enlily. The inves1mcn1 has been made to strengthen lhe Company's presence globally in optical wear. 

48 Government erants 
A, nt A-' nt 

31 Mnrch 2024 31 Mn rch 2023 

As at 01 April 309.69 141.56 
Received during the year 125.39 205.96 
Released lo the statement of profit and loss 30.32 37.83 
As at 31 March 404.76 309.69 

Current 45.58 47.40 
Non current 359.18 262.29 

Government grant 10 be received for the purchase of certain items of property, plant and equipment. The company has lo follill export obligation of six rimes of mno11n1 of duty saved 
ov~r a period of six years, from respective date of import, under the EPCG scheme against import of plant and machinery. (refer note 3S) 

49 The Company has established a comprehensive system of maintenance of infonna1ion and documents as required by the transfer pricing legislation under section 92-92F of lhe Income 
Tax Aci 1961 . Since, the law requires existence of such infonnalion and documentation of to be contemporaneous in nature, Company has executed necessary ab>rcement/docume111 with 
ali such related parties wherever transfer pricing is applicable. The management is of the opinion that it's transaction are at ann's length so that the aforesaid legislation will not have any 
impact on the financial statements, particularly on the amount of tax expenses and that of provision for tax. 

50 Balances memioncd below includes recoverablcs in foreign currency invoiced for more than 270 days and payables in foreign currency invoiced for more than 365 duys. The Company is 
in the process of discussing with AD I Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for receiving I regularizing the same. Pending the final outcome of this mailer, no adjustments have been made lo the 
accompanying standalone financial statements in this regard. 

Asa1 ASAI 
p,.rficulars JI ~••rrh 2024 11 ••· ·ch 20n 
Trnde Receivables 319.38 85.47 

Other Receivables 505.27 341.92 

Other Payable S3 31 

51 The Com1>any has maintained proper books of accounts as required by law except that the company does not have the server located in India for the daily back up. The Company is in 
process of setting up server in lndia in order to be in compliance with Rules as applicable under Companies Act 2013. 

52 Tl,c Company has used main accounting software (ERP) and it's related application for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of rerordmg audit trail ( edit log) facility, 
however the audit trail functionality was not enabled throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded 111 the soflwMe. 11,e Company is in the process of enabling the said 
functionahty in order 10 be compliant with the with Rules as applicable under Compan·ies Act 20 13. 

53 Rounded off figure., 
Certain amounts (currency value or percentages) shown in the various tables and paragraphs included in these fonaucial statemenls have been rounded off or 1nmca1ed as deemed 
appropriate by fhe management of 1he Company. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For S.R. Ratliboi & Assodates LLP 
Chartered Accoun1an1s 
!CAI Finn Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

V ,pgtf1~~ 
per Yogesh Midha //~/ ')~,, 
Partner , ;: [ l tTI 
Membership No. 094941 tr"-\. J 0 

Place: Gunogram 
Date: 4 July 2024 
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Director 
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Date: 4 July 2024 
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S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Members of Lenskarl Solutions Private Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated lruJAS Financia l Sh1temcnts 

Opinion 

41h Floor, Office 405 
World Mark • 2. Asset No, 8 
IGI Alrporl Hosp11a111v D1str,ct. Aeroclty 
New Delhi· 110 037, India 

Tel : +9 I 11 4681 9500 

We have audited the accompany ing Consol idated Ind/\S Financial Statements or Lcnskarl Solutions 
Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as .. the I lolding Company"·). its subsidiaries (the Holding 
Company and its subsidiaries together referred l o as ··the Group'") its associate and joint venture 
comprising oft he consolidated Balance sheet as at March 3 1, 2024, the consolidated Statement or Profit 
and Loss and the consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended. and notes to the 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, including a summary or material accounting policies and 
other explanatory in formation (hereinaller referred to as " the Consolidated lndAS r-inancial 
Statements .. ). 

In our opinion and to lhe best or our information and according to the explanations given to us and 
based on the consideration or reports of other auditors on separate linancial stalcmenl s and on Lhc other 
financial in formation or the subsidiaries. associate and j oint venture. the aforesaid Consolidated I ndAS 
Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act. 20 13. as amended ("the 
/\ct"') in the manner so required and give a true and f"air view in conformity with the accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, of"lhe consolidated state or affairs ortJ1e Group. its associate and 
j oint venture as at M arch J I. 2024. their consolidated loss and their consolidated cash flows for the year 
ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial Statements in accordance with the 
Standards on A uditing (SJ\s). as specified under section 143( I 0) of the Act. Our responsibilities under 
those Standards arc further described in the ' Aud itor·s Responsibilities for the Audit orthe Consolidated 
lndAS Financial Statements' section of our reporl. We are independent of the Group. associate and joint 
venture in accordance with the ·Code of Ethics· issued by the Institute or Chartered Accountants or 
India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit or the financial statements 
under the provisions or the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fu llillccl our other ethica l 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code or Ethics. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sunicient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the 
Conso lidated lnd/\S Financial Statements. 

Other Information 

The I lolding Company's 13oard or Directors is responsible f"or the other information. The other 
information comprises the in formation included in the Board report but does 110 1 include the 
Consolicla!ed lndAS Financial Statements and our auclitor·s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the Consolidated lndAS Financial SIate111e111s docs not cover lhc other information and 
we do not express any form or assurance conclusion thereon. 

SR A ,t ,t n ~ A•,•,11(1,lh .. I l fl, 11 Lmttl•·t1 I 111b1 ty P,1'Wt''Sr"iljt Wll"f 11 f' 1111 ,U IV N AAS 4.'1)5 
Rr111-I Olf 1• 'l.l,C.t'ti,1 Sltt••·t,Hh1C'il U •·di or fj,111•1••.- TCOOlr 
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In connection with our audiI or the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial Slatcrnenls. our responsibility is to 
read the other in formation and. in doing so. consider whether such other in format ion is materially 
inconsistent\\ ith the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the aud it 
or otherwise appears lo be materially 111 isstatcd. Ir, based on the work we have per formed. we conc lude 
that there is a material 111 isslatemcnl of th is other information. we arc required to report that fact. We 
have noth ing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Managcmcul for the Consolitlatcd lndAS Financial Statements 

T he I folding Company·s Board or Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation or these 
Consolidated I ndAS Financial Statements in terms or the requirements of the Act that give a true and 
la ir view or the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance and consolidated 
cash !lows or the Group inclutling its assoc iate and joint venture in accordance , ith the accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. including the Indian Accounting Standards ( lndA S) specilied 
under section 133 or the Act read with the Companies ( Indian Accounting Standards) Ru les. 201 5, as 
amended. The respective Board or Directors or the companies included in the Group and of i ts associate 
and j oint venture are responsible for maintenance or adequate accounting records in accordance w ith 
Lhe prov isions or the Acl for safeguarding or the assets or their respective companies ru1d for preventing 
and detecting frauds and other irregularities: selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policies: making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent: and the design, 
implementation and maintenance or adequate internal financial controls. that were operating effectively 
for ensuring the accuracy and complclcncss of the accounting records. relevant to the preparation and 
presentation or the Consol idated lnd/\S Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement. whether due to fraud or error. which have been used for the purpose of 
preparation of the Consolidated lnd/\S f-inancial Statements by L11e Board or Directors of the I lolding 
Company. as aforesa id. 

In preparing the Consolidated lnclAS Financial Stateme111s, the respective Board o r Directors of the 
Companies included in the Group and or its associate and j oint venture are responsible for assessing the 
ability of their respective companies to continue as a going concern. disclosing. as applicable, matters 
related l o going concern and using the going concern basis o r accounting unless management either 
intends lo liquidate the Group or lo cease operations. or has no realistic alternative but. to do so. 

Those respective Board of Directors or the companies included in the Group. its associate and j oint 
venture arc also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process or their respect ivc companies. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Ind AS Fin.mcial Statements 

Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial 
Statements as a whole ar c free from material m isstatcmenl , whether due to fraud or error. and to issue 
an auclitor·s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level o r assurance but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs wi II always detect a material 
m isstatcmcnl \\ hen it ex ists. M isstatemcnls can arise from fraud or error and arc considered material if. 
individually or in the aggregate. they could reasonably be cxpcclcd to innuencc the economic tlecisions 
or users taken on the basis o r these Consolidated l ncl /\S Financial Stalcmcnts. 

As part or an aud it in accordance with S/\s. we exercise professional j udgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Identify and assess the risks or material misstatement or the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial 
Statements. whether due to fraud or error. des ign and perform audit procedures responsive lo those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement result ing from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve co llusion. forgery. intentional omissions. 
misrepresentations, or the override of interna l control. 

Obtain an understanding o f internal control relevant to Lhe audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropria te in the circumstMccs. Under section 143(3 )(i) or the Act we arc also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the I lolcling Company has adequate internal 
financial controls w ith reference to Consolidated lnd/\s Financial Statements in place and the 
operating effccti vcness o f such controls. 

Eva luate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness or accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude 0 11 Lhe appropriateness or management's use or the going concern basis o r accounting 
and. based on Lhe audit evidence oblained, whether a material uncertainty ex ists related to events 
or condi1ions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of' the Group and its assoc iate and j oint 
venture lo continue as a going concern. Ir we conclude that a material uncertainly exists. we arc 
required lo draw attention in our aud itor's report Lo the related disclosures in the Consol idated 
lnd /\S Financia l Statements or. if such disclosures are inadequate. lo modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit ev idence obtained up to the date of our auditor·s report. 
I lowever. future events or conditions may cause the Group and its assoc iate and j oint venture to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation. stnicture and content or the Consol idated lnd/\S Financial 
Statements. including the disclosures. and whether the Consolidated lnd/\S Financial Statements 
represent the underly ing transactions and events in a manner that ach ieves fair presentation. 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial in formation of the entities or 
business act ivities within the Group. its associate and j oint venture of which we are the independent 
auditors and whose financial in formation we have audited, to express an opin ion on the 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. We arc responsible for the direction. sur,erv ision and 
performance of the audit o f the financial statements or such ent ities included in the Consolidated 
lndAS Financial Statements or which we arc the independent auditors. For the other entities 
included in the Consolidated lndAS Financia l Statements. which have been audited by other 
auditors. such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of 
the aud its carried out by them. We remain solely responsible ror our audit opinion. 

We communicate with Lhosc charged with governance or lhe I lolding Company and such other entities 
included in the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements or which we are lhe independent aud itors 
regarding. among other mat1ers. the planned scope and timing or the audit and signilica111 audit lindings, 
including any signi ficant deficienc ies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence. and lo communicate w ith them all relationships and other 
mauers that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence. and where applicable. related 
sa lcguards. 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartl!red Accountants 

Other Matter 

(a) We did nol audit lhc financial statements and other financ ial in formation. in respect or IS 
subsidiaries. whose financinl statements include total assets of Rs 14,996.68 M n as at March 3 1, 
2024. and total revenues or Rs 742.3 1 Mn and net cash inflow or Rs 5.74 M n for the year ended 
on that date. These linancial statement and olher financial inrormation have been audited by 
other auditors. whose financia l sta tements, other financial information and auditor"s reports have 
been furnished to us by the managemcnl. T he consolidated financial statements also include the 
Group·s share of net loss or Rs. 5.60 Mn for the year ended March 3 1. 2024. as considered in 
the consolidated financial statements. in respect or I associate and I j oint venture whose 
financial statements. other financial in formation have been audited by other auditors and whose 
reports have been furn ished Lo us by the Management. Our opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. in so far as il relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 
subsidiaries. assoc iate and j oint venture and our report in terms of sub-sections (3) of Section 
143 or the Act. in so lar as ii relates to the aroresaicl . ubsicliaries,joint venture and associate. is 
based solely on lhe report(s) or such other auditors. 

Out or above 1 oflhe subsidiaries and I j oint venture are located outside India whose linancial 
statements and other financial info rmation have been prepared in accordance ,v ith accounting 
principles generally accepted in their respective countries and wh ich have been audited by other 
auditors under generally accepted auditing standards appl icable in their respective countries. 
The Holding Company"s management has converted the financial statements or such 
subsidiaries and j oint venture located outside India from accounting principles general ly 
accepted in their respective countries lo accounting principles generally accepted in Ind ia. We 
have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company·s management Our 
opinion in so for as ii relates lo the balances and affairs or such subsidiaries and j oint venture 
located outside India is based on lhc report or other auditors and the conversion adjustments 
prepared by the management of the I folding Company and audited by us. 

(b) The Consolidated lnd /\S Financial Statements also include the Group"s share of net loss or Rs. 
6.87 Mn with respect to I assoc iate for the period April I. 2023 to October 13, 2023. whose 
financial statements. other linancial inl'ormation have not been aud ited and whose unaudited 
financial statcme111s. other unaudited financial in formation have been fu rnished to us by the 
Management. Our opinion, in so far as it relates amounts and disclosures included in respect of 
I associate. and our report in terms or sub-sections (3) of Section 143 or the /\cl in so far as it 
relates to the aforesa id I associate. is based solely on such unaudited linancial statement and 
other unaudited f-inuncia l inrormation. In our opinion and accord ing to the in formation and 
explanations gi en to us by the Managemenl, these financial statements and other financial 
information are not material lo the Group. 

Our opinion above on the Consol idated lnd/\S Financial Statements, and our report on Other Legal and 
Regulatory Requirements below. is not modifieu in respect of the above matters wilh respect to our 
reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial statements and other 
linancial information ce,ti!ied by the Management. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

I . As required by lhe Companies (/\uditor ·s Report) Order. :?.0:?.0 ( .. the Order··). issued by the Centra l 
Government of India in terms of sub-section ( I I ) o f section 143 or the Act. based on our audit and 0 11 

the consideration of report ol"the other auditors on separate linancial statements and the other financia l 
in formation of the subsid imy companies. a sociate companies and joint venture incorporated in India. 
as noted in lhe ·Other Matter· paragraph we give in the ··Annexurc 1 •• a stalcmcnt on the matters 
speci lied in paragraphs 3(xxi) or the Order. 

2. !\s required by Section 143(3) of the /\ct. based on our audit and 0 11 the 1.:onsidcration o f report oft he 
other auditors on separate financial statements and the other financial information or subsidiaries. 
associate and j oint venture. as noted in the ·other matter' paragraph we report. Lo the extent applicable. 
that: 

(a) We/the other auditors w hose report we have relied upon have sought and obtained all the 
in formation and explanations which lo the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit oflhe afo resaid Consolidated lndAS Financial Slalcmcnts; 

(b) In our opinion. proper books of account as required by law relating lo preparat ion oflhe aforesaid 
Consolidat ion or the lndAS Financial Statements have been kept so far as it appears from our 
examination of'those books and reports of the other auditors, except that 

1. wilh respect lo certain subsidiaries. associate and j oint venture as disclosed in note 52 lo the 
consolidated financial statements. the back-up or books of account was not kept in servers 
physically located in India on a daily basis: and 

11. the matters slated in the paragraph 2( i)(v i) below on reporting under Rule 11 (g) 

(c) The Conso lidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Pro fit and Loss and the 
Consolidated Cash Flow Stalemenl dealt with by this Report are in agreement w ith the books or 
account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the Consol idated lndAS Financial Statements: 

(d) In our opin ion, the aforesa id Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements comply with the Ind ian 
Accounting Standards specified under Section I 33 of the Act. read with Companies ( Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 15, as amended; 

(e) On the basis of the wri tten representations recei ved from the directors of the Holding Company as 
on March J I. :?.024 taken on record hy the Board of Directors of the Holding Company and the 
reports of the statutory auditors who arc appointed under Seel ion 139 or the Ac1. of its subs id ia,y 
companies, associate companies and j oint venture. none ofLhe directors of the Group's companies. 
its assoc iate and joint venture incorporated in India is disqualified as 0 11 March 3 1. 20:?.4 from being 
appointed as a director in terms or Section 164 (2) of the /\ct: 

( f) The modification relating to the maintenance or accounts and other mallcrs connected therewith 
arc as stated in paragraph (b) above on rer orting under Section 143(3)(b) and serial number (vi) of 
paragraph ( i) below un reporting under Rule 11 (g). 
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(g) With respect 10 the adequacy or the internal linancial controls with rclc rcncc to Consolidated 
I nd/\S Financia l Statements or the I lolding Company and its subsidiary companies and associate 
companie incorporated in India. and the operating effectiveness or such controls. refer to our 
separate Report in ··Anncxure T to this report. A lso this rcpo,1 does not include Report ing 0 11 the 
internal linirncial contro ls for 3 subsidiar ies namely Lenskarl Eyetech Private Limited (" LEPL"). 
Lcnskart foundation and Tango Solutions lndic1 Private Limited ("TSIPL") and I associate 
Quantduo Technologies Private Limited l ·QTPL ') under clause ( i) or Sub-section 3 of Section 143 
of the Companies /\ct. 2013 (the ·Report on internal financial controls·). since in our opinion and 
according to the in formation and explanation given lo us, the sa id report on internal linancial 
controls is not applicable lo the LEPL, Lenskart r oundation, TS! PL and QTPL basis the exemption 
available lo the Company under MC/\ noti ficalion no. G.S.R. 583(E) dated .lune 13. 20 17. read 
with corrigendum dated July 13. 20 17 on reporting on internal financial controls wilh reference to 
Conso lidated lndAS Financial Statements. 

(h) The provisions or section 197 read with Schedule V or the Act are not applicable lo the I lolding 
Company. its subsidiaries. associate and j oint venture incorporated in India for the year ended 
March 3 I. 2024: 

( i) With respect to the other mailers Lo be included in the /\uditor·s Report in accordance with Rule 11 
or the Companies (Audit and A uditors) Rules. 2014. as amended, in our opinion and to the best or 
our in formation and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration or 
the report. or the other auditors on separate financial statements as also the other financial 
information of the subsidiaries. associate and _joinl venture. as noted in the "Other matter ' 
paragraph: 

1. The Consolidated lnd/\S Financial Statements disc lose the impact or pending litigations 
on its consolidated financial position or the Group, its associate and joint venture in its 
Conso lidated lndAS Financial Statements - Rcrcr Note 35 to the Consolidated lnd/\S 
Financial Statements: 

11. The Group. its associate and j oint venture did not have any material foreseeable losses in 
long-term contracts including derivative contracts during the year ended March 3 1. 2024: 

111. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education 
and Protection rund by the I lolding Company, its subsidiaries. associate and j oint venture 
incorporated in India during the year ended March 3 1, 2024. 

1v. a) The respective managements or lhc I lo lding Company and its subsidiaries. associate 
and j oint venture which arc companies incorporated in India whose linancial statements 
have been aud ited under the /\cl have represented to us and the other auditors of such 
subsidiaries. assoc iate and j o int venture respecLi vely that, to the best or its knowledge and 
belier, other than as disclosed in the note 49 (v ii i) lo the Consolidated lndAS f-inancial 
Statements. no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either li·om borrowed 
funds or share premium or any olher sources or kind or funds) by the I lolding Company 
or any of such subsidiaries, associate and j oint venture lo or in any other person(s) or 
cntity( ics). including foreign entities ("'lntennecl iarics"'), with the understanding. whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, lhal the Intermediary shall. whether. direclly or indi rectly 
lend or invest in other persons or ent ities identified in any manner whatsoever by or 0 11 

behalf or the respecti ve I fo lding Company or any or such subsidiaries. associate and j oint 
venture ( .. U ltimate Beneficiaries'") or prov ide any gm1rantcc. security or the like on behalf 
or the U ll imat.e Beneliciarics: 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accourit ~nts.1 , f' I 11 Id· C' I • b · 1 · · • 01 1 1c respecti ve managements o t 1c o 111g ompany anc its su sic ianes. associate 

and j oint venture which arc companies incorporated in India "hose linanc ial statements 
have been audited under the /\cl have represented to us and lhe other aud itors of such 
subsidiaries, assoc iate and j oint venture respectively that. to the best of i ts knowledge and 
belief. no funds have been received by the respecti ve I folding Company or any of such 
subsidiaries, associate and joint venture from any person(s) or entity(ies). includ ing foreign 
entities ( .. Funding Parties'"). with the understanding. whether recorded in writing or 
othern ise. that the I folding Company or any of such subsidiaries. associate and j oint 
venture shall, whether. directly or indirec1ly. lend or in est in other persons or entit ies 
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate 
Beneficiaries .. ) or provide any guarantee. security or the like on behalf' o r the Ultinrnte 
Benefi ciaries: and 

c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in 
the circumstances performed by us and that perfo rmed by the auditors of'the subsidiaries. 
associate and j oint venture which arc companies incorporated in India whose financial 
statements have been audited under the Act. noth ing has come lo our or other auditor"s 
notice that has caused us or the other auditors to believe that the representations under sub­
clause (a) and (b) contain any material mis-statement. 

v. No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Holding Company. i ts 
subsidiaries, associate and j oint venture companies. incorporated in India. 

v1. Based on our examination which included test checks. the Group and its associate has used 
accounting software's for maintaining its books of accounl which has a feature of recording 
audit trail (ed it log) facility which was not enabled throughout the year for all relevant 
transactions recorded in the software's, as described in note 53 lo the Consolidated lndAS 
Financial Statements. /\ccordingly. we are unable to comment upon whether during the 
year there was any inslance or audit trail feature being tampered w ith in respect of the 
accounting software. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associate LLP 
Chartered /\ccountants 
IC/\1 Firm Registration Number: IO I 049W/E300004 

per Yogcsh Midba 
Pa11ner 
M embership Number: 09494 I 
UDIN : 2409494 1 BKCYKOJ 120 
Place: Gurngram 
Date: .luly 04. 2024 
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Anncxure 1 1·cfcrrcd to in p.iragraph I of Rcpo1·t on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
of our report of even date 

Re: Consolidated Financial Statements or Lenskart Solutions Private Lim itcd ( .. the I folding Company"·) 

In terms or the inrormation and explanation sought by us and given by the Company the books or account 
and records examined by us in the normal course or audit and 10 the best or our knowledge and belier. we 
state that: 

(xxi) Qualilications by the respective auditors in the Companies (Auditors Report) Order (CARO) reports or 
the companies included in the Consolidated Financial Statements are: 

S.No. Name 

I. Quant.duo Technologies 
Pri vate Limited 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associate· LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

CIN 

U74999KA20 i 8PT 
C l 1580 1 

ICAI Firm Registration Number: IO I 049W/ EJ00004 

er Yogesh Midha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 24094941 BKCYKOJ 120 
Place or Signature: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 

Subsidiary/ Clause number of the 
Asscoiatcs CARO report which is 

qualifictl 

Associate vii(a) 
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ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE 
CONSOLIDATED INDAS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LEN SKA RT SOLUTIONS 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("t he Act") 

In conjunction w ith our audit of the Consol idatccl l nclAS Financial Statements of Lenskart Solutions 
Private L imited (hereinalter referred to as the ··t lolding Company"") as of and for the year ended March 
3 1. 2024. we have audited the internal financ ial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements of the I lolcling Company and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and irs subsidiaries 
together referred lo as "'the Group··), its associate and j oint venture, w hich arc companies incorporated 
in India. as or that date. Also. this report docs not include Reporting on the internal financial controls 
for 3 subsidiaries namely Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited(" LEPL ·). Lenskart Foundation and Tango 
Solutions India Pri vate Limited ("TSI PL.) and I assoc iate Quantduo Technologies Private Limited 
("QTPL') under clause ( i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act.2013 (the 'Report on 
i111ernal linaneial controls"). since in our opinion and according lo the information and explanation given 
Lo us. the sa id report on interna l financia l contro ls is not applicable Lo LEPL. Lenskart foundation. 
TS! PL and QTPL basis the exemption avai lable lo LEPL, Lenskarl foundation. TS! PL and QTPL under 
M CA notifica1ion no. G.S.R 583(E) dated .lune 13. 20 17. read with corrigendum dated July 13. 20 17 
on reporting on imernal financial controls over financial reporting. 

Management's Responsibility for 111terna l Financial Controls 

T he respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group. i ts associate, joint venture 
and j oint venture. which are companies incorporated in India. arc responsible for establishing and 
maintaining interna l financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria 
established by the Holding Company consider ing the essenl ial components of internal control stated in 
the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financia l Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the 
lnslitute of Chartered Accountants of India ( IC/\ I). These responsibilities include the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal linancial controls that were operating effectively 
for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct or its business, including adherence to the rcspcc1ive 
company·s policies. the safoguarding of its assets. the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the 
accuracy and completeness or Lhe accounting records, and the timely preparation o f reliable financial 
information. as required under the Companies Act. 2013. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibi lity is to express an opinion on the I lolding Company's internal financial controls with 
reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial S1atements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit or Internal Financial Controls Over f-inancial Reporting 
(Lhe ·'Guidance Note .. ) and the Standards on Auditing, spec ified under section 143( 10) of the Act, to 
the extent applicable lo an audit of internal financial controls, both. issued by IC/\1. Those Standards 
and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethica l requirements and plan and perform the audit 
lo obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate interna l linancial controls with reference to 
Conso lidated lnd/\S Financia l Statements wns establ ished and maintained and if such controls operated 
c (foctively in all material respects. 
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Our audiL involves performing procedures to obtain aud it evidence about the adequacy or the inlcrna l 
fi nanc ial controls with relcrence to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements and their operating 
effecti veness. Our audit or inlernal financial controls with relerence to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements included obtaining an understanding or internal financial comrols with rererencc to 
Consolidated lnd/\S Financia l Statements, assessing the risk Lhal a material weakness exists. and testing 
and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based 0 11 the assessed risk. The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement. including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatemcm or the financial statements. whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other 
auditors in terms of their reports rc!'errcd to in the Other Mailers paragraph below. is sunicicnt and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion 011 the internal financial controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndJ\S Financia l Statements. 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements 

A company's internal financial control w ith reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements is a 
process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of linancial reporting and the 
preparation o r financ ial statements for external purposes in accordance w ith generally accepted 
accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to Consolidated lndAS 
Financial Statements includes those policies and procedures that ( I) pertain to the maintenance or 
records that. in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly renect the transactions and dispositions of the 
assets or the company: (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to 
pe1111 it preparation or financial statements in accordance w ith generally accepted accounting principles, 
and that receipts nnd expenditures or the company arc being made only in accordance with 
authorisations of' management and directors or the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely dctecLion or unauthorised acquisition, use. or dispos ition or the 
company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference lo Consolidated IndAS 
Financial Statements 

Because of the inherent limitations of' internal linancial controls wilh relerence to Consolida!ed lndAS 
Financial Statements. including the possibility or collusion or improper management override or 
controls, material misstatements due to eIrnr or fraud may occur and not be dctcclcd. A lso. projections 
of any evaluation of the internal financia l controls with rcf'crcnce to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statemenls to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls w ith relerence lo 
Consolidated lndJ\S Financial Statements may become inadequate because or changes in conditions. or 
that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion. the Group. it s associate and j oin! vc111ure. which arc companies incorporated in India. 
have. maintained in all materia l rcspecls. adequate inlt:rnal linancia l controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndAS financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements were operating effectively as at March J I. 2024, based on 
the internal co11 1rol over financial reporting criteria established by the Holding Company considering 
the essential components or internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associate LLP 
Cha1iered Accountants 
!CAI Firm Registration Number: 

~ 
per Yogcsh Mi<lha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 2409494 1 BKCYKOJ 120 
Place o r Signature: Gurugra111 
Date: July 04. 2024 
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Lcnskarl Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl7835S 
Consolidated Stntcment or Profit and Loss for the year ende<l 3 1 March 2024 

(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

Income 
Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Total income 

Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 
Purchases of Stock in trade 
Changes in inventory of traded goods 
Employee benefits expense 
l'inancc costs 
Depreciation and amor1ization expense 
Other expcnscs 
Total expenses 

Profit /(loss) before shnrc of loss of associate or joint venture 

Share of(loss) of associate & joint venture 

Profit /(loss) before tax 
Tax expense 
Income tax expense 
Income lax (credit)lcharge relating to previous year 
Deferred tax charge/(credit) 
(Loss) for the year (A) 

Other comprehensive (loss)/income 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan (net of laxes) 
Items th;it will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
Exchange differences on translation of foreisn operations 
Income Tax effect on above 

Other com1>rchensivc (loss)/incomc for the ycu r (B) 

Total comprehensive (loss) for the yc.ar (A+B) 

Net profit/(loss) attributnblc to: 

Owners of the Holding Company 
Non-controlling interest 

Other comprehensive (loss)lincome attributable lo: 

Owners of the Holdins Company 
Non-controlling interest 

Total comprehensive incomc/(loss) attributable to: 

Owners of the Holding Company 
Non-controlling interest 

Loss per sl,arc (face value Rs. 2 per share) 
Basic/diluted loss per share (Rs.) 

Summary of material accounting policies 
The accompanying notes form an integral pan of these Consolidated Financial Statements 

Note 

24 
25 

26 
26A 
268 
27 
29 
28 
30 

32 
32 

32 

31 

2 

Year ended Year ended 
3 I March 2024 3 1 March 2023 

54,277.03 37,880.28 
1,821.69 1,399.46 

56,098.72 39,279.74 , 

14,829.42 11,328.03 
3,473.70 2,673.82 
(541.72) (320.75) 

10,864.91 7,175.58 
1,229.89 832.78 
6,722.40 4,175.53 

18,917.34 14,385.75 
55,495.94 40,250.74 

602.78 (971.00) 

( 12.47) (40.76) 

590.31 (1,011.76) 

593.22 242.25 
(26.04) 8.47 
124.67 (624.91) 

(101.54) (637.57) 

(13.41) (6.03) 

(190.42) 324.86 

(203.83) 3 18.83 

(305.37) (318.73) 

( 174.61) (679 85) 
73.07 42.28 

(237.61) 308.72 
33.78 10. 11 

(412.22) (371.13) 
106.85 5239 

0.62 4.05 

C As per our report of even date attached 

For S.R. Dalliboi & A55ociatcs LLP 
Char1ered Accountants 
!CAI Finm Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

{L~ 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of /. 

~ ,",)/••••••~,oLloiood ~_&>' ~ / 

r c~h Bansal Ncha Bansal 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04. 2024 

::,----
,,,.✓ ,ons ~ 

)) 

Director Director 
DIN 02070081 DIN:02057007 
Place: Gurugram 
Dale: July 04, 2024 

Mukll Hariharan 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 

Chief Financial Otlice Company Secretary 
Membership No. - ACS29209 

Place. Gurugram Place: Gurugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 Date: July 04, 2024 



Ltnsk,u1 Solu1lons P rivttle Limilrd 
CIN: liJJIOOOl.2008PTCl78H5 
Consolida1t-d Sl!Ht-mtnt of Cash flo~, for lht yt;i1· tndtd .l 1 1\lart"h 2024 
(All amounu in Rs. in million unlt"S olhtrM in sh\lNI) 

A ('1uh now from optrallug ~c1ivitits 

Profi1/ ( L<>,.1) btfort ta.A 
Adjustmtn1, for: 

C'.:a1n on 1edemp11on. !arr ,ah...auon ofn1u1ual fund units 

0mm mcomc 

Interest mcomo 

M1stc-llnncou.$ lncomc 

l'-:et change m f.l1r v3lue o( non-current 1n\es1me.n1s measured at fYTPL 

\ farugc-mtm Ad, isory Fee,; 

Fair ulue loss on financial ht1b1l111cs al fan \'llluc through profit or loss (net) 

(G-,unY los~ on safe of property. plnnt and <:.-q1,upmcn1 

Dcprec1:t11on anJ amoniz.1lI0n expense 

Fm11n« COSIS 

G:.m on 1t1m,na11on ofU;i~ 

Pro,1st00 for y,;arranh 

Share bi~ed p:aymcnt 

Utue.-\111.cd foreign c;,c;chani;c wirn 

0 1\'1dcnd Income 

fair ,alue ch.llngt'!i of dt:rw311'-e con1racts 

Du1, Ora""i>Kk 

Impact of:1momzed cos.t adJu~1mcnt for borrowings 

lrnpa1rmc11t or 11ght of use as sci 

f rnp,uuncnt or trade rccc"·ablc, 

As..,et \\.Tllltn off 

Pro\ 1s1on ro, doubtful ad\anccs 

Open11int profir b~rore " orkint capital "dju~1mtnl1 

\ Vc,rkine; upital adjmhntr111: 

(lnc,c:1sc) in mventorieJ 
(Increase) I decrease ,n other lin3nC1:.I a.sset1 

( lncrcMe) 1n 01her asscts 

(ln<:rcaw) m Hadt: tC'«1vabln 

lnetc3~ / (decreas~) in other finl\nctal habtlmcs 

Increase / (d<..-creasc) 1n 01hcr l1:1b1l1i1es 

Increase io rmdc p.·wablc$ 
lncrt:i,c m p,o,·1s1ons 

Ca.sh u,td in opua.1ing ae1iviliu 

Income Qx pi1d (nee or refund) 

Net CMh flow in optrnling ~rllvilirs (A) 

H Cash nows rrom invutinJ? ~1e1ivi1iu 

Acqu1s1uon of property, pfan1 itnd cqu1pmcn1 

Acqv1s1uon or ,n1;,,ng1blc ~sc-ts 

Proe:ccds from sale ('lfp1c>pcnv. pl:ml .and eqmpmcn1 

Acqu1-1;1uon orsharC$ m Joint Vcn1urc/Assoc1atcs/Subs1di:mes 

Acqmsnn>o of invcstmcr1ts II\ 9,us1d1:i.ry 

Prot:c('(fs from sale of ln\'estmcnc., 

Pr~eds,(1n,1ffimc-.nl) from uleofmutual fund (net) 

ln\estmenl 1n fhced deposlls 

Redemptton of fixed dt:po,;11-:. 

Interest received on fixed dcpos11s 

Net c.a-'h now / {u! f'd iu} from h1vu1inc acli\·i1ie5 (U) 

C Ca.1h no..,., from fiMncing 11ctivitits 

Proceeds from 1,;sue of share cip11al (tbeludmg share premium) 

Purc:hCtSc or1reJ..sury shares 

Settlement of employee -.toe~ op110n 

Proceed:$ from long term borrowmy,s 

Repavmtnl or long 1erm bonOY. 1nt,1; 

Procc.-cds from shon: 1erm bonowmg,s 

Rcpa)'mcn1 of$hon term borrowings 

Payment ofpruuc1p::i.l ponion oflcase linb1l10es 

P.a)·mcnt ofrn1crc:st port101l oflcase li3b1li11c, 

ln1¢r1:S1 p31d 

Stt ca.sh (u,~d, / no~ from finanting activitits (C) 

Vta.r t.ndNI 
31 ~brch 202~ 

602.78 

(641 4)1 

()4 7S) 

(8/,1,77) 

(20S SS) 

(27 11) 

(9 22) 

20 00 

69 34 

6.70S,32 

1.229 89 

(66)) 

11769 

62 I~ 

18,72 

(29 S'l) 

(047) 

S )8 

1,160 

2~ )J 

3269 

7.11 0.46 

( 1. 152.41) 
(507 26) 

(578 ll) 

(9-19 84> 

(12 .19) 

l87 I< 

1,245 ,I I 

11 ~6 

5.45-1.27 

(SSO 46) 

4,873.81 

(4.)06 44) 

(70 56) 

SJ 26 

(1<)9 ,1,) 

(7209) 

11 2( 

(1.46000) 

(4.400 )6) 

10,90<1 ~~ 

1,036 60 

1.586.76 

2,244 41 

(64.'>9) 

(27 60) 

80) 17 

(4.946 21> 

1,20< ·~ 
(~40 00) 

(3,896 17) 

(877 07) 

(29718) 

(6J96.20) 

VurC'ndtd 
JI M,m.•h 2023 

(97 1.00) 

(19988) 

(7H7) 

(683,75) 

(28 S8) 

255.92 

I 59 

1,19) 37 

832 78 

(898) 

11831 

41 90 

(329 ~9) 

026 

0 63 

069 

2,805.45 

(2.305,84) 
%.25 

(687.9'7) 

(645 27) 

256 50 

(12.0S) 

1.561 42 

1 IS.49 

I.IBJ.98 

C?J6 SS) 

947.~3 

C).98769) 

(14069) 

S 29 

(2'.JO,l IOI 

62 ]4 

2,171 91 

(6.713 7S) 

J,832 30 

309 52 

(29.764.87) 

25,586 36 

4.998l•l 

(818) 

I. <)000 

(990.00) 

(2.604.70) 

(576.58) 

(168 01) 

27,767.02 



Lt:11.ska,1 Solulions Priv:ue Lim ired 
C JN: UJ310001,2008PTC178355 

Consolidat,.d S1a1emt111 or Cash Rows for 1h, )'tar eoded 31 M11rch 2024 
(All amou.nts in Rs. in million unless olherwist s1att d) 

Nel mcrc.uel (deer-case) in cash and cash <:quivalcrltS (A+O+C) 

Net movement m Foreitn cunt(lcy tr:msl:uian reserve 

Cash and cash equivalent of acquired subsidiary 

Ca,h and cash eqmv-:1.lc1us at 1hc begmning of1heycar 

Dank Overdraft ( refer note-20) 

Cash .and ush f!!quivnlents i1t lhl' end o(thc ,·~r 

C;1sh and u sh equivalents comprises oft 
Cash on hand 

Balances Wlth :s(:heduled bank tn current ac:coun15 
Bank Overdrafi (refer note 20) 

Summary of material ac.coimtiog policies {refer note 2) 

YcM e:ndt'd 
3 I March 2023 

64 39 

(l,07) 

26.90 
2,9JJ 12 

(8.21.41) 

2,199,93 

21.38 

2,999,96 

(821.41) 

2, 199.93 

Refer no1c 2()0 v for Chan c in liabili1Jes acisin \ from finaoci'n activities and for non-Ci.1$h investing activities. 

ihc accompanying no1es fonn ;m mtcgral pan of these consolidated financial stalementt 

As per our repon of even <bite 

For S.R. Dntl{boi & A$SO~i:ltts LLP 

Chartc,cxt Accountant'S 
ICAI Firm Registration No. 101049W/E300004 

Part_ner 

Membcr:slup No. 094941 

Place: Gunigram 
Date: 04-07-2024 

For :;:1nd cm be~lf of the Boord of Direc1or::s or 

Lenskart Solulions Pri...,aie Limilt d 

Pt'yush Ban5:,I 

Director 

DIN:02070081 

Place: Gurugtam 

Da<e: 04-07-2024 

Mnkti" Harih~ran 
Chief Fioanci.Al Officer 

Place: Gurngram 
Dale: 04-07-2024 

N eha D1rnsal 

Oirector 

DIN:020$7007 

Place· Guli.lg~ m 

Date: 04-07-11024 

Pre<-li•Gupta 
Comp-'r'lY Secretary 

Membership No. • AC$29209 
Place: Gurugmm 
Date: 04-07-2024 

Yl':11· ended 
JI March 2023 

(I :osoA2> 
0,00 

l,904.56 

2.14.27 

( 190,07) 

2,918.32 

64.16 

3,279.40 

(425.24) 

2,918.32 



Lensk2rt Solu1ions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl783SS 

Consolidated Slatement of chani:cs In equity for the )'ear ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs, in million unless otherwise stated) 

A Equity share capital 
Particulars Amount 

&)uily shares of Rs. 2 each issued, subscribed 
and fully paid up 

Balance as at 01 April 2022 152.86 
Add:- Issued during the ye.1r (refer note 15A) . 
Dalance as at 3 I March 2023 152,86 
Add:- Issued during lhe year (refer nole 15A) 1.32 
Balance as at 3 1 March 2024 1S4. 18 

n 01her euuilY 
Particulars Attrlbutnble to owners of the Holdln" Comnanv Non-Controlling Total 

Reserves and surnlus 
Secu rities Retained Share options 
premium earnings outstanding 

:1ccount 

Balance as at I April 2022 41,080.35 (I 1,954.56) 75.06 

-(Loss)/ profi1 for 1be year - (679.85) . 
--Olher comprehensive (loss) / income (net of . . . 

·~··' 
- Acquisirion of non-con1rolli11g intercs1 (refer . 
nole 45B) 

• Reduction of non-controlling in1erest due to . . . 
purchase of additional onwcrship slake in 

Total 41,080.35 /12 634.41) 75.06 

• Add: Prcmiurn on issuance of0.001% 13,870.65 . . 
Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference 
Shares-Series I 

Add: Premium received on issuance of 0.00 I% 11,692.04 . . 
Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference 
Shares-Series 11 

- Transferred to rc1ai11cd earnings . (6.03) 

• Exoense for emoloyec share 001ion . . 41.90 
Balance as :it 31 March 2023 66,643.04 (12,640.44) 116.96 

Balance as at I April 2023 66,643.04 (12,640.44) 116.96 
-Profil/(Loss) for the year . (174.61) . 
-Other comnrehe11sive llossl/income (net of rn,xl 

Total 66 643.04 112 815.0Sl 116.96 
- Premium on issue of cquily shares 70.72 . 

• 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Noa- 672.32 . 
cumulative Preference Shares-Class 2 of Rs. 10 

• Purchase of Treasury Shares by ESOP Tnist . . 
during lhe year 

- Options senlcd in cash . (10.10) 

- Excess ou10ow over the reserve ac1ually carried (39.66) 
for the ESOP options settled during the year 

• Transferred to retained eaminl!S (13.41) . 

• Share options exercised . . (23.52) 
- Expense for employee s1ock options accounted . 62.17 
al fair value 

- Expense for emalovee share ootion on subsidiar . L53 
Balnnce ,is nt 31 Mn rch 2024 67,386.08 112 828,46) 107.38 

Summary of material accountin& policies - refer Note 2 

The accompanying notes fonn an integral part of these Consolida1cd Financial Statemenls 

As per our report of even date auached 

For S.R. Bntliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
CAI i Regis1ra1ion No 101049W/E300004 

Membership No. 094941 

Place: Gurugrn1n 
Da1e· foly 04. 2024 

Other comnrebensive income Interest 
T reasury Re-measurement of Foreign 
Shares defined benefit plan currency 

translation 
reserve 

. . (21-47) 29,179.38 
. . . 42.28 (637 .57) 

(6.03) 314.75 l0.11 318.8.l 

. 962,09 962.09 

. (54.69) (54 69) 

. 16.03\ 293.28 959.79 29,768.04 
. 13,870.65 

. . 11,692.04 

6.03 . 
. . 4 1.90 
. . 293.28 959.79 SS,372.63 

. . 293.28 959.79 55,372.63 
. 73.07 ( 101.54) 

113.4 ll 1224.20\ 33.78 1203.831 
. IJ3.4ll 69.08 1,066.64 SS,067.25 
. . . 70.72 
. . . 672.32 

(64.99) . . (6499) 

. . (10.10) 
. . (.19.66) 

13.41 . 
. . . (23.52) 

. . 62.17 

. 1.53 
164.991 . 69.08 1,066.64 S5 73S.72 

Fnd oo ~h•lf of<h• "°'"' ,r Di..-o< Q,, ✓ / 
\Jenskart ~ lutions Private Limited ~f / 

~~ nnsal Neha Bansal 
Diree1or Director 
DIN:02070081 DIN:02057007 
Place· Ourugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 

Mukti Hariharan 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Gumgram 
Date. July 04. 2024 

Place: Ourugram 
Date: July 04, 2024 

r. 
Company Secretary 
Membership No.-ACS29209 
Place: Gurub'l';m1 
Dale: July 04, 2024 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 3 1 March 2024 

I. Corporate information 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Holding Company") was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 
I 9 May 2008, as Private Limited Company. The Company's registered address is W-123, Greater Kail ash Part-2 
New Delhi- l 10048. These consolidated financial statements comprise the Holding Company and its subsidiaries 
(referred to collectively as the 'Group'). The Group is engaged in the manufacturing and sale of optical and 
ophthalmic lenses used in spectacles and wholesale trade and distribution of branded and private labelled 
Eyeglasses, Sunglasses. Contact lenses, accessories products. 

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 3 1 March 2024 were approved for issue in accordance with 
a resolution of the di rectors on 04 July 2024. 

2. Material accounting policies 

Basis of preparation of financial statements 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (ind 
AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 I 5 notified under Section 133 of Companies 
Act, 20 13. (the· Act') and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule Ill lo the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind 
/\S compliant Schedule Ill). 

The Group has prepared the consolidated financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going 
concern and climate related matters have been duly considered in going concern assessment. 

2A. Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements arc presented in Indian Rupees ( INR), which is also the holding company's 
lirnctional -:urrcnc1. /\II amounts have been rounded-off lo the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. 

28. 8:1sis of measurement 

The C0nsolidated financial statements have been prepared on ti1e historical cost basis except for the following items: 

Items 
Fimmcial assets ,md liabilities like certain invcstmer.ts 
Liabilities for share-based payment arrangements 
Other timmcia! u,scts and liabil ities 

2C. Use of estimates and judgements 

Measurement basis 
Fair value 
Fair Value 
Amorti:;ed cost 

In pn:paring these consolidated financial statements, rnanagc:r.ent has made judgements, estimiites and assumptions 
that uffoet the application ofaccounting policies and the reported amounts ofossels, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Actual results may diflcr from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions arc reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting e.'>timates arc 
recognised prospccti\cly. 

A. .Judgements 

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, ma:iagement has made the following judgements. which 
have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements: 

Determining the lease term of the contract with renewal and termination option - Group as a lessee 
The Group determines the lease term as the non-eancel!ablc term orthe lease, togcU1cr with any periods covered by 
an option t0 extend the lease if ii is reasonably ccrtai:1 to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to 
terminate the lease, i r it is re.:isonably certain not to be cxerfoed. 

'l'h~ Group !ms s~vc!'al lease contracts that include extension and tcrmin<1tion options. The Group applies judgement 
in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether 01 not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. 
That is, it considers all relevant factors that cr::,1tc an eeo:1omic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary_ of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

termination. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to 
renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the 
leased asset). 

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate: 
The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing 
rate (!BR} to measure lease liabilities. The II3R is the rate of interest that the Group would have to pay to borrow 
over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right­
of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The !BR therefore reflects what the Group 'would have to pay', 
which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the 
terms and conditions of the lease. 

Operating lease commitments - Group as a lessor 
The Group has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio. The Group has 
determined, based on an evaluation or the terms and conditions of the arrangemenL~. such us the lease term not 
constituting a major part of the economic lilc of the commercial property and the fair value of the asset, that it 
retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as 
operating leases. 

8. Estimates and assumptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, 
that have a significant risk or causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
!he next linancial year. arc described below. The (}roup bl\scd its assumptions and estimates on parameters available 
when the financial statements were prepared. l'.xisting circumstances and assumptions about future developments, 
however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that arc beyond the control of the Group. 
Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. Estimates and underlying assumptions arc reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively. 

i) Provision for employee benefits - note 27 and note 33 

The measurement of obligations and assets related to defined benefit / other long term benefits plans makes it 
necessary lo use several statistical and other factors that attempt to anticipate future events. These factors include 
assumptions about the discount rate, the rate or future compensation increases. withdrawal, mortality rates etc. The 
management has used the past trends and future expectations in determining the assumptions which are used in 
measurements of obligations. 

ii) Recognition of deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets arc recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
v.hich they can be used. The existence of unused lax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be 
available. Therefore. in case ofa history of recent losses. the Group recognises a deferred tax asset only to lhz extent 
that it has sunicicnt taxable temporary diffcren1.:es or there is convincing other evidence that surficicm taxable profit 
will be available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. 

iii) Impairment of trade receivables 

The impairment provisions for trade receivables disclosed are based on assumptions about risk of default and 
expected loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the 
impairment calculation, based on the Group's history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking 
estimates at the end of each reporting period. Estimates and judgements arc continually evaluated. They are based 
on historical experience and other factors. including expectations or future events that may have a financial impact 
on the Group and that arc believed to be rea~onablc under the circumstances. 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory in formation for the year ended 31 March 2024 

iv) Provision for litigation 

The management determines the estimated probability of outcome of any litigation based on its assessment 
supported by technical advice on the litigation matters, wherever required. 

v) Provision for warranties 

Tr.e Group offers one-year warranty on Eyeglass and Sunglass. Warranty costs on sale of goods are provided on the 
basis of management's estimate of the expenditure to be incurred during the unexpired period. Provision is made 
for the estimated liability in respect of warranty costs in the year of recognition of revenue and is included in the 
Statement of Profit and Loss. The estimates used for accounting for warranty costs are reviewed periodically and 
revisions are made as and when required. 

vi) Fair value measurement of financial instruments 

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured 
based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques. The inputs to these 
models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is 
required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk 
and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of fi nancial 
instruments. See note 37 for further disclosures. 

vii) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, arc reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to detennine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then 
the asset's recoverable amount_is estimated. 

The rccO\·erable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ('CGU') is the greater of its value in use and its fair 
value less co;;ts to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate lhat rcllccts current market assessments of the time value ofil1oney and the risks 
specific lO the asset or CGU. For the purpose or impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are 
grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely 
independ<::nt of the cash inflows of other assets or groups or assets ('CGU'). 

Market related information and estimates are used to determine the ree-0vcrable amount. Key assumptions on which 
management has based its determination of recoverable amount include estimated long term growth rates, weighted 
average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash 11ow projections take into account past experience 
and represent management's best estimate.about future developments. 

20. Measurement of fair values 

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

f-air values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation 
techniques as follows. 

- Level I: quoted prices (unadjusted) in act ive markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level I that arc observable for the asset or liabitity, either 
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived ll'om prices). 
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

\Viren measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. If 
the inputs used lo measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, 
then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the 
lowest levd input that is significant to the entire measurement. 

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair val Lie hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during 
which the change has occurred. 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

2E. Current versus non-current classification 

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on current/ non-current classification. The 
Group has presented non-current assets and current assets before equity, non-current liabilities and current liabilities 
in accordance with Schedule Ill , Division II of Companies /\ct, 20 I 3 noti tied by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. 

An asset is classified as current when it is: 
a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, 
b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) Expected to be realised within twelve monlhs afler the reporting period, or 
d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period. 

All other assets arc classified as non-current. 

A liability is classilied as current when: 
a) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle, 
b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) It is due to be settled within twelve months afler the reporting period, or 
d) There is no unconditional righl to defer the settlement of'lhc liability for al least twelve months aflcr the reporting 
period. 

All olher liabilities arc classilied as non-current. 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non- current as per the Group's operating cycle and other 
criteria set out in Schedule Ill to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between 
the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Group has ascertained 
its operating cycle as less than J 2 months for the purpose of current and non- current classification of assets and 
liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets 2nd liabilities arc classified as non-current assets and liabilities. 

2.1 Principles of Consolidation 

i. Subsidiary 

Subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, 
variable returns from its involvement with the enti ty and has the ability to affect those returns through its power 
over the entity. The financ ial statements of subsidiary arc included in the consolidated financial statements from the 
date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. 

ii. Investment in joint venture and associate 

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to 
participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those 
policies. 

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have 
rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an 
arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties 
sharing control. 

The considerations made in determining whether significant influence or joint control arc similar to those necessaiy 
to determine control over the subsidiaries. 

The Group's investments in its joint venture and associate are accounted for using the equity method. Under the 
equity method. the investment joint venture and associate is init ially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the 
investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group ·s share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since 
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the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the 
investment and is not tested for impairment individually. 

The statement of profit and loss reficcts the Group's share o!' the results of operations of joint venture and associate. 
Any change in OC! or those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a 
change recognised directly in the equity of associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of any changes, 
when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealis.ed gains and losses resulting from transactions 
between the Group and joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture. 

ii.i. Non-controlling interests (NCI) 

NCI are measured at their proportionate share or the acquiree's net identifiable assets at the date of acquisition. 
Changes in the Group's equity interest in a subsidiary that do not resul t in a loss or control arc accounled for as 
equity transactions. 

iv. Loss of control 

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any 
related NCI and other components of equity. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value 
at the date the control is lost. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. 

v. Transactions eliminated on consolidation 

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intragroup transactions, 
are eliminated. 

vi. The consolidated financial statements are comprised of financial statements of members of the Group as 
under: 

Subsidiaries Country of % of interest as at 31 % of interest as at 
incorporation March 2024 31 March 2023 

Lcnskart Eyctcch Private Limited India 100.00 100.00 

Lenska,1 Foundation India 100.00 100.00 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited India 100.00 -
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 
Lenskart Solutions INC us 
~ 

100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 100.00 100.00 
Lenskart Solutions FZCO U/\E 100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Arabia Limited KSA 100.00 -
Lenskart Solutions Company Limited Vietnam 100.00 100.00 
Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00 
PT Lcnskar! Solutions Indonesia Indonesia 100.00 100.00 
Thai Eyewear Company Limited Thailand 100.00 100.00 

Lenskar1 Solutions (Thailand) Company Thailand 100.00 100.00 
Limited 

Neso Brands Ptc. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 
MLOK.K Japan 100.00 100.00 
Owndays Inc. Japan 100.00 100.00 
Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 

. Owndays Co., Ltd Singapore 100.00 100.00 
I Owndays Taiwan Ltd Taiwan 100.00 100.00 

Owndays Downundcr Pty Ltd Australia 56.00 S(i.00 
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Owndays Mong Kong Limited I long Kong 51 .00 51 .00 

Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., LLd Thailand 99.99 9-9.99 
Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00 

Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand 49.00 49 .00 

Associates/Joint Venture Country of % of interest as at 31 % of interest as at 
incorporation March 2024 31 March 2023 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited India - 30.08 

Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited China 51.00 51.00 

Quantdo Tech;iolgics Private Limited India 17.11 17.38 

Le Petite Lunctier France 17 -
Owndays India Private Limited India - 50.00 

2.2 Property, plant and equipment 

i. Recognition and measurement 

Items of property. plant and equipment arc measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. 

Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non­
refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the 
item to its working condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and 
restoring the site on which it is located. 

If signilicanl parts of an item or property. plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted 
for as separate items (major components) of' properly. plant and equipment. 

/\ny gain or loss on disposal or an item or property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or Joss. 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if il is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the 
expenditure wil l now to the Group. 

iii. Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis under the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives of items of 
property, plant and equipment for the current and comparative periods are as follows 

Asset category 
Building (Non RCC Structure) 
Building (RCC Structure) 
Roads 
Plant and machinery (Other than MEI Auto lens cutting machine) 
Plant and machinery (MEI Auto lens culling machine, ASRS)* 

Furniture and lixturcs 

Office equipment 
Computers and peripherals (including server) 
Electrical fittings 

Vehicles 

Estimated useful life (in years) 
30 
60 
10 
7# 
IS 
7-10 

5-7 
3-6 
10 

6-10 

# for these class of assets, based on internal technical evaluation, the management believes useful lives as given 
above best represent the period over which Group expects lo use these assets. 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024 

*Assets working in double shill and triple shift any time during the year, the depreciated have been increase by SO% 
times and I 00%. respectively. 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the us('ful life or individual assets or period of lease, whichever is 
lower. 

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values arc reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 
appropriate. Based on technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes that its estimates of 
useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets. 

Depreciation on additions (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from {up to) the date on which asset is 
ready for use (disposed of). 

2.3 Capital work-in-progress 

The cost of property, plant and equipment not n•ady for their intended use is recorded as capital work-in-progress 
before such date. Cost of construction that relate directly to specific property, plant and equipment and that are 
attributable to construction activity in general and can be allocated lo speci!ic property, plant and equipment are 
included in capital work-in-progress. 

2.4 Intangible assets 

i. Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets represent computer software and trademarks. Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost less 
accumulated amortization and impairment Joss, if any. The cost of intangible asset comprises its purchase pricb, 
including any import duties and non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable expenditure on making 
the asset ready for its intended use. Intangible assets are amortised in statement of profit and loss on a straight line 
basis in accordance with the estimated useful lives of respective assets. The management's estimates of the rate of 
amortisation or intangible assets arc as follows: 

Asset category 
Sollwarc 
Trademarks 
Brand and Goodwill 
Non- Compete 

Life (in years) 
S years 
IO years 
Indefinite* 
As per agreement 

*Hrnnd and Goodwill arc evaluated annually for impairment and adjusted if required. 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific 
asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

iii. Amortisation 

Amortisation expense is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased during the year. Amor1isation method, 
useful lives and residual values arc reviewed at each linanciai year-end and adjusted if appropriate. 

2.5 Inventories 

Inventories which comprise of finished goods, traded goods, raw material, consumables, tools and stores and spares 
are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 

Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase and other expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, 
production or c,mversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their presenl location and condition. 

The method~ or determination of cost or rnrious cutegorics or inventories arc as follows: 
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Particulars Basis of Valuation 

Raw Material Weighted average cost except for certain raw materials including prescription 
lenses and frames which arc carried at actual cost. 

Consumables, tools and Weighted average cost 
stores and soares 
Traded goods Actual cost 

Work in progress Weighted average cost 

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of 
completion and estimated costs ncc.essary to make the sale. 

Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products arc not written down below 
cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products 
will exceed their net realisable value. 

The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on item by item basis. 

2.6 Financial instruments 

(i). Recognition a,u/ initial measurement 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or 
equity instrument of another entity. A financial asset or finar.cial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for 
an item not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its 
acquisition or issue. 

Trade receivables arc initially recognised al transaction value. /\II other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

(ii). Classification and subsequent measurement 

Financial assets 

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 
those to he measured subsequently al fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit 
or loss), and 
those measured at amortised cost. 

Financial assets arc not reclassified subsequent lo their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Group 
changes its business model for managing financial assets. 

/\ financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions anc! is not designated as 
at FVTPL: 

the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash nows; and 
the contractual terms or the financial asset give 1·isc on specified dates to cash nows that are solely payments 
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

/\.II financif,I a~scts not cl<1ssi lied as measured at (<!mortised cost or FVOC! as described above arc measured at 
FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the 
requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 
reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

Financial assets: Business model assessment 

The Group makes an assessment ofthcobjcctivc of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio 
level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The 
info,mation considered includes: 

"o>\. 

,-\~ 
,..~~~). 

~ 
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the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include 
whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest 
rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabil ities or expected 
cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets; 
how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management; 
the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business 
model) and how those risks are managed; 
how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the 
asset<; managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 
the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. 

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derccognition arc not considered 
sales for this purpose. consistent with the Group·s continuing recognition of the assets. 

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basjs 
are measured at FVTPL. 
Financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash.flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is delincd as the fair value of the linancial asset on initial recognition. 
'Interest' is defined as consideration for the Lime value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal 
amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk 
and administrative costs). as well as a pro lit margin. 

In assessing whether the contractual cash nows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers 
the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual 
term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash nows such that it would not meet this condition. In 
making this assessment, the Group considers: 
- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash nows; 
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable interest rate features; 
- prepayment and extension features; and 
·- tc1 ms that limit the Grnup's claim lo cash nows frnm spcci ficd assets (e.g. non-recourse reatures). 

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

These assets arc subsequently measured al fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend 
income, are rec0gnised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised 
in profit or loss. /\ny gain or loss on derccognition is recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities: Classijicatio11, subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial liabilities are classilicd as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A linancial liability is classified as at 
FYTPL if it is classilied as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. 
Financial liabilities at fYTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest cxpens·e, 
are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. 
Any gain or loss on dcrccognition is also recognised in profit or loss. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities 
are recognised us Lransaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be 
drawn down. 

(iii) Derecog11itio11 
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A financial asset is dcrccognised only when: 
the Group has transrcrn:d the rights to receive cash nows from the financial asset or 
retains the contrnctual rights to receive the cash llows of t!ic financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to 
pay the cash flows to one or more recipients. 

Where the Group has transferred an asset, the Group evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. 

Where the Group has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the 
financial asset is not derecognised. 

Where the Group has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially al I risks and rewards of ownership 
of the linancial asset, the financial asset is dcrccogniscd if the Group has not retained control of the financial asset. 
Where the Group retains control of the finan.:ial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised 10 the extent of 
continuing involvement in the financial asset. 

The Group dcrccognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Group also derccognises a financial liability when its tc1ms are modified and the cash nows under the modified 
terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified tem1s is recognised at 
fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial 
liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss. 

(iv) O//se1ti11g 

Financial assets and financial liabilities arc offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only 
when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them 
on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(v) Impairment o/ji11ancial assets 

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost. At 
each reporting dutc, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost arc credit- impaired. A 
(inancial asset is ·credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on lhe estimated future 
cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Evidence that a financial asset is credit- impaired includes the following observable data: 
significant fir.ancial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; or 
o breach of contract such as a default or being past due. 

The Group meusurcs loss allowanees at an amount equal 10 Ii f'etimc expected credit losses, except for the following, 
which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses: 
bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial 
instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. ' 

Lifetime expected credit losses arc the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that 
result from default events that arc possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the 
expected Ii fc of the instrument is less than 12 months). In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating 
expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk. • 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significanlly since initial recognition 
and when estimating expected credit losses, the Grm1p considers reasonable and supportable information that is 
relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and 
analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking 
in formation. 
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Measurement of expected credit losses 

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses arc measured as the present 
value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordanc.e with the 
contract and the cash !lows that the Group expects to receive). 

Tile Group follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable. Under 
the simplified approach, the Group does not track changes in credit risk for individual customers. Rather, it 
recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from initial recognition. 

The Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables. 
The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates and delays in realisations over the expected 
life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every balance sheet date, the historical 
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates arc analysed. 

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the balance sheet 

Loss allowances for linancial assets measured at amortised cost arc deducted from the gross carrying amount of the 
assets. 

Write-off 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in f'ull) to the extent that there is rio 
realistic prospect of recovery and the amount of the loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss within 
other expenses. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does nol have assets or sources 
of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write- off. However, financial 
assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's 
procedures for recovery of amounts due. 

(vi) lmp11irme111 of assets 

Assessment is done at each 13alancc Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an asset (PPE arid 
intangible) may be impaired. For the purpose of assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable group of assets that 
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or 
groups of assets, is considered as a cash generating unit. If any such indication exists, an estimate of the recoverable 
amount of the asse1/cash generating unit is made. Assets whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount 
are wrillcn down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's 
fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash nows 
expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. • 

Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet dale as to whether there is any indication that an impairment loss 
recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. 

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand, demand deposits with banl<s 
with :111 original maturity of three months or less and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible 
into known amount of cash and arc subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

For thc purpose or the statement o f' cash flows. cash ant.I cash equivalents consist of cash and shorl term deposits, 
net or deli net! above, net of' outstanding bank overdrafts as they arc considered an integral part of the Company's 
cash management. 

2.8 Provisions (other than employee benefits) 

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present obligation that can be l!Stimated 
n:liably, and it is probable that an outflow or economic benefits will be required to settle the legal or contractual 
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obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate 
of the expenditure required to scltle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) al a pre-tax rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the lime value of money and the risks specillc to the liability. The unwinding of the 
discount is recognised as finance cost. Expected future operating losses are not provided for: 

Contingencies 

Contir,gent liabilities arc disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of 
which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the Group or a present obligation that arises from past even.ts where it is either not 
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. 

2.9 Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services arc transferred to tl)e 
cu&tomer, at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange fhr 
those, goods or services. The Group has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements 
because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer. 

aj Revenue from the sale of product is recognized upfront at the point in time when the product is delivtred to 
the customer. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for 
volume discounts, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. 
Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers. 

b) Revenue from services is recognized in accordance. with the terms of contract when the services arc rendered 
and the related costs. are incurred and the balance amount is recognised as deferred revenue. 

c) Revenue from membership fees is recognised over the period of membership. 

d) Interest Income is recognized using the effective interest method. 

e) Rental income from sub-leasing is recognised in profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of lease and 
included under other income. 

Contract bala:iccs 

Contract assets 

A contract asset is the righ1 lo consideralion in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the 
Group performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pay~ consideration or befoi'e 
payment is dL1c. a contract asset is recognised for the earned cunsideration that is conditional and where such 
payment is conditional upon future activities of the Company. 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage 
of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in 
financial instrument - inftial recognition and subsequent measurement. 

Contract liabilities 

A contrac1 liability is the obligation to transfer goods or se1viees to a customer for which th~ Group has received 
consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the 
Group transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or 
the payment is d!ie (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs 
under the contract. 

2.1 0 Government grants 
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Government grants are recognised initially as deferred income at fair value when there is reasonable a~surance that 
they will be received and the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the grant; they are then 
recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue on a systematic basis. 

Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue 
on a systematic basis in the periods in which such expenses are recognised. 

2.11 Employee benefits 

The Group's obligation towards various employee benefits has been recognised as follows: 

i. Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benelit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related 
service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid e.g., under short-term cash bonu.s, 
if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation lo pay this amount as a result of past service provided by 
the employee, and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably. 

ii. Share based payment transactions 

The grant date fair value of equity settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an 
employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally 
become entitled to the awards. The amount recognised as expense is based on the estimate of lhe number of awards 
for which the related service and nonmarket vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount 
ultimately recognised as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non­
market vesting conditions at the vesting date. for share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the 
grant date fair v:ilue of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for 
differences between expected and actual outcomes. If the entity elects to settle in cash, the cash payment shall be 
accnunted for as the repurchase of an equity intcres.t, i.e. as a dedw.:tion from equity 

iii. Defined contribution plans 

A delincd contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into 
a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. The Group makes specified 
monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme. Obligations for contributions to 
defined contribution plans arc recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during 
which the related services arc rendered by employees. 

Prepaid contributions arc recognised as an ,,sset lo the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is 
available. 

iv. Defined benefit plans 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Group's net 
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of 
future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting 
the fair value of any plan assets. 

The calculation or defined benefit obligation is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit 
crrdit method. 

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on pll}n 
assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), arc recognised in OCI. Tije 
Group determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period oy 
applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to 
the then-net defined benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability 
(asset) during the period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses 
related to defined benefit plans arc recognised in profit or loss. 
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When the benefits of a plan arc changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to 
past service ('past service cost' or 'past service gain') or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognised immediately 
in profit or loss. The Group recognises gains and losses on the scltlcmcnt of a defined benefit plan when the 
settlement occurs. 

The group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee 
benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial 
valuation using the projected unit credit method at the reporting date. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately takdn 
to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The obligations arc presented as current liabilities in the 
balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer the settlement for at least twelve months 
after the reporting date. 

v. Other long-term employee benefits 

The Group·s net obligation in respect or long-term employee benefits other than post-employment benefits is the 
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that 
benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The 
obligation is measured on the basis of an annual independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit 
method. Rcmeasurements gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

vi. Termination benefits 
Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits 
and when the Group recognizes costs for a restruc1uring. If benefits are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 
months of the reporting date, then they are discounted. 

2.12 Foreign currency 

Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies of Group at the exchange 
rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date or 
the transaction. 

Monclal) assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies arc translated into the functional currency at the 
exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that arc measured at fair value in a foreign 
currency arc translated into the functional currency al the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non­
monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency arc translated at the 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arc recognised in profit or loss. 

Foreign operations 

The assets and liabilities of foreign opcr-.1tions of its subsidiary, arc translated into INR, the functional currency of 
the Hold ing Company, at lhe exchange rates al the reporting elute. The income and expenses of foreign operations 
arc translated into INR at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate i r the average rate 
approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction. 
Foreign currency translation differences arc recognised in OCI and accumulated in equity (as exchange differences 
on translating the financial statements of a foreign operation), except to the extent that the exchange differences are 
allocated to NCI. These exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal of the net 
investment. 

2.13 Leases 

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is. or contains a, lease. That is if the contract conveys 
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange of consideration. 

Group as a lessee 
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and 
leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets 
representing the right to use the underlying assets. 
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i) Right of use asset 
The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 
is available lor use). Right-or-use assets arc measured at cost. less any accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount 
of lease liabilities recognised. initial di.reel costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement 
date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets arc depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter 
of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

ii) Lease Liabilities 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lea~e liabilities measured at the present value of the 
lease payment to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance 
fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable. variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and 
amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of 
a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating tl].e 
lease, if the lease term rcOccts the Group exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not 
depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incun·ed to produce inventories) in the 
period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease 
commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the 
commencement date. the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for 
the lease payments made. In addition. the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is ·a 
modification. a change in the lease term. a change in the lea~c payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting 
from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option 
lo purchase the underlying asset 

iii) Short-term leases. and leases of low value assets 
The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a 
lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies 
the lease of low value a~sets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered lo be low value. Lease 
payments on shor1-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term. 

2.14 Income tax 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to 
an item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

i. Current tax 

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any 
adjushm:nt I(> the lax puyablc or receivable in respect \lf previuus years. The amount of current tax reflects the best 
estimate or the tax amount expected to be paid or received aft.er considering the uncertainty, if any, related to income 
taxes. It is measured using tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. : 

Current tllX assets and current tax liabilities arc offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the 
recognised amounts, and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously. 

ii. Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is also 
recognised in respect of carried forward tax losses and tax credits. Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary 
differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that affects neither accounting 
nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction; and docs not give rise to equal taxable and deductible 
temporary differcnc;es. 

Deferred tax asseL'l arc recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused ta:< losses is strong evidence that future taxable profit may not be 
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available. Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Group recognises a deferred tax asset only to the exteht 
that it has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing otherevidencc that sufficient taxable profit 
will be available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. Deferred tax assets - unrecognised or 
recognised, arc reviewed at each reporting date and are recognised/ reduced to the extent that it is probable/ no 
longer probable respectively that the related tax benefit will be realised. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that arc expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the 
liabil ity is sctt!cd, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

The measurement of defc1Ted tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset ,.;urrent tax liabilities and 
assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different 
tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net bas.is or their tax assets and liabilities 
will be realised simultaneously. 

2.15 Borrowing t'ost 

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of 
a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its 
intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for 
their intended use or sale. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurs in connection 
with the borrowing of funds (including exchange differences relating to foreign currency borrowings to the extent 
that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs). 

For general botTOwing used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amol!nt of borrowing costs eligible 
for capitalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalization 
rate is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Group that are out~tanding 
during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. The 
amonnt of borrowing costs capitalized during a period docs not exceed the amount of borrowing cost incurted during 
lh:.it period. 

All other borrowing costs arc expensed in the period in which they occur. 

2.16 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding duririg 
the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events 
including a bonus issue. 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shan::holders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period arc adjusted for the effects 
of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are deemed to be converted as of the 
beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date. '. 

2.17 Segment Reporting 

AJ1 operating segment is a component that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur 
expenses. incl tiding revenues and expenses lhat relate to transact:ons with any of the other components, and. for 
whicl-> discrnte financial information is available. The Oroup is engaged in the whole sale trade and distribution of 
branded and private labelled Eyeglasses, Sunglasses, Contact lenses, accessories products and manufacturing of 
optical and ophthalmic lenses and frames used in spectacles, which has been defined as one business segmerit. 
Accordingly, the Group's activities/business are reviewed regularly by the Group's Board of Director's from ~n 
overall business perspective, rather than reviewing its products/services as individual standalone components. 

2.18 Investment Property: 
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Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the 
group is classified as investment property. ' 
Investment property also includes property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investme~t 

property. 

Initial measurement 

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable 
borrowing costs. Investment property that is obtained through a lease is measured initially at the lease liability 
amount adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives 
received), any initial direct costs incurred by the group, and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in 
dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying 
asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 
Though the group measures investment property using cost based measurement, the fair value of investment 
property is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

Subsequent measurement (depreciation and useful lives) 

Depreciation on investment properties comprising right-of-use held for sublease is provided on straight-line basis 
over the period of lease and other tangible assets as per the policy defined for same clas.s of assets under property, 
plant and equipment. The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation arc reviewed at each financi~l 
year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. ' 

Where during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has been sold, 
discarded, demolished or destroyed, or significant components replaced; depreciation on such assets is calculated 
on a pro rata basis as individual assets with specific useful life from the month of such addition or, as the, case may 
be, up to the month on which such asset has been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed or replaced. 

De-recognition 

Investment properties arc derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently 
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference bet weer\ the 
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognised in profit or loss in the period of de­
recognition. 

2.19 Business Combination 

The Company accounts for its business combinations (other than common control) under acquisition method of 
accounting. Acquisition related costs are recognised in statement of profit and loss as incurred. The acquiree' s 
iderttifiablc assets. liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the c.ondition for recognition are recognised at 
their fair values at the acquisition date. 

Purchase consideration paid in excess of the fair value Mnct assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. Where t~e 
fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities exceed the cost of acqu.isition, after reassessing the fair values oftl\e 
net assets and contingent liabilities, the excess is recognised as gain on bargain purchase. • 

Goodwill is initial ly measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transfcn·ed and the 
amount re:.:ognised for the net identi fiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the f'air value of the net assets 
acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Company re-assesses whether it has correctly 
identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabili ties assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure 
the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair vah]e 
of net assets acquired over the aggregate. consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in other 
c-0mprehensive income (OCI) and accumulated in equity as gain on bargain purchase. However, if there is no clear 
evidence of bargain purchase, the entity recognises the gain directly in equity as capital reserve, without routing 
the same through OCI. 

2.20 Recent accounting pronouncement 

Thei'e are no_ standards that are notified and not yet effective as on the date. 
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3A ~•rty, plant and cqui~ment 

Parliculers 

Gross lllock 

At I April 2022 
Additions during the year 

Adjustment due 10 business acquisiri,m (refer note 45B) 

Dispos•ls 

f::xchnn~ transiat10:l diffcr~ncc 
At3I March 2023 

At I April 2023 

Additions during the year 

Adjustment due 10 business acquisition (refer note 45A) 

Di.spos.1ls 

E,chan~ rranslatiot, differ•oce 
At J I March ZOH 

.\(cumul:ucd rle.µrtdntion 

Buildings 

9-10,07 

940.07 

940.07 

650,40 

1,590.47 

Roads 

34.35 

34.JS 

34.35 

34.35 

Plant and 
machinery 

1,839.59 

1,899.81 

1,404.34 

72.44 

104.28 
5,175.58 

5,175.58 

1.830.80 

125.91 

(99.28) 
6,781.19 

Leasehold 
impro,tmrnts 

215.29 

606_b9 

3.274.61 

125.61 

201. 13 
4,171.11 

4,172.1 1 

932 90 

196_35 

(290.83) 
4,617.83 

17 .. 29 ,\t I A11ril 2022 711.09 l 
).l 83 Deprecintion charge forthe year 0.08 0.01 .lSS.08 3C 

Adjustme111 due 10 busines• acquisinon (rcfernote 45B) 835.1 S 1.49 - --
-- - . - 1)(),77 

-3.79 Disposals 55.30 10- --

5.59 

fu1·nicure and 
f.x;-urcs 

121.96 

8L94 

370.61 

.51_93 

24.59 
547.18 

547.18 

163.44 

24.17 

(6_36) 
680.09 

311.87 
44_02 

268.09 

31_70 

14.93 

Vchid• 

7.03 

7.04 

5.35 

0.40 
19.82 

19.82 

1.7S 

4.09 

(1.04) 
16.44 

Office 
tquipmrn1 

96.96 

7306 

145.S? 

6 77 

(0. 18) 
308.67 

J08.67 

?: 08 

27 61 

(9521 
J63.62 

~4.02 
36.42 

78.03 

4.32 

1.82 

Cumputtrs 
and 

pcriphe.rals 

232.7? 

13(, 4.\ 

s~.n 
70! 

8.38 
458.32 

4~8.32 

23906 

4.68 

72.97 

(6.591 
622.50 

131.99 
78.34 

53.'JX 

S.65 

4.S7 E.xchnni;c translation diflerei,ce 56.38 9 ---
At 31 ~1areh 2023 0.08 0.01 1.932.40 1,8 ,074.69 

At I April 2023 

Depreciation charge fol' the year 

Adjustment due to bu:SIIICiS ~~quisition (r~fer note d5A) 

Disposals 

fachan~ translation d1!Tcrcrr...e 

,\1 31 March 2024 

~et t;lrryinz amounts 
,\1 JI i\lar<h 2023 

At JI M•rch 2024 

:\"01rs: 

0.08 
41 29 

41.37 

939.99 

1.5-19.09 

0.01 
3,76 

3.77 

34.34 

J0.58 

1,932.40 l,87H9 
705,5 I 469-20 

114.92 121.99 

(41 78) (86_62) 

2,481.21 2,135.28 

3,243.18 2,197.42 

4,299.98 2,4S2.S5 

326.21 

326.21 
77.69 

,9.&: 

(3_75) 

3k0.J4 

220.97 

299.75 

9.97 
1.8: 

4,04 

(0_68) 

7.06 

9.84 

9.37 

155.96 

155.9G 
55.9-l 

2.•.7X 

IS 17) 

182.85 

152.71 

1~0.77 

{i) Upon transition to Indian accotalling st~ndard:; (r~forrc-:1 was Jnd AS;, the Group adopted oplional exemption 10 consider c:::irryiug. vulues as deemed cost on dale of1ransi1ion to Ind AS. 

( 11, Ccnnin ass.els ha,·e been pli=dgcd wirh Banks for t~nn !u.:ins 1aken by the I folding Con1pany. Refer note .!O for <lcn·nls of ass~,~ pl~c!g.ed. 

2G3.$3 

26BJ 
PO.Ou 

MIJ 

65.63 

(3 2'lt 

337.39 

194.79 

285.11 

Elecrrical 
fittiu:s 

1.35 

1207•1 

0.02 
12l.61 

122.61 

219.79 

0.?9 

003 
341.44 

0.76 
3. 10 

o.co 
3.86 

J.86 
22.59 

0.90 

25.55 

118.75 

315.S9 

(iii) Assets :tcqui.rcd during bu.51ness comOi:.ation ~'-i,r.:-sent 11.ssets pul\::hascd as p~rt ofTan~o IT Solutions Pri\'l!:tc L1mi1ed aequisiuon and have hccn :n~ .. asured at fair ,a1ue as ofacquis1t1on dme For ckt.,ils. ref;::- note: 45.-\. 

(iv) Assels acqu.ir~ dunng business combina!ion represent assets purch~ as pan of Ownda)·s Inc acquisi1ion and have been rncnsurcd :n fnir \•-zlue :ts or acqui.sitit•n dt1'c Fo1 details, n.:fcr note: 458. 

Toto! 

2,515.49 

3,900.13 

5.2K8,23 

263.76 

338.62 

I 1.778.71 

11,778.71 

4,130.22 

4.68 
452.0Q 

(413.,9) 

15,047.93 

4,566.71 
U17.7<1 

2 69 
351.07 

(141.10) 

5,594.82 

7.212.00 

9,453.11 

')~11 

l !:'l 
- - ,)~I ~t:----~_,.r.,C' r 

r..."' ... V •• 
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38 Capital work-in-progress 

Capital work-in-progress 

Notes: 

As at 
31 March 2024 

708.34 

708.34 

(i) Capital work in progress ageing schedule for the year ended as on 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 is as follows: 

As at 31 March 2024 

CWIP 
Less than 1 )'_ear 

Amount in CWIP for a period of 
l-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years 

Projects in progress 527.88 160.26 20.21 

As at 31 March 2023 

CWIP 
Less than I year 

Amount in CWTP for a period of 
1-2 years 2-3 yea!!_ More than 3 years 

Projects in progress 1,155.27 181.75 0.40 

(ii) The Group does not have any capital-work-in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan. 

(This space has been intentionally left blank) 
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As at 
31 March 2023 
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Total 
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Total 

1,337.42 
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3C Investment Properly 

Particulars Right lo use .asset Office equipment 

Gross Block 

As at OJ April 2022 

Addilicns during the year 
Displlsais 
As at 3 I Mnrch 2023 

As at 01 April 2023 

Additions during the year 
Disposals 

As at 31 March 2024 

Accumulated dCJ>reciatio11 

As at 01 AJ>ril 2022 

Depreciation charge for the year 

Disposals . 

As at 31 March 2023 

As at 01 April 2023 

Depreciation charge for the year 
Disposals 

Asat 31 Ma rc.h 2024 

Xet carrying amounts 

At 3 I March 2023 
At 31 March 2024 

Notes: 
(i) Fr,ir Value of lowstrncnt f1ropcrty 

rarticu:ars 

3,664.97 134.25 
3,036.82 174.91 

120.35 2.41 
6,581.44 306.75 

6,581.44 J(k,.75 
3.257.26 248.73 

73.28 4.00 
9,765.42 551.48 

225.02 I 1.68 

574.08 36.09 

18.61 0.09 

780.49 47.68 

780.49 47.68 

955.53 73.98 

11.39 0.75 

1,724.63 120.90 

5,800.95 259.07 
8,040.79 430.58 

Furniture and fixtures Leasehold Total 
improvements 

146.tll 247.83 4,193.06 
191. 19 283.~0 3,68(, 12 

5.77 10-5 1 139.04 
331.43 520.52 7,740.14 

331.43 520.52 7,740.14 
256.69 390.75 4,153.43 

8.95 11.28 97.SI 
579.17 899.99 11,796.06 

12.71 18.42 267.84 
36.32 .54A3 700.92 
008 on 19.00 

48.95 72.63 949.76 

48.95 72.63 949.76 
55. 15 114.77 1. 199.13 

2.06 2.24 J(i.4,1 

102.04 185.16 2,IJ-2.75 

282.48 447.89 6,790.38 
477.14 714.8J ~.663.31 

As at As at 
3 1 March 2023 JI March 20l3 

Fa,r v_a.:.l.=uc.:_ _ _________________________________________ _:_9,c::6:..63:...·.:.3.:..1 ____ ....;6:.,,.:.79;;.:0:::. 3:..:8:... 

The investment property represents leased properties and further given on sublease. The Holding Co1i1pany has not engage;! registered valuer for the fair valnation of 
investment property, it has been computed by using Discounted cash Oows method relating lo the lease r~ntals for the remaining period of lease tcm1. TI1e lease cash flows 
rcccivabl~ from such properties have been discounted at the market rate of interest of 7. 1 l¾ to 9.27% (31 March 2023: 6. I% 10 9·.27%) as al reporting date. 

(ii) Det,,ils of income and expense relaling to investment property 
Particulars 

Rental income 
Direct operating expenses 

• Finance cost 
- Depreciation 

Loss arising from invrstment 11ropcrties before Indirect expenses 

(iii) For detailed accounting policy for investment propcrt). refer note 2. 
(iv) For right to use assets other than classified as inveMment properly, refer note 36, 

s ~---
• <1'..l 
.... IS)'-
, _ ·'- J 
\ •• Qo v....,v 

,,.-:;.._S' * -..-:.;..~ 

for year ended for year ended 
31 Murch 2024 3 I l\lnrch 2023 

1,431.19 839.67 

586.65 

1, 199.43 

(354;89) 

382.54 

700.91 

(243.78) 



Lenskart SoluHons Private Lin1ited 
CIN: U33100.0L2008PTCl78355 
Notes to the consolidated financial stateme.nts for the year ended -31 Mar"ch 2·Q24 
(AU amounts i_n Rs. in millioti unless .otherwise stat.ed) 

4A r·ntangible asseU & Goodwill 
l>articulars 

Cost 

Gross Block 
A.s at 01 April 2022 
Additions during the year 
Adjustment due to businessacquisiuon (refer note 45.B) 
Disposals 
Translation difference 
-A, at 3 I 'March 2023 

As at 01 April 2023 
Additions during the year 
Adjustment due to busine-ss aC(luisition (refer note 45A) 
Disposals· 
Translation difference 
As at 31 March 2024 

Accumulated amorilizatioo 
As at 01 April 2022 
Amonh:at-ion for the year 
Disposals 
Transl-ation difference 
Asat 31 March l023 

As al 01 April 2023 
Amortization for lhe year 
Dispos.aJs 
Transla1ion diffeteoce 
As a.I 31 March 2024 

Net carrying amou nt.s_ 
As at 31 March 2023 
As at 31 March 2024 

Kote.s: 

BraiJds 

8,006.22 

37'.l.27 
8,379.49 

8,379.49 

60.37 
8,439.86 

2.SS 

0.12 
2.97 

2.97 
4.46 

1.71 
9.14 

8,376.52 
8.,_430.72 

Fraochisee 
Agree.men ts 

l,2li 45 

52. 14 
1,263.59 

1,263.59 

9. 14 
1.2n.13 

320 47 

13.79 
334.27 

334.27 
501.25 

192.34 
1,027.86 

929.32 
244.87 

Non-compete 
Agr«ment 

335.41 

14.44 
349.85 

349.85 

2.53 
352.38 

3S.84 

1.54 
37.38 

37.38 
56.06 

21.51 
114.95 

3 12.47 
237.43 

(i) Upon tramation to [ndi.an accounting siandards· (referred to as Ind AS), the Group adopted optional e:ke~nphon to consider carrying values as deemed cost on date of transition to Ind AS. 

Software 

34.30 
81 17 
49 17 

2.70 
167.33 

167.33 
29 34 
29 35 
0 .71 
9.42 

234.73 

27.46 
19. 30 

0.49 
47.25 

47.2S 
nn 
0.16 

(1.88) 
82.33 

120.09 
152.41 

Tr.1demarks ~nd 
p~tents 

l.19 
1.59 

2.78 

2.78 
1.20 
8.30 

12.28 

0.&3 
1.17 

2.00 

2.00 
1.02 

3.02 

0.78 
9.26 

{Ti) Assets acquired durin,t; business.combination represent assets purchased as.pan of Tango IT Solutions Private-Limned acquisition and have been measured at fair value as of acquisition date. For details,. refer note 45A. 
{iii) Assets acquired during business combination during previous year rcprcsc,u assct.S pu,rchascd as pan of acquisition of Ov,mda.ys Inc at1d have been mcas.urcd at fair value as of acquisition da~e. For details, refer note 458:. 

Total 

35.49 
82.76 

9,602.25 

442.S5 
10,16,3.05 

10,1 63.05 
30,54 
37.65 
0.71 

81.46 
10,31J.99 

28.29 
379.63 

15.94 
413.86 

423.87 
600. 11 

0.36 
213.68 

1,237.30 

9,739.19 
9,074.69 

Goodwill 

(0.87 

18,611.71 

18~622.58 

18,622.58 

51.25 

0.00 
18.,_673.83 

18_,_622.58 
18,613,83 

(iv) The goodwill and brand (with indefinite life) are tested for impairment annually and based on such testing. no provision towards impairment has been considered necessary in each of the year prc.sented. Funher based o.n Managem~nt assessment there is no 
trigger for imp3innent as on March 31. 2024 

,-, 
>rn' ~, .. 



4B lnt~ngible:-asst-ts un.der dev.elopme.nt 

Intangible assets under development 

Intangible-assets under development ~geing schedule for the ycat eJtded. as on 3.1 March 202-4 and 11 March 2023 is. as follows: 

A$ o.t 31 March 20l4 
Intangible: assets under de'-·elopmtnt 

Projects m progress 

As at31 l\1arch 2023 
Intangible asM!l$ under deve,lopment 

Projects in progress 

The Gr9op docs not have any intangible assctS under dcvc.lopmcn~ whose completion is over.due or has e,cecedcd i.ts COst· compared to its onsmal plan. 

([his space hus been imen1iooally left blank) 

l'~ ~t~"~~o~ "',-C,. :1\ \~) ) (/J 
),.._ 

./r.. 
';-'·.....,.-.;,..J ;,., ti 

"~:!' ~·-· -~ 

Asal Asat 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 
I $3 
1.53 

Amount in intangible assets under development for a period or 
Less than l )'e.:tr 1~2 years 2.J years- More than 3 years 

Total 

Amount in intangible assets under development for a period or 
Less than l year 1-2 ycarS 2-3 yea-rs More than 3 years 

Total 

U3 J.S.3 



I ~1:1~k,.rt S.ofo_il(lnt f'rh a te .Llinile-11 
CIN • llJJlfMIOL200XIYfC17HJ~~ 

,hlinl \'t'nlu~ - u~ucofeil 

S I% mk.'ri":-4 {) 1 Mi1-n:.b 2(12.J. 5 1¾ J 1n 1.h ,lli:·.o~ r'rit1 tl.'J;a-n T1-°"l11'H.iki.lt' l..tm1100 (reit-r 1,._11e 44•) 
Nil C:ll March 2'1•2~. l.ll .50 ,1)(:!0'1.sh11t'-':-to f Owr1J111:t In.Jin l'i1";11c-l.im1k:d (n:fcr n1>1..: (11 )l 

Ahhd111r - umfuolt'd 
N1l(]I M;truh 1Q2J. (,5.75'\) shat\":'l(lr1,.'(llll'llOIIO.:.l~"'~()r r .ll\1-'ll n ScdllllOO:-tlt\Lh~ P11n11c 1,11111,~cn.:~-, 1:9lc(,n) 
.n o :-:hnh:~i ,l I M..111;!1 ~()~J t-li.l) of Le l\:lll..: Llil}l:lkt-(rcfct Nol.;- (Iii)) 

ln,'t'tinwnl ic rr,;,r.,·rcn« .1b11rn 
~,,-.:1::ile - t1n41UOlt'd 

3J.f)1S(.J I M.'l11;h W?J: ;\1 ,IO? ~ Pre 'kfl('s-A C,;impulsonly C(ltl\'.:-rlihld ,rcfct1.•.u.c.:·sa~rc,~ ofQu:intDuc, 'r;.,cli11c,l,~ .:s Pm ~11,: 
Umit\.'\'.l frifc-r Rdi; t \''l 

1n,t.$f~nt in ¢t1i1i l r ~h111t, - unqooled 
Qlit't., (nl !1tir ,·,iluc Chrnuc:h Prr,nt or lou) • u1:u1uotcd 
ll)()I M,:rd1 ::!.02J IOhq1tit1• sh111C:-tt1f111111 0 pi1cs ~ , llSi\ 

J nn~tnu·at ln pttft!(Clk.·<" .1tu1r"& - 1rnq1n>«.C"d 

Ot_l1en (~I flUt \·ulut throu~ llNJfit or s.~.il ~ unt11.N,1tied 

»:<, ()·1 Marcl1 "2021 · }t1<r>) ,~~·n,;.,. ,\ I V,1111put-.c,r11}· C"11,u-t1t>lc Ph.-fefl.•JM.:'-' SIM·~ of /ull~l,d ·r~-d1nol(1-1f.:i:;.; I'rlvfltC I ,tm,ei.·d 
(1vt'.i.-r1:o1..:{i)) 
207 O I Mu,J1 W l :1: N"rl) -"ii.tn ..:.<> C (.'CH,;1f1tllsl"lf'il_1· C(11l\'Crtiblt (•n;li.:1c:n1.1<: ~han:s 11fThmk,.·rhcU t.:itis P,t I tJ trd\!r n(~\!{1.1\) 

l(1.87,4JS ('.H Mutc:h 202:'I 16Jl1.•l.'\:S) 11rdu 1.'f\CC-.«lttK"1-!t1fll11uopl1t:~ hlC., I ISi\ {rcfc;r 11,Jk; rii1)) 

Od1c-r Jn,·C".1-tm..:nts ~ unquoted 
4%(•.on\crtihk pnmki:c:9,:-1'\· m"Mec(l111u()~~ !11..: , IJSA 

!\~l"J'-11..: /lll)<l tlt1t of un,111<.11..-d i1,l\"c.•,Olll.'IIL<, 

,\~i;l"'-~lc; n K l of jJWt:sll ll\:.lill"i 

Nnh--1: 

A ,,1t A ~ al 

31 flforch 2112~ JI l\fim:-1'12023 

l -12 l.2 

____ 1.,,1,:.:,!-,o:••:..• - -- 236.J~ 

·qm 

l ll Thl; I k-kl!ng l::t:rtipan,1· 111111111\"<.'Sia.l m &Rl, Scr1,;~-A I Com11nl~l'11t.l~· C11n1'\.T11Nc Prdi-11.'flO.: Shtlrc,i ()f"•/\dlo:1J T~-th11ol~r;i.~ I m..,,ll' I jm1•1..~ f'l\d!..>1<r) n w ..:hu111t'-' Jinn~ ll,c 1c;llf r1-111,::.-:,,.,1i:r fai)- \·aluc :chno1;,I\! 

(i1} Uur111~ t!11Cpr.:-\'IO\l,'i: ~-e,u . 0 11! I lolJint <.:11nipnny h:,s an\·~1,:J in 207 Serie~ C C~·upuh,orily Con,m i\-lli.: l' rc.•fl'l'\!:l'ICC Shnl\":-1 a1 .i 11rie<;.·('l(R,1. 17,-IOJ 11<:r :..h:1tc.•ti('lllintcrl~·U l .iih.~ p,.-t, Ll<l 111,. ch~!--'\: tl'nt'"in~ d1l; ~'t:"'r 1'1.-1)ri.:,;,,•nis th.: l;rn , :1h1.: d w i~ . 

{lu> ():.mu~ 1h.,.: p;..:,·101rs-w 3r. TI1irqm~ h:i11~ 1s..-.!1L-J 16,S.1 .<I ;\$ prckti.·nci.: N'l:1!l-..; Ii> lhl' i Ioli.Im~ ffilnp.1111, m h..:11 t"lf1hrc 11rom1~lf)· not~ hdtl lw till!! Cor11p,,11~· n11: clt.m jt.; durm~ 1h,.-, ~'\.-ar rq:rl"L"llt,.~ (;iir I ulw,: ~~n~ 
\ J\' I Ounu~ tilt.: yor. O,c I li;,l.lmf '-'<•Ol)\/lny ba-1 sold 1t:dn,·,:.,;lJ11t1..-nt in ()\\ndtit~ l1iili~ Pnt·;)1t.:: l .im1w,;i,1i,r a..:ons~-rittiun ot'l{s 11.! 5 mil!~m. r,.~~1i~injl µ in uf Rs 2-~ S5 m1l\j('fl 111 th.:-~~~lillatt:ll !!"l:111.'111l~lld11~,fi1 & I<....,..,_ 

( \' ) I 1)1.• 1 "-11d10~ 1.-,,n1par1\" ti.~ mw~tcli i11 J I l07 1'1"1: S.:rfo~ A C,1mpt1l~•rik• l,,.'(lc11pcllsuril_v t rnn"i'f1i~k l1Nf,.'1'!t-.c..: "'il,~~s 4,f Q uJ11id)ut1 1'...-cl1nok•,t!.ll';!,, Priv111c f.imik.'d C "(Jouu•l>uo· ) '!'111~ m,'\.-~to~."m rfl't1.i ,li, ti~ [ luldn~ <:o:i11ri,1w s il1111(:ii.·i111t tnll11Cl1\.-"'\!-i1\·, ,- l.c\ 
J \.-~1"'.0JJ 11M~lllf. Llllln~·. Q1111n11Jr110 hac.1 ttcl!fl cla.~ilil).I (1:,1 <"ttl l"tJS."1,.'lCl.'.llc ll~ nt 3 1 M~rd1 202.l lAl(i.ne,-lhc ~e1r, 1hc \:1)1:np-:iny .ha..~ rcc-e1n -d l.,•H I 1-~ t•il~· ~ ;;n: .. ~ m l!\.11 o( ,1J t>1SOJ)' S.:f"'l"IDl.":-l. Reli.'f 1100: ,J7B fur (11rth"e:-th.'t:'.l1ls 

f\111 Tl"n.: Hol1lm~ C1:ir:1~ 1i\· hd,tf,S,i.:\.l .:-q111~v :,:h;1io1,.-:,;(1fT;1J1~• l1' S1)lot100~· l1kl1a 1irm,1e l.•mf1,."tl ('T11n8J-n MtNH 10 cu,.:h. folt1 p:mt-ur l>llnn~ tlw 1~;;,r. U~ b11!J11if «lfl1ra11,· luL" ;,=L1mrcd h a l;,1,111.~ 67.tf,t'i-t l"'\11111) :4~ru.~ i,ir i:cMi.~nkr:.111,n {II N~ n rl'!J 111,tiitlfl 
,11~ 1111.:rc.;1,,o,:1111-~ ~h=11:i:l11>Mmg from 10.0;lo/,, 11) IOl'r¾ ct~L'< 11 In ~ hi..'<!n ,:ilfl~~~ .. -J n~n ,uhstdilllry rNm ":ll1 i,~i.::li1tt: lkfL"t Ne~- .tfo-1\ for foflhcr ili."11111:i 

(\tn l )imni;: 11~ _1.1•iir. N<.::,.11 l,-.,1,1d.., l1t1!- I ln,t1..:t.! •~•s i111~•si1"(! in ;240 Et]WI\' st,, ,..:..~ c1ft<: i'd ilt." l .nil'l.'ll\'r ri ,r 17% ~t~l;~ 

# I~ )OS I lO: ~· It« :;081111 .-,b:;ol'Olc nip1.'\.'."1,. 

hl\'"-'h11c111~ in muhu1I rumh (.1t folr-,'•lue 1hrc1otb prof1111nd Sou) -Quot~d 

ll.mJli;.111 t1fllSI.L JHX Gilt Jmk! :2027 lu&:x hmJ 0 11't'!..'1 l'l;,n • <,irow1b (J I Mnf"\:h 202-1 - I00.722,tlS2,4') 1111l1~ .11 Mtwd1 ZOZ3 
SUJ Cl'SE llmd Ptu.<. SOI. Si..:p lOZ~ '$0 SO loJ. .. -x ·Fm~ - J)iri..'d (JI Nbreh :!02,J - IOS_.{,OKS76 11 uni1~. J I M.urc;h 2C~J -
105,(,1,)8,57(, 11 UHII~) 

lt: lCI Pl'l11.knl1al l'[lfpn;i,tc llo:ld fun(I Dirl-ci l'l;m OrowtJ1 (J I Maf"('h 202·1 - -12.,2(,0 .. l ?l).•)2 llmt'I. l l M~rth 202J -
Adil~ll H1rl~ .S1in l,1f,; l 'uq>ilrnlc lk-1~ 1:nnd - O.ra-.v.h- l)irt:e-t [tJ11111 (31 Mor<:h 2024 • I 1.50S.-06.l.O.l m1i1s. JI Maro.::h 29-V . 
I [ .)():),()I,) t)J \Ulll.'<.) 

!iddwa :-~ N.ith" J~fJ Bl"iOd 11hi,,;; ~111. Apr 2026 loU,:x l·\ull.l• Oirl"\"=l l'Jm1 Urt,wlh (.31 M~rd1 2tl2.l , 72.26Utl7 s.i 111111:... :l I 
ll;indbimflf)FC Bm1kfol,! &. f\<;U l)tb1 Funcl-rlil"\x:1 Plan-<1ruwlh () I M :1rch 2024 - :t5.S90.$7j,61 noil,:.. J I M,.irch 2011 · 
ICICI Pmi.4.1141t"II St.011 'term 1:1nld • Oim.'1 Pi11.11 • ( irowthOI Mnn:l1 W24 • 9. 1%.07S.()8 uoic~ ~ I MnNt202J - ?t.%,075-6S 
1•1il~ 

Nippon ludl3 Sl.'°11 'l'c1m f n1,J . l)Jl"ei.l {iruw1h 111,m GW·\\1h Opli-Odl(J) M11rd'1 20l4 • 10.507 .. 164. 17 111.1i1~. J I M-3rtli 2,()23 . 
1Cl.S07.164Jl7 uniU.) 

Ko11lklkmJt't111U(Sl_,)rt k nt1) - DlftCI l ' l.n), <irV"111h ()I MM(.b 2024 • Nil uni1:s,,JI J.,.L11cl1 202.3 - 5,137_5&4.';)7 1lflh!:) 
Adi1v.:i Birl:I Sun I.if,;: S:svir.~ f 111ids·• ( if0\\1h•Dit\'1'.:~ Phm (.1 I March 2024 • Nil uniL-., J ! Mllf'(!h 2023 • J6~_:lOS (11 unil~) 
Adi{}-;, Otrin ~'l111t Lifo ~-lun..-:y Mn1rag<."f Fund · Uro,\ tJI- IJih."'(-C J'l:tn (3 l Mnin:h 2024 . Nil uniL-i, 31 Mm:h zn2.l . 419.(\Sil (,5 
Wll!S) 

Ax!!. l,.,fo11i:\· M;11_.\M f-'111111 .. l)ll\~t Pl1m - Ort11\1h (31 M1uch 202'1 - 403.,3.H.OO 1111ll<. ) I Mar<:b 202) • 21SJ.2.?~ uni1s) 
.'-.i ll S:.;.~·1n~:,..J-'1111d • D,n:ci i'lnn - <lrowlh(JI Mi1rd1 2024 .J~~O. I t 1.1:l 0011:i:. 3 1 Mard1102J - Nil) 
Ill iH " l.111mJhmdl)1_rl-.:I 1'1.i:,, ~ l.h1)111h() l Mu ch 2024 - 19-1,7.5.5..5(, 1mi ts. JI Jt,,1:'trnb W:B . Nill 
A,1,l.1c,1111tfu11d- l )11\."\.I P"l.oo - Clrm,1l1q 1 Mardi 202.-1 - 11)1 ,29) l{, u.rut.~. ;\1 Mur<:h 2_112J - Nill 

A~~,~~!.:: , ,,1111.1!; ur !ll!Ql-')11:rJ 111~\..':tUT)l:nl m lllUlllal funds 
A (:grcgat,: Ol\..;f of til\ \:::,l_t'l"-"1'11::< 
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Lttiikart Scludont Prit11tr Liaiittd 
CIS: UJJIOOOUOOIPTCl71355 
Note, 10 tit co11iolid11cd financbt rt111cmt"tJ for fht ,-cir tndnl J I l\1:a.rtb JOU 

ti Other l'IOft- ciart'(nt lio11cl:al auets 

Un.m:11 red, t:an.dllcrtd ieood 

Socurny dcposlss 
1..c.Hc-rC'Cci\-ablcs 

Oankdq,os:jlsdut 10 l!UIW-Caf'# 12 mon1hsof1t1C: n:por1lnacti1c• 
Other fL~ dcpo(.ts ,11th Non-Banki"l F1nancbl Jnsutu1JOILS (11 unartdled t'OSI) • uflqllOCCd 

U,i.\Cturrd, t on.tide-red doubtful 

S«.'llfil)' <kposils • c rcdh impaired 

lmpalrmcat al:owtnet' 

Scaml)' dt:posiu • md,1 bn_;:1afred 

•Rc.pt'tk1lts :un0tmt or Rs 7).34 n,illioo (.) I M~rch 1021: RI. 181.:21 million) pkdJ,cd in fJ\'Of ofnrlou.s Government "ulhorfna: ;irul sec11ri1y ghcn for icm1 lo:1ns token by the Holdina Com;,.,.ny 

7 01h4.'.r' t1UTC'fll fin:al\tlltl llUdl 

R«d:\"3blc froLII mrll:«olacc (refer ftOk h)) 

01hcr r«ci'o.lblcs (refer not~ (ii)) 

Sccoritydq,osilf 

t.e\SC rccci\'.ibles 

!buk dcposlts due to n,:muc "i1btn Jl n,on1hs or !tu: rcpottmt d.11c (n:fcr note (1ii)) 

0.hc:r fi.U:d dcpoilU v.uh N«l•Bank!lll Financial IMIMiOPS (II unonixd ~, • Vnquolcd (ref Cf noce (in)) 

Noles: 
(I) Rcprcscots reccl\'ablc ror ;iimount OOIIC'Clcd b)' lhc 11\aikd.pl.icc proV1dcr en bch.,lr of the Holdi11& Co111p;u1)' rrom 1he cu~10111cr. 

(ii) Tk: ab::nc mdudtt Rs 26 , 7 m.ifl»JI (11 ~ 1021 Rs NII) rcc:tn-abks front rc:litcd pa.11)' (tefc, 1'01.c .W) 

tm) Represents ()(pofflso( Rs. 6 97 l'Jltltioo fl I M.trch 201) RI -' 1-"4 6.S Mill=onl held b) the COmp;t.nl' lre pkdgt:d G'tlh f•~ncial 1nsu1utioftS 1puu1 loans t:il;c:" b) the HoldiBg Comf),lnf 

Non-<ur-rt:nl 

Ad\11ncr: 1nro:nc u:c ("'1 olp,0\'1$IORS) 

Consldcrdeood 

(":iph:il :"'h':lnccs <mlStctirtd. considered M()dl 
Amount p:-.id undc, pr0tc~1 (rtrct' 11,otc 'U) 

P1cp:11d CSl)CIIKi 

C•ntldcrtd doublfwl 
C'al"l:d :xh.iocts, Ctcd1t 1mp;iircd 
lmp1tlnm .nt 1dlow1ntf.' 

C1tpl1~1 ;1d\.inccs • cr«lh imi,;iitcd 

JO l•,u1tories 

i\t klu·cr of coJt and nt1 re1ditable vnlur 
Traded~ (rcru nocc {I)) 
lb\, rnatcr'J.'lb lrtfCf MCC hi)) 
COMUtnablcs 
Tool, 
W01k 111pro11,rcn 
S1otc a11d ~p;m' p:uu 
Fm1$hod Good$ ,,cfcr nOlc (111)) 

Notn: 

(1) T'1:,ckd goods fnclladcs goods in tn1asit amouming to Rs. ll l ~ mdhon (ll March lOlJ: Rs. 9.10 nullion). 

(It) R..iw rn.,1crL11 includes JOOd$ i ll trn111il 1,nouohng 10 Rs, :ZJO. ,) million (ll Morth lOll: Rs. +49Ci6 mill.On), 
(Iii) 11inishcd good.J includes goods i111rnn1h !H11oan1i11g to Rs, 39.0G million (31 Mr..rch l02J: 4 1.RJ milllon). 

11 Tndt rcttn'ablcl 

T r;iidc rccc.w,, hies (V1u«11rcd. C0.1tsidtr od aood I 
TQ!lc ra:o,3bln • crcd11 imp.3in:d (UnKCllrcd. consadcrcddoll1Wul) 

Jm11:1irmcn1 a11ow:u1u: (\IUowancr ror b~d and doubtf\11 dfbll) 

'l'todc recch,-;,bles: • c,c<.111 unpaired 

Aul 
Jl ~hrc .. 1014 

IJN 10 

102.02 
)S't,<17 

1,27'.H 

1.71 

(1.71) 

J,608.93 

Aul 
Jt M■rth 201, 

1.0U.ll 
197.21 
180 12 

$601 

9ll.66 

lll.67 
◄,ln.11 

Aii.l 

31 March 1014 

:JISO 
JIMJ 

AUi 

1 1 MarTh 1014 

111.H 
211.ll 
40.98 

,0.161 

l .9l 

(2 91) 
:f,H§J 

AUi 
Jl March lOU 

l.6Gl46 
..i.977,?) 

170l 
9 ll 

l6.Jl 
l7 29 
79 5(, 

6,180.79 

l.4 13.95 
ll.7<l 

).469 74 

J,41).95 

A,11111 
31 Mardi loll 

l ,Sl.S.17 

llS.46 

l!6.9J 
11ua 

J.50 

ll SO) 

1,111.12 

/\sat 
Jt Marth lDU 

2.211.0J 
16 ll 

111."3 

6S.99 
S,8.&8,10 

2.Jll.11 

10., .... si 

Au t 
31 March 2013 

)l4c67 
Jt.C.67 

Aul 
31 7'brt.h 2013 

)7121 

m.•• 
ll.69 

62).:16 

2 9S 

12.?S} 
GJJ.>6 

AHi 
JI March ZOU 

1.166.Qi 
... '161 60 

99.19 .... 
IUS 
21.16 
.U.62 

ti,ltl.S!I 

A.s•I 
JI Muth 201J 

l.810.10 
8619 

2.197 l9 

(16.89) 

l,110.70 



Lerisk.trt Solulions Jtrl\'atc Umih:d 
CIN : t)J JIOODU008PTC1783SS 

Not~ ta thr-to,uolld:Ut d fin~ncial s.iati::m~U- £or ihc ytar ended 31 Marth 2024 
(All amoonu 111 RI. in mHli1;m unku 01htnvi11t sttted) 

The uadc 1ccei\..1Wc agci!L¥, .si;::hcdutc tor the ye.if ended as on l I Mnrch 202-t a11d 31 M.ctdt ion• is as follows: 

Partitulan 

Und1spii:1cd tra<k l'CCCl\.lbk - credit lmP3ucd 

Dlspu1od 1~dc. rcctlvabk: - conriderc.d ,:ood 

l)i~ ul~ trade rcc..-ei\".abae • credit lmp:i.ir~ 

• Numbers ht bracl;t1 pertain to balances oo\$1anding as on 3l M:trch 202 l. 

Not dut I.en lh:tn{t 

monlh~ 

2.IS2.9l U 5',.:\0 

(lo<iHO) ( 10<)9.76) 

1.67 

6 months to 1 1-1 ,.tan l •J yeari M1Jre th:m J yran 1'01:al 

y~;,r 

J.,., 0 7S ) ,4 1) . j~ 

(JS.11) 1n11> (1,810.70) 

J.S2 33.20 9,6.!; 7.76 55.79 

(86,47) (0..2) (86.S9) 

(i) The Gf"Olllp·s. exposure to credit ::ind cum:n.cy ri5'ri'5', :u,d loss. atlowMttXt rcUltcd 10 trndc reoov:\bk,s .1rcdisclosed in 1104c )8lc). 
(ii) No Jrndc: rccclv~bks :ire due from dJtecto,s or Qlhcrofficersof thc Holdiog OOn)panyei1llC1 scvcrnllyor joinlly whh an~• Olhcc person. Nor any lradc. rcc:c:i",.-nblcs :ire due from firms or pri \",tlc comp.111ics rcspffih•c.ly in wl\ich a.nydirtttor is n partner. 

a director or -a member. 

(lfH Trade '1.'(:Civ.1Ncs .--re non~tn1crcs1 ~~m.1\g i11 r1.11ure. 

(t,·) ·rllcr~ .ire oo 11ttbtllicd rec,m'abks.. bc1ioc lhc: same 1s 001 <lisdo.-.ei:J m tile agdng schcdul¢. 

Cashon hand 
Balances wiUt schc:da!ed. t:onk in eurrtnl .iccounts 
l3;m.k dtposhs n~1h ori~inal 1n:m1ri()' k ss than J 1110111hs 

Ocher bar:ik bahu1cci 
Dank ~ ilsnich ori~tlll mn1url1r for morc1h.·m 1 month.Ii bu1 Jess 1h.'ln 12 11-.oml1s 
O:mk dcpQs11s othCr th11n :ibo,·e. due 10 malurc \\"ilhi11 12 months or1hc rcpun it1g dmc 

Bi•ulk dcpQSilS oEhcr than llbo\'C. due: 10 IMhu-c, aftc r 12 n)Onlhs of lhc reporting d.t!C 

Less·: Obd oscd under 

OIi~ b.1.nk b:11:flkX'S (refer na1c 1.3) 

0 1bcr ri11:i11cial assets (currcnl) (rclh i\Olc 1) 
01hcr f1r1;;ioci:1I n.sscts~uon<u«eul} (rclcr note 6l 

1J B:11nk h:tl11nc1: olllcr thM osb and ca~h C<Jliinlcn!j 

Bnnl< d~posits with on!wi;d 111.ilunt)· tor n\O:e than J mo111bs bul less than 12 oLQllth.s 

~her fixed deposiLS willt Non-Banking F"in,mcl!tl /t1.stiw1.011s (:1t amoniscd cos1) - unquoted 

(i) There arc no rcp.,triation O::SCnclions with respect 1ocnsh a11d bank bal.1nccs ~$, :11 the end of1he rtpon,lng year .ind pr~r )'cars. 

Au t 
JI Man:h 202<4 

21.38 

2.61l.16 
384.80 

J ,021.3-t 

l.971.ll 

9ll.G6 

-357.J7 

.:,282A6 

l ,971.ll 

951.66 

357.47 

A!l:iU 

J I March 20:z.a 

2,971.n 

1,059.:37 

5,030.70 

Aul 
JI March l02J 

6-1. 16 
l ,12.9. JO 

ll0.10 
l,W.56 

2.110.n 

l ,848.10 
]26_9 1 

8,:ZS~.48 

2,1 10,41 

5JW8.ID 

J2G.9 I 

AUi 

J l Marth 20?3 

l,IIOA7 

"~-'12.54 
6,523.61 

(ii) Ocposili wilh 01'tgin:d m.11t11it~· for more ill.in Un« months but ,~~ [bt1.n 12 mo111hs or Rs..6-12.JS millio1-1 (3 1 M.nd1 2023: Rs. 4&-4.()J 111:llion), held I>)' the JJolding·comp;my. arc. no1 :n1tibbk for use os 1I~ 3rc pledged with Govcr:nmcot and 
01hcr ,unhorities 

J.I Other current assets 

Con8hfcrcd g,:iad 
B.1J:mcc with gO-\'Cmme~ll au1h0.rltic.s 
Ad\.lilOCS tO s-up·p1icrs-(wiscc1.ucd) 

Prcpoid c.-;pc1\scs• 

J\d\·anocs to c111ployer1i 

0 1hcr recth'"3blCS 

Jmpltihncnt nl1-0w:11nct: 
Adv:incc·s to supp1icr$ • crC<h1 impaired 

A~at 

JI March 201-1 

1,375,28 
,100.43 

262.07 

9.08 

76.57 

2.12l.•J 

U2 

(' ,,l) 

l l:ZJ..ll 

i\Jit;l 

J I Marth 20:ZJ 

1,249.06 
SU.63 

2l7.0J 
J .'18 

2 (.89 

2,085.59 

,i,32 

{4.ll) 

l- C8~.-.S9 



Lrnsk11 rt Solutions Pf'iv1ttr, Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 

Notes to the ronsolida1cd finAnci.-1 s:l!lr~~merH.s- for the yrnr endrJ 31 ~farch 2024 
(All 111nioun1S i,t Rs:. in- million unlrss fllfierwi:sc $t.t1ed) 

f qu11~ -shares or Rs 2 c:1ch {3 1 March 2013. Rs. 2 cacll) 
Equity sl.,'lfeS Scrt1...---S· A of Rs 2 ~lcil (3 1 Miuch 202~; ~ - 2 c;ich} 
1Zqui1~- shnrrs Scrit.s O of Rs. 2 rach {3 J March 2023; Rs, 2 Cllth) 

As :tt As a1 
JI M11r<"h 'Z024 JI MArch 20?3 

No. or shntcs Amount No. of shares Amount 

?.l2.1Hl,OOU l i 4AO 9.22'.00.000 uu .. m 
10.000 o.oi 10.(~JO o.oi 
10.l(ij) 0.Q2 10.000 0.02 

9.21.20,000 184.44 9,?l.20.000 184.44 

As al Asal 
_ _ _ --a3:.:.l.:~:.!fa.,_rrs:;hc.,?c:<024::,__ _____ _ JI March WlJ 

Equily ~han.s of Rs 2 c::ach (JI Mar-ch :::02J: Jb. 2 ~~dtl 

Al 1hc bct;inning or the Y~"-'lr 

Add: $hate$ i~wcd 

At the en_d Mlht yeM 

EtJuity ~hares SrriH A of Rs. 2 e:ach (J I Ml!ltth 2.023: Rs. 2 each) 

t\t the bc.gmm11g Qf tbc ~~ar 

At the end of the year 

Equity sh.11rcs ~ -r~s-B· of Rs. 2 e:11{h (.31 March 2023: Rs. 2 e;ich) 

Al the b:;gitmmg of"thc: ye:w 

At tht ~lld,or lh~ yc11r 

No. or sh A rti. 

7 .. M.2<•.09k 

6 ./.0.992 

7,70.81,090 

1.410 

1,410 

4, 124 

4,124 

7,70,9l,624 

,\mount No. orshnru ,-\mount 

1$2,RS 7.M.2(,,'l9R I~2,X~ 

1.ll 

1~4.17 7 .64.U~it>,8 ISl.~5 

1.410 

1.~_1-0 ______ _!,_ 

O.ot 4.124 UOl 
O.oi 4,124 Ml 

154.18 1,64,31,632 ISl,86 

c} lti~ls. prefcrcnrc5 and rtUrictions nlt1u:hed 10 equi1y ihlll"tS 

The ►lddmg C0t11r..-t.ny h~ equity shares ha\•i:tt tt i,,, r ,·o!ue or Rs. 2 per ~h.iTc. Each sfoud.o-lder is eligible 10 Q J)C \'Ole- per sh:tre hdd. Tl>.c di\'kicnd P"'f)OSod. if any. b~• th¢ Board of Dircclors ii ~nl>JCCI 10. appro,·::il of 
s.lnr~h~ldr~ in the ensuing Annorl Geo er at Mcctins. c,,;c;:ept ln eaS( of rnu:rim d!vidc11d, The \Otmg rights C'lf nn (:(Jllily sh.:ird1older on a poll (not 011-show of handsJ arc in pl'oportion to it.s sJ.,1rc of the p,1iJ-•1p c.qo.it} t11p11al 
of the lfoldins Cornp:my, Voting rfghts Q"lonot be c:i.:e,eisod in n::spetl of !ihorts on whkh any eall or Olhct- s-ums. prcsc:::mly p.nyabk: h:m:: not boco pDid. In the C\"Cnl of liqLiidation. the cqi1ity ~hnrehol,lcr~ .irt en1i11ctl 10 
l'<'cti\c rem.1inlni;-asscts of the Hokting Comp.any. ancr dislributionorau JJrel(:fC(lliai :1mr.u111S. The distribu1io11 " ill be in pro1Xlf1ion lo lhc number of cq111t~-$,hares held h~·4hc sh;)rcholders, 

d) Rights. prrfe.reuces nnd resttictfoo~ ath1chcd to eq~1il) 1h11ruSeriC.:S A 

TM Holding Company ha.~· cqi,ih· shan:s Series. A hm·ing .:i: par vatuc of Rs. 2 per sh.·u-e. Each .s.hnrchokkrs: i.s eligible 10 ouc yc,lc per shnrc hckt The dtt·idc:nd proposed. I( say, by 1:re Board or Dirtt1ors is subj«.1 to 
oppronll of s.h~rcholdcrs In Annual Gcner;il Mccii11g. except 111 c:ise of ioic:riin di,·iJcnd. The ,·Olini; rish1s of ~n equity Series A -shareholder on i. poU (not 041 show l~f h;;mds) ar..: in J>fOl)'~l;On to its si1,1re of JMi~t ci.1uic~~ 
c.1p11.il of the Hok!ing f,omo·:i,1~-- Votini: rights can not be e.~crciscd ia rcspcet of the sh.-ucs 0'1 which 31tf c:111ls or vthcis sums ptcs(fltly 11...,y~bJe havc,1 not b"'-'fl pnid. In _the C\·c:11 of ltqmcfation. cquil.\' ~b.a,dwklcr~ .m:: 
cnlitkd to rcoci\.c rcnmioing a-;:sefs of the l lofding Comp:my a nee 1fa1ribo! ioo ofprcfcrcnti:tl OOlOtmt) in the proportion of cqui1r s\:1rCS Scric!iA hcld by lhe i hnrchoklc,s. 

c) IU~hts. 1,rtfc.•rtnrt:j :md resti"ictions· t:1111,chcd ht 1.'(1ufl)' sbl'lres Series ll 

The Holding Comp1my has cqv1ty shnrcs S ... "fics 8 h;:wint .:i r,~r \"Olnc or Rs. 2 per f>hare. E.'lcli sha:rchokk:-s is cl1i;i'Olc lo one YOtc per $hare held Tiie dwldend puiposod. 1r s.1y. b~ the l1o.1rd or Di, .. -ccors. is soPJcc1 tc 
ilppro,·ol of sh;ucholck..'1'S in Annual G,;:ncrol Mc~ll,1g. <"Xccpt in c-:i~ of inlcrim di,'idcncl Tile \Olm£ riglus or :m equity ("-..:rics D -sli:ir,;:t,oklcr n pol! (fkll on show of hnnds) ::ire in prOJKITTlo1) to 11s stwrn of p..id c .. 111i1y 01:.Ji',"'II 
(l( th~ Hol.dl.ng Company. VQCiug rigNii .:c:n uot be cxcrc·L'i<:d in rc,pcc.t of the shMCs on \,h:CJ1 any calls o, olhors sunl'i p,cscntly p:iyahk hn,·cn ,.at lx.'"'C11 p:iid. In the c,·e11t of )iquidM1on. equi1~ s'l;,,tehoklcr... .1n.· cntille<J w 
rocch c rcm.rir,in~ .issci~ of chc Hold ins .C'rn1p.iny oner &-l-Jrtl:mlion or prcfcreolitd ,'\11loon1) in chc 1,roponion or cquif~ sh::ircs Series B held by 1hc sh..."rt!Mkk'is, 

O lenn~· ~u~c114!d to .sl0<k options i;:r.-mted to cmptoyen nre d~ crihcd in note J4 (0) rtgntdin~ cmploytc share btsed l)llymen1!1, 

g) Equity .s1,nre5 of Holding ComJ>nny htld by cnch shareholder holding more thnn 5'"/. shares" 

Equity shnru of R.s. 2 e11d1 (JI MarC'h 20:23: Rs. 2 cnch) 

Pfatmum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited. OC1ing in i1sc.ip.rdty as 1rustoc of Pl.'ttim1m J.tsm'inc A 201R l 't1.1St 
Peyush n.1nMl 
Nch.1B,m.sal 

KKR - Dird~·c- View H('ildingS Pie Ltd 
S1c:id dew Capital Mnuritms Ltd 

rr opp,onuni1ies ruod-11 

Equity shares S~rics A or Rii. 2 tnch (Jl Mnrch 2023: R9. 2 eatb) 
Pl opportunil~ fund• II 
TR C:,pii,I II ~p 

Equity s.h.1rcs Srrie.11. B or R\. l cn<'h (31 Mnrth 2021: Rs. 2 e-n<'h) 
Pl 0pportunit1cs fund- 11 
TR Cap;i,I II 1.P 

UtiJi,.cr Al1eni,1tivc Vcn1urc L.tP (fonncrt~• known 11s U1ill/.Cr 
S1ttrd \'IC\\' C:1pilal M.'"1uritiu:; 1..JcJ 

+ The di~c-tosmc is b;iseJ on the !cs.ii ownership or lhc s?mrc::$ hdd llS 8i 1hc year end 

As At 

3 I J\brch 2024 
N.o. or shu-es o/. ht1idinr,:: 

l.4(t58.7CJ3 IK24% 
72./,S.%4 9.42'}'. 
72.,17.{i73 9.44'll• 
Ut.95578 0,91<'¼ 
(,0.81.766 1,K9% 
24.89.1&1 3.2,3% 

70,\ 50.00'¼ 
105 50.00'Y• 

8 10 19.(,,!o/., 
81() 19.M % 

l.2J2 J0.36¾ 

9~1 23.06"✓• 

As at 
31 March 102J 

No. or du\rr!I" 11/11o hClld!nit 

l.-l0.5R.793 l~.4(_r}";', 
7(1,)0.(,13 L) .9g'/ ~, 

] l,R/,.457 9.cn, -:, 

16.!)5.5 7~ J0.07% 
(,Q,8 1.766 7,% '¼, 
(,1(41.)92 &.9<i'}. 

705 50 0M-.. 
705 SO 1Hl% 

KI O 19<,4~~ 
klU 19()-4~~ 

1.212 JU 36% 
951 2306% 



Ltn~knrtSolul.ious PrfYAle Limited 
Cl~ • UJJ IOODL.?0081'TC:l 7MJ~S 
Nott, ,o tit" coMolid,ntd fin111ncial st3lf'!ua-111 r,ar tht J·car cnd"d JI MArth 10.l.a 
tA:I 1111m~nts in Rs. in millio,, nnlen otht.'""·be 1UtNI) 

b) Oruiil.~ of stu\res held b)' 1lromotcrs 

N•,~ or promoter, 

Equity s~~ or fu. 2 taC'h (Jl Mnr<'·h 201J: Rs.1 uch) 

~11•hD.ms.i.l 
N.:h, 8,,,..J 

1\m:1 Ch::n)(ihay 

Sum!X'I K:1p::ih1 

,\Jal 
JI Mor<b2024 

No. of shares ¾ holding 

n.6-<.¼4 9~2% 

11.11.613 ?44¾ 
VI.O.\I 1.13% 
k,30,029 1.08% 

•;. chance during 
tht ye•r 

.. 79% 

..4.07%, 

-2.60% 
-2 G~•r. 

No. or sh""'' 

7', . .'0.613 

'~-•6 .• f.7 
8.'14.261 
1U2.59.S 

As ll 

JI i\brehl02.l 

% holdi11g 

9.13% 
,•JJ¼ 

1 17% 

I.I~~ 

•,<. C':1Anae du~ing 
the ,itAr' 

-2o?¼ 
•.?II% 

-1.S -t~~t 
.11,or,•v 

1) 1111: Cmnpii~· has nc1thc< issued cquit} ,-h,ircs pocsu;11H to c.on1ro1c1 without pa)tncnt bcm& rccc:i,•cd in c.a!lb or .11n~ lxim1s .shares ne, h:is there bctn illllY t>u,·•b.'\Ck o( shMts 1n the cuncm ~'tat and fh·c ~c:irs onmcd13:~t,. 
preceding the bal~nte Jhcct d.td.c 

tSB l,,nrumcnu· entirely tquily in n,i;ture 

0001%()1 March 202:l 0001%)Cunndah,c Compul~· Coo,<1ubl.1 Prcfcrmcc Shata•Scf'JCSA of R$'. 2 .,..,, 
0 OOl'Y,. (JI Ma,d1 2023; 0 OOIY\o, Cmnulat1vc Con1)'t1isorHy Co1h'trt1blc Preference Sh.ircs•SCuc, 0 of Rs 2 

Cilth 
0 00 lo/u (3 l Mill't-h 2023· 0 001°/-,) Cumu:.iti\'C Compulsorily ConvcH1bk= P,efcicncc Sh:;irc.·s-SCt'~ C1 of R5 
2cnch 
O.OOto/.(ll M21th 2023: oooi,;)Cumul~ti,oCompulso,ily Con,O"'ibk: PrcfcrcnccSh.itcS-Scrics Oofks: 2 

cocl, 
11001%(31 Mttl't:h 202) O.OOl%)Ctimubt1,c ComputW11'.' C0Mert.1blc Prcfcrmcc Shffi.,.Scttet E-ofRs 2 
c.,ch 
0 1101% (31 March 2023 O 001¾) Cur1n1fo11,·c Con,pu:5{,rily Com~niblc ~reference Sharcs•Scm:s F of Rs. 2 

cacl1 
O 1101,~ (3 I Mlllth 2023· 0 OOl'Y.)Cumulati\'c Compul"lorily Coiw,:rtibk Pn:fcrtncc SJ1.1rCJ-Sc,,cs G of Rs: 2 

t.K"h 

00011'.(~I M•«h 21123 0<'0l!~)(OfflJ"'lsori~ Comcn;bk No,1..:,.,uJau,c Pn:fcm,a:ShM<s Ciani olRs 
2coch 
ti HO 1% (J: I Mud, ~Cl23 0 O(H":-., U UOlo/• C~pulso,,h Co,wcrttblc ( 11n1ttltlll\'C PtcfCtCncc $h"'°cs-Scrics H 
\)' I{~ }. l't'1Ch 
0 00 lo/.113 l ~•1:Jrct, 2011· OJltll'l'•? ( ·nm['"ns.oti~· ('omcrt1bic Cumul1M1rc P,clCrcncc Shtirl,,':S~S<:ric~ I of R!'-. 2 

,;:i,ch 

o 00 I¾ (3 1 :.i.fart'h 1021, n fl(J, ,.,., COll:lputsorilr (.'t'im:111blc Cumul.3th'C Prc:fCl't:ncc. 
Sllam-5<r>:S II rf lu. 2 ca<h 
O()()l~•(lt M..rm 202'.I· U.001};.)COlnpiLlsonl~ COMcrliblc Non C\11Jmh11h·c Pft:rCft1'11Ct ShlM'CS Cl:1» 2of 

R11 1nc:xh 

o tl4) 13/., (~ I Mauh 202~. :"..:11> ('01•1J}lllsv~it~· C011vl,,':rtiblc cumull\ti,·e Prdcrenc:c Sb1u-cs-Sct1c1 t2 or Rs. 2 c.tth 

OJIOJ "'I. Cumutiui"c Comp11l,oril)' Con~·crtihlt Prdt.rcncc'Shnrc:s•St,in A or Rs. l 
CltCh 

Al lhc:- bci;inning <tf lhc ~c:i, 
1\l thecnd of1hc yc.3r 

0.001•4 Osmulative ComJMdson1y Convt:rtiblt r.-t-rertntt Shru,Scrits B or Rs. 1 
t'Ach 
Al lhC be,&mni~ofchc ~'CM 
~\l lhccnd ofth,;: )'Cnr 

0.001 % Cumulative: Compulsorily Convertible Prtfltrcacc: Shartt•Str~s Dor Rs.1 

.... <he b.:,:wnn; of <hc )~., 
i\1 lhc end ofOIC \'C:lt 

0.001 o/o Cumulnth·e Comr,uboril,- C4Jnv.::rlible Prtfere-rtC't ShutJ•StrK'"s E or Rs. l 

At 1hc bctinv.ing or the y~.ir 
At the ... -net orlhc }'t':lr 

0.00111/. Cump(,i;tive CompulsoriJ . ..- Cen\·f"rtiblt t'rtfett11ce ShaitC'1•$c:OO For Rs. ! 

Al Lhc beg1nnmg oflhc }C:.lr 
Al 1hc cud of 1hc yc~r 

0,001 'Y• Cumul,tivc: Coinpultorily Coim?rtibft Prcfettnrt ~h111·t1~Scries C. or Rs. 2 

Al the bcgmruug o(lhc ,-cu 
Al ttlecndof lhc ~ca, 

O.OOl "/40 Compulso.-ily Co,1"~r1ibte cumul11tive: Prcfertn<'e Slu,rt:t-Stri(', Jr or Rs. 2 

Al iho bcgioning of 1hc ycor 
Al the end or 1hc yc:.ir 

A$111 

J 1 Mnrch 2024 
No. or sha.-cs Amo11nt 

Q~.20.000 19.0-t 

9(1.70.000 19.34 

J0.000 0.06 

1.21.$0.000 2430 

31.20.000 7.(,4 

1.211,00.000 lMO 

lJ0.00.WO 46.00 

•.OO.t>0.000 120.00 

1.0(1,00,(Ml() 2000 

l)'\ :"-0,000 'IX 70 

65.ll0.000 noo 

(1.00.000 6.00 

X0.011.00.(NlO l,fiOO,()O 

9M6.40.000 1.918.03 

No. or ~h!llrcs Amount 

n.1g_;os IJ.76 
7J.78.«l5 14.76 

%.(,5.(,.{,0 19.ll 
?6,65.660 19.JJ 

4>-;t.7~.-1.XR IK.7.S 

93,75.468 18.75 

JK.ll.06k 7.62 
'8.11.063 7.62 

(,1.-13.(,2~ 12.29 
61,43,623 l ! .:9 

2.2?.76.-165 45.95 

1.1•.76.465 .a~.95 

.IJ.67.91 1 1().4)4 

54,67,91 I 10.94 

As ii 
JI M a.-ch 20l.J 

No. or,h1rH Amount 

91.20.000 19.0-t 

%.70.000 11:U -l 

30.000 0.06 

I 21.SO.OOO 2430 

J~.20.000 7<,4 

1.2('-0!IJ)OO lMO 

2.~0.00 000 MiOO 

(1...00.CJ'J.OOO l.?<,OO 

I .IM.1,00,◄JOO }OUO 

1):t,50.000 Ii 711 

(,,,'\JXt.'K>O 13 ,-.o 

(,.00.000 <,flO 

1~6,40.0t'O JIP.08 

No, o(shArtt Amounl 

73.7~50.'i 14.76 
7J,78.SOS 14.76 

%.liSJi60 jl),33 

96,65,660 19.1.l 

93.75.ag 117." 
9),75,-188 18.75 

, , .11.11<,1 1.1,? 

JS.11,°'8 7.61 

f,I..S~.6V 12n 
61,43,t,23 .~ 

2.2'1. 76 . .u,_<( .aS9.< 

!,29.16.-16~ 4~.9~ 

H.M.91l I0.9 1 
!'4,67.911 10.94 



Lm:sk1H't Solutiotts Privfl:tc Lin1itt:d 
CIN: UJJIOOULl0081'TCl78355 

~O!es to the cmuolidntcd fin.Ancinl ~fftfeme,tU for the ) tar fndcd .}f M1u·ch 2024 
(1\11 amounls ir, Rs. in million 11nless ntht:rwise s-111tr:d) 

0.001% Compulsorily Con,•c.rtiblt ctuni1taliv~ Prt=forroce Shftrcs-Ser~s I of Ri. l 

At the bc:.siunins -,r 1hc ycnr 
Add. Sh..w::~ issocd 
Al t hr. Pnd of the yu1r 

0.001 "la Cornpuliorily Convcrliblc w1m1lnlive Preference Sh111res-Se:rK's 11 of Rs. 2 

At the bcginnnlg of lhc. ~-c~r 
Add: Shares i~t!Cd 
Les,; Con,·crslOO ioto equity 
At the t'fld oflhe rear 

0.001 "/,. Coinpufs1>rlly Co.n,·cr'lible Noo-('umulativc Prtrtrtrl<'tSlitrc.,;..Oa~t or R~. 
At the l;>,::e,in·ni·n~ oflhc \"CDI 

A: 1hc cud of the~ car 

0 .. 001 o/e Compul~odly Couvertible Cumulath·e Prcferenu• Stu,res.• ~ries 12 orR&. 
,, I the ljl(,.1;:;inni,1g or lb,::. ~C,1f 

A~d: Sh;ircs ,s.sued 
At the c-1lCt of lhc \Cl!r 

0.001 % Chmpulsorily Convcrlihlc Nrm.c-umuhiti\'C Pre.Ference Sh111rcs•Class 2 or 
Rs_. Hh•:ich (partl)' pa·id R$ 2 cnch) 

Al IIK' becinoin~ of 1hc y~r 
Ackl; ~'till p;ud UJl during 1hc ~'ta;­
AI lhc.e•1d oftheyenr 

ti) lli:hts, prr£.crt:nas ftnd r15,trictions. flltached to preference sh~rcs 

M.50.933 

66.S0.9JJ 

~ 1.$0.0<,~> 

(4,42,6.<0) 

47.37,4l9 

X1).6&.84{) 
89,68,849 

74.f,7.K<,.<WD 
74,67 )16,00S 

~.65,7&3 

5,65.783 

8J,Z-!\,27;Y07 

13 JO 

<,6.S0.Hl 13.30 
IJ.JO 66.50,9:lJ IJ ... W 

IO 36 

l l.~Q.l><,9 1036 
(0.89) 
9.47 51,80,()69 10.36 

17.9<1 X9.(i~-~•t'J 17 4)4 
17.94· 89.68·,849 17.94 

1.~9).l7 

1,<49J.S7 

1.13 5.(1:\7:':.) I.Lt 

4.$3 
5.66 5,65,783 1.t.\ 

1.669.58 8.61.84,J.54 11l.J'i 

The Hokfing. CompAu~ h.'\S Co:npul!.Qtil~· OC>n\·crtibk:- prefcrtnoec sh~r~ (CCPS) h:wing. .i: p;u:. \'/'Ihle of R~. 2 per sh:,rc (othct tba1t CCl'S Class 2 o:f R.$ 10 c,11-.:h). Prc.re:rcncc s.harcs t..1rry a prcfotenti3l fi"!.,.rht as 10 di\·idend 
m·cr equity ~harcholders. Di\'i(knd on cu111ul.11i,·e preference sh.flfCS is noi dcd;ircd for a. fm,,ncmt rc.i,. the cmi1leit~11 thereto i.~ eanfotl f(llwsrd to lhc nc .. '1:1 yc.i,r. TI1c prefereooo sh3fC$ l'lre-co1i1ltd to one ,·oic per sit.ire ,11 
meeting:-- of the Holding Comp;my on .tu~• rcsoluHor1s of tl~ Roldill.!: Comp.1ny ditcetlr .'IO'ccti.ng·1hcfr ri,Ght$ In the e,cnt of liquidation. preference sharehokk:rs ht1,·c II prcforcnti,,I ri&ht q,·cr cquir~• i harchohk:rs to be rtpak.i 
to 1he e~1cnt or c..1pi1,,1 paid•ti.P .ind di,·idcnd in nrrc:irs-cin such sh3rcs. And 1111 the 1.nefcned righ1s as stip,ul~tcd i11 u11LI~ Artictes ~ of Articles- Qf Associaifon (AOA). 

TI'C pref ere~~ shares (.111) 3 di\'ic!cnJ of 0 lt01% P',.\f annun1. Tiic rate or di\'tdcod is reduced I() 0.001% per annum from Bo/• pc,- ,mnmne.a11icr w.c,f. 29 March WIK. Th: dwidcnd rights .ire c.m1mlati,·c inc p1x:t~rctl(.'(:. 
sh.ires rlnk ru,cucJ of the C<Jmtr ~h3rcs m 1hc·~ ·cnt of o li(Juidallon, 11,c 1m:SC)l(alioo of1hc'-C sb.1n:s is C."XpfoincJ in the s1tt1lmal)= or si!,.•nifican.1 .,ocoo111i1\g pohcy. 

During the year coiled 3 I Mr.f<:h 201 ~. the prcfcn:nrc sh;i~ hold«s b:l\'C w~h·cd their right lo rccch·c cmnukltivc prefctcn-.:e dividend or i ,;. ;,er :m:num ~rue,' Li ll 31 MMeh 20 1 ~ p,ursuanl tn i,ni.:,Mlmcnl co lk 
sk,~holdcrs agrccmel)t. 

c) Term. or C"t'lll\'t-f"$i0n of prcforcnce $h"-TC$ 

0,00lo/., (31 Morch 2023: 0.OOW.) Compulsorily Cotl\'Mil>lc Cunmtilti\"e Preference SharcS: oftln: Comptuty. lll1,·iug a nominBI ,·:iluc C'fRs. 2 each (other lhan CC'PS Cla$S 2 of R$ 10 c.nch) of \\hich slrn.H bccruillcd lobe 
corwcrtcd into Equit~-ShiJtC$ at the earliest of the fotlowint; e,-tnls m 1hc mQnn(r stipula1cd under Ankles 11 and AOA. 

Scnes A 
O11e business day i.mmcdi:i1clr j)reccdiu.s lite filing of IIK- Red Hcrrins: Pt0$pcclus in eonncction wilh ;i qt1,1lift,.-d rPO: or The C."<Cfds-.:: of':ln op1ion br tfte Preference Shores Series A St.i1,clv)lders- i11 respect (,r ~thcr the foll 
or .i Jl~rt of the Prcfcrtf'lce ShMcs: or Not l;:11,,,- llum 15 )·~al"'(;· frOffl ,1 Oc1obcr 20 11 in the manner st1puln1cd under Articles 11 of AOA: 

S~rtt·~ fl 
One bt1si~~ <In~ 1mmcdiatdr preceding lhc rding of the Red Hcmng PtOSJk.'Ch1s in cooncct1otl ,\ith ~ qunlifo,id IJ>O; or rh.: exercise of :,11 optioJI by .lh1.· l•refC,t'11tc .Shltc.<; Sc.ries B S.h~n::hoklcr.s m ,~pc-ct ti either i;1c (di 
Of a pan of tile rrefcrcnec Sh,tre.~: or Not lakr thnn IS yc.irs fmm tltcG Fcbnmry 2013: 

S,ci·ic.,C.2 
One tius-incs~ day ITTunediaLcf.\ ~receding thc-fi li.ng of 1hc Red Herring Pr0$~c1us in conocdiou \\ 11h a quah!'t-od IPO. or 1 he c."<ercisc or a ll optkm b) 1hc fl~rcrcncc Shllrcs Scnes Ci. Sharcholdrr..: 111 re.:.-pc(·t <.:•f either d~ ;-ull 
or a p:irtof tltc PrtforcnccSl1a~ ~ ()(" Not lat-er 1h:in I~ ycms fr0m the-22nd M.irch. 201(,: 

Sencs D 
One b11sine~ dar im,ncdi{ltel~· J)f'C«Jmg the filing of the Red Herring Prospccius i11 c:onncc:lion \\"ilh :.1 ')\1:il,fii.x! IPO; 0< The- exercise of .--.11 option by 1hc Prc:fcrencc Sh31'cs Scr"tes D Sharcholtk.Y~ in respect 11f cithct ,~ · full 
or :l p::sr1 of lhc t>rcfcicncc Shares: or Not l:llct 1ht1n 15 ~ci\r,; from the.2nd M.:i~·. 20t6 

Series E 
One bus:i,~s <by im·m-cdiatcly prcteding the l'ilrng of the Red Herring P105pcclu~ i11 eoon~tion-with a qu~lifltd fPO: or The cxerc1s~ of an option~· 1hc-Prcfcrc11cc Sh,ucs-Scrics E Sh,lfehof<tcts in re~poct of-either LhC full 
or" part of die Prcferc,,~ Shtirc.,;: or Not fa1et than I~ rc'"'1J"$ from the 2nd September. 2016. 

Series F 
On¢ buii~ \foy immediate!~-pre-ceding the fding of the Red Hcnins Prospccu1:5 iu eo1mcc1ion with .a qunlificd IPO: or The: c,~«cise of .1:n op1ion b~, 1hc PrcferenceSbarc~ Series F Shnrcholdcrs m resp«! of Ctthcr ihc- foll 
ot a p11r1 of lhc Pfefercncc Share:$: or No1 Jate'r thoo IS yc.irs from ihc I 61h Scpten,1bcr. 2019. 

scn·esG 
One bus-inCS$ day in1mcdi1ndy preceding lhc filing of I he.Red Herrlos Prospectus in 00flnce1ion with a qu.ilificd lf'O: o, The exercise of .in 01,tion by the P1c(crcncc Sl1;:1rcs SertcS (i St1archoldc:r~ 1n fC$p<X:I of citf~ lhe foll 
or ti part of the Prcfacnce Shares; or N9t l.llcr lhiln 15 ,ciirs f,om. the 20th Ol"<:cmlx:r. 2019. 

Scr,es H 
Or,c busiocss <1.~· lmu\Cdi~lc..-fr 1>rocedln~ !lee fil ing of the Red Henlllg ProsJ>C(IUS in C01m~1ion wcth l'l qul'llif.00 IPO: or The- cx~c;sc; of .1n option hy ttle Prcfcrenci: Sb,ue.s Seri~ H Slmrcholdcrs Jn respect of e1lhC1 the full 
or a pan of Ilic Prt.forcncc Sfm,cs; Or N91 I.lier than l.5 years rrom the 2<,th-July. 102.1, 



Lcns-kort $Qlutio1:s Priw,tc Limited 
CIN, l/J3100Dl,2008PTCl78JSS 

N1lk$ IO tit(: c-nnsoJtd;u('<! t'banebl ~ftlitemcnts for (hf' yc11r ettdtd 31 March 2024 

(i\11 arro•.mls in R<t.. t11 milliol"I unk-~s othci"Wist" state,I> 

Series- I 

0 11c: bu~mcss: a.1~ 1,nnlOOialcJ~-JlC"Ci..:e<lin~ lhc filing. or the Red Herring Prospect11S 111 wr,11ce1ron witlt :l qualified IPO. Of l 'he ,~c.rersc- of.111 option by the r rcforcn..~ Sh.u-cs Sc,,c~ I Sl~uchol<'.c, ~ rn 1C-<ij)OCI o f either 1hl! fu ll 
or .a p.111 of the Preference Sh;111.:s: (I( Not litti:r th:i:1 IS years- f,om 1hc dnic of iSsu.:il)CC o(sh.ircs The hdow 111bk: pro\ ides .1hc dctnils \\ 1 l t.Ssu:inoc of shares: 

~ 

Nmnbtr' of Jhflrc;s D~tc- of Alloltne-nt 
JG.4lf.,I(; 13-0t-Wl2 
,l .M_f/;"', 30-04-2022 
3MJ<t5 1<,-0S,W2l 
t;9.i'Sl 0 1-06-2022 
~53,KS2 OK-06~2022 
U,300 17-06,2022 
:'i.<,S.1)% 07,07-1022 
4,7')J)J7 O(i-0~-2022 

Swcsll 

()oc bu~i•~sday immcdiiltc~- preceding tl1c fi li.ng of the Red Hc.rrl111,: Prospectus m conncdioh wilh a qu;d1r,c<1 fl'O: or The excrtis-e of an oplio11 b~- the Pr-cforcncc Shal'C$ Serie~ 11 Sh:uchoklt::n. in rc:spcc:t <.>f ci1h..:r 1hc foll 
Qr a Jm\ orth.c Preferc.ncc S:barcs:. 01 Not lme, thttn 15 yc.-srs Crom the d:1tc.of i$~l).:ln<:c of 'ih:1~cs. ·nic below table pro\'idci. •he dct.i>ils w r.t issuance of ~hares; 

Numl.lcr of !'ihflf('s Dr1tc of Allolmcnt 
~A6.2-19 17,1 1-2022 
4.-12.6~0 17-11 -2022 
4,42.650 13-11-2022 
4,>2.~50 2)-12-2022 
B,05.870 29-03-2023 

S«tcs.U 

Ont business d~~• 1mmcdi3tCly preceding the Hlmg of tbe Red Herring Vrospcclus In COml~ilOfl. wi1h o qoalilicd IPO; or The exercise of an opttQn by the Prclcrwcc Sha<cs Serles 12 Stiarctioldm m respect of cJlhcr 1hc (ult 
<:Jr a p:u1 of the Prcforoncc Shares: Of Not la ter 01iln 15 ytn(S from the date of iss1i.oncc of shares. 11Kc conversion rot'° is l I 29.5(ip\OO ( 100,cquily share for 1129..56 Series 12 CCP$ suhjcx.t to 1hc tern-is 1tkl C:Onllil ion-s o r ti..: 
dcfl1Uti,·c asroc1ucnlls cxoo.ued by the Corryp•my iodudJng 1he SflA), • • 

Class l 

The CCf>S sh~ll be oon,·crt1bl9-11110 Eq_11i1y s·hon::s l~tdcfoK'd in 1hc .ArlJclcs) in ti~ rttliQof IO· ! (for C\~• 10 CCP$ held. I ~:quny Sh:m.· lo be i~M•C-0) 1,ro\'ldcd th.o1 the s-orne arc cot1\·crtcd w·:ttim .2 1I\HJ}mot11hs rrom 1he 
dQlC of issu:inooof the CC PS c--cut•off D.i1c} . ln thec,·cnl. lhc CCPS 3:rc not con,,a1cd licfoc-e the Cut-ofrDalC... then coim:mon , ,:nio of lhc {'CPS shall be subjcc:t 10 1hc ,'ldJt\Slmehls approYcd ~ · the Sharcholdets Of'I 14th 
Angosl. 2019. 

Cl:u.s 2 

TI1c {'CPS sh:lll be c-om·enibli:-in10 Equity Simrcs (.'IS defined In the Af1klcs.) ,in lhe r,1ttQ or: 

(j) 1 • 1 (for ('\"Cl)· I CCPS .held. I Equiw Share 10 be i~sucd) in lhc-,c,cnt ci_1lv.::r domcs:1it or"in1crnali0!l3l c-:rp:uts1on t.trg_cl has- bd:n .,chic,·~ 011 or bcfotc )0th S\:plcmbcr. 2022 
( 11) I :3-(for c,-ay I CCPS hdd. :l Fq!,il~-Share to be i~socd) in tltcc,·cnt both domcSlk and inicmnlion.nl cxpanst<'ltt target h'1s been ac:hiei·ctl 011 or before 30th Scpt-cmtn::r. 2022 
liii) 4: I (for C\C1) -' CCPS h.:ld. I Equity Share le, be is~ucJ) in the cn·n1 neither dc>mc-stic 11or intcmaJional c,xp3t1Sk>o tari;.cl h."\S been acJiic\·cd on or W<Mc .~<hh Scpl~mbcr. 2022 

31 the opi1on o.f the holder of CC'r s ;u ;my tune prKlC lo 20 ye:1n: tM0111.:i1ic.nlly, 5 dars prior to c:•i:"pil}' of 20 yct'lrs; ,1.utom.aticttUy ~ d~s pnor I() oe,cwrcncc o f an exit C.\·1.~11. hq,odntion or \H11c.!1ns up of the l luldtnf 
Compa11~. This. c<wwcr!;10u 1s .subj(.~t to CCPS being folly p,;iid ,md hNdcfS nHcnding and porti1.:ip,11111g m th..: discussions o f the Sh:m.'.:h(ll,lcrs. of1l1c J-loldmg Comp..1.ny onlil 30th Scpternbcf. 2022.. 

() St1atts in the- CCPS of llol.dini;: Comp::iny held br ('A(h sbnrehold« holding more Uuu, s•;" du,rC!i 

l'n :fcrtncc shltrt1 • &ric\.A or Hs. 2 eftth (JI Mar<-h 1023: Rs. 2 each) 

Pl Op-portlmilics Fund-II 

SVF JI Lighlbulb (C:i~m!m) Limited 

l1b tmu111 Owt C 20 18 RSC Li111i1cd. ~lug in lts.cap-,1cily c1stms1ccof Pla1inum Jasmine A 2018 Trust 

r,c<er~n-ce shares• Seri.cs 8 of Rs-. 2 ea.c.h (JI .M~rch 2023: Rs. ,2- uc.h) 

Uuilnt.« Allcm,1ti\·c Vcn1urc L-LP (ronncrly kno,\n M• Unifoztr Vcnllfrcs) 
TR Capital Ill Mau,i1iu$ ll 

TR Cl1piMI 111 M11uritius: 

Pl,umum Owl C 20 18 RS( Limi1cd. ,1'Ctf11g iu its c3p;1c.ity •1s 1mstccoiPl.11ioum Ji1Sminc-A 20Ut Trust 

flr'cforenct-shArcs -Scdes O of Rs.1 c11ch (31 !\faf'rh 2013: Rs;, .2.cMh) 

M:icritehlc tm'ctsmci1ls Plc. Lid 

,\lph~ W,wc Vcnlurcs LP 

SVF II Ughlbl1lb (Ca~:mau) Umitod 
lntemation . .il F'.intincc Ccirpor~l,on (IF(') 

l' rC'ft.'rentc shtlrc$ • Scri<'.S E of ~s. l t"Rt'h (31 March UJ23: Rs/ 2 tach) 

Pl Opporlunilics Fitnd-11 

Pfa1inum Owl C 2018: RSC Lnnited. 11:ctmg in itsc.lpocity as trus-tt'C()f Ptatinum Jasmine A 2011t Tru~t 

Prere-rNicc sh11rc$ - Series F of Rs. 2 (1-l\C.h (31 t\-tard1 2023: Us. 2 e!!lth) 
Ko,fa.i~-:1 C11pi1al F111kl l l LLP 

Kc<ln<"ira CnJ1iuil Fund III LLP 
Kcd-l~rn Norfolk 

Prtrcrc.nccJ•h1m:s - Scdes G of lb. l <"-At-h (31 i\Juch 21)2.3: Rs. l <'ll<'hl 

SVF II LitthlboJb (Caym.tn) Linlilc-d 

As rt'f Aini 

___ _;Jc.t..:.~c_ln.:.' .:c'h:c2:c0.:c24 _ _ _ _ _ __ ....:;J_I ~_t ,_,_<h_2_0_!._l ___ _ 
No. of .!il111res %, No. o( !.hatt1. 

holding 

>.1.73.282 (, J.?f!:11/., 

11.04.0 ll 2J.0C)% 
7,lJj08 9.94% 

·1832.830 ~0.00"1. 
17.28.303 17.iK~. 
14JO.lz; l~.IS'¼ 
13.73.592 14.~/% 

45.2~.986 48.26¾ 
2(1.1)6JS3 ·2&.76¼ 
16.04.20,C 17.11% 

0.00% 

19.0),53-l 50.00'/, 

1 </.01.534 S~JM)o/• 

,2.74,r,o$ )'.i )~/,l 

15.S?,m 25 3J!"/~ 
1,.0'J.843 2U2% 

2,29.7<,.•Ui.$ 100 00% 

4l.7l,'?8.2 
17,0l,l>Jj 
7,33,508 

48,32 .. liJO 
17,2<)0) 

14,67.12) 

ll.73592 

1(,.04.:W& 
12.2·1_7(,() 

1'>-0HJ4 
19.05.534 

holding 

(ii .flt% 

2:t.lltr.'t, 

5000~~ 
17 ~i·.v .. 

15 I~% 

14,2 Jo/~ 

il.(.1411!,;. 

OOilo/• 
17. 11% 

77.0Jo/a 

50.00o/. 
SO.DO% 

71..JJ•t~ 

0 Of/tic:, 
28 57~, .. 

t 00.t)(I% 



L.enskJtrt Solution~ f,.-il·AI~ Limited 
cm , lJJj I 00DL2008 l'TCI 7&355 

Notes to t!tc con!.olidatcd rintinci:i.l $1Ntl!:mcnls for the ,·t·ar en died JI M~rch 2024 
(AU amounts in Rs. in millio-:1 unte~rs ttiherwin st;Ucd) 

PrcJercncc, shares - St.rir.$ 'Hof Rs. 2 each (JI M.11rch 2023: ru. 2 toch) 
t\tph" \Va\·e Vi;f)turcs.l,P 
8::')'CilprtZII 

F'alcon &I&-.; 

Prt.fort.·ncc _shares - Ser ies I of Rs.1 cl'lc:h (31 March 2023: Nil) 

Alph.1 Wo\'c Vc;murcs-H LP 
,\,cndtts Futmc l..cadco; Fund II 
Epiq C_.iJ)ilnl JI 
Mm.:ritrhie lnvetsnlCnls Ptc. 1,id 

Ro,·i Modi f ;unlly TtuSl 

rrercricncc sh::1r("s - Serjes 11 of R:i.. l c..'lch (3J Mnrch 1-023: l'\'i!) 

Pl;uinum O\\ I C 2018 K.SC Limit.:d. ~ctmg in 1tscapaci1y :is 1ms1 ... -corPlatirmm J:i~minc-A 201 $ Tms1 
DSr Fi1nd [udfo 

A"<IS Grn\\th A,-c11u('=S AIP-1 
Ch1ratac: Venture-~ 
S1:i1c &nk ofloclfo 

P1'tfer C'1tt.c !ihan;s - Series Jt of Rs. 2 <'Reh (JI Mar<"h 202J: :"Iii) 
Do~ c lnrcslul-Cnts Limi1c..J 

Ocfah lm·cstments Holding n. V 
lu1iml\ Partncn 

Ptcfr-n::nct ~luu« .. Oassf flf R1i. i c.n('h (JI Marth 202-J: ~ . 2 e~d:1) 
ft~11sh Do.nsal 
Nd1n l33u.s11I 
Amil C~mtdh.ary 
Sumcct Kop.1.hi 

Prdrrence-thiiirts . Cius:! ol Ju. 10 Cftt"h (~1 M11rch 202J: Rs. 10 c11ch) (p11rtly p:li(i Jts 2 cnt h) 
P~ ush 8.insaJ 
Nd1a OJns.:il 
Amil C1'audhary 

c;umccl Kapahi 

It) Ottflib Qf shares held by pron,oler'$ 

Name orpromolrn 

rr<'fo.n:n(c shirt:s ~ Ciani or Rs. 2 c:ich tJI Marth 2023: Rs. 1 cnch) 
P<.""·1c:;h B,1n$.il 

N,31a 8:lnsal 
Amil (J ,audhl'.l.r}· 
S.Ullu.!CI Kr2p.3hi 

t'tefcrencc ~hares• Oass'? orR~. toc:Ach (31 Mnr,;:h ·20:J: Rs. 10 each) jpirdy pnid Rs 2 ~i\rhl 
Pcyush Boos~I 
Nd i:,8:;ms.il 

Amil Cbaudb.,'tl') 

S1111iixt Kapahi 

3~.1,50.141 
3l)_4 H M4 

~.31.s ; 1 
5.J.7.RJ. I 

'2.41J,''24 

2.4~.'IOI 
3 3.l))O 

.}3.00!l 

As al' 
JI March 20.24 

'Yo holding 

..W.0-1% 
43,')li¾, 

6(1()111,. 

(, . .'\Xf/o 

4-1.ITY. 
41})'iJ'¼ 

600% 
5JG% 

36.45.274 
l'l:; J.~.091 

1G.41.64(1 
lfl.53.~82 

R.28.1 12 
5.(,~.9~(, 
4.70.0) 1 

ll.11.5.K70 
5.46.249 
4.<12.(,50 
-1 . .12.r,~o 

62,24,56,463 

6,91,60, 700 
5,51,68,~0 

W.50.143 

39.43.044 

5 . .17.83.1 
5.)1,3)1 

2.49.924 

2.48.901 
:tJ.950 
J ) ,008 

% thAngt during 
the rear 

(,(, (17% 

12.22% 

)4 75'1/• 
1.5-.f<)'}. 

12.4S% 
~.~I'¼ 

7.20"/~ 

(19.7&% 

l 1.5-Jo/., 

914% 
i)J .4•;.., 

RJ.J 5o/., 
Q,26~{. 

7.311"/, 

44.04¾ 
4J.%% 

6.00% 
6,00¾ 

44. ll'l. 

•'3.99'Y. 
60f)o/. 

5.81% 

No. olshitm 

)950.143 

39.4J,O-U 
\31,RJI 

5,37.8)1 

2..4~.924 
2.48,901 

) ) .950 

J3J10M 

12.l <_f)') I 

:.l(, . .f.\~2i4 

:,6AJ..t',46 

I0.53J !R2 

~.2{112 
5.G5.9.~6 
4.79.031 

)J.(15,1711 
.l.4(,.Z49 

4.42.650 

4,-12.650 
.. .42JiS(I 

39.50. l•B 
39.43_0,44 

.S.37.RJI 

.IJ 1.i.11 

2.49.924 
2.48.901 

J3.CJ50 

3.lJ~lK 

Asal 
311\·lar<:h 20!3 

''/4, holding 

-14.04%, 

4.l,•)(,% 

(,,U(t/,, 

6,0(,.,. 

,1-1.1 7% 

4).(j)'}:, 

,1.00,-,. 

5 x:w • 

22.:.2','{. 

(i(\ (;~ " 

54.7~% 

l !Ut-i'Y• 
l2.4So/.,. 
~U I% 
7 2!r/4 

(,3.Rn • 

105 5%~ 
~ 55% 
~ s:;o/.. 

44.01'¼, 
-0.9(.i"/• 

•.I.OCJ'>/4 
GO!~<, 

44 17% 
•J:l l)(J~/. 

(>.(Ht,V. 

.'i.M)""• 

•;., chffni.tc during 
tht year 

.;) i hc Compcmr MS ncilhcr issued preference shqrcs pt,rsu.int 10 c(lntrnc:t \\1thom payrnau bClns tC¢c1,-c<J 1n t.1sh or ;:m~· bonus shares nor h.'!s th~.-e been .;ioy buy-bad: o( sh3rc-s m t~c c.,meJ'lt , c.lr and fi\-c)·eors 
unrncdlD.11::I~· pr<x:..,-din~ the bali\ncc sheet date. 



l1:"11~J.an SotuHons Prirnu, LlniltitJ 
CIN i UJJ{Ul)t>L10fJ81 ..... fCl711J:1;!i 

Ret.ninitd ur11hti~ 

t )~l\.11m~ ~nl:ur:1: 

J.c ~~ (1.t~l for Ilic ~~':II 

l,..:. .. s' 'fi nn,,<l'cm -d (mm Vlllo!;r' i..."i.'1111~1~ .1~1•.-c Ju:,,..-.. 

I .~ ;\pjll1l1\lla~111r1~ d11( 1f)~ l hi: ycor• 

R11f11n ('l,! •t lt1t tnd <if tht '.1.,-lllr 

Acllt Pt\•mmrt ~1n1d oo i,~l 1ano:-o f ()/r(>I½ l \ -.enp1d~1Xilv C<'Jll'\.'flibk r.:t:nmlnt1vc Pn.-fCf'CTti:t Sft:irc.~&TI~ I 
1\dd· l'•l·mium rl-c~· i,'(_~1 <M1 )s.;uumx oi OJio I% t,.:11111r t1l:,;11rih· Coi1,·\'r11M.i.: emnuJ.i1ivc P rcl'c r('OIX Sh,m::r.-S.,."ffl"< 11 

1\dJ: l~c:,uu, 11 n.'\·ci,·,-J oo iss1..:- l)f ~llltl'\~•,n l:!::iU l'":o. 

1\1~d- U 001 ¾ (.\itnpub,nlv (.'0 11• ~'f11l:ik Nc~L-a1mu:a1i,·e-f'rl·ICl'\.11~"1.' ~.:i,"C~.( "l:h~ ·2 1,( R~ 10 c~h 
tl~lnn« ,11 lh t t ttJ ,,rf!,-c J f'll f 

Ill S h ~r4.' i.rt fon1 oo h l:uull n~ 11<'1.""riunt 

(1Jx.-nml-! ha.!ii.11.'-C 

1-'-~:-t l'tan,fom:_, l lc• S1.,::u11t!;!.':I. pr..:mn1i;: liia c~hoo~ ..:, ~rc t~ 'll m_..1111,? 11'11:'. \ Clll" 
f ,dJ· Ji Sf )l',1-c,"P:¢.l lu ..::111111,1'/\;~"S ~r M1h,d 1nrYC011l!l )U\' 

AdJ lt'l:,,.'fl..,;c ror Cl1'l\~1\ 1,.-.;- sioc).; llf,lmnlt oc..;nut1t<.'\I w1 fo1r q Jw 

8 .11 l.1111to: I'll tl>e11nd lHlhc- r n r 

I\' T"rr11~tu:y Sh~h:~ 

Or, .. 'flm~ J:3.;11anc,; 

l,..:~s , Purd i;1~-,,1· L-._mh· J11::r..:~ ~~- l{SIW Tm~l duri11f. li11C)!!:•f 

Ow.lKIK'l" :11 th , e-n 11 ,)f Hw fr~r 

V Rtm1.•a-i~r,m('n t Mt,o..\l ("mplo~mt nt bo:ntli,1 •1'1-liia(;on 

( -..~,i:~~ hal3_ncc 

l.es:it.- Jk n11C.J..~Urx."l11'Cnl ll~"> cf~ ,cn i1,~10t,II b L11dt1 pl11.n 

Add· TrnBl-~'--rn;:J (11 f\.'\:m)r.:ll ~n;ung~ 

811\;tnt"C' .ti lhc- <'Rd of t hf' ~·c.;1r 

VI F'11r.!~n <"urfl'fll.'J Cn1n~l:1tkm rucr'l' i: 

Opo:ning lhtl,mu 

Ad,I M1111;1'1~11 durm~ Oto:: w.rr lt t.k r ool<: ·111"' b 1,::fow) 

lht~nt;ea ( Cht <'nd uf thl' ~c-ar 

'f ahd (l+ll+l lf+l\"+Vs1-V[J 

A~ a, 
J I Al1u"d:i 2n:u 

t f2,M(i.f.1) 

(17,l M ) 

411,.J I ) 

r:v.t<.l 

A,;11 

31 M llln:h l<i2J 

( 11.9:i.t X.l 
(6?<.' :S5 l 

4(.l!J1 

___ <~•_2 .. _·6~.:.~.:L. (12,t,-40 . .&,I) 

71► 7: 

,i ; _ij~.() ~5 

P.1Pr; ,,; 

11.e,; 11,i 

- -~'•~12=,n _ _ __ ....;_ 
:.1.,386'.CIH 

-\ 14)1, 

117.11-4 llf..W) 

2')l' 2_X f21 -l7 , 

- ---'-' 'c:' .c• ·.:.2,_,, _ ___ ~1.i 7) 
ti9,0S 29J.lX 

"'I )l1n J1i! !he \'\!af, 11.c I k,ld ini t••m p m11· h:K Sl'tlk-(1 E SOI' upLOJ~i". 1!1l· :in1o~u1t r :i,d te'fl' si.11ka11t..-nl m,~ 111 ~ <<:L-S~ (if lh:: rc sc-, ..: 1b:,,1 1, ·l);I,; ~ tTk'J in d 1l• br••k~ .11s on tl~ J :ttc ,1f sL1tl1,.-,_n,:rn ·ni..: OJl)!..'lm,I 11\ c ,'(:i.::,;:-, iP"i h~ n 1n,n<fL·tr,:J from 11:,i,• t\'(l)m~·d c:>Jl n~1 .i~ 

fC(jllir\."tJ t'i_l" jnJ /i,:,i 102. 

(ii) S hJtn: ,.,,Hun, 11u1,t,1nrlin,: ~~ 'ii4.lllt 

f"hl• I /o Mm j.! C..:o •l,ilaJW h;i~ c • .;1<1h-J1~l~ J l ";!fl<JfL• ._-q:1)11 , ;,;.1,.i1J..:cl ~lllln:-h:Jf-1.'1.l P:.t\m1.'lil P'-•11s Ji1r o.:r101111colq;:,1n ,:s ,ll" cmpltl'\L'<:~ o l' lh,c- I loldm,: Corn)•:10\ Rl.":lc;· I,• N.~1.• :n ( 1)) fill" (ut Utc:r Jl'i.:11b.1}111h1.•.ote r 1:in .. 

liiH ►'oft'i~n t'Uf'r1.•n(:.' ' tt'11n.,bt,On N'Jtrn 

Th i!<. r-.:~-i\c 1~ Ul~.1Jc d due u, ct1.;m~'<- iii h1-.....i11r1c f:i:4l':< a nd c Kl31flj! t al1;:<: 0 1· a.~~ 11ml h:1hdh1,;:~ ,,f forcil,!ft .~l1bsKl100J1:~ 

(h) Rt1;1in~d u tnlnst.t 

l~cw.,,wd ,.:;1:11111i;,;. a rt· lhc: fW"\'lfiWtk.:,,, ·) 1t.,o 1hc H n lltp hil.'l 1."-11n111.'\1/ml'\ll'r~~11111 d 11:1..:. 1.,::-.,..;. :my 11:ms f<:rs ti) ~"-'il~--t~I ~n.\•, Urn,;k n,h '" 114h1"' J 1.,;t11h1111c~1:; p.m1i 1,•.sh.•1cl1o l,l,:1~ R~"1011k:l l '-'afll1ni,:~ 111d ndc-1i:•n1t·~"l1rl!ml~ti l<t-1.-c ,' ( [:.rm) (~1~k~,i,"'-"t lk ' 1M.'fit r l11n~, Ill._ 
<1r 1:1>tt.~ 11~ t w,11 nol hi! ~ d .tissilii:J 1,, ~1rucu1o.:01 ofProfit :14),r] l.41~,: 

(, ·) T l"tn.JatJ Sh.tru 

·mi~ rcp r'L,~t\L~ c l,~I ,a~1.r~ br the I k>ltlin~ Ccirnpa:ny 10 rw~~ 11.; 0\\ n C-f(llit~· i.bQNS fr1)1:n >;('(.~)11d11~· m:irkl1 ChN 11~h tlk.' I krMln!,!. [ ("lnp:m~- s 1:~0t• uu ~1 1t,r 1:0,,..,uinj: t\1\1 ~han.-s t1., ch..-d 1~hlc '-'mpkl)"i:i.':!I 11111.•, cr<:1se.~•r' S11>-.!t flfl\wn :-

C >pc :1111~ h :1l:1f11;c 

/\J.I. i\..:l1111o;111w1 l)( t~•i:'\)1111·vll in~ 11Jli,.T1.';',.1 d tk! 10 husi11¢.~ o,t;:<jlli:,l(,tlon (nJ°,;:r 0011.• ,-1)) 

AJJ '.'-h;11t n f p1·1,Jil tOf !he \'1.'tlr 

k'S." Kcd11~t('-'d1 of'n1;1n.~11t,ulli~ m.h:t,::g Jue to ~:tfo <( ~ Ilk~• i n ~th.sid i-SJ)· 

Adll: Soor-.: 1\f 111m'C11k:nt i'n fm d p.nt:t1n l"11iC~' tr111»:ut.111fr111 JurinE: lhi: ycu (~ for nn4..: l()(lt.i )) 

Rlllll>ll('C 111 t he en d oflhP rur 

PM\"t s i.,n fOf etnplii~~\!'. l:h,t1~t~ 

P f41\'!~l•lll Ii.if iµ'UIIIJI~ i rd''er IMI!..: ~ ' J 
t>n:-, 1:<1011 fur oompe11s1>tcJ .ub~M:t-s (r cl~·r n<llc :ll) 

l>'M \"l ~\lfl 1hr u:-;lll:I f \X:Cln~Lm cLi(,n,,hlii:,.i11.,o 

.-\.i a t 
.U i\l:m·h 20.!-I 

- - ~ ·1,; 

A,.J at 
JI !'H.u,➔i 1.+ll.l 

.iu s 
•54 (11)} 

!OJ I 

IJ:'-9.79 

- - ~-;;i--· - -~a-,--
J l 1\ hm :·h 20·2,.l J I Mucl:r 2U2J 

6S?.19 



l.tn:,t.:11rt Solu(~~ P rh·,ut Umlrc-d 

( ' IN: l,'JJlfiDDL2001H"Tt:.17HJ~S 
f",t(,1(', to lhcco>11tolld11.tl.'tl ftn11nc-l.ltl ih1olc-mc-l':lt~ for the- ,·c-11r t'nd,..J J ! Much, %02~ 
(All ,intt:>ui'lr~ Io ks. In 1111illkW1 u·nlc.11 olhero,i:w state-,!) 

lnfont\11.t;on r tlMlt:d lo pY<Wl~ion for 1uq,l rrtlr.cmeJlt 0M~all(,n•:-

n11' ((r<1op hB~ 11Jl ... •:1 ~r ~ · on J,:11:1(' for ntnf)ltii:{<llo:-.:~ .1nJ 1"11 ,l™kr un (lt,l1~ t1,:ifl 10 (l."ihlfl;' Lh,,, :<lli: a ( d 11; ..:nd 1,rk~ pcm·<l ►'1ll"thi: a,1.1rpi~ (If Mil~ ·'•'JX.,tdh A lo Ind ,\S If>, " l'w p,.'t1\, PJ:11\1 1i11cl E.iu1111n1.-c1f ~lU!C-1 lll\.':t:'1lf1.'t\lCIU ofl'ruti,.:1'1\. IIIJ III .11\d 

1.""(JOl(')riicnl ic, ,~ htiJc:. m tlJ:>l 1.-:-tlm:ik.· of11',··.c,~ :' ('f di:\ln:Jt,l]ing imd r\'tllO\'ltl!,1 lb.: thtnl :m~l ,·..!Sto.nnr. ti,-.: :s:ite l'll ,,tnd, ti t~· 1-o-::;.tk.,J TI.tc tlr\1t1p ha, ,.-~ll(tla!~-d U1o1: Ol.\<J \l( Jp,:it~nllm!!. bN.'I.! t'.111\ 111Ll.c1"11,."11dc1111)1d,; r ... -ce1, ·od th1111 <f"-'fl 111.:1rki.:1 ginJ <l1:<i.:01.•~00 lit 4h,: 
r;il..:,; pn,:nulml!- al c:"!tll pi'ood l'll..l J;itC 

( lp \':J)tUJ.!. halJ n::,.; 

J\1l111slm1.'fll (far I(• h1.1s11111:s,; .ai;.c,rni>11M)II (r\."h.'r Mlc ,1511) 
Cl,,14~,; d11-n111r !111.· , ~ , • 

rr~n.~::111cn J iJkll.:fk!c., 

8 Currtnt pto1 l\kin, 

Ptt.Wis100 lo1 ,.-,nplO\ C\! bl-:l1<.iil::-: 

l'T(l\"ISk.ltl_fori;rn1u11,, (n:fl,':ftu,.c ,:i, 

Pnw ,~N'ttl Jo, C'Of:~11.~t'lll:Xl t lWt:i!X:\.':S (rdl.·r IIOI~ B) 

l"l'<n·1~hm f,•r .:i.~I rt'U)lt.WIJ\.'4~n (ilJll tii;twn 

P r,.Y.,1$l'M f0f\\.1mml.\' 

lnformMtion rdal t-d 1o r r0\Mon for"'11rn1nt~~ 

,\1; ,tt 

JI M lltth 201,.C 
!U9.9S 

49 10 
1,ic► 97) 

$ .. 8.09 

,\J. 1\t 

J I !\"arch101.& 

~s •10 

.lfe8S,l 

,s.~J 
21a z,·, 
, 14.7? 

,\,: Mt 

3 1 l\brchl01J 

15.J.I 
~ :)7 52 

,i~}H 

2.' 71 

!-J?.9$ 

A 1& ~t 

JI Momh 11123 

,)f 7~ 

l-'7il) 

.:1; 40 

-12...1,.!ii.l 

·11:...- OH~tt> ciff\"rfl:: Oil(' ~\'-llr \\"llrTonly on cy cs):a:,,."'!f nn1I ,~1UJ1:flt1:i:i, W" n-aitt~· ~o--1:-. t~• ..;;[c '-'t' (e.Qo.!tlls .~re pro\'id,:d 11tl d 1..- hll~L"- u(m-:in.'ltti--'1lll'1~·~ , ·~1io 11k \1(1hl· l'.X}X.,idicur.: t~ b..: mc1rm:d d11nni!'. tl'L' w -.-xp 1ro.l pi.-ri,"' 111\ >\'hioti ii. m.1Jc-for If?,· i.:..~lim:1i...~ li11bih1, m 
r1.isth.'C.1 \,r \,:Jm 'D.1h· oosls"i111hi: yt.:.1r of l\.~itioc; t'( t;..."\~ nltl,:1nd is indn,k d m thi.! SU!L'lltcnt of 1-..,yri1 nnJ l.oss.. ·t111:: csttout~ l1$1i.-tl f\ir ~i.:oOnlin, fur m11T.'.ln1y co~ts :ir,:, r-.:,i1,--.,~d 1x'fir..'Jii:,1II~• .ail.I n .. '\-1~ic.l,.1~-nn: m:111.:: :is aniJ \\l)l.1l f1..'(JuireU, 

Optnln~ 11111.-~c. 

Al.liu!ll:nl'ltl due to l"IIJ:nn~~ x qul-~iti\'111 {r.,.f ,.-r ll(ll~ 4.S) 

frait!'-l:J'lfot1 J1ik r.:n..'\:~ 

(.'1!.,in.t? l'i11lancc 

I') Oltwr ANH,'Urrmt liahili1lu 

C1in1J-'CtJ1.,!,,hu,.s 

C i,)1'\:nl;1'1\'11I l!!f":1111 cr~ih net,.. 5tn 

I\ Non- L-vrrt.nt 

SN'ill~d 

'f1., 111 lonn frurn t•1Jnl.;$ 

l!A,«"Urecl 

rL•1m 1,lljl,rr1,111b.-11l .-; 

N<,te.1: 

h) D1.!1:,:1b oJ's..-cunl)' of li.1111~ k:rm buttffi,-lnt..- (o r tlttt I luldin~ C@na~n~• for 1hc.~·cr1r,.,1&;;, I }l M:i,,.lt 21J24· 

,\~ ..ti A~ 1111 

JI ~htr<"h 202.t J I :\lan-h 2ftt..1 

pl·""l:-t) 

Zl-1.26 

A•111 
J I M-arc-h 20H 

A 1 11t 

JI M.ttTTh1.0H 
,, ~ :iii 

JI !\l;af"<'h:02.1 

J, lll~ y", 

~.1J.K.Oi 

(t\) T cmi 1<Mlll ft,-..n I UWC ll.ink l.m1ifa:d \\i lh IU:t!lltin.· dfit1: t)f )iltlr.: 0 I. 2029 otlll~9ndini: ll~ lb I, I ')(1. I 3 litilh~.11, {) I MJJn:lL 2.(1'23 . R-1 1.2-12. 7 i milh1in) , \\ litt:h mdmk·~ cum ·nt lll-'tUJnt1c .. 1\1' It .. _ 110 25 I J I Marth 2021 · RJ. ,i7 (16 milhClrl) ilOO JW\"-~S~IJlf< li.>t~ 
11.~11,;..,t uflt'< 2.S.i milhi !!'I {3 I M a!l-h 20'2) : Jb ·J .91 ,~illion) j.5 ¾'ieuC\.-d by lir,"'! duiric ~1n 

:a All ijc,1m,\1•..:t'-. jm11,0\:/llik pr<'p,.Ttics- t 1ml1\ -J Arkllot ll!n:si..-J. lo~,;,dw.t 1\ ii.It n!I strncturc$ :mJ ~ pllll(.'l"J :)111-C<.'":< Ll1s:t\..'t"ln, patai_:nnt!, l s• ti...- !'nljl"Ct pre>11:n4 .ond f 1ton:, 1tlC2l0tl lit Ahjw;"l(Jj R.-,rn~Uwr., 

h All J:loff,l\\'\."I';, t.mg:Mc n>1w~Nc ~1.~. mctndir,i 1nt.1t'Ot>l¢.1>lnnl ;111d nmd oi,tcry, m:IICh!f'H.1) '<fl~ ~- t~~ lll'lll ~ vi<.":-. ft,m ifor.:. 1htut't*. \·cllic:11,!<: .-.11d 1111 lllhcr J\"l(rt,i~~ ~, :.:...1:s. pr..-rtolnin1: ia}l!tc p.rr,,....:;1 (indudinl'I! "1Xl:;{fll~ Pfau, :111t! MiK:lli111t.'I'\' ~I fim~,"ll)ll 
111.int: 

~ Ol 11!l •h.: ngfa:-., lillc, inkn."1, '1c1l-l:fiL~, -i;.l;;,:lfu~ ;md Jcmnm!.~ whnl!'.Ot."\1::f \lfOorM\'1.T 111 l' r()J!Xt Oucum,,:nts. ns ami::11..l,::<l, ,·ini:J or ~llPt'k!Jl..-:nh:J. fMt\ Cun~ 10 1in1o1:: ( 11) t1II dll: nf,hl:-.. titk, i111i..'ff~. hclk.1ib', d JJi1ns and d(.'mafil.h ,1ti.1;b'()l;, '\:r ,'l( UC11T1>\1 ..:d n 11,,: 
clcnrnnc6 111 rt:~piXI vfth1. l~oj..:¢1. (iii) • II 1hc: rigb1s. Citic. mtt.'f1..'M, l1~1)l.'1ilfl::. cl.1mr,; .iml dl:.'tl111~ t, ,1h.at~ ~ \'1.T c>f l~1n)\l'1;J i11 OOI'.' Dcit ... 'f .>f cn.'lllt, ~•L~rnu.:,c {tncluding..:oolrncJt>r ~,i;u-um« s). ik.·rfon~m:..: h1"lf)J~ p roYil.!-.,J h~· 1,11y Jl./lrt,· •m·J...-r l'm, .. -..:1 l">.k::1111-,;:111~ 

J'f('"l.'UI anJ th ture: "1~ {1\') ..ill d 1,: rights, litks . mll!l'\.'St~, OOu.:l'i1~ ..:•ls1im.>< .and d ... -,n nn,l wl1UIS<01."\'l!r tJf ]J~)nowc:1 iu l'<:~fli>.:l <.,( i.t~llN!llCC ccn1r ;te~-..(r,ofi<:~ 1)'"'0\;.UN\I by the l:klm1m.,r llf' 1,r'(lCUl"l-<l h~· ~ or it.<. cNUracitw'I f.iVPl'inr- ih.:: Uorr( ,1w-r for The P,:1"lfl,'c11 
lns1u.mt..: P,,.~d$ mrespl"<:-1 d 1h.l l'rojc,,f, 1111.•.Nm aod folurc:: 

I.I J\ li_r-$t cl1.t~i: bJ,• w.11)' vfh, p,.,tl1l,:Mi,ii:1 (~I i.:.-.cn.>w occotuU. Debt SL'l'Wt.'1.' fks<-1"'\'l! A~...::~um (DS!{A) '-l<l uny 11tl11.-r rl.'Sl'."r\'c~ :,,,1ir u-tak'IJ h \· I ..:nJ..:r tl.'1: i.Jlj)fll!~hfc 

(BJ T\."1111 h ia11 r,um -'.'il:Hl• U:ml.' ,iffl)Jj.11Snl)ouM:111du1~ 10 R ::i Ni l (.l I M :u-1.·h 2023 R11 1,49() 2.1) m il!1(1r1) , 1\hich ~lud~ c.;urt1.-,11 m a lunlK-:S ,lr R~. N1r ( ttx 55- i-t.J r.nllfri11, -anJ pmc.~~~mtt r('I..."" n,~kd oflh Nil ( .l I ~•for•il 202.'\ I'~, .131 mili1t1n, 1s ~'\:11n .. 'J 
b,· 

ll lirsl ['all 11:-i~tlll"rt;..; by \\'IIY olm11(t~11(n: Q\'UI 4h,,; P roJ..:d !!ii~. il1i;,.1.h~-r " ilh .-11 ~urcr~ s lmctOr\.'ll, co:~nJCllj)n Lht.-rt:,'lf, (.'3..')\:nl<.:111.i. ngbt k> \\UY t1,t1,l IIPJ'Uf!1."11J)1l\:;;<,; lltt:r~ h.)!h r•r.:~'fll :., "Ill fo1ur..:. 

h 1i~x1 1)11rt p~u c h11Jpc i ),, ,1.il d" li)'r,~hcc11!ic111 oll LOO f!fo.:scnl und ruo11rc· 1.111~th k:- nllt,·\!lmk: u~L'l lm.:l\achn~ .,11 fh,..,,\ ■s!lctl'.. ~,ntp nicm, pl.1mt. m3dti111!0', :11-,.tJ:c.. 1i, 1ure~ lillml;!S. !!('!'MC' p 111"1::c. r1tc<;JNt.in~ :mr Ql-Crdu'IJ~s . 0111;:r.ilton • ..:. lllJk.'f" 111c1cl~ind1s.c 1111.k.l 
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Lcnskart Solutions Private l,imitcd 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the cousolidated financial statements for the year cntletl 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated) 

Rc,enuc from opcrntions 

Revenue from operations ( refer note 41) 
Sale of goods 
- Sale of prescription eyewear 
- Sale of otl,er.goods 
Sale of services 

-Membership fee 
~ Traini!lg Fees 
-Service fee 
-Home eye check-up income 

Other opera ting revenue 
-Lease income (re for note 36B) 
-Customer support fees 
-Sale of scrnp 
-Website licence fee 
-Others 

Notes: 

( i) Sale of goods includes sale of manufactured and traded goods. ·11,cse include prescription eyewcar, sunglasses, contact lenses and accessories. 

(ii) Refer note 41 & 42 for details. 

'25 Other income 

Interest income: 
-on fixed deposits 

•On financial assets carried at amm1ised cost 

-income tax refond 

• others 

Gain on redemption/ fair valuation of mutual fund units 
Gain on sale /fair value change of non-current investments carried at fair value 1hrough profit o_rloss (net) 

Foreign exchange gain (net) 

Grant income 

Mmrngcmcnt s,1ppot1 ~crvicc foe 

Duty drawback 
Gain on termination of lease 

Rcnl concession 

Miscellaneous incom.c 

26 Cost of materials consumed 

Raw mate.rial consumed 

lnvcntoiy at lhc beginning of the year 
Add: Adjustment due to business purchase (refer nolc 45) 
Adjusted Inventory a t the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- lnvc11to1y al th~ end of the year 
Less- Inventory disposed as a result of disposal of subsidiary 
Cost of raw material consumed during the year 

Consumable consumed 
inventory at the beginnin~ of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- Inventory m 1hc end of the year 
Cost of con$umable consumed during the year 

·roolS' consumed 
I nvcntO[)' at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- Inventory at lhc end of the year 
Cost of tools consumed during the year 

Work in progress 
lnvento,y at the beginning of the year 
Add: Adjustment due to business purchase (refer note 4513) 
Adjusted Inventory at the bcginmng of the year 
Less- Inventory a1 1bc end of1he year 

LC$s· lnvenlory disposed as a result of disposal of subsidiary 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

46,733.58 
4,929.41 

660.39 

167.57 
204.88 

12.81 

1.463.34 
76.87 
18.98 
7.25 

1.95 
54,277.03 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

820.39 

25.49 

0.68 
4,98 

641.43 

27.11 

29.87 

34.75 

10.76 

0.47 

6,63 

0.74 

2 18.39 

1,821.69 

Ycur ,ended 
31 Mardi 2024 

'1,761.60 

4,761.60 
14,308.34 
4,977.73 

14,092.21 

99.19 
910.23 

87.05 
922'37 

Year ended 
31 March 2023 

32,519.97 
3,578.21 

509.82 
170.62 
133.48 

13.56 

860,63 
68.94 
18.05 

6.72 
0.28 

37,880.28 

Year ended 
31 Ma rch 2023 

659.48 

23.34 

0.82 

199.88 

28 .. 58 

296.20 

39.68 

13.55 

1.96 
8.98 

126.99 

1,399.46 

Year ended 
JI March 2023 

1,714.5~ 
1,069.57 

2,784.11 
12,636.50 
4.76i.60 

40.68 
10,613.J.1 

49.57 
668.94 

99.19 
639.32 

8.99 11.8 I 
47.02 33.35 

----'-'9,;::.:35:__ ___ 8.99 
46.66 36.17 

11.;25 

11.25 
26.35 

(15.!0) 

16.08 
16.08 
11 ,25 
u.oo 
4,76 



Lcnsi<arl Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : UJJ I 00DL2008PTC 178355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the ycu ended 31 l\la rch 2024 
(/\II amoun·ts in 'Rs. irr million unless otherwise stated) 

Fininshcd goods 
Inventory at the bcJ;innjng of the year 
Less• Inventory at the cod of the year 

Tra11sh1tion difference 

Total consumption 

26A Purchase of stock in trade 

Ptr,x;has.c cif lrad\."j goods 

268 Cl•angcs in inventory of traded gonds 

Opcnin~ llalaoce 
Traded goods (i11eludinr, goods in lransit) 
Con~u1nables 

Adjustment due to lmsiness acqujsition (refor nolc 45) 
Closing llalance 

Traded goods (including goods in transit) 
Trm,sla1io1\ difference 

27 Employee benefits c,pcnsc 

Salancs. wages and bonus. 
Contribution to provident and other funds (refer no1e 33(') 

Gratuity (refer'"* .HA) 
Share based payments 10 employees (refer note 330) 
Staff we! fore 

28 J>cprceintion :ind amortization expense 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipmc111 (refer note 31\) 
Dcpreci11tlon of im•cstmcnt property (refer no,c 3C) 
Amortization of intau.iiblc assets (refer note 4.) 
1\morlizntion & lmpainnent ofRight-_of-usc assets (refer note 36) 

29 Finance costs 

lnlcrusl on 

- Long tenn borrowings 

- Cash credit and short tcnn borrowings 
- le-d$c liabilities 
-MSME 

43.62 24.16 
79.56 43.62 

(35.94) (f9A6) 

(IN0.7~ __ ____.:!2,_!_1_ 

14,829.42 11,328.0.l 

Ye~r ended Year ended 
3 1 March 2024 JI March 2023 

__ 30473,70 2.67.1,&2 _ 
J,473.70 2 ,673.112 

\'ear ended Year end~() 

J I M:tr<h 2024 31 M•rch 2023 

1.161.94 489. 18 
~.17 

127.'/6 

1,(,63.46 1.166.US 
40.20 (2292) 

(541.71) (320. 7~)_ 

Ycarend.ed Ye•r ended 
31 Mar<h 2024 31 M;ireh 2023 

9,9.16.0~ /,.576.49 
492.22 321.97 

.17,92 .l l.i6 
(12 . 17 ~ I 91) 

,>36.5': 2n3,16 

___ 10.,_~_1 ___ .].,II~ 

Yc.ir ended Yea,· ended 
31 March 2024 J 1 ~ford , 2023 

1.519.25 R53 79 
I, 199.43 700.91 

600.40 379.64 
3.403.32 2,241. 19 
6,712.40 4,175.53 

-Yc11r ended Year ended 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

321.47 18 7.'19 

17.95 6.0.05 
887 04 ~84.53 

3.43 0.21 
1,229.89 832.78 
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3 1 

Lcn5knrt Solutio11s Pri>·ate Limited 
CIN: U331000L2008PTCl7835S 
Notes to the consolidatcrl financial st.1 temcnts for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(:\II amounts in Rs. in million unless othcrn'isc stated) 

Other cxpcn~M 

Markctrng and promotion cxpc11ses 

Coinm1::;sion & inccnli'"c expc11~e 
C0Mmnpt1011 of s[<>re and -spares 
lnfonnation t~hnolo,gy support expenses. 
Office rt1a1nti.}ll:l11cc .and scc:1rity expe11scs 

Legal aud professional fees 
Posta~e and courier expcns'!.!S 

Contractual labour 

Marketplace fee 
Rent (refer note 36) 
Travel and conveyance 
Cmnm,mication 
Elcculdty and waler 

Repair aud maintenance ~ others 
lnsurnnc.e 
Staff rectuitment and training 

Payment and Collection charges 
Rates and taxes 
Printing and sta1ionary 

13mtk Charges 
Prt1visjQn for warranty (refer nme 1813) 
Foreign exch:uigc loss (1•rt) 

Fair value lvss on financial liabilitit.-s at fair valu~ thr()ugh profit or loss (ne-1) 
(Goin)i loss on sale of pr9rcr1y. plant and equipment 
lmpairmeru ufrradc receiYables 

Provis/on for doubtful debt & advances 
Loss on uccount of recognition/dc_recogition 
Ft1ir vnit1c changes· of der1\·ativc contracts 

Los.3 en impa.irmcnt ofinvcstmcnt in subsidiaries 
Assc1 written off 
~fi!-iccflnnetH1s 

Luss per-share (LI'S) 

Yea r ended Yr11r- end<.-d 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

3,;2 1.or,_ 2,938.36 
7/,1~.68 5,833.79 

226.00 2os.·n 
1,023.47 752.06 

127.S.1 c,s &5 
652.63 6 I 2.40 
796.3•1 605.93 
697,37 556.98 
443.93 298.04 

1,030.83 595 03 
446.7 1 299,72 
194.12 140.76 
377.82 204.96 
227.58 137.88 
78.75 54.56 

146. 15 120.22 
499.4 1 299,21 
106.17 80.62 
37.26 32.16 
5.14 

117.69 118-31 
195.71 
20.00 :>09,02 
69.34 1.59 

56.46 

28.1 S 0.69 
0.75 

0 .2ti 
24. 14 
32.69 

!25.87 59 . .17 
18.'Jl7.J4 14,385.7, 

The calcnfation of basic ioss per share IH1s been bnscd on the following profit attributable lo ordina,y shareholder$ and weighted-average num~r of ordiunry shares outstanding. 

Diluted LI'S amounts nrc calculated by divjding the pr◊fit attributable to equity hol.ders of the t-lofdi•ng Company (after adjusting for iutercst on the convertible prcfcn:.l'1;e. ~hares) hy the 
weighted average nwnbi:r of Equity ~hares outstnndi.ng during tJ1e year plus the weighted civc-rngc ntunber c,f Equity shares that would be issued on con\'ersion of all the ,lilutivc 
p<,tenlia_l Equi-ty shares into Equily shares. 

The following reflects the income -and share dnta used in the basic and diluted LPS compurntions: 

(Loss) uttributablc to equity shnreholdcrs (A) 
Effect of dilution 
( Loss) attribut:1blc lo oqu.ity shar<holdtrs after adjusting the effect of dilution (B) 

\Vei~hrcd- nvcraj?e number of equity shares 

Number of equiiy shares and CCPS outstanding at the beginning of the year 

Year culled Yc;1r cndc1J 

JI March 2024 J l March 2023 

(101.54) (6]7,57) 

(101.5-1) (637.57) 

Add: Weighted a\'ernge number 6f cqnily shares issued (focludes exercise of stock option$)• 
16,26,t~.986 IS.Q7,84.984 

6.30, 155 65 ,85.4 13 

Wci~htcd-a,·cragc number of equity shurcs in calculating Bnsic and Diluted r ,PS (C) 16,32,46,141 15, 73, 70,.l97 

No_minal ,·aluc per eq1nty shares 2.00 
Loss per share. - basic/diluted ( NC) ( Rs.)* 0.62 

*In \'icw of loss.:s for llrc yt:ar, 1he options which Me ·mui•dihllive has·bcen ignQn:d i,1 the calculation of diluted loss per 5harc. 1-\cwrdlngly there is 11.0 variation between basic and 
(ltlutcd loss per slrnrc. 

2,00 

4 05 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
C I N: U33JO0DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statcm•nts for the ycnr ended 31 March 2024 
{All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stafl"tf) 

32 Income ta, 

Reconciliat ion of tax expense and accounting profit 

Tax expense 
Income tax expense 
Income rnx expense relating to previous period 
Deferred tax chargc/(crcdit) 
Tax expense recognised in statement of profit and loss 

Accounting profit before tax 

Tax at applicable tax rntc 

Tax effect of items not deductible in dctcnnining taxable profit 
Impact of income taxed at differential rate 
Effect of tnx related to previous year (Income Tax) 
Etrect of dcfoJrcd 1ax created on timing differences for earlier years 
Effect of different tax mies in foreign j urisdictions 

Unrecognised deferred tax on losses 
Effect of pcnnancnl differences 
Others 

Difference 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax assets 

Ca,Tied forward business losses and depreciation 

Contract Liabilities 

Lease- Ii.abilities 
Property, plant and e<iuipment, ROU and intangible assets 
Provision for employee benefits 
Provision for warranly 
Other timing differences 

Deferred lax liabilities 
llusincss acquis1ioo (refer note 45) 

Change in fair value of investments 

Deferred lax charge/ (credit)• 

Deferred T ax Classification basis different foreign lax j u risdiction 

Deferred Tax A!;scts pertai"ning to cnlilics which arc incorporated in 1ndia 

Deferred Tax Assets pertaining to entities which arc incorporated outside India 

Deferred Tax Liabililics pc11ainiug to entities which are incorporated outside India 

Balance sheet 

As at As at 
31 March 2024 3 I Morch 2023 

2.89 175,52 

159.91 133.47 

227.13 118,40 

106.98 121.67 

32.40 25.45 
22.42 18.77 

39.46 78,86 

(1,510.34) (1,637.77) 

(146.61) (4.18) 

(l,06P7) (969.83) 

Year ended Yea r ended 
31 March 2024 3 I March 2023 

593.22 242.25 

(26,04) 8.47 

124.67 (624 ,91) 

691.85 (374. I 9) 

602.78 (971.00) 

726,67 (251.04) 

39.10 39.87 
0.96 0.67 

8.47 
{625.39) 

173,99 421.19 

(185.83) 
(5.00) 

!58,03) 32.04 
691.85 (374.19) 

Sta lenient of Profit and loss 

Yea r tndcd Year ended 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

(172.63) 5.90 

26.43 133.47 

108.73 118.40 
(14.69) 121.67 

6.95 25.45 
3.65 18,77 

(39.39) 69,20 

127.43 (43 .04) 

( 142.43) 175.10 

(95.94) 624 .91 

As at As at 
31 March 2024 3 I March 2023 

324.64 553.57 

I 19.93 106.84 

(l ,510,34) (l.630,24) 

(1,065.77) (969.83) 

a) During lhe previous year ended 31 March 2023, the Holding Company for the first tim.c had recognised deferred tax on all timing differences (including cany foiward business losses and 

unabsorbed depreciation). 
b) The subsidiary Company Lenskart Singapore Pfc Ltd and it's subsidiaries except for the Owndays group has recognis.ed deferred tax only to the exlcnd that ii is probable that profit will be 
available against whicl, they can be used. The existence of unabsorbed-tax.losses and depreciation is an evidence that fulure taxable profits m.ay not be. available. Therefore. in the case of 
history of recent losses, the subsdiary company referred nhove reco1,mises a deferred tax asset only to the extent that ii has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other 
evidence that sufficient t,ixable profits will be available against wl,ich such deferred tax asset can be realised tax benefit will be rcliascd. Deferred tax assets (recognised or unrecognised) are 
reviewed at each reporting date and rccogniscdlred11ccd to the extent that it is probable/no longer probable respectively that the related tax bcnclit will be realised. In view of this, deferred lax 
asset has not been recorded on the unutilised business losses and dcprccitation. 

(/1,/s space: has been 1111enrlo11ally /ej) blank) 



Lc:nski1rt Soh11ions I'1i,•nte Umifed 
CIN: UJ3100DL20081'TCl78J55 
No1t•s h'I the tOnsotidalcd fo1:11h'ii1:I st:HrrnNU:s ror the ytar t:ndtd JI i\breh 2024 
(All iii_mounts i11 Rs.. in million units~ otbcrwist' rt.-ted) 

33 Employe~ benefit oblif!.•uion.s 

~ 

P:t,rtin,t:.rcs As ;U JI M1u·th 2024 As at JI J\hrth 2()2.J 
<.'u!'t-t·nl 

Provision for sratmly 
No1H:11,-re-nt Cnr"l't~nt Non·C(ll'1"C1I I 

7I.90 82.95 II 71 6'0 ,.< 
Pte,i st<)n ft>r @mpensme<1 abscn,'.\.'S 188.8.1 1&.15 147.3<> 22 <i6 -- -Total 264.7.1 111.10 199.14 SJ.II 

A G n1tuity• Unfonded 

-01c Grouo h.'\S a w1(01:1<kd defined b<.-ncfl1 grn1uity plan fot qu.ahfying employees, The.scheme p1ov1de ror rump sum payment 10 vested cmpfoy~es at m 1remen1. d.;:.a1h while 111 employment or on Lemi1t1m1on of .:mpl~-n~r•t 
Vt's1mg· occurs upon complel!Or:i uf five ye;n or services.. £very employee who ha'S oompleted frve yea,s o"r more of se.rv1ces, sets a sra1uity on departure at 15 days bas1c.sala1y (last dra"n) for each a"lmrleted year of service 
on terms not less favourabte lhan 1he provisions of1he payment of Gratuity A(;t, 1972. 

The folk,wmg 1ablcs sum1nancs 1hc-compoAl!ms of net bcncfi1 expcll$c r-ecogm7.ed In the S1a1ernen1 ofProfi1 and Los.$ and 1he s1111t1s and :u:_1,oun1S re«>gnizr:d in the balance she,3t ror 1.he plan. 

Dl!!:closure of g,rnluily 

(i) Amount 1·eco1?nised in the st~1cmc-nl of m·olil 11nd los..~ it -1"1:\ under· 

Description Ye:tr ended 3 1 Mstrch 2024 Ytar ruded 31 i'\fa;·ch 202J --··-
Current service cosl 37.42 28 87 
ln1e,i:s1 COSI 5.29 2 89 

~A_::C:::;ll,:.:ia:::ri:::•l..::los::,·e.s:.,rec,:;'~::;"<!!n1:;:scd=d::t1:.,rinc::~',.;l::he:..•'c::.'•:::ar ___ __________ _____ i--- - - ------------'l:.::3.;e.4..::l~---------------~01, 
Amoun1 rt'to~nUc.d iu lhe sl.alemcnt of n·,-ofit'<llid loss 56.12 2~.7() 

(ii} Mo emcnt in lhe liability rttotni$td in the bah nct·sht:ef ·§" HS under-V .. " Dtsctiplion 

Prcsen1 Vff!ue of defined hcocfi1 obl!gntion as at the stan of the ye-tar 
Ad_iustmenl due to bu.c.i.n.css ac4uisl1ion (refer note 45) 
Curren! s1.:.rvice cost 
Interest tO-SI 
Awianal loss retOgJ1.ised during, the year 
Lit!bili1r tnmsferred 
Bc(lefits naid 

Prtsc::nl value of ddined bt:11cfit oblitrn.Hon :is at the tud of the vear 

(iic) n~ak,m of actuarial loss: (lnt luded i·n OCh 
Oc-scl'iption 

1\cmari::il los..(.l"(~"'in) on aris~ fiom change in fiJ1:incial assum_JH.ios1 
Ac1u;1ri.tl loss on ari')irn.• from cxpcriencl! adius1mcM 

(1v) Act11ari:1l assmun1ions 

\'e;u·ended JI March 2024 

V<'",ir t-tuJ.cd ll March 2024 

112.JO 

37.42 
5.29 

13.41 
I JJ 

110.90) 
1!<8.85 

0 12 

13.29 
13.41 

Y t:u-end«l J 1 M:1rch 202J 

\'('ar ('n1lrd 3 1 MnrCh 202J 

--

,, 4J 

28.21 

lU7 
2 89 
< 34 

10 71) 
(1080) 
lfUQ 

(4.11) 
I IJ, t4 

Oe-S<TiJHion Y("ar ended JJ Mar·ch 2024 Veal' e-ndcd JJ M~wch 202_J __ J_ 
D,$C(lUIII rate 7.10% 7. 1 S'% 
Retm .. :n11!1U a~e 58 year-.: ~~ wars 
Em;lk>)'ct auriti(ln r-,1c 40% .H)<'/

0 

~R.,,oc;IC:..;Oc:.f.::."':.:C:.:'"::: .. ':.:•.::":..:' C::,O~m"'p,c::'"",:,:':::'"c:'"c___ ______ ___ __________ _,.__ ___ _ _____ 7;..;!.:.''- - ----- - ....L.------- ·-'7'}<=· -----

11•0 es11ma,tcs of fumre salary 1ncrca$~. considered in acluarlal v.tlualion, 1ako ijCCO\lrH of inflataon, seniority. promotion nod 01her r-clev.1111 facrors. 3ltch as supply :\JlCI dcrn;md i ii 1he e1upfoyme1,t m{lrkcl 

(V) Seu~ieivit,_y :malysis for gratuity fi.1hilily 

Dr-scliJ>lio.o As .af Jt t\l:lrth 1024 As' ,u JI M iwth 202:1 
fmp.icl of the change in disc.cunt rntc-

Present value of obHgalion a.11he end of1heytaf 15MS 
- lmp:1ct due to incre~ of I % f2 67) 
• lmi>a\~t due to decrnase of I % 2.88 

Impact of" the c-hn.11~e- in.s:lb,ry increft5e 

Pr~eflt vahJe of obligation al the ood or the year 158.8~ 
~ 1 mpac1 due 10 increase of I % 2.55 
- I mpan due t_o decrcMe ot I % (24 1) 

100.ll 

(JY>) 

3,:S 

ioo.21 I 

l9IJ 
(J au) 

The .ibo,·c sens1tiv1ty analysis are b..t~t-<l on a chctnge in ao a'.:immptiOfl whili.! holding all otlwr assumptions oon,;tant , In practice. 1his i~ ~mlikely to occur and d1anges in some of the .\.SSthHpl~n.s may be cwret:uOO. When 
calcl1lming 1hc scnsi1ivny Qf 1_he d~ftncd benefit obligation to s1gniftcil:U ac1u3ri;d assumptions the s:ime mc1hod (p~cnl value uf the <k-fintd benefit oblis,a1KM·1 calctil.Jlcd with 1hc projcieted unil crcdi1 m?lhod r11 rhc: i..:11d of"th~ 
reponing period) has been .applied whic-h W3'i applted while cakula:ting the.defined benefit obligation liability rcrogniscc.J in 1he balance shccl 

Tiw rn1.?tl1ods and 1)'~ 1.la!'.SumpHons-uscd in ptepatln.i: the sensitivity analysis did not ¢h;"\oge compared to prfor rcttod. 

(vi) M:1111ii1y 1,rof'ilr of d("fined bMlffil obligatio11 (undisc:«Junfed) 
As ·1t 31 Match 2024 the v;-eighted avero:ge dWTition of &::fined benefit obli\!alioo (based on disroutlled cashnow) was 2,vears (J I March 2023· 2 years) 

As at J ( Mnrc!I 2()2~ --Ocscri11tion As at JI March 2024 
Within ntxt 12 months .15.27 25 70 
Between 2· 5 years 72 01 49. 1? 
Between 6- l O years 17.1 2 11 07 
Beyond 10 years< 1.01 124 I 

n Com.pensHt('d abstn(es 

The liabdil)· for compensated ahs.enc-cs covet the Group's liability for Leave (as per g_roup Policy) The amoon1 of the p_rovlsion presented (lS cunem rnpreseo1s the leaves over which 1he Cit◊up docs nu1 h;ivc a,, 
uncondiuonal nght 10 defer scHlcment for any of 1hese obli.i:;ations. However. based on past e:<pericnce. liu: Group <lOCli: not c~pcc1 all employc.--cs 10 ta\;c 1hc ,full :m1ount of accnit'CI leave or require pn)'lllCnl ,,11hm 1hti- next 
twelve- rnonths. 

Compensalt:d i:1IJ$cnees As at 
3 1 ~forth 2014 As i.u .H March 2.02,l 

Current 188 SJ 147.30 
Non<:urrcnt 28.15 22.~b 

(: Pro\rid~ut fund 

Con1nbu1loo made by C'omp:mscs 1n 1hc Group duflng the year 1s Rs 492.22 million (31 M.~rch 2023: Rs. 321,97 rnillic'1it). 



lcr1!lk1u·t So)u1ions: Pl'frr11c l...imircd 
C IN : U3J IOOJ)L2008PTCl73J55 
N~IC$ to the t-onsolirlattd finnndaJ sfatemMI!" for tht ycnr tndcd J I March 2014 
(All ~unounlS in R~. in million unlcs.~ othel'wjse s lated) 

C Em1>loytt .s1<K"k option 1Jfan 

The Holding Co1nrany has institu1ed an l!mployel! S1ock Optio.n Sc.heme in the-year 2012. known as "VAL YOO i'.SOP 2012. 111is Scheme was adop100 hy the lloar-d of Directors mi 9 Oc100Cr 20 12 This Sc1'1~mt was 
amendt.-d in the E:ttra ordirmy Genc'ral Meeting held on 27 September, 2021 an~ was als,o renumed as f.~nskart Employee Stock Option Plan, 202 1 ('"f;SOP Scheme"), S uhsequem to year end 1he Holdif\!J Comnany 
mcorporated Employee S1ock Option Trus{. Toial number ofoptkms nuts1a11ding as on J I March 2024 ,·ue.9.49.11 S (31 March l0l 3· ()9) .S.62), TI1esc op1ion,s arc convenible into equal nu:nhct o( ~ tuity shar~,;. t1fthe, p:u 
v31ue of Rs 2 eack The <;c;hcme has beerf described below. 

As itt J I ~.l arch 1024 As at .l I M.1.1·th iG2J 
Grant ft:io'nth Number of 01nions Cc,ntn1Nuat lire ~umber of .,plions Conlrnt tauit lifr 

oulsta.ndint ot11stat1tUng 
Dee- 12 1 o,;oo 4 years 13,t-OO 4 ~·c,,rs 
Ju]. ] 4 29,640 4 yem · 30,4•10 .J years 
Ocl·l4 2,400 4 years 4,000 4 years 
Jan-IS .4 years 6,SOO 4 ye~rs 
Jol"l• I S 4 years 12,000 4 )"ClfS 
Auy• IS 4 ye.·m 2,800 4 )e.'lrS 
Nov--15 l MOO d ye.!r.s <o,ooo 4 }'Cftr.; 
May•l 6 J.n o 4 years 20,220 4 y.;:us 
Oec• l6 u oo 4y~nrs 8.Sl'IO 4 yc:111~ 
Apr-17 58,893 4 years 1,86,125 4 ye,:us 
S<jrl7 J,000 d yca,s 3.000 4 \"e:lfS 
De-c- 1?. 4 :vcus 20,000 4 years 
Apr- 18 44.600 4 yc.a,s 55,100 4 years 
fkc-J8 25.200 4 yea.rs 58.1&0 4 years 
Ja.,- 19 20.000 4 ye;,rs J0.000 4 ye,ars 
Fcb• l9 4yi.~ rs 1,200 4 years 
Apr· l9 1,MO 4 years 19,100 4 yC:U'S' 
Jul-19 10,000 4 years 10,000 4 years 
A\1g- l Q 15,000 .4 yt3JS 15.000 4 ~can 
S"1>"19 18,750 4 years 22,000 4 years 
fan-20 4 years 16,000 4 years 
May-ZO 6,325 4 years P OO 4 )'Cars 
Jul-20 .\,000 4 >•e~1rs ll,000 4 )'~rs 
Aug,20 2.200 4 years 2.200 4y .. ~~ 
Sep-20 5,000 4 years· S,000 .J years 
Oct,20 3,250 4 years 5,000 d years 
Nov·ZO 1,100 4 years 2,000 4 :vcars 
D~ -20 S,600 dye.ms nooo 4 years 
Jan~2 I 2,100 4 yCllJS 4.000 -1 yca,1o 
Mar•21 2.000 4 ~tl\{$ H,00 4 ye;u!I, 
Apr,2 1 20,00Q 4 years 20,000 4 ye11rs 
M•y-2 1 1,000 4 )'CilfS 1,000 4 ye:-rs 
Ju].21 ll,000. 4 )'<'.ars l l ,000 4 ye.1rs 
Au.i;,-21 2,200 4 }'e.'lr.~ 2,100 4 )·ea.rs 
Oc1•21 IR,000 4 years 18.'l(l() 4 years: 
Nov-2 l 19.689 4yeMs 29649 4 yc:us 
Det -21 6,000 4 rears 16.QOO 4 years 
J.in-22 16,900 4·ycacs 9,'•00 4 yc:'trS 
Pcb-22 23,000 4 years 25,500 .4 years 
Apr•'l2 8,500 .4 years 21,l OO 4 years 
May•22 20,000 4 ye.,rs 27,0tlO 4 ye11rs 
Jun-22 9,57~ 4 yc-ctrs 9.S75 4 y!ars 
Jul-12 16,000 4 years 16.000 4 ~·ca,s 
Aug-22 66,773 4 years 68.1?3 4 years 
Sep,22 .l,000 4 years ,UOO 4 years 
Nov•22 5,000 4 year~ l ~.000 4 yea,c: 
Oec:-.22 8,500 4 years ll.800 4 years 
Jan-23 2 1.100 4 ycacs 21,500 4 years 
Fe_b-2'3 900 4 years J,900 4 yeus 
Mar•ll 9,000 4 y~ars Q,000 4 y~ars 
Apr-23 4),300 4 years 
Mav-2J 2,000 4 yc:>6 
Jun-2.'.\ S,000 4 years 
Jul•23 57,200 4 )•ears 
Aug,2) 29,250 4 fears 
Sep-23 3, 150 4 years 
Oct-23 1,0S.,JOO 4 years 
Nov-2J 1,000 4 years 
Dec•2l 30.500 4 y~;1rs 
Jan-24 2 1,600 4 years 
Feb•24 24,500 4 years 
Mar-24 4,000 4 years 

9,49,115 9,93,'162 

Vts1ir1g pittfem (% } 

TI1e optK>ns shall ntJl vest 31 aoy t1mc pm)r lo expiry of h...-O years frtml the dale of gfMI of options. unless otherwise de1ermined by 1he ilo:,rd. The, vesting schedule of th~ opllons ¥.'ould 1lQrma_lJ~, he as under. 

·-Dcscri'r>tion 
'1/.., lo be nsled 

Cliff- (2 Year anniversary) 
Al tl1e end of i st year from gram dale 
Al lhe end of 2nd year from grant date 

,1&1°/4' 
At the end of 3rd year from giant date 2~% 
At !he end of 4tJ1 vcar from grant d:tte 

35% 

• Cliff is-an initial r:n,1mmum penod 6f serv,cc required for any stoc\.s 10 vtst On romplcuor. ,,f this period. vesting. occurs for 1hc full e,hff periOO 



Lenskn1'1 S1J:l~1io11.~ Pl'h':ttc I_Jmilcd 
CIN: UUJOODl,lOOSl'TCl78355 

Notes to 1hc consolidalt:d fin:uu·i:il s1aie-m-rnls for tbt yti\re.udcd Jl M,t1·cb 2024 
(All :uo,)1mis in Rs. in million unles~ 01hcrwiS<' s,talttJ} 

Retondlintion of outstanding shar(' options 
The 1lt11nber nnd wel,Wltv-d avcrng~ t !Ct"tC1!te price of share Ofltons u_ndtr l:SOP schcm~ 2021 are ~ foll~ws, 

Oc.;:criptirm 

O"'lions- 0·111st,111di"n2 at the hHinnino of the ,·enr 
Add: New 001ion.s rnan1ed durinA the-vcar 
Less-. Exercrsed d.uriou ·che .,,c·ar 

-Seul~<1. <!urio~ the ve11.r 
-Lan~ed dorinr.: 1hc vea, 

On1fons 0111Srnndiu2. ar the end of the. uar 
001ions. ex;crcisabJe a, 1he end of 1he vear 
Weitihted averaL•c remainiog cootractu.il life of lhe or.lions: outstandim.i: 
Range of cxerc:is,., price for oulstan:din.g optioo~ 

J 1 M:u ·ch 2024 

NO. of oplions Wt-ifhttd avtr.-,gc txerci~ 
pric't' 

993,562 )8}.82 
l.41.500 1.8;9.00 
2,18.)42 1 1970 

77.120 64$.26 
90,485 1,231 87 

9.49,115 845.17 
3,70.222 274 06 

2, 19 years 
P.s. 22 to R~ 1.839 per option 

31 March 2023 
·-

No. of 01Hio11.!i Weightf'd r1ver.1i:c 
UC.l'f!~rict __ 

8,)9,6 14 I 17.9,1 
2,23.54~ 1,455.76 

~9,(,(1() ·---- 59C 9<1 
9,9.l,562 3H"-.82 
5.79.e90 205.65 

::.75 vears 
Rs, 22 19 Rs. I ,839 llcf Cl1>tic:,n 

The f:ur val1.e of ophOns has be-en measured u:i:ing Black-scl10ies optiOn pricing model. Ex:pect-cd voia1ility_ has been base.d 0,1 an evaluation or the historical volaliHty of the Company's share p1ice, particolarly o,-er th~ 
historical p,:nod comnm1surn1c with the expc..-cted term. The expected term of the ins1rumei1t has been based oo h"i"s1orital experience and genetal op1ion ~dcr behav-iour, 

Th-c fair value of the notions and lhe IIll)UtS used ;,, the rneasureo·e.·u of the t!ral'll dctte fair values-of ootions art• as follow'S· 
r iu'tic-111~1-s Gra'i1t pttiod Year eJ1dtd 31 March \'e;u· t ndcd 31 ~~,1n:-h 

Weighted :wc.n1P,e fair vnh~ al grant da1<: 
2024 um 

0 J April 22 to J l October 22 5 1.?, i 0 
01 Novt:mber 22 '° 15 6)000 
January 23 
16 January 23 10 J I March 23 ~01.00 

01 April 2J to 19 July 23" 4 17.00 
20 July 2) 10 19 December 23 50; 00 

20 Oec.e-mb~r 23 to 31 Mnfch 5; 6,0()' 
24 

Weighted :ivcrage !thare price at grnm date 

0 1 April 22 10 JI Ocrob<, 22 l.1:11J7~ 
0 I Novcmbi.?r 22 10 J I Mafcl1 1,.186 82 
23 

0 1 ,\pril 2.J to 19Ju!y l3 1.38'1.UO 
20 Ju~· 2) to 19 December 23 U I I.CO 

2Q Occcmher 23 to 31 March 1,600.00 
24 

\\'cight~d avc'rnt1c cxet'c1se price at grnnt d:ne 

0·1 Apr_i( 22 tOJ I October 22 1.ns.00 
0 I Ncvcmber 22 to .l I Marcl1 1,839 00 
23 
01 April _23 to 19 July 21 1,839.00 
20 July 23 IQ 19 December 2J 1.si<>.00 

20 December 23 to JI March l,8N.OO 
24 

Dividend yield(%) 

Expelle<l li(e ( number ofyears) 4 years 4 y(¾l[S 
Ris~ (tee intcrc·s1 nitc (o/o) 7 . .10% lo 7 40% 7.40% 
E.'(n.t!Cled vol tilirv (%) 37 . .SO'}'a to 33.~0% 49."50¾ 

[ ·xpcri:i.c rC<'O:uised in lhc .sl:Ucmcnt.of profit and lo!$ 
For dc1ails ofcxpc·nse recognised in statemenl ofprolit and !oss du.ring the year, refer nore i1 

F. The Co<le oo Social Security, 2020 ('Code') rcl111ing. to (.mployec bene:fi1s during employm1.-n1 ~nd pos1-efllploymei:u bcnefi1s received Presidential ass:em in September "2020. 'l"he Code has· t?ee.o r,ubli:sht..'d in 1he-C'ra2ette or 
India. However. 1he date on which the Code-will corne in10 effect has 001 been notified and 1he fmillrJ.1 /es/intc:-pre1atiN1 have nt)t yet been issued. 111e Company will lSsess 11te imp:?ct of1he Code v,1hen i1 comes into c0"~1 ~Uld 
will record any related impac:1 in tbe period 1he Code becomes cffcc1ive. 



l,M\sluirt $otulioBJ ,,tn1it Umhttl 
CIN, Ull1UODU0011PTCl78l55 
NcleJ lo the ron.solidi.t('d fin:and1d ,1:t,ltmtnll for lh<' )'Ur ~ndrd J I Mt1rd1.102J 
(AD amo~U\1.1 in Rs. kl tnillloD u:,lt-u olhrNkf H•led) 

3-4 C•11l1al n,I other tommitmenll; 

P*rtkul;ars 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: ll33100DL2008PTCJ783SS 
Notes to the consolitfatcd financial statements for the year ended 3 I March 2024 
(AJl 11mounts in Rs. in million unless othenvlse stared) 

37. Financial instrument~ and fair value measurements 

A. Accounting classifirations and fair ,·alucs 
The G.-oup's assets and liabilities for which fair value arc disdosed at 31 March 2024 are as b<!low: 

(i) fair value hierarchl 
Financial asse1s and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the balance sheet arc categorised into three levels of fair value hierarchy. The 1hrec levels are defined based 
on the ohs.crvability of sig11ificant inputs to the measurement, as follows: 

Level l: quo1cd prices (unadjusted) in nc1ive markets for financial inslnunems. 
Level 2: inputs olher than quoted prices incJu<lcd within Level I tliat are observable for the asscl or liabihly, either directly or indirec1ly. 
Level 3: Inputs which are not based·,,n observable markel data. 

(ill Fin•inci-ll instrument< by catecon-

Pa11iculars Classification 
As at 

31 March 2024 
Financial a.'li$et.s 
lnvesttncnls- in mutual fonds FVTl'L'* 9,615_64 
Investments- in preference shares FVTPL•• 14g_oo 
lnveslment in CPN (refer note 5(iii)) Amortised 00s1 2.67 
luvestmenls- in fixed deposits* Amortised cost 3,445.14 
· rmde receivables• A morlised cost \4 13 95 
Cash and cash equivalents• Amortised cost 3,0il.34 
Bank balances ether than ,:ash and cash eqt1ivalcnts• Amortised cost 5,030.70 
Other financial as.sets• Amortised cost 4,450.97 
Tofol financial assets 29,128.41 

Financial liabilities 
Borrowfngs Amortised cost 4,971.54 
Trade payables# l\mo,1iscd COSI 5,161.66 
Lease lialJilitics Amortised cost 16,786.90 
Other financial lial.>ilitiesfl !\mortised COSI 1.020 29 
Delerred Consideration (refor nole 221\ (i)) FVTPL 4,423.92 

~ 
Total financial liabilities 32,364.31 

As at 
31 ~!arch 2023 

7,514.21 
127. IS 

2.67 
8.708.12 
2,810.70 
3,343.5/, 
6,523.01 
4,208.22 

33,237.67 

9.]72_09 
5,772.33 

14,4 11.7 1 
9~1.89 

4,403.91 
3-t,711.93 

• The Group has noi disclosed lhe fair values for financial ins1ruments carried al amortised cost such as trade receivables, cash and l>ank balances, loans and 01hor invcslmenls, 
because their carrying amoon1s arc a reasonable approxima1ion of fai_r value. 

•• Fair Value through profit and loss tlcco,ml 

ff The Group has not disclosed the lair value for financial instmmenls carried al amortised cost snch as bo1TOwings, trade payables and 0th.er financial liabilities, because their 
carrying amount~ arc a reasonable approximatio11 of fair value. 

(iii) Financial assets measured al rair value-recur ring fair \'aluc measurements 

Le,·el As at As at 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Financial assets al fair value through profit and loss 
ln,-estments- in mutual funds Level I 9,615.64 7,514.21 
J uvcstmcnts• in oreferencc sh.arcs Level 3 148.00 127.18 

(iii) l'in,,ncial liabilities measured at fair vnluc-recurrine fair v·iluc measurcmenis 

Level As at As at 
31 March 2024 3 I March 2023 

Financial liabilities at fair· value through profit and loss 
Considern1ion oavable aeaiost share ac,1uisitio11 Level 3 4,423.92 4,403.91 

{iv) Valuation technique used to determine fair value 
This section cxp!ains !he judgements and estimates made in detcnnining the fair values of the financial inslrnmenls that are (a) recognized and measured al fair value and (b) 
1.neasurcd at amortized cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the consolidated financial stafeme.nls. To provide an indication about the reliability of i11pu1s used 
detemiining the fair value, the Group has classified ils financial instnnnenls iolo lhe three levels pre,scrihcd under the accounting standard. 
The following methods and assumptions have been used lo estimate the fair values: 
(I\) The fair value of investments in mutual fund unils is based on t)ic net assel value (NA V) as s1a1cd by the issuers of lhese mulual fund units in the published slalemenls as a, 

the Balance Shcel date. NA V represents lhe price al which the issuer will issue further units of mutual fund and lhe price al which issuers will redeem such units from lhe 
investors. 

(B) In order lo arrive at the fair value of unquoted investments, the Group obla.ins indcpendcnl valuations. The techniques used by lhe valuer arc as follows; 
a) income approach - Discounted cash Oows (",DCF") method 
b) Markel approach - Enterprise value/Sales mulliplc method 



Le1•skart Solutions Private 1, imilcd 
C l !'/: U33J00DL2008PTCJ78355 

!\otcs fo the co1lsolidatcd financial stntcments for ihc yen r cm.led 31 March '2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise s ta ted) 

(v) Valu;,tiou input< and relationship to fair values 

Key input, 

Financial assets 

Unquoted preference shares- ThinOptics Inc. 

\t-aluatron 1echn1(J11e 

Reven.ue noultiple 
Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) 
Disconnl rate 
Long tenn sus1ainahle grow1h rate 

UnquNctl preference sh:ire.~- Adloid Technologies Private Limited 

Valu.ation ,~clrniqu~ 

Revenue multiple 
Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) 
Di-!::counr m.te• 
Lout! term sustamable g:rowtl, rntc 

lln11u11ted 11rcforencc shart-s- Thinkcrbcll Lat,s PrivMe Limited 

Valuation tccltnique 

Long tem1 srn,tainal>le t,'1"0Wth rate 

I Diz,·ounl t:itc 

(vi) Sensitivity nnalysis 

As at 
31 Ma rch 2024 

Based on the Income 
approach 

l.35x 
20.00% 
20.00% 
4.00% 

Bas-ed on the Income 
aooroach 

40.0% 
5.0% 

Based on the Income 
approach 

4.0% 

20.0% 

Asai 
31 March 2023 

Based on the Income 
itpproach 

-

-

Based 01J the Income 
m,oro:rlch 

40.0% 
5.0% 

Based on the Income 
itpproach 

4.0% 

20.0% --

For the fuir values of financi,11 ,cssets, reasonable possible changes al the reporting date lo one of the significant nnobscrvahle inputs, holding other inputs constant, would lrnv<' 
the following impact: 

Particulars As a l 
31 March 2024 

Impact on J>Mfit before fa, 

l11v~s tment in Unquoted prcfcrenc<.' shares - ThinOptics Inc. 
Rcv~nue .\-lulti1>lc 
Increase by 0.1 i. 0.77 
De,·reasc hy 0. 1 x 0,7.1 

Discount for lack of marketnbilil)· (DLOM) 
Increase by 5% 0.70 
Decrease by 5% 0,80 

Di~count nuc 
lncrensc by 5% 0.67 
D<:<:reasc by 5% 0.90 

Lon~ h'rm sustain.able growth rate 
lncrcaso by I% 0.76 
Decrease by I% 0.74 

Um1uoted preference shares- Thinkcrbell Labs Private Limited 
Discount rate 
Increase by 5% 2.70 
Dc-c.rease by 5% 9.62 

l.,on1? term suSl!linnblc g rowth rate 
Increase by I % 5.11 
Decrease by I% 4 .67 

(vii) The following tabl~, presents the changes in lc,·cl 3 items For the year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023: 

Particulars 
As ;H I A , ril 2022 

Net change in fair value of financial assscls~iabililies mca_surcd at FVTPL 
Sale of financial assets (refer note 5(i)) 
Purchase. oflinancial assets (refer note 5(iii)) 

Conver,;ion of investment in CPN into preference shares (refer note 5(iii)) 
Deferred consideration reco niscd (refer note 45 
As at 3 1 March 2023 

Net change in fair value of financial as's!ets/liabilities measured al FVTPL 
Purchase of financial assets (refor note S(iii)) 
As at 31 March 2024 

Financial assets 

108.08 
28.58 

(62.34) 

3.60 
4926 

127.18 
20.82 
82.72 

23(1.72 

.Asat 
31 March 2023 

-

-
-

-
-

/0.42) 
0.81 

0.1 2 
(0. 10) 

Financial liabiliti~~ 

4,40, ?I 
4,403.91 

20.01 

4,423.92 



Lcn.skart Solutions Pr•ivate Limited 

CIN: 1:33100l>Ll008PTC17835S 

NCltcs ro the consolidated finanda.l statcmcurs for· the year t'ndtd 3 1 l\,Jarch 2024 

(All •1mounts in R,t;:. tt, million 1rnlcss ,,1hcnvi.se s.tnted) 

38. Financial risk management 

The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowini,,s, trade and other payables. Tho main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group'$ operations. The 
G-.·o·up ·s principal finnncial assc;is -include loa{ls,. rradc al'ld other receivables .. and cash and cash equivalcn1.; that derive direcrly tl'orn its opl:'!ratio11s,. The Group is expt,sed 10 m<trket risk, credit 
risk and liqui1.1ity risk. The Group's man·agemclil oversc~s the management of these risks and apj)r~i:.:es the Board of Direclors from time to time basis tho impact assessment 

(A) Credit r isk 

Credit rlsk is the risk of financial loss to the b,'T011p if n customer or counterpart;, to a lin.an~iul as5el fails to meet its co•ltractual obliga1ions. a·nd arises princip.ally from 1hc group's receivables 
fro1 t1 cus101ncrs. toans and oth~r deposits CIC. • 

The carrymg amounts of financial assets represent the rnaximiim credit risk exposure. 

(l) Credi1 risk management 

Credit risk is ihc risk thm counterpariy will not meet its obligalions under a finallcial instrument or customer conlrnct, leading to a financial loss. The-Grllup is cxpo~cd to credit risk from its 
operating activities (primarily trade receivables) n!ld from its financing activi1iest includ.ing deposits with banks itnd financial institution$. fon.:jh'TI exchange tmnsnttions and 01hcr fornnci.tl 
ins1rumc.:nts. The Group only dents wi1h parties which hos good credit rating/ worthinc..~s gi\'cn by extemal rniing agencies or based on Group's intcmal assessment. 

All d('lub1ful receivables are duly recognized from time to lime post discussion with key stakeholders and provided for in the consolidnied fiuancial stalements as deemed appm;,rintc. 

All the financial asse1s Ctlrricd at m11ortizc<l cost were considered good as at 31 March 2024 and 3 1 March 2023. The Group has not acquire<! any· t·rc<lit impaire-d asset Thcrr was no 
mo<lifo::ation In an.y financial assets: 

] 'he Group's, exposure to credit risk for trade receivables from olhc.r rhan related parties are as follows: 

Asat 
31 March 2024 

Trade receivables 3,413.95 

3,413.95 
a. Fina.ncinl instruments and cash deposits 

Asat 
31 Marth 20H 

2.St0.70 
2,810.71) 

Credit ri.~k from balance~ with banks and financial instilutions i$ managed by the group's treasury department. Investments of surplns funds are made only with reputed Funds as alig•1cd wi1:1 

the Bm1rd. The limits arc set to minimise the concentration ofri_sks -'nd therefore mitigale financial lo.ss lhrough count('rparty~s potential fni lur¢ lo make pityment.s. 

b. Se4;ul'ity deposit -and other ad"·:inccs 

With reg.;1rd~ IQ ~ccuiity dcposil ar.d othrr ad\'ances. the. management believes these to be high <111.ility assets with ncgliglbtc credit risk. The man~geH1ct11 bclicvc.s the parties to whid 1 these 

depositx and other adv;mccs hnve been made have strong capacity to meet the oblig;1tlo11s. and where the risk of dcfauh is negligibl~ or nil and ~ccordiogly no provision for exccpte<l cr~dit ;os~ 
ha~ been provided on lhesc financial assets.. 

c.. Trndt' rcccivabl.cs (Expected credit loss for trndc receivables under sjmplified a-ppronch) 

The Group follows 'simplified approach· for recognition of impainnent loss 3:llowance on trade rc.c:eivablc. Under 1hc simplified ~pproach, lhe Group does nol track cha1~1ws i11 ch:dit n'sk. 
Rather, it recogni:,...cs impainncnl lo~s allowance based on lifetime ECLs <It each reporting dale, right from inilial rcc<>&nilion. • 
For homcgcnous group of recejvables, 1he Group ~cs, a pro\·ision matrix to detc-nnine impainnenl loss allowance 011 1he portfolio of trade receh•ables. The provl'iion·m;itrix is based on its 
historicnlly observed dcfoult and delay rates over the cxpec.t~.d life of the trade receivable m1d is adjusted for forward looking: estimates. Al year end, rhe historical ubsc.:rvcd default and dday 
rares arc updated and chnnges ~n the forward-looking e$timates arc am1lyseQ. 

For other debtors that arc heterogcnous in naturei individual receivables whfch arc Jrnown to be uncolh:.•c1iblc. arc writ1en off by reducing 1hc c-anying mnoul)t of trade receivable and the 
amount of l1le loss is recobmise.d in the Statement of Profirand Los.s within other cxpensc-s•, 

(ll) Liquidity risk 

Pn1d~nt liquidity risk managemcnl implies mainrnining sufficienl cash and the availability of funding lhrough :m adequate amount <if commine<l 1;redi1 facilitic$: ti, meet obli_gmions when dut· 
nnd to close out market positions. Considering the- business requirements, thl! lrcASury maintains fle.xlbility in fonding by maintnining availability under committed crcdi1 I in.es. Manag.cmcnl 
monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidily position and cash and cash equivalents on th9 basis of expected cash flow.s. 

(iJ A1awrmes q/jinancial liahililies 

The tables below ,malyse the Group' s linancial liabilities inro relevant maturily grouping~ ba.-c:cd on their contractunl maturities for all financial liabilities. for which 1he contractual nrnturitics 
arc essential for ;m underslanding of th~ liming of the cash flows. The amounts discJoscd in the cable are 1he contmcluol undiscounted cash flows. Balances. due within 12 mon.ths equal tl1vir 
cnrrying balances as 1J1c impae-1 of discot:lnting is 1101 significant. 

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities 

As RI JI March 2024 
Borrowings 
T rnde payables 
Lease lia'Jilities 

Other financial l iabilities 
Total 

As at JI Mar,h· 2023 
Borrowings-

Trade payables 
Lease liabilities 
Other financial liabilities 
Tot:il 

-Less than I vcar 

2,552 90 
6,488.97 
4,571.53 
1,051.65 

14,665.05 

4,184.18 
5.103.75 
4,075.82 

951 .89 
14,315.64 

1-5 )'Car 

5,333.12 

10,773.06 
20.58 

16,126.77 

3.633.00 
668.57 

8,948.2& 
4,403.91 

17,653.77 

>5 ,·ear Total 

61 . 13 7.947.15 
6.488.97 

4,8-13. 75 20,18834 
1,072.23 

-~,904.88 __ 35,696.69 

1,363. 1.l 9, 180.3 I 
5.712,33 

I 1.028.41 2•.052,51 

5,355.80 
12,391.53 44,360.95 



Lc-ush:..rt Solufion5 Prir atc Limited 

CIN : U33J00DL200SPTCl78J55 

Notes to the con~olidatcd financial sfalcmcnts for the year ended 31 March 2024 

(All a mounts in Rs. in million unless otbcnivisc stated) 

(C) Mnrkct risk 

Market risk 1s the risk 1hat the fair v::d11e of future cash nows of a financial ius1rumcn1 will fluctuate because. of cha,ges. in inarkct prices. Markel risk comprises thrt-e t_ypcs of ri!;ik. mlerc~t 
rate risk. currency risk and other price risk, such a:s equlty price risk and coinnto.dity risk. Financial instruments atTec-ted by markc.1 risk include deposits, investments and fore1g1.1 currency 
recc1vnbles i:-nd payahlcS. The !sensitivity analyses in the followtHg st..--ctions relate to the position as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 202). The analyses exclude I.he impacr of mO\'Cmcn~s in 
market variables on: the carrying values-of brratuity and olher post-retircmenl obligations and provisions . The scnsiti,tity of 1he relc\'atH profi1 or loss item is lhe dfoct of the 2.~sumcd chang.l-s 
m respective market risks. This is based Qn the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 3 1 March 2024 and 31 Mnrch 2023 .. 

(i) For·cij!n cul'rency ri.s k 

Forei,b'JJI cunenc~• nsk is tht- risk that the fai r value or future cash nows of -an exposure wil l fluctuate because of chat1gc~ in foreign ex:ch!lngc rates. ·nle Group's exposure to the risk of changes 
in foreign exchange: rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities and the Grotip~s net investments i.n fQreign s ubsidiary. Foreign exchange risk mises from re.cogni•scd as.sets and 
liabilities dc-11omina1ed in a currency that is not 1.he iunctional cu:rrency 9f ony of the Group cntilics. The Group has taken some d.crivativc instruments to manage ir'i exposure and all 
lnstrunumts outslm1ding at the ycar~end have been aq.countcd at folr value. Tile Group does not use fol'\\rard cont.racts and swaps for !'ipcculative purposes. 

E folluwing exchange rates have been applied: 

EURO 

USD 
CNY 
JPY 

SGD 
Tl-18 
INR 
NTD 
MYR, 
AUi) 

HKD 
SAR 
VND 

As at 31 March 2024 As nt 3 1 March 2023 

89.97 89.39 

83.3~ 82.17 

11.55 11.94 
0.55 0.62 

6 1.82 6 1.82 
2.29 1.39 
1.00 1.00 
2.56 2.68 

17.65 18 !' 1 
54 .37 54,8/, 

10.65 IOAO 
22.22 

0.00 "0.00 



Lcnsk~lrt Solutions Private Li mired 

(:IN: UJ3100DL2008PTCJ78355 

Notes to lhe consolidated financinf statemen ts for the year ended 31 Marcb .2024 

(All nmounts in Rs. in million unless othen\'isc stat<!d) 

(ii) fntt'.rest rate risk 

Interest rnte nsk 1s the risk that the fair value' or future cash flows of a financial inslnnncnt will Oucruale because· of changes in market lntcrc:st rati.:s. 

Liabili11es: The .Group has cenai.n exposure ofintcrcs1 rate risk with rcspc.ct to its horrowings taken during.the year. 

Assets: The Group's fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and arc fixed rate deposit~. They are the-reforc not subjept to in1erest rate risk as defincd"in Ind AS 107. since ne-ithcr 1he 
c.1.rryrng amou111 nor the foturc cash flows will fluc1ua1c because ofa change in market interest rates. 

The Group's outstanding bon-owings- as at the end of reporting period is as follows: 

------Particulars As at Ao.al 
31 March 2024 JI March 202-J 

Borrowing~ with lloating interest rate 4,171.68 5.125.Ji 
Oorrowings with fixed interest rate 799.87 .1.62 1.47 
Working capital loans - 425.24 

Sensitivity analysis 

The sensi1ivity of profil or loss to change in the interest rntes 011 the borrowings with floating i111ercs1 rntc-s. The impact on profit/ loss before ta\ is as below: 

rarticul:1rs As nt As a1 

JI March 2024 31 March 2023 

ln1eres1 Increase by 5 bps (05<)) 0.38 
lnlcrcSl tlccrc:,se by 5 bps 0.59 (0.J8) 

(iii) Price risk 

The Group's exposure price risk arises troni invcstmc.ms held .and clas..~ifo .... --d in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from in\'es:tments, the 
group diversifies its portfolio of assets. 

St.nsit ivif)· 

tmnact on orofit before tnx 

Parriculnrs 

Muh1al fonds tarried at fair value lhrough J>rofit or Ios..., 
Nc1 <1ssets value - increase by l 00 bps 

Net assets \':tluc -- decroas~ by 100 h11s 

As at 
31 March 2024 

96.1 (; 

(96 16) 

JI 
A, ·at 

Mnrch 2023 

75 14 
(75 14) 



Lenslrnrt Solutions Private Limitrd 
CIN : UJ.H 00DL2008PTC1783SS 
Notes to t he consolidated financial statements for the year ended 3 1 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcnviscs ta tcd) 

39 Capitnl m:,nagcment 

l'or the purpose of lhe group's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, convertible preference shares, 
securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable lo the equity holders. l l1e primary objective of the group's capital 
management is to ensure tbe group's·ability to continue as a going e-0ncern and ma,imisc. the shareholder value, Management 
assesses the group's capital requirements in order to main1ain an e01cicnl overall financing structure while avoiding excessive 
leverage. No changes were made in 1hc objectives, polic ies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 
2024 and 31 March 2023. 

The Group· moni1ors capital using gearing ratio, wlrich is net debt (total debt including lease liabilities less cash .and casb 
equivalents) divided by total capital(including non controlling interest) plus net debt. 

Pn rticu la rs 

Borrowings (including lease liabil ities) 
Le,s>Cash and cash equivalents 

Net debt (A) 

Total Equity (B) 

Total Equity and Net Debt (C =A+ D) 

Gearing Rntio (A IC) 

40 Related party disclosu res 

,Joint Venture 

Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited 

Owndays India Private Limited ceased w.c.f 03 July 2023 

ii Associate 

QuanlDuo Technologies Private Limited w.e.f 12 May 2022 

Le Petite LU<fcticr w.e .f 06 September 2023 

iii l<ey management personnel 
Mr. Peyush Bansal- Director 
Ms. Neha Bansal- Director 
Ms. Prccti Gupta - Company Secretary 
Mrs. Mukti Hariharan- Chief Financial Olliccr w.c. f 04 April 2023 

iv Transactions with related parties during the year 

Particulars 

Key managerial personnel 
Short-term employee benefits• 
Share based payment 

QuantDuo Tech11otogles Prt,•ate Limited 
SoH ware Expenses 
AdviSOI)' Services Income 

llaofcng Framckart Technology Limited 
Dividend 
Purchase of goods 

i\s at Asat 
3 1 March 2024 3 1 M arrh 2023 

21,758.44 23,583.80 
3.021.34 3,343.56 

18,737.IO 20,240.24 

57,559.50 55,697.86 

76,296.60 75;938.10 

24.~6% 26.65% 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2024 31 l\'larch 2023 

85,95 82.66 
2.71 

9.22 0.96 

29.53 -
972.35 941.36 

•compensation of the group's key management personnel includes salaries, 11011-casl\ benefits. Provision for gmtuity and 
compensaled absences is computed for the group as a whole and has not been included above. 

v Outstanding balances as :it the ve:1r end 

P:'trticulars As at As at 
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

Key managerial personnel 
Remune.ration payable 27. 16 l lU7 

Baofeng l' ramckart Technology Limited 
Dividend Receivable 26.57 
Trade oavablc I.OS 71.04 



l..c11!ok11r1 Snltiti'O"ll Prh-Mt e Limilt cl 

CIN: ll3.!10UDL2Uil~P'f(;l 7S35.:i 

No1r.;i Iii the ccu1:11oltrl;1tcd firnt_nd.tl .~t:uc,nc-nt:11 for I.he :rc11r cndl.."fi JI March Wl-4 
(AU -a mount~ in Rs . io million 11nlc:11s othcrnl~c ~lated) 

.IT Sti!JTH:M inrorma1ion 
Tl,-c Group h.ns onl:,, one rcpor1ublc bustllcu segment. which •~ wholC$.11lc tr:.lcl~ ;md dis1ribu1ion of bn,nded and pri\·atc labi.::llcd ~ -e&las~cs. wngl.>s.s.es.. co11t11ci lw~ . ~soriC$ product. m.:1n11foclut1'11g.cr aV-ical wid opth:dn,ic 
lenses ,u,cf ~c fi:a111cs used in spccf:ick.s oJtd rcl-'!Cd 3Cti,·i1y. TI1c Group's nc1ivhicstbutinc$'> js rc,•.iewcd rc_guln.rlr b~ the ~ardor dircct<'IJ$ fto1"11 tin O\·cr:dl bu~l)C1;S pcr~pccth-e. rn1J.cr than r..:ncwi:1,1; its Jl'P<htetslscrvi-x~ a! 

indil·idt1~] ll(,11td:>fonc com1>00enls Th!J$. the Group ht1s W'h• 011c opc·r~li!l£ sc1omcn1. and h:,s 110 rcpon;:iblc scsnv.-:11ls m accordt1occ with Ind AS• 108 'Opcra1ins Scgmcnl.5', 

(i} Tl1t> cntilJ' wide ,ti$clo.,;urc~ 11$ required by Ind AS -lflH 11rc 1u follows: 

Dcnri11tion 

SAie of e.ood~ 
S1.1Jc of scn·•itc:, 

-Scf"\'icefoc 
-irolning fecf 

-Me,~1bership foe 
-Home eye eJ.cct-up ineom~ 

Other t •pcrnting re, cnoo 
-l iccttsc: (<:¢ 

-~onw~re IK'.ctKC (ct; 

•Sak ofw:ip 
-Cu,;;1omcr .sur•ix>11 foci 
-0 1hcri; 

Re, cnue from 011trn1 i'ons 

Dcstripli(m 

lnl'l_1;:1 
Oul$1dc lndiu 

TIIICSc is l10 s1g,..11ificrmt c.1.1~_10111,cr from " tion1 rc,·c11ue is nt<!lrc Lhan lil'Y• of the Grottp's 
lOl;lf r0\·C01)C 

N~1mc or Cm int ry 

lndi~ 

h p::,11 

Sin.g:1~ 

T.tiwan 

Th:1i!and 

Other RCog,aphic~ 

Tol:tl 

h~ha 
Ou1s,dc India 

42 1n·ct AS I I!-.: Rr,·cr1nc rrorn ('0ntr:nc1 wicf- CU.llt1;1mcr~ 

~i Contract b1tlancu: 

Tr:,dc rocc1\·.ublcs 
Contract li,3bilitics-

YcJu endt d 
3 1 M?trc-h 202-& 

31.H S,2~ 

7.'26.03 

f,.~2.~JM 

3511).77 
2.476.ll 

2.111 n 
54~261.% 

Tnide RCCCivablc...~ arc non i111crC'$L bc;irint;, As 01 Mart:f1 2024. Rs. 55.Jt) million$ 0 I March 2023~ Rs Sfd t9 millio11) w.i.s rcc0gnised os prnmfon ror OOubtfui lr.ldc recci\ 1hlc.~ 

b) Rig.tu to rctorn a~~ci.$ i_tlld rt fond fiahilitic~: 

Rliht of fClurn i1MCIS 

Rcfond h<1b1htics 

Rc,·cmte as per CO(.tlr.ictod pru:-c 
Adjt1$Cn1t.'itt~ for 

Refund liabilities 
Hr:\·i;-nuc from or,,cr;:HiO:n,\' 

d) Pcrform:uu;c obijfZ:ttion: 

S:llc of Sl;Ood,-

Thc pcrfo1mance oblig.il,iqn is· ~alidicd (1pon dd iv~ of 1l1c soods.llic Group also pro\'idcs one yeor werr:uuy which h11$ bc-cn pto,·idcJ for as per applic3ble IND AS. 

&11-c of ser\ ic~ 
The performance obli-gllliori h:i~ bcaua.1isfted O\··cr'n J)l:tib<l of one rc..o.r and paynicn1 lt.1s been rcec1\·cd tn·.ith·a11cc from customer, 

% 

5~ 14¾ 

1442% 

1203¾ 

6.47'1/11 

-Uc,% 

Dt"'/11 

100.00•;. 

Y,:ar (:n,h:d Year ended 
J I Man:h .2024 J I ~111rch ?023 

SUtl•2.(}() 3<1.fl~!t. l& 

204.~8 lt'-IK 
1(.-i )7 170,C2 
f,6().}I) j(l'J,82. 

12.81 13.)(, 

l.¼33-1 2160.GJ 
7.2l (, 1: 

18.98 fR_H~ 

?f, 'A'l (,!t.lJ<I 
I ?.I rt.2K 

5.:t.2'77.0~ 31JlM0 . .?S 

Yc1tr<:nM·d Ye:u- (•nt!ed 
JI MMdl lOU JI March 20:U 

31JG0,;i7 21.31'.8<1 
22.716.68 IJJ_(1I .IS 
$--1,277.05 37,liH!J.lJI 

Jt M .1r ,h 2023 , 
Yt tll" l.llllt:d I ¾ 

22.318.1'>r. r.;;r,;; 
4. 7~lt. t'i2 I 2,(-4. I}~ 

4.4':7.?'l I 1:l-lo/• 

2.26 I, 77 S.97'°/4 
I •1(,1.65 :UM% 

l .600..J7 f .8(,% 

37,SRll.27 j H10.1Jll~'• 

A!- :U A~ ,u 
JI l\bn:h lllU 31 Mrtrrh 20.?J 

A:;,nt Mnl 

JI M1tri:h ?OZ➔ 31 Marcb 2UlJ 
3.'113.-1)5 
l ,7'2.'91 

2,i00,70 
UI.J.~,I 

A~:lt .-\!( ;!( 

3 1.M:m;h 202J J I M;1rrb io·tJ 

359'1 

Vt.\llf' codct.1 Vear l'nd(.'11 

.H Murch 1023 JI M1m;:h 20lJ 

J7.8M.lJ< 



L\'tl>'k:ut !)olu1:on~ Pd\alc l.imifC'd 
CIN: UJJIOODL:110RPTCl1SJ:5:-; 

Nult.'l, to ttic crn','.f)lidattt.l fio:u,ci.:tl t lntM~nf$.fO r lhc :rear cndc1I J l Mirch 2024 

CAIi ~mo1o~tt ;ft Rs. in million nnk,:~ olhern·iic<' ,:111tc:d) 

CJ Rc, CBuc r cc9~ni~t..'d in rcla(i.on to co1dract lfabilili~ 

Ind AS l 15 .,lso r~quirc~ discis>surc of ·re\'C-!'lilC rooog.ni~ in ·tho reporting pcriod.1h:it was inch~ In the (X)nll:icl li.abih1y b,,lmce .:i1 thct>caomiug of 1hc period" ,md ·rc\COtic rccognis~ m 1hc rcpmtinti, pctkXI fro,n 
1)1."'f'form::mce <JbligalJo,i(S so11sficd (or partially snfo'.ficd) ln prc,iou:t pcr,Ods. Stunc hos been disclosed !IS below 

Yt~a.rt11tk·J Ycnr<-nrkd 

flc\·tonc rccogtt.t$.Cd in the rcpol1i11s period th.ii was mc-.htded in lht ( f \lUC3'Ct habill1y b11l:mcc ·.11 1l1c beginnmg of the ycj, 
JI Mur~h 2024 31 Mnrc-h Wll 

I .M271 

.tJ l)i~d .osvrt mu_lcr' the Mkro, Sm~JI :tn,1 Medium E111erMi~t-s Dc,d011111cn1 ,\ct, 2006 ("MSMEO Att, 2006'' } 
The Ministl')' or Micro. Smoll ;:ind Medium E111crpri~s has issutd iln Olftec: Mcmt,nmdum doled. 26 August ZOOS: 111,icb rtcocruncncf$ 1h.1,t chc Micro .u;d Sm3II E:111.:,priscs .d~uld ·mcn1ion 1n their corr«p<.\1id¢1'1Cc w1l11 i,s 
c11slomc~ the En1c,pc-cnc11rs. Mcmor:>ndom 11111:nbcr as altocntod a.ner ·filli-ng the MemQ1"aod1.1111 63.$\!id oi1 tJ,c· inforn1:ition rccch'td .too a,·3i1'1bJc wi1h the Groop, there ,m~ no -ducis. 011ts1,1-1M1Jng_ to mic-r9 nnd 1:niall cn lcrpris~-.. 
(Sup11licrs) co1-ctcJ U-1}(.kr lhc Miem. Small and Mcd\0111 E11tcrpri~ De,·clopmcnt Acl. 200(, as 31 J I Mnrd 1 20N ;Jnd J I M-.arcl1 W2~. 

Plllrtkul11t ,,; Yc11t c 11tlcd Yf'Jtrt·ntk d 
JI Mitr'l'b .?024 JI M11rcb WIJ 

The pnnc.1p.1I .u11qlml tllld the iutercs1 doc,thcrcon rcmaini11g u1~)31(( to nuy supplier ti!\ .i! 1hccnd or ~1el1 accoLmlutg }-C.1r ~JM 

Prineip11I nniounl due lo miC-fo and srn;1U a'llcqlOses: 2,5.94 kV.~3 
lmcrcs1 d11c -OJI .1b(lvc 3.41 C (':! 
The nmo1,m1 of i1tlCl'C$l ~i'.ticl by 1hc h1.1ycr in 1crn1$ of w«ion 16 ofdi,c MSMED Act 2006 r1long wi1h the Jm0t11us of the pasmcnl m."6c to 1ltie supplier l>c.~-0n.d 1he nppoin.1cd day J urin.sex.I, 
ac.c~mtil1£, )'C.lr 

The amount or i-ntc.ren due: ;:md pil)'llblo (o, the period of dclay ill mnki.ns p.1yn'~ 1t (wl\;c]I b.),,c bcc.n poid 1:>11t ~ ·ond the appo.i11t,cd d.-~ du,ins 1hc year} b11t 11 ithout -,ddm& 1he intc.r<:m 
1 • .......,.ifK'd under the MSMEP Aet ·2rH1r,. 

The ~ 1.1111 of intc!Ul ticcn1cd 1md ren\.iimn-g on?Qid ::if 1he cod <Jf ci.lCh xc~mlin& year ).)(, 0,64 

The mn()tml of (urthcr inlcrcst rcmah,i[ng. due Md pa~•3bfc CYC1' 111 tho wc:c-OCding)'C:i'lfs. 11111il st1eh d:itc whcil lhc inlCfCS( duc:s as ebo,-c nrc ~clu.:ally p.-.id 10 the .,:ruall cntcrprisic-for lll!C purpose 
<Jf (lj.i:-,how~11cc ,u a.c.loduclib5e cxpendi1urc under scc1io11 23 o(01c MSMEO t\c1 2006 

)J<- Q,64 



Lcnskart Solutions Private Limi ted 
CIN : l 133 IOODL,20011PTC178355 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcrnisc stated) 

4-1 Group information 

I nformation ·about subsidiaries 

The Holding Comp,my's subsidiarie~ at 31 March 2024 arc set o•Jt below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share cap,·tal consisting solely of equity ; hares 1ha1 
are held by the Holding Company. and the proportion of ownership foterests held equals the voting rights held by .the Holding Company. Th~ country of 
incorporation or registration is also their principal place of business. 

Name oi' the entity Country of incorporation 

Lcnskart Ey~tech Private Limited India 
Lenskart Foundation India 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited India 

Lens kart Solutions Pte. Ltd. Singapore 
Lcnskart Solutions INC us 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 

Lcnskarl Solu(ions FZCO UAE 
Lenskan Arabia Limited Saudi Arabia 
Lcnska11 Solutions Comp;my Limited Vietnam 
Lensknrt Solutions Sdn. Bhd, Malaysia 

PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia Indonesia 

Thai Eyewear Company Limited Thailand 

Lcnskart Solutions (Thaifand) Company Thailand 
L1m1tcd 

Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. Singapore 

MLOKJ( Japan 
Owndays Inc. Jupan 
Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 

Owndays Co., Ltd Singapore 

O"ndays Taiw<111 Ltd Taiwan 
Owndays Downundcr 
Pty Ltd Australia 

Owndavs Hong Kong Limi1t·d Hong Kong 

Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co, Ltd Thailand 

Ownday, Malaysia 
Sdn, Bhd. l\falaysia 

Owndays (Thailand) 
Co., Ltd. Thailand 

Ownership interest held by the 
Group 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 

% •1/o 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100,00 
100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100 00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 I00.00 

100.00 100.00 
100.00 100 00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 

56.00 56.00 
51.00 51.()0 

99,99 99.99 
100.00 100.00 

49.00 49.00 

Ow11en.hip interest held by Non­
controlling interest 

31 March 2024 31 !\larch 2023 
'1/a 

44.00 
49.00 

0.01 

51.00 

44.00 

4900 

0.0 1 

51.00 

During the previous year the Group ha, acquired 92.27% stake in Owndays INC against payment of cash consideration and entered into an agreement wilh the 
remaining shareholders for 7.73% slake to be purchased in future, accounted as a deferred consideration. Accordingly, Owndays INC has been consolidated as a 
wholly owned subsidiary 

l nfor mntion about Associates & Joint Ycnturc.s 

The Holding Company's interest in associates and joint ventures are set out below. Unles'S otherwise stated, they have share capital consis1ing solely or equity 
shares that are held by the Parent, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by l he. Parent. The country of i ncorporation or 
registration,, also their principal place of business. 

Name of the entity 

Tango Ii Solutions India Priva_te Limited 
Baofeng Framekart Technoloi,;y Limited 

Quantdo Technolgies Private Limited 
Owndays lndia Private Limited 

Le Petite Lunetier 

Country of incorporation 

India 

China 

India 

India 

France 

Ownership interest held by .the 
Group 

31 March 2024 31 M arch 2023 

51.00 

17.11 

17.00 

30.08 

51.00 

17.38 

50.00 



Lenskart So!utions l'rirntc Limited 

CIN: U33JOODL2008PTCl78355 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the yca·r ended 31 March 2024 

(All amounts in Rs. in million unless othcnviSc staled) 

45A Husiness Combinations - Tango IT Solutions I ndia Private Limited 

a. Summary of acquisit ion 

During the year the Holding Company has acquired I 00% (31 March 2023: 30.03%) shareholding ofTango IT Soluuons India Private Limited /"Tango'') 
oflNR 10 each. Due to the said transaction, Ta.ngo has been classified as wholly owned subsidiary (previous year accounted as an associate), per the 
requirement of Ind AS I 03 - Business combinations step up accounting has been followed. 

De.tails of the purchase consideration the llt!t assets acquired and goodwill arn as follows· , 
Particulars Amount 
Cash consid~ration paid for 69.97% a<:.9uisition 72.09 
Cash consideration of 30.03% st,1ke (earl ier held as associate) 70.00 
Purcha~c consideration (A) 142.09 
I .ess: I ,oss on account of fair valuation of earlier stake (38,99) 
Net Carr,ine: value of I 00 % st~ke 103.lO 

Assets and liabilities rc.co2niscd as a result of acquisition arc as follows: 
Non current assets ·-

Propertv, plant and equipment (including Capital work-in-progress) 1.99 
Current assets 

Trade receivables 3. 12 
Cash und cash equivalents 26.90 
Other assets 1.63 

L<.-ss: Liabilities assumed 
Other liabilities - trad_c and non trade (5.08) 
Other financial l iabi lities (current) (4.0Q} 
Statutory dues (1.52) 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 0.64 

Net assets acquired (8) 23.67 
Assets identified on account of purchase price allocation ( C) 

Trade Name - Tango IT 8.30 
Technology 29.35 
Deferred tax liabi lities on account of above identi fied assets (9..48) 

Goodwill (A-8-C) 51.25 

Coodwill "t1ere represents residual asset Yalue attributable 10 unidentitied in:angit,k assets acquired by acquirer. 

b. Mcasu,.ement of fair value or identifiable net assets 

Tl,e valuation model for fair valuation of property, plant and equipment considers quolcd market prices for similar items when available. and 
depreciated replacement cost when appropriate. Depreciated replacement cost renects adjustments for physical deterioration as well as functional 
and economic obsolescence. Intangible assets are fair valued based on the relief- from- royalty method and multi- period excess earnings 
methods. The relief- from-royalty method considers the discounted estimated royalty payments that are expected to be avoided as a result of the patents 
or trademarks being O\.\'lled. The multi- period excess earnings method considers the present value of net cash flows expected to be generated by the. 
customer relationships, by excluding any cash flows related to contributory assets. 

c. Rc\'cnue and profit contribution 

The acquired business contributed revenue of Rs. 26.25 million and loss of Rs. 17.80 million to the group for the period 14 October 2023 to 31 March 
2024, 

(This space has been i11te111ional/y left blank) 
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-158 Businc~s Coml>lnations - Owndays Inc. 

a. Summary of acquisiti~n 

During the previous year, a suhsi.diary company named - Le11skar1 Singapore Pie. Limited has made an investment for acquisition of92.27% of total share 
capital of Owndays Inc as on IO August 2022, for a consideration or Rs. 25, 128 . .40 nril!ion. Fui1hcr, lhe Company has executed a contract to acquire the 
remaining 7.73% stake from existing s_hareholdcrs .at a consideration t() be deter mince! as per the corrtractua l terms. S,rch consideration payable by the 
Company has been accoun1cd as a deferred liabilily and measured al fair value through profil or loss. 

Owndays Inc is one of the fast growing eycwcar company in So1rth-East Asia & Japan. The acquisition of'Owndays coupled w'ith Lcnskan's tcchnolog}· 
and manufacturing capabilities will help create one. of the most impactful cyewcar companies in the world, 

De1ails of the purchase consideration the net assc1s acqurred and goodwill are as follows· 
Particulars Amount 
Cash consideralion oaid 25,128.40 
Deferred consideration meas,rred at fair value 4,147.99 
Purchase consideration (A) "29,276.39 

Assets and liabilities rccognisc•d as a rc~ult of (rc,1uisition arc as follows: 
Jlion current assets 

Prooci1y. plant and emiiome111 (includini.: Capital work-in-orogress) 2,574.56 
Sollwarc 49.16676 
Ri1!ht 10 use of leased properties 6.346.40 
Other assets 1.393.48 

Current •$~ts 

Inventories 1.490 38 
Trade receivables 1,075.52 
Cash and cash cauivalcnts 3,914.1 7 
Other assets 526. 13 

Less; Liabilities assume-ct 
Loni! term bonm,·irw,s froa1 Banks (2,708.96) 
Short term borrO\\•ings (766.42) 
Lease liabilitie.~ (6.73120) 
Other I iabilitics - trade and non trade (3,241A4) 
Oilier lirumeial liabilities (current) ( 137.33) 
Co.ntinuem liability for amount pat11ble ai1ainst litif:lations ( 16.29) 
Income tax liabilities (59,71 l 
Deterred tax liabilities 1ne1) (3.47) 

Net assets acquired (8) 3,704.98 
Asset< iden tified on account of ourchasc llrice allocation ( C) 

Brands 8,006.22 
franchisee Agreem·ents l,21 IAS 
Non-comoetc A2rccment 335.41 
Deferred tax liabili1ics on account of above iJ~nlified assets (1,634.30) 

Non-controlline interest in the acquired cntitv (DJ 959.09 

Goodwill (A-B-C-D) 18,611.71 

Goodwill here represents residual asset \'alue attributable to unidentified intangible a$-se1s acquired by ac,1uirer. 

b. Consideration transferred 

The acquisition of Rs. 25,128.40 million was scnlcd rn cash. 

c. Measurement of fair value of identifiable net assets 

The. valuation model for fair valuation of property, plant and equipment considers quoted market prices for similar items when available, and 
depreciated replacement cost when appropriate. Depreciated replacement c-0s1 re0ects adjustments for physic,1! deterioration as well as functional 
and economic obsolescence. Intangible asseiS are fair valued based on the relief- from- royally method and multi- period excess earnings 
methods. The relief- from-royalty me1hod considers the discounted estimated royally paymems that are expected 10 be avoided as a result of (he pa1cnts 
or trademarks being owned. The multi-period excess eamlngs method considers the present valu~ of nel cash flows expected 10 be generated by the 
customer relationships, by excluding nr1y cash flows related to contributory assets. Raw materials are fair valued using the replacement cost method of the 
cost approach. Fini~hcd goods and work- in-progress are valued using the comparative sales method of the market approach which uses the actual or 
expected selling prices of finished goods as the base amount. The fair value of the trade and other receivables acqui red as par1 ·of the business 
combination amounted 10 Rs. 2,995.13 million, with a gross contractual amount of R.s. 2,995. 13 million. 

d. Revenue a.nd profit ,·ontribution 

Dunng lhc previous year the acqLrfred business contribu1ed revenue of Rs. 13,076 million and profit of Rs. 586 milliou 10 the group for the period IO 
A11gust 2022 10 31 M~rct1 2023. 
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46 Interest in lJolnt Ventures 

Baofcng Framekart Technology Limited 

In April 2020. the HoJding Company has acquired a 51 % in1eres1 in B.tofcng Framckart Teclmolob'Y Limited. a joint venture incorporated in China. The add,ess of ils 
regis1ercd office is N~. I Xingbao Road. Baofeng County. Pingdingshan Ci1y, f-lenan Province, Chin~. • 

Baofcng Frnmekart Technology Limited is involved in manufoc1uring and sale of metal glasses and plastic glasses produc1ion. 

Based on lhe representalion on the Board of Baofcsig l'ramekan Technolot-'Y Lirni1ed hy virtue of 1hc Group's invesrmenl, 1he Group exercised joint co111rol on the relevanl 
decision making activities of the joint vemure and 1hercfore, the Group's interest in Baofo11g Frnmekart Technology Limi1ed is accounted for using 1he cqility me1hod in the 
consolidated financial sta1cments, 

Summarised financial infonnatiou of the joim ve:mure. based on its financial stnlcmcnis. and a reconciliation with the carrying amounr of the invcsm1en1 in the (,'onsolidtltcd 
financial stalements arc sci out below: 

Summarised statement of financial position of 8aofeng Framekart Technology Limited: 
Particulars 

Fixed assc1s 
Intangible asscls 
No11- <.'urrent assets 
Cash and cash equivalcms 
01hcr curreul assets 
Other receivables 
Trade receivables 
lnvenlones 
Trade payable 
01her financial liabili1ies - Currciu 
Ta,cs payable 
Current liabilities 

Equity 

Group's holdi11g percet11age as at lhc r,worti11g date 
Group's share i11 nel asse1s.a1 the acquisition da.1e 
Goodwill recognised 
Group's sharc .of(los., ) for earlier years 
G,oup's share ofprofnl{loss) recognised during 1l1e year 
Stock reserve climinmlon 
Cun -yin~ nmount 

Summarised statement of 1,rolit or loss of Baofeng Framekart Tcchnolog)· Limited: 

l'al'ticular< 

Rc,1c11ue from contracts w,111 cus1omers 
01 her income 
Cost of sales 
Other expenses 
Pi-ofitl(loss) before tax 
Income lax expense 
l'rofitl(loss) f~r the year 

Total compr.ehensivc (loss)lincome for the year 
Group's holding percentage as al 1he reporting dale 
Estimated share of Profi1 based on the holding pcrce111age at the reporting year end 
Group's share of profitl(loss) recognised during !he year 

The joint venture had no coruingcnt liabilities Qr capital commiuncnts as at J I March 2024. 
There are no Si~a1ifk,1nt restrictions \lll 1hc investments' ability 10 be able to 1rn11sfor funds 10 the Group, 

31 March 2024 

1 IJ,86 
0.26 
9.05 

30.51 
79,13 
l?.6 1 

9.23 
123.50 

(160.76) 
(76.23) 

( 1.7?) 
(66.41) 

79.95 

51.00% 
35.61 
(7.22) 

(54.45) 
4.84 

6208 
40.87 

3 1 March 2023 

894,28 

1884 09) 
(0.24) 
9.95 

(0.45) 
9.50 
9.50 

51.0% 
4.84 
4,84 

31 M:1rch 2023 

100.84 
0,30 
5,00 

13.37 
41.05 
32.60 
~(>.)() 

10380 
(196.12) 
(32.62) 
( 1.85) 

(26.16) 

31 March 2023 

126.57 

Sl.00% 
35.61 
(722) 

/51.60) 
(2.84) 

62,08 

922.5.0 
4.67 

(931.74) 
(0.30) 
(4.86) 
(0,72) 

.(5.57) 

(5.57) 
51.0% 
(2.84) 
(2,84) 



Lcnskart SolutiO<lS PrivlllC Limited 
ClN: U33l00DL2008PTCl78355 
Notell to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 ,\>larch 202~ 
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47 Interest in Associate 

A Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited 
During the year ended 31 March 2021, the Holding Company had inve~ted in 18,4 17 equity shares of Tango IT Solutions India Private LimiK'<l (''Tango") of INR 
10 each, fully paid-up w~ich represents 11.17% of the total share capital of Tang,i. The Holding Company further made an investment fo, acquisition of 47,136 
equity shares comprising of 18.90% ow1tership stake for a consideration of Rs. 60.00 million in the current year. The cumulative ownership of the Holding 
Company is 30.08% and also provides the Company signifi<:<1nt influence over key decision making. Thereby Tango has been reclassified &s an associate as at 31 
March 2023 and is accoantcd for using the C<)uily method in the consolidated financial statements. 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited is engaged in the business. of software designing, development, customiz,ition, implementation, maintenance, testing and 
benchmarking, designing, developing and dealing in computer sofiware and solution, end to import, expon, sel l, purchase, distribute, host (in .data centers or over 
the web) or Qthcrwisc deal in own and third party computer sofiwarc package, programs and solutions, provide or take up information technology re.lated 
assignmenf on s.ub-contracting basis, offering services Qn sitt:/offsite or through development centers using owned/hired or third party infrastructure and 
equipment etc. 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited's shares are not traded in an active market, and there is no quoted market price available. 

During the year, the Holding company further invested in 674,664 equity shares on 13 October 2023 for consideration of Rs 72.09 million that provide it with 100 
% holding in Tango. Refer Note 45A for further<letails. 

Summarised linancial informalion of the associate till the date of funher investment, based on its linancial statements, and a reconciliation with the carrying 
amount of the investment in the consolidated (inancial statements are set out below: 

Summarised statement orfinancial position of Tango IT Solutions· 1ndia Private Limited: 
Particulars 

Prope, ty, plant and equipment 

Intangible assets 
Loans · non•cutrent 

Deferred tax assets (net) 
Trade receivables 
Cush and ca~h equivalents 
Other current assets 

Borrowings 
Trade. pavable 
Other financial liabilities - Current 
Other current liabilities 

E<tuity 

Group's holding percentage as at the reporting date 
Group's share in net assets at the ae<1uisition dale 
Additional investment (in excess of carrying value of net assets acquired) 
Goodwill recognised 
Group's share of(loss)I profit for earlier years 
Group's share of loss recoi,'Tlised during the year 
Carrying amount 

Summarised statement of profit or los.; of Tang\> JT Solutions India Private Limited: 

Particulars 

Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Employe<: benefits expense 
Depreciation and amorti7.aliQn 
Other expenses 
Lo.~s before ta~ 
Tax expense 
Loss for the year 

Total comprehensive loss for the year 
Group's holding percentage as.at the reporting date 
Group's share of(loss)/profit rcco1,'Tlised during the year 
Estimated share of loss qased on the holding percentage·at the reporting year end 
Adjustment on account of changes in holding percentage during the year 
Group's share of loss recognised during the year 

No dividends were recdvcd from Tango IT Solutions lndi,i Private Limited in the current year. 
The associate had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as al 13th October 2023 and 31 March 2023. 
There were no sii,'Tlilicanl restrictions on the investments' ability to be able tQ transfer funds to the Group. 

13 October 2023 

1.99 

0.64 
3. 12 

26.90 
1.63 

(4 .88) 
(4.00) 
(1.72) 

23.68 

30.08% 
4.43 

49,39 
16. 18 

( 13. 12) 
(6.87) 
SIJ.01 

01 April 2023 to 
l 3 October 2023 

14.08 
0.06 

(2 1.68) 
(L43) 

(13 87) 
(22.84) 

(22.84) 
(22.84) 

30.08% 
(6.87) 

(6.87) 

31 March 2023 

1.55 
1.73 
!.55 
0.64 
4. 15 

14.n0 
0.9 1 

(19 20) 

(0.9:l ) 
(3. 19) 
(O.~ I) 

1.19 

30.08% 
4.-13 

49.39 
16 .18 

( 13. 12) 
56.88 

\1c.ar ended 
31 March 2023 

15. 12 
1.49 

(36.47) 
(3.52) 

(20.61 ) 
(43.98) 

0.38 
(43.60) 

(43.60) 
30.08% 
( 13. 12) 

(13.12) 



Lcnskart Solution.< Priv:ite Limited 
CIN : IJ33100DL2008PTCl783~5 
Note.• to the consolidated ffuancial s!atcments for the year ended 31 Ma rch 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise s tated) 

B Q uantDuo Technologies Private Limited 

Durrng the current year, the Holding Company has invested in 31, I 07 Pre Series A .Compulsorily Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Quant Duo 
Technologies Private Lhnited ('QuantDuo"). This (nvestmcnt prO\•ides the Co.mpany significant in/luencc over key decision making thereby, QuantDuo has been 
c lassified as an associat~ as at 3 t March 2024 and is accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements. 

QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited is engaged in the business of developing anal}1ics solutions for industries that deal with a large amount of dat·J and carry 
on all or any business: of marketing and distributing the soflwarc solutio1t< dev~lopcd by the Company and provide consulting services directly to consumers or 
c~terpriscs 

Quant Duo T,-chnologies Private Limitcd's shares are not traded in an active market, and. there is no quoted market price available. 

Summarised financial information of the ussociate, based on its financial statements·, atid a reconciliation with the carrying amount of the ir.veslment in •.he 
consolidated financial statements are set out below: 

Summarisetl st atcm~nt of financia l position of QuantDuo Tcc.hnologfos P'rivate Li!llited: 
Particulars 

Property, plant and equipment 
Intangible assets 
Righi of use assets 
Other financial assets 
Trade receivables 
Cash and cash equivalent_s 
Othe, Current financial assets 
Other c~rrent assets 
Lease Liabilitie$ 
O!her financial liabilities - Current 
Other current liabilities 
Provisions 
Equity 

Group's holding percentage as at the reportin2 date 
'Group's share in net as,cts at th<: acquisition date 
Goodwill recognised 
Additional investment 
Group's share of (loss)/ profit for earlier years 
Group's share of loss recognised during th~ year 
Carryinf! amount 

Summarised statement of profit or loss of QuantDuo Tcchnologic.s l'rivalc Limited: 

Particulars 

Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Employee benefits expense 
Depreciation and amoni,.atio n 
Finance Costs 
Other expenses 
Loss before tax 
Income tax expense 
Loss for the year 
Total comprchensi,•e loss for the year 
Group's holding percentage as at the reporting date 
Group's share o f loss recognised during the year 

No dividends were received from QunntDuo Technologies Private Limited in the current year. 
The associate had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at 31 March 2024. 
There are no significa_nt restrictions on the investments' ability to be able 10 transfer funds 10 the Group. 

31 Mnrch 2024 3 I March 202J 

1.17 l.57 
781.21 781.2 1 

3.90 5.53 
'3.66 85.0tl 
8.17 20.27 
3.48 0.34 

81.83 54.38. 
13,29 15.41 
(3.99) (5.48) 
(0.59) (0.94) 
(9.93) (4.49, 
(4.21) (3.51) 

897.99 949.80 

Ii.I I % 17.38'Y• 
165.07 165. ll'l 
( 15.07) ( 15.()7) 

9.21 
(7. 18) 

(10.44) (7.18) 
141.59 142.82 

Yea r ended 12 May 2022 to 
31 M~rch 2024 31 March 2023 

67.75 60.88 
6.96 5.48 

(89.90) (62.56) 
(5,73) (2.03) 
(0.36) (0. 11) 

(39 73) (42.97) 
(61.01) (41.31) 

(61.0l ) (41.3 1) 
(61.01) (41.3 1) 
17.11% 17.38'1/,, 
(I0.4-4) -~ 
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48 Additional infornrnlion pursuant to paragraph 1 of Division 1l of Schedule Ill of the Companies Act, 201 J 

N~t asset(; (total assets minus 
Share in profit ,md loss Share in other cnmprchensh·c 

Share in totnl f·omprehcnsi\'e, intomc total liabililics) income-

A!I n % of As a % of As a ·91:. of As a% of 

consolidated net Amount consolidated Amount 
consolidated Other 

Amount consolidated total 
Amount 

assets net loss comprcl"lcnsi\'t: comprehensive 
income. income 

Holdi11g CtJmpauy 

Lensk;1rt Solutions Prh1a1e Umitc<l 
• 3 I March 2024 !07.08% 61,636.16 (1418.60%) 1,440.43 6.41% (13.07) (467.42%) 1,427.36 
·3 1 March 2023 l<H.14% 58,002. 16 (216.09%) 1,377.71 (1.89%) (6.03) (450.36%) 1,371.68 

Suhsitliary (lntl;,m) 

Lcm:kart £ye.tech Pri\'ntc Limited 
' 3 l March 2024 0.01% 8.11 ( 1.48%) 1.51 0. 17% (0,34) (0.38%) 1. 17 
·;; I March 2023 0.01% 6.95 (5.33%) 33.97 0.00% (10,(\(,%) 33,'>7 

1..c-nsk..'lrt fou.ndation 

'J I Mmh2024 (0.00%) (0.81) (0.26%) 0.26 0.00% (0.09%) 0 26 
• 31 March 2023 (0.00%) (1.07) (0.24%) 1.56 0.00% (0.49%} 156 

Suh.,/dlury (Foreign) 

Lcnskart Solutions Pie, Ltd. 
• 3 I March 2024 38.11% 21 ,934.86 1086.24% (l.102.95) (6.JS%) 12.95 356.94% (1,090.00) 
'JI ~larch 2023 4 1.04% 22,859.86 193.79% (1,235.53) (62.77%) (200. 14) 450.13% (l.•IJ5,67) 

Lcnskart Solutions INC 

• 3 I March 2024 (0. !0%) (58.35) (0.18%) 0.19 5.06% (10.3 1) 3,32:<Vi, ( 1().12) 
• J I March 2023 0.19% 106.35 9.79% (62.43) 2.57% 8.18 17,01% (~4.?.5) 

Lcn,~nrt Opt;c,:I Trading LLC 

• JI March 2024 (1.43%) (824.26) 301.64% (306.28) 4.55% (9.28) lil3.34% (J 15.5~) 
"} I March 2023 (0.92%) (511.43) 53.26% (339. 56) (6.57%) (20.94) 113.10% (36•).50) 

Lenskn,1 Solutions Fl.CO 
·j I Morch 2024 (0.00%) (2.24) 0.48% (0.49) 0.01% (0.03) 0. 17% (0.52) 
• 3 I March 2023 (0.00"/4) (1.72) 0.23% (1.50) (0.02%) (0 05) 0.49% ( 1.55) 

Lcnslrnrt Solutions Cor11pany Limited 
• 3 I March 2024 (0.03%) ( 18.06) 1.59% ( 1.62) (0.36%) 0.74 0.29% (0.88) 
• 3 I March 2023 (0.03%) (17, 18) 1.37% (8.71) (0.23%) (0.73) 2.96% (9.44) 

Lcnsknrt Solutions Sdn. Bhd, 

' 31 March 2024 0.03% 16.53 0.50% (0.50) 0.46% (0.94) 0.47% ( 1.4•1 ) 
'31 ,\farch 1023 0.03% 17.98 0.15% (0.93) 0.18% 0.58 0. 11%· (0.35\ 

rT l,,cnsknrt ~olutions rndnn~ia 

• 31 March 2024 0.0 1% 8.42 11.20% ( 12.39) 0.29% (0.59) 11.25% ( 12,98) 
'31 ~-ta:rch 2023 0.04% 21.40 3 .79% (24. I 6) 0.30% ().97 7,28.U✓o (2.l. 19) 

Timi E~·ewcar Company Limite!d 
' 31 March 2024 0.01% 3. 19 0.49'!/a (0.50) 0.03% (0.06)· 0.18% (0.56) 
'3 I Match 2023 0.01% 3.74 0.14% (0,88) 0.03% 0.09 0.25% (0.79) 

Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 

T l March 2024 (0,00"/4) (0.20) 3.91% (3.98) (0.02%) 0.03 I.J.9% (3.95) 
• 3 1 Morch 2023 0.01% J .74 0.14% {0.88) 0.03% 0,09 U.:'.5%. (0.79} 

MLO K.K. 
• 3 I March 2024 23.19% 13,350. 19 0.92.,/t> (0.94) 0.12% (0.24) 1).39% (1.18) 
'31 March 2023 23.97% 13,351.38 21.71% ( 138,40) 0. 1~~ 0 .. 32 43J2o/t> ( P8.08) 

Lenslrnrt Arabia Limited 

' 3 I March 2024. (0.08%) (44.58) 165.66% ( 168.20) 0.38% (0.77) 55.33% ( 168.97) 
·31 MHrch 2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 



Lensknrt Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : ll33100DL200HPTC17835S 

Note, to the consolid_afcd finnntinl statements for I.he year ended 31 Morch 1024 

(All .tmounu in Rs, in million unless otherwise stated) 

Net assets (total asst.ts minu.s 
Shnre in profit and loss Share i·n other comprehensive 

Shnre in tofnl comprehensive ir.c.omc total liabilities) income 

As a% of A~a'¼ of 
As n 1¼ or As .t '1/u or, 

co11$:olidated net Amount consolid.atcd Amount COllSOlid!ltcd Ocher 
1,\nlf>_llnf 

('onsol.idi1tcd total 
Amou·nt 

assets net los.s 
comprehcnsi,•e comprehensive 

inromc · incom~ 

1.enskart Optic-•! l..enscs Cutting l.L.C 

• 3 1 March 202-1 (0.02%} (10,7.1) 0.00% 0:00% 0.00% 
• 3 I March 2023 0.00% U.00% 0.00% 000% 

Owndnys Inc. ().( 

• 3 I March 2024 (2.97%) ( 1,712, 15) 759.00% (770.68) 6.82% (13.91) 256.93% (784.59) 
• 31 Morch 2023 (1.38%) (770,09) 8 1.70% (520.88) 8.1. 11% 264.98 80 29"/4 (255,90) 

Owmlays Inc.OR 

·3 I March 2024 5.11% 2.939.25 (1 11 7.57%) 1,IJ4.76 0.00% (371.(,0%) 1.134.76 
• 3 l March 2023 3.38% 1.88'2.88 1-.72% ( 1094) 0,00% .l,.43%, ( 10,94) 

Owndays Singapore Pro. Ltd, 

·3 I Morch 2024 2.81% 1,6 15.66 (440.54%) 447.32 0.00% {146.49%) 447.Ji 
• 31 ~-larch 1023 3.93% 2,188.73 (71.03%) 452.l,6 0.00% ( 142.ClS¾) 115~.h6 

Owndnys Co,, Ltd 

• 3 1 March 20]4 0.24% 139 59 (37.23%) 37.80 0.00% (12.38%) .1'1.80 
; 3 I March 2023 0. 17% 96.27 (1.13%) 7.18 0.00% (3.25%) 'I 18 

Owudnys Taiwan l,..t{J 

• 3 I March 2024 1.56% 896.93 (289 15%) 293.60 0.00% (96 15%) 293.60 

• 31 March 2023 1.08% 603,33 (17.53%) 11 1,77 0.00% (35.07%) 11 1.77 

Owndnys DownumJer Ply Lui 
·3 I March 2024 {0.03%) ( 19,7 1) (80.03%) 81.26 0,00% (26.6 1%) K 1.2(> 
• J 1 M'<ch 2023 {0.15%) (82.20) (0.38%) 2.40 0.00% (0.75%) 2..10 

Ow11(tays Hong Ko11.g Limited 

'31 ~larch 20?..4 0,18% 101.09 (147,64%) 149.92 0.00% (49.09%) 14/J.92 
• .11 March 2023 (0.08%) (46.65) (16.13%) 102.84 0.00% (,; 2,27%) t02.M 

Ow11d·:1ys Tech & Modin (Thailand) Co., Ltd 

• 3 I March 2024 0,13% 74,36 (10.33%) 10.'19 0.00%. (3.44%) l0.4') 

• 3 I March 2023 0.12% 64.85 (0,20%) 1.31 0 .00~1o (041%) J.31 

Owndnys MalaysiaSdn. ll!ld. 

• 31 March 2024 (0.32%) ( 184.72) 18,08% (1 8,36) 0.()0% 6.01% (18.36) 
• 3 I March 2023 (0.30%) ( 169.19) 1.99% (12.71) 0.00% 3.?9% ( 12.71 ) 

Owndays (Thailand)Co., l,td. 

·:; I March 2024 1.65% 947.77 (290.75%) 295.22 0.00% (96.68%) 295,22 
• 3 I March 2023 1.20% 667.91 (29.69%) 189.32 0.00% (5940%) 189.32 

Owndays (Vietnam) Co,, Lid, 

' 31 March 2024 (0.01%) (4 14) (2.45%) 2.49 0.00% (0.81%) 2.49 
'3 I March 202J (0.01%) (6.58) 0.13% (0.80) 0.00% 0 .25o/o (0.80) 

Neso llrnnds Pte. Ltd, 

'3 I March 2024 (0.25%) (1 42.66) 84.99% (86.30) 0, 16% (0.33) 28.37% (86.63) 
·3 I March 2023 (0.1 1%) (59.54) 9.0~% (57.79) (1.16%) (3.69) 19.29% (61.48) 

T:rngo IT Solutions India Private limited 
• 3 I March 2024 0.03% 18.22 17.53% (17,RO) 0.00% 5.81% I 1·1 HOJ 

• 3 _I March 2023 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 



L('nskart Solutions Private Limhcd 
CIN: ll33 J l)OOL2008PTCJ 783SS 

No.tcs tu the consolidij(cd financial staicmcnts for the )'car cndccj 31 :I-lurch 2024 

tAII amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise st:ucd) 

Net nsset_s (total a.ss:~ts minus Share in pro lit and loss 
Share in other comprehensi\'C 

Share in total chmprchcnsive income 
totnl liabilities) income 

As 8 l¼, or As n •;• of 
As a¾ of As a. % .of 

ronsolid.atcd net Amount consolidated Arttount 
consolidated O ther 

Amount 
consolidatct.l total 

Amounc 
:tS$(•tS net lo~~-

..:omprehen.si,•e tomprehe.nsivc 
incoo1e income 

Non Controlling intere.,·f.;; 

• 3 I March 202•1 1.85% 1,066.64 (7 1,96%) 73.07 ( 16.Si''/4) 33.78 (34.99%) 106.85 

• J I March 2023 1.72% 959.79 (6.<;3%) 42.28 3. 17% 10. 11 ( 16.44%) 52.:\9 

Assodate (Indian) 

Tango JT Solutions India Private l....imited 
·3 I March 2024 0 .00% 6.77% (6.87\ 0.00% 2.25% (6.87) 

'JI March 2023 0.00% 2.06% (IJ. 13) 0.00% 4. 12% (13. 13) 

Qu•ntOuo Tecbnologic.< Pri>atc Limited 

·3 I March 2024 0,00"/4 10.28% (10.44) 0.00% 3.42% { 10.44) 

·3 I March 2023 0.0001. I.OJ% (6.55) 0.00% 2.05% (6.55) 

Joint Ve-1t111re (Fords:n) 

Raofcng l'rnmckarl Tcdrnology Limited 

·3 1 Mao'Ch 2()24 0.00% {4.77%) 4.84 0.00% (1.59%) 4.84 

'31 March 20.23 0.00% 045% (2.S4) 0.00% 1).89% (2,84) 

Owndays India r r i1•atc Limited 

·3 l March 2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% rt.00% 

'3 I March 2023 0.00% 2.86% ( 18.24) 0.00% 5.72% ( 18.24) 

lnter•cornpany eliminations and consolidation :tdjustmcnts 

·3 I March 2024 (76.7.1%) (44.174.89) 1542.66% (1,566.40) 98.84% (201.'17) 578.92% ( 1,767.8,6) 

·" March 2023 (78.05%) (43,473.84) 79.04% (503.91 ) 83.14% 2(,5.09 74.92% (238.82) 

T otul 

·31 March 2024 100.00% 57,559,50 I00.00% (101.54) 100.00% (203.83) 100.00% (305.37) 

''.l l March 2023 100.00% 55,697.116 l00.00'1/,; (63757) 100.00% 318.83 100.00% (318.73) 

*The above amounts J percentage of rict a~scts and net profit or (loss) in res1>ec1 of Lcnskart Solmions Private Limited, ils subsidiaries, joint venture a1·1d a~sociak arc dctcm1incrl b,i ~cd on 
1.he amounts offhe respective entities included in consolid,ded financial statements before intcr9 Company eliminations/ consolidation adjustments. 



Leuskart Solu1ioos Priva1e Limited 
CIN: (;JJIOODL200SPTCl71<J55 
Notts to the C(lnSolid.att::d finandi1lstatt.JntnU-for lht-year ended J J March 2024 
(AU ~,uo,1111s in Rs. in million unlus othtiitist sl.aled) 

49 Other sti\tuto1')" infonnation: 

( i) Tlie ,Group does no1 have any Ben::tmi properly, where any proceeding lms· beeri ini1ja.ted or peodini; a.!r.lios1 1hc l{oldmg Comp..1<1~- (or holding M~· Bcnruni propeny. 10 the extent 
·applic.1ble 

(it) ·rtie Group h~ no11rndtX1 or im·estcd in .Cl')plo currenc~• (If Vir1ual Currencr during_ O!c financial year. 10 the Ctltnl :tppiic.1ble. 

(sil) The Group has not received My fund from nn_y person(s) or e1ltit~'(is), locludiog foreign c111111es (Fund1n1;: r.art~) wilh ll\e ,nKlcm:;:.nding (\,1,~lher recQtdL"<l ln wri1m,c or 
01hcrw1Se) 1hn1 lhc nrou1} ~hall· ta) direct tr or indircc-lly lend or il'I\CSt in other ,,c~s or entilic'i-"1dcnufil!d 11) NW 111~.11nc, ,,lml:.-tlC,·c.r ~ or '>n behalf of 1he Funding Part~ 
<lilwnme 8enelic1ar1es) or (b) flfO\'ide onr gWllMlec. sccunty or the hke ·on behnlf ()f lhe Ultimate Bcneficianes-, 10 1ho:::• ex1-cnt nvplicahle. 

<1,•) 'fbe Group doc-snot h..ive any .transa€"1ion whkh 1s llOI recorded in the boob of <k:C01m1s 1h:i1 has been sum.-ndcred or dis:c(o;,-ed as income during 1he year in the trl.'= asse-~ mcnlS 
under 1~ lncomt' Ta.-.. Act 19<,I ,:mthru: ::;,et1rch or ~1:r,C}· or an~-other relernnt p;ro,islons of 1he Income 1·a.~ Act. \ ~)()! . 10 1hc-ex1c.11 upplic,1ble, 

(\') The (iNJup 1s not declared as. ,~1ll(ul (lefaulLef by t1riy h;.ink or Jinandal institution {as defined ,1rxlt·r lhc Cor1pamcs Act. 20l J) or C00$0,t1um thereof ('lr otht.:.r lender in 
acc.>1d.u1cc with 1he: guidelines on \\'tllful defaullcts 1ssu-cd by the Rescn·e Bank of India. to 1he cxh.'fll t1rpticablc 

(,1) Tiie Group Company h.13 cumpljed with the numb.er M tayers for ns holding in do"n·stream co1op::1nic-s prcs.cribt:d under d:1use (~7) of secticn 2 or the Companil!s /\c1. 2013 
te.ft(I with the Compa.mes (Res1nc110(1 on numbet ()f Liyers) R1tles.. 2017. to the ex1ent appJ;cable 

I\ 111 The Group ha~ hOt rc.n'lllk\d :inr·ofirs r roperty, Plant and Eq1,11J)llli=nl .(ineluding Rieht-of•Usc Assets_) during thic ~·enr 

(, 11il Durm~ 1he yoor ended 31 March 202-1 ··n-ie Holdms Comp..1n~·Cfoodini; party') has not gl\en an addi1,on:il loM ond irt\·eslec! funds. 
F11rl11cr 1h.c fimdirJg part~· had gi,·en an ~ditional loan :i.nd in,·cstod fonds a.ru;regaJins of Hs: Ui.445.77 million during. the pnn·ious ~-ear (Rs '224.21 million on 22 i\pnl 2022. Rs 
J,;.:iS.l<(• milli(l11 On 17 June-202~ and Rs· 25.375.69 millioo on 02 Augu.sl 2022) to Lcnsk.art Solu1ion,-r; Pt~. Lid, {wholly 0"11ed sub.sldinry) tow:u-ds in,•eslmcnt md loodin_g funds 
in ncwty incorporaled Cfli.it1es as its s_tep down Md for ils busincs:s ~x:pansion. These enlilies: hti.t"e, been sci up to e,xpand Che Group'!ii businJ..-SS ir. lhc g_lobal marl-~ls. Details or 
Cuftds ad,,anced by Lemkar1 Solutions Pie, Lid. 10 1he slep do\\n su~sidii,ri.es nre as fo llows: 

JI Mar<h 2024 
Name oft' ,UHt Couoh-v of incorl?Or"1\tio11 Date oHund~ tr.msfrr Forn, of inv('.slm<'nt Am6unt!in million~ 
Leoskan Op1ic.1I Tcading. L.LC UAE 1 ·J June 2023 Loan to suh~1ditny 61.R-I 
l.en.d ;..;ul Oplical Trad 111~ LLC UAE 30 October 2023 Loan IQ s:ul>sidia~- -111,2() 
Leos~an Op1kAJ Tradio_g LLC UAE 01 No1·ember 20:?J Lonn- 10 subsidmr-y 2.-1,7-' 
Lt:.•osknr1 Op1kol Trndlng LLC UAE 20 November 2023 Loan lo subsidimy 9.28 
t~nsknrl Optical Trading L.LC UAE 24 No,·<mber 2MJ Loan to subsidiary 15.46 
Lcnskart Optical Trad1n~ I.LC UAE 14 Decernb<, Z<m Loan lo subsidia1y 12-.37 
te'nSkart Optical Trad1'ng LLC UAE 27 Ot~emb<:r 2023 Lour, lo subsidiary 12.37 
)..tnsl::n1 Optical Trading tLC UAE 02 J;uu_1:uy 202-l Lonn to subsidiao 1855 
Lcosl..m1 Optical Trading LLC UAE 17 Jnnu:uy 2024 Loa.n 10 s·ubsidiaf)' 24-74 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LU: UAE 2~) Jimoury 2024 Loan lo subsidiary 24,74 
Lenslrnc1 Op1ic0I Tt&di!it LLC UAE 2(, Fcbrnmy 2024 Lonn lo St1bsidift'ty 3.0 92 
Lensl..Ml Optical Tmdins LU' U,\E I$ March 2024 Loan to subsidi:.,,y <,, 18 
Lcll$kar1 Oplic(ll Tmdina: U.C UAE 25 Marcl1 2024 l ,oan 10 subsidiary :N.74 
Len.s~arl Op1ic.1I Trndio~ LLC UAc 26 Morel> 21124 Loan 10 subsidiary 12.37 
Neso Brands Pl~ t t-d Sint-_:.tporc 18. Augu,1 2d2J Loan to su!>.sidia1;- 6,IX 
Ne.so Bntnds Pti: Lid -Singapo,c "25 Augll!i-l :2<12"l LoM lo .~.ih-:s,diat1 (,I~ 
Nc~o Brands Pr~ L1<l Siognpo,e 31 Augu.s-i 2t.)2J Loan 10 subsidi.il)· 1>2,76 
N'-'~..:t Bmods Ptc Ud S·in1!apore 30 Ociober 202.l Loan 10 subs1di~I")' fl. IX 
"leso Snu,d, Pl< Lui $1'ngapore I 7 No,·cmber 2023 Lonn 10 st1b~1diar. (1. 18 

Ncso Brands Pte I .1d Sin_gapO'C· 13 0('(:tmber 202$ Lonn 10 subsidi;:lrY 1J.2R 
Ncso Brand~ Pie (.Id Singapore 2? Doccmbcr 202) Lonn 10 !<ubsi<l1.lr,_• ('i. 18 
Nl-so Brands Pt-e- Lid Sing.apote JO Dee~mbc.r 2023 Loall ti} subsidiary 6 18 
Neso B"U>ds Pie Lid Singaf)Ote 15 Fcb-m,,ry 2023 Lo.in 10 !-ubsidiary ~ ;1 
Ncso Brands Pie Ltd Sing,1.po're- ll Fcbrunrv 2023 Loan to s.ubsi<liary ( .. ,~ 
Nes.o Brands Pie Ltd Singapore 2 7 M :;vch 2023 Lo~in lo s.ubsidiaf) 1,8(, 
Lcnsl:a,1 Solu1ions Inc. Unitell Scales 17 Jaoua1y 2C)24 LoM to xubsidia,y 419 
Lens tart SQlu11ons Inc, .United S1a1es 04 MaccJ1 .?024 Loan. to sntrl;idia~- 4,2J 
LeML:an Solutions !Thailandl C()in(?:an\ · Ltd ThaJland 2<, J,·cbr;a"' 202.J Loan 10 subsid1\'.ln· 2.:J(, 
Ttthil 482.01 

31 M.trcr. lO?J 
~amc of enti!,.v Count!2' Qf it1co1'1?0t':\tion t>11tc of funds u·ru1sfo1• Fon.t) urim:cstment Amoun({in fnillio-'!l._ 
LENSKART S01.UTIONS INC, United Slates 27 April 2022 lnreslmc!ll in equity shi:res 25.~<l 
LENSKART SOl.llflONS INC United Slat~s 115 May 2022 ltnesunent in equity-slmrcs 205 
LENSKART sou;rtONS INC, Uruled States 25 Ma:,- 2022 lrwes1menl in et]llity-shares 17 13 
LENSK.ART SOLITTJONS INC Uniled- StaJcs 22 June 2022 ln\'Cslment in cqmi~· s.h.1res ~J.4/ 
LENSKARTSOUITIONS IN(. Uniled St.nt~ 23 June 2022 ln1·es1mM1 in Ctfuil~· s.ha rcs 51.84 
Owndnys INC J:,pnn IO August 2'022 lm·estment in cqu11_y shtlrcs 25.1284(1 
L!,NSK.ART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 27 April 2022 Loan 1.0 subsidiary.· 31.02 
LENS KART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 26 Ma~· 2022 Loon to st1bsidiary 12.87 
LENSKART OJ'TJCAJ. TRADING 1.1.C UAE 12 fonc2022 Loan to subsidiary 18.55 
L~NSKAI\T OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE ,28 June 2N:2 Loan lo subs,dmry 43.28 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING U.C UAE 12 August 2022 1.-0nn lo subsjdiar;, 2,1,73 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS FZCO UAE 12- Augu:sl 2022 Lo:i.n 10 subsfdiary 1.2-1 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE JO Aug-us1 2022 l.o:ln lo subsid'1;.1ry· 18.55 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 30 Augusl 2022 toan to subsidiary r,. 11 
LENSK,\RT OPTICAL TRADING 1.V: UM: 26 SeJJlember 2022 Loan to subsidiary .24.73 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE :u No,·cmbcr 202-2 Loan to subsidiary 12.36 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC lJAE 05 December 2022 Loon 10 subsidiary IX.55 
l.~NSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE ·22 Oc.cemDl!r 2022 Lonn 10 sobsidi:uy 1:1.3(1 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRAOl/<G LLC lJAE ZS January .2021 LoM I◊ s,1bsidinry 12.36 
LENSKART Ol'TICAJ. TRADING LLC UA,c 21 februruy 2(123 L-OM to st•bsidi;tJY )lllJl 

LENSKAR.T OPTICAL, TRADING LLC. LIAE 21 Fehn.ia~· 2023 Loan 10 subsidfal'\· 1.7 09 
LENSKART OPTl~AI, TRADING LLC UAE 13 F.clmml'\' 202.l LO:ln 10 ~ut)sidi:try' 24,73 
Tolal 25.620.93 

111c Grour, has complied wuh rele"ant pro\'isions of lhc fore•ii,m Excha.n~c Mana..i:.l.-rnc.-n1 ~\c1, 19C>11 (42 of 1999). 10 1he ex1en.1 .qlplicBl,le, the \ ompanics Act 20Ll for th~e 
tr·an.%.ctions Md 1h4.-sc 1rnnsm:nons- are 1101 ,·lolillin::. of the 1>revenHon of Money-Launderins A<:1. 2tM)2 (15 n( 200:l) Except for lhe abN·e. the lfoldins Co1np.;my ha.s no1 
.id-\"ilJJced or loruied or 1nH'Sl<C"d fu11tls 10 ,my other p,~rson(s) Or ent11y(1s)~ ,ncludirig ft)rei_g1t cntilics Hnlermcdfanes) wi1h the lM\<l:::(Stn,uiins 1h;u lh!;! Jnlcrrncdsa~ shall. (:t) d ifL'Glly 

or imJir<.."CII~· lend or m\est m 01hcr persons O( cnlititt:t idCfltifi~ in any manner wha1soe~·N hy or f")n hc-httlf of 1he Hotding. Coo:p:my (Ultim,'.llc n~c:r1c4,nt:s) or (b) pro, ,~ie any 
gu~rnmee. security or !he lif.:c to or 011 behalf of the Ul1imoue OeneficiM1es. 



Lcnsk;1rt Solution$ Private LimllP<i 
CIN : U3J I00DL2008PTCl7835$ 
Notes to the consolidated financial !l:tattme:nt,. for the year- ended JI Marth 2024 
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless orhe.rwi!l:c stated) 

50 Government 1!:rants 

As ::1tO I Aru·il 
Received during the year 
Less Released to the statement of profil and loss 
Asal 31 M arch 

Cur rent 
Non cu r rent 

A .. t Asa, 
JI Mnrch l 014 31 M•rch2023 

309.68 14156 
129 SJ 243 79 
34 75 75.67 

404.76 309.68 

45.58 ~1AO 
359, I R 162.28 

Government want to be received for the purchase of certain items of properly, plant and equipment The lloldmg Compnnr has to fulfill exl)(lrt obligation of si. times of amount of duty saved 
over• period of six years, from respecuve date of import, under the EPCG scheme agamst impon of plant and machinery (refer note 34) 

Sl The Group has estabhshed a comprchenstvc system of mamtc.noncc of infomlat,on and documents a~ required hy the 1ransfcr pncmg legi)la11on under section 92·92F of rhc Income Tax Act 
1961 Since, rhe law requm?i existence of such information and documentation of 10 be contemporaneous in nature. group has executed nccessaiy agreemenl/document with all such related 
pan Les wherever transfer pricing is :1pplic11blc: The management 1s of ihc opin,on th;tt it'-s trnns.act100 arc at arm's lc~lh so 1hat the ..tforesuid lcg1slauon will not have any unpact on lhc 
Consolidated Fmanc1al Statements. particularly on the amount of tax expenses and thnt of provision for tax 

Sl The Group has maint,uncd ptopcr books of accounu a:s rcquitt"d by l:iw except that the Group docs not ha\~c the server located m India for the daily back up. The Group is in proce-ss of s.ctting 
up server tn India in order to be in compliance wtlh Rules as applicable under Companies Act 2013 

53 'TI,e Group h:,s used moin accounting soflwarc (ERP) and tt's relntcd applicat ion for nu11nt:iining ,ts books of account which has a feature of record ing audit trnil (edit log) facility, however 1he 
audit tr:111 functionality was nol enabled throushoul the year for ell relevant transaction~ recorded in the sofh,1are. The Group is in rhe process of' enabling the said functionality in order 10 be 
compliant wnh the with Rules as applicable under Companies /\ct 2013 

S4 Roundod off figures 
Cenam amounts (currency value or pcrccn1a1:::es) shown in the various tables and paragraphs ir:eludcd in ahcse consolid:11cd financial sta1cincn1s have been rounJed off 0 1· truncated os deemed 
approprintc by the management of the Group. 

,\s per our report of even datt nuachcd 
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